
Chancellor's Docltet No. 53 
Tl!L UNIVLIISI'I'Y OF TEXAS SYSTEM 

O l I i c e  o i  t h c  Chanci . l lor  

J a n u a r y  1 3 ,  1972 

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS 
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 

Mrs. Johnson and Gentlemen: 

The d o c k e t s  p repared  by t h e  component i n s t i t u t i o n s  l i s t e d  below a r c  h e r e w i t h  
submi t red  w i t h  my recommendation f o r  r a t i f i c a t i o n  o r  a p p r o v a l ,  a s  a p p r o p r i a t e ,  
a t  t h e  meet ing o f  t h e  Board o f  Regents  on February  4 ,  1972. The bi-dget  changes 
i n c l u d e d  i n  t h e s e  d o c k e t s  have been approved by me and a r e  h e r e w i t h  s u b m i t t e d  
a s  a  r e p o r t  t o  t h e  Board o f  Regents .  

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  A u s t i n  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  E l  Paso 
The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas a t  A r l i n g t o n  
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  D a l l a s  
The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas Sou thwes te rn  Medica l  School  a t  D a l l a s  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical  School  a t  San Antonio  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas D e n t a l  School  a t  San Antonio  
The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas Medica l  Branch a t  Ga lves ton  
The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas Medical  School  a t  Houston 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas D e n t a l  Branch a t  Houston 
The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas M.  D.  Anderson H o s p i t a l  and Tumor I n s t i t u t e  a t  Houston 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Gradua te  Schoo l  of  Biomedical  S c i e n c e s  a t  Houston 

D i v i s i o n  o f  Gradua te  S t u d i e s  
D i v i s i o n  of  Cont inu ing  E d u c a t i o n  

The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas School  o f  P u b l i c  H e a l t h  a t  Houston 
The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas Nurs ing School  (System-wide) 

L i s t e d  below a r e  U .  T. System and I n s t i t u t i o n a l  i t e m s  which I reconmend f o r  t h e  
B o a r d ' s  r a t i f i c a t i o n  o r  a p p r o v a l ,  a s  a p p r o p r i a t e ,  i n c l u d i n g  my r e p o r t  o f  budget  
changes .  

GIFTS - 
The f o l l o w i n g  g i f t s  have been r e c e i v e d .  I recommend a c c e p t a n c e  by t h e  Board of  
Regents :  

Donor - I t em Amount 

1. M r .  and Mrs. J .  A .  R. Moseley O i l  p a i n t i n g  by Edmund Osthaus  $11,500.00 
4804 Alan Dale  Lane ( t o  be  hung i n  t h e  Bauer ( A p p r a i s a l  
D a l l a s ,  Texas 75209 House).  The p a i n t i n g ,  done i n  v a l u c )  

1910,  i s  o f  two s e t t e r  b i r d  
dogs ,  e n t i t l e d  "On Po in t " .  

2. Mrs. J o h n  Leddy J o n e s  
P .  0. Box 20695 
D a l l a s ,  Texas 75220 

3. Mrs. Richard  J .  P r i c e  
3711 San F e l i p e  
Apartment 1 1 - C  
Houston,  Texas 77027 

Two checks  i n  t h e  amount of  $10,000.00 
$5,000 e a c h ,  t o  be u s e d  f o r  
p r o j e c t s  a t  t h e  d i s c r e t i o n  
o f  C h a n c e l l o r  LeMais t re  and 
Chance l lo r -Emer i tus  Ransom. 

C h a n c e l l o r ' s  Counci l  $ 1,303.15 
(100 s h a r e s  of  Howard B .  Wolf, (Proceeds  
I n c .  Common S tock)  from s a l e )  



Jaiiuaiy 13, 1972 

TO T!IC 110?'101iARLE 1:OARD OF IUGI5N'I'S 
OF TUE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYS'I'12,?$ 

Mrs. Johnson and Gentlemen: 

Thc dockets prepared by tile component instituti.ons listed below are herewith 
submitted with my rccommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate, 
at the meeting of tile Eoard of Regents on February 4, 1972. The budget changes 
included in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith submitted 
as a report to the Board of Regents. 

The University of Texas 
The University of Texas 
The University of Texas 
The University of Texas 
The University of Texas 
The University of Texas 
The University of Texas 
The University of Texas 
The University of Texas 
The University of Texas 
The University of Texas 
The University of Texas 

at Austin 
at El Paso 
at Arlington 
at Dallas 
Southwestern Medical School at Dallas 
Medical School at San Antonio 
Dental School at San Antonio 
Medical Branch at Galveston 
Medical School at Houston 
Dental Branch at Houston 
M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston 
Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston 

Division of-Graduate Studies 
Division of Continuing Education 

The University of Texas School of Public Health at Houston 
The University of Texas Nursing School (System-wide) 

Listed below are U. T. System and 
Board's ratification or approval, 
changes. 

GIFTS - 

Institutional items which I recommend for the 
as appropriate, including my report of budget 

The following gifts have been received. I recommend acceptance by the Board of 
Regents: 

Donor - Item Amount 

1. Nr. and Ilrs. J. A. R. Moseley Oil painting by Edmund Osthaus $11,500.00 
4804 Alan Dale Lane (to be hung in the Rauer (Appraisal 
Dallas, Texas 75209 House). The painting, done in value) 

1910, is of two setter bird 
dogs, entitled "On Point". 

2. Nrs. John Leddy Jones 
P. 0. Box 20695 
Dallas, Texas 75220 

3. Nrs. Richard J. Price 
3711 Snn Felipc 
Apartment 11-C 
110~1s ton, 'CI\xa:i 77027 

Two checks in the amount of $10,000.00 
$5,000 each, to he used for 
projccts at the discretion 
of Chancellor LeMaistrc and 
CI~ancclIor-Einerit~is l?anson. 

Chancellor's Council $ 1,303.15 
(1.00 s1ian:cs of lloward R. Wolf, (Proceeds 
Inc . Cminion Stock) from sale) 



Mr. F. 11. Connnl ly  
Gcncral  American Oil. 

Company o f  Tcxas 
Meadows B u i l d i n g  
D a l l a s ,  Tcxas 75206 

S t a n d a r d  O i l  ( I n d i a n a )  
Founda t ion ,  I n c .  

M r .  Donald E .  Burney,  
E x e c u t i v e  D i r e c t o r  

910 Sou th  Michigan Avenuc 
Chicago,  I l l i n o i s  60605 

Mrs. Ralph H. .Cameron 
232 P a r k  Kill 
San Anton io ,  Texas 78212 

C i i n n c c l l o r ' s  Counc i l  
(30 s h a r e s  of Gcncral  Amcrican 
Oi.1. Company Common S tock)  

Three  $1,000 awards f o r  
u n d e r g r a d u a t e  t e a c h i n g  
e f f e c t i v e n e s s  f o r  1971-72; 
a  $2,000 c o n t i n g e n c y  fund 
a l l o c a t e d  f o r  p a r t i a l  s u p p o r t  
of  t e a c h i n g  e f f e c t i v e n e s s  
s e m i n a r s .  

To The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas 
a t  San Antonio .  -- 
P e r s o n a l  l i b r a r y  o f  Co lone l  

I\11,~>l111 i.. 

$ 1.,021.53 
(J?roccccls 
from S a l c )  

$ 5,000.00 

$ 2 0 , 2 0 0 . 0 0  
(Appraisa l .  
v a l u e )  

Ralph H. Cameron. 

APPROVAL TO CONTINJE EMPLOYHINT AFTER AGE 65 

M r .  J. L.  Andrews, O i l  Gauger i n  t h e  Department o f  O i l  F i e l d  S u p e r v i s i o n  and 
Geophysical  E x p l o r a t i o n  -- O f f i c e  of  I n v e s t m e n t s  T r u s t s  and Lands,  was 65  on 
November 6 ,  1971.  Normal r e t i r e m e n t  would be August  31, 1972.  ?!r. Andrews i s  i n  
good h e a l t h  and i s  t h o r o u g h l y  a b l e  t o  c o n t i n u e  t h e  d i s c h a r g e  of  h i s  d u t i e s .  
System A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  recommends h i s  c o n t i n u e d  employment d u r i n g  t h e  f i s c a l  
1972-73. 

AbEhQMENTS TO U .  T. SYSTEM GROUP INSURAXCE POLICIES 

1. It i s  recommended t h a t  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas  System Group T e n  L i f  
'% " 

C o n t r a c t  8G-2302 w i t h  Aetna L i f e  and C a s u a l t y  Company be amended e f f e c t i v e  
A p r i l  1, 1972 t o  p r o v i d e  a n  o p t i o n  f o r  each employee p a r t i c i p a t i n g  under  
t h e  group term l i f e  p o l i c y  t o  p u r c h a s e  a s  a  p a y r o l l  d e d u c t i o n  e x c e s s  p a i d  
up a t  age  65  l i f e  i n s u r a n c e  w i t h  c a s h  v a l u e  b e n e f i t s .  Such employees cou ld  
choose an amount of  up t o  one t imes  a n n u a l  e a r n i n g s  i n  m u l t i p l e s  o f  $5,000,  
n o t  t o  exceed a  maximum o f  $15,000.  

Employees who a r e  e l i g i b l e  t o  purchase  t h i s  coverage a r e :  

1. New employees who a r e  e l i g i b l e  f o r ,  and e l e c t  t o  p a r t i c i p a t e  i n ,  
group term l i f e ,  and 

2 .  C u r r e n t  employees who a r e  p a r t i c i p a t i n g  under  t h e  group t e rm l i f e  
p o l i c y ,  and 

3 .  C u r r e n t  employees who a r e  e l i g i b l e  f o r ,  and d i d  n o t  e l e c t  t o  
p a r t i c i p a t e  i n  group t e n 1  l i f e  b u t  have n o t  been den ied  coverage 
due t o  f a i l u r e  t o  p a s s  e v i d e n c e  o f  i n s u r a b i l i t y  r e q u i r e m e n t s ,  and 
now do e l e c t  t o  p a r t i c i p a t e  i n  group term l i f e .  

C u r r e n t  eii!ployecs who have been den icd  coverage due t o  f a i l u r e  t o  p a s s  
evi.dcncc o f  i n s u r a b i l i t y  r equ i rements  w i l l  nail be e l i g i b l e  t o  purchase  
e i t h e r  group tcrni L i f e  o r  t h e  e x c e s s  coverage .  

Tile University o f  Texas System will hc> a b l c  t o  o fCer  t h i s  crtci::;:; p a i d  up 
l i f e  i n s u r a n c i ~  w i t h  c a s h  v a l u c  a s  an o p t i o n  t o  r1i: ; i l ) le  cl,iployccs a t  
compct i t i .vc  r a t " $ .  



2 .  l t  i s  r ~ : c , m ~ ~ i e ~ i ~ I v d  iliac 'I:IIc  lin.iLv(~r:si.L.y o f  Te:::!:: Sy:;l:c~i~ Conti-:ic: w i t 1 1  II:lue 
Cross-l:ir!!. S I I ~  hi. J I I I I  i-o cl~tin~:,? t h c  I-ale :;chi~il~t'l.i. 1 I t r i  a l l  
component:: e f r c c  t i v c  P c l ~ ~ u a r y  I., 1.972, Lo pt-oviilc: : ld(:q~~atir  prrcinl~~n~s t o  
m t h e  nct.u:il co:;irs oJ: mcdicnl. c l i . r i :  w11:i c11 now cscccd  pl-ci i~l~~in i ncoi~t~:. 
I Lhc c o n t r a c t  p c r  f ~ r y  1 ,  1.97% l l i r o u i  l)i~cctnl.~cr 31,  1'172, rate:; -:~i.l 1. 
bc increased l ~ y  approxitnaLely :1.3.7%,. Ilowovc!r, duc t o  t h e  Jioct 1 : h t  t h e  
actua:L r a t e  cliangc w i l l  n u t  be app1i.cal)le u n t i l .  l l r r y  1, 1.972, and must 
p r o v i d e  l o r  incrc:iscs n e c e s s a r y  f o r  an  a n n u a l  p c r i o d ,  t h e  mont11:l.y prcmiums 
p a i d  averagc  ahou t  15.5%. S i n c e  i n c r e a s e d  h o s p i t a l  and medica l  c o s t s  a r e  
r e f l e c t e d  i n  s i g n i f i . c a n t l y  increased c1a:ims a g a i n s t  T h e  U n i v e r s i t y  01 
Texas System group m e d i c a l  i n s u r a n c e  program,  i.t i s  n e c e s s a r y  t o  p r o c c c t  
t h e  Ei.nancia1 s o u n d i i c ~ s  of  t h e  group by i n c r e a s i n g  t h c  r a t e s ,  which have 
been c a r e f u l l y  worked o u t  w i t h  Blue Cross-Blue  S h i e l d .  

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) 

Amendment No. 2  t o  National .  S c i e n c e  Founda t ion  I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Grant  f o r  S c i e n c e  
No. GU 3764 h a s  been awarded t o  System A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  o f  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas 
System.  T h i s  amendment awards $38,577 e f f e c t i v e  Deccmber 3, 1971 and c o n t i n u i n g  
u n t i l  t h e  funds  a r e  expended.  Funds awarded u n d e r  Grant  KO. GU 3764 now t o t a l  
$109,127.  The a d d i t i o n a l  funds  w i l l  be a l l o c a t e d  a t  a  subsequen t  d a t e  t o  
p r o j e c t s  complying w i t h  t h e  s c i e n t i f i c  purposes  p e r m i t t e d  by t h e  g r a n t .  

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (OTHER1 

The f o l l o w i n g  c o n t r a c t s  and agreements  have been execu ted  by t h e  a p p r o p r i a t e  
U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas o f f i c i a l s  on b e h a l f  o f  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  San Antonio:  

*II_--- 
1. Lease  Agreement between The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  San Antonio  and t h e  C i t k > .  ***, 

o f  San Antonio .  T h i s  l e a s e  i s  f o r  3 ,112 s q u a r e  f e e t  o f  s p a c e  l o c a t e d  i n  
t h e  Eager  B u i l d i n g  a t  600 HemisFair  P l a z a .  The p e r i o d  o f  t h e  l e a s e  i s  
September 1, 1971 th rough  August 31,  1973.  The r a t e  i s  16 c e n t s  p e r  s q u a r e  
f o o t  p e r  month, making t h e  monthly r e n t a l  $500. 

2. C o n t r a c t  between Thc U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas  a t  San Anton io  and Sou thwes te rn  
,-,,, 

B e l l  Telephone Company. The t e l e p h o n e  s e r v i c e  i s  t o  c o n s i s t  o f  Cen t rex  I1 ".'' 

Communications S e r v i c e  Package w i t h  c o n s o l e  o p e r a t i o n  and 400 s t a t i o n  l i n e s  
a t  t h e  campus l o c a t e d  a t  EX 1604 ancl Babcock Road, San Anton io ,  Texas .  
Payment will be  based on t h e  Tel.ephone Company's p u b l i s h e d  t a r i f f s  and t h i s  
supp lementa l  c o n t r a c t .  The s e r v i c e  p e r i o d  i s  t o  b e g i n  on o r  abou t  
September 1, 1973 and end a t  6 P.M. on August 31,  1975. The c o n t r a c t  
i n c l u d e s  a  t e r m i n a t i o n  charge  o f  $81,000 f o r  removal and d i s c o n t i n u a n c e  
o f  t h e  s e r v i c e ,  l e s s  a  c r e d i t  of  1 /36  of  t h i s  amount f o r  each month s e r v i c e  
h a s  been  r e t a i n e d  and p a i d .  

1. Kcniove F r a n c i s  A .  Mislccll., D i r e c t o r  of  S t a t e  A f f a i r s  a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  
r a t c  o f  $30,000,  from t h e  budgct  a s  o f  December 1 2 ,  1971,  t h e  d a t e  o f  
h i s  d e a t h .  (RBC# D-54) 



Appoi I ~ I : I I I ~ ~ I I C S  : 

Annual 
N a n ? .  Ti t:1c2 S a l a r y  1 : : s  - 

3. J o l ~ n  I?. liccson Resident: Con:;t.ruction Mmagor $18,500 

4 .  Frcd S .  Radvanski Rcsi.i!cnt C o n s t r u c t i o n  Mana>;cr 18 ,500  

5. Wil l iam ?I.  C l i f t  A r c h i t e c t  and P l a n n i n g  Advisor  17,200 

6 .  W. Edwiil Dcnnis A r c h i t e c t  and P lann ing  Advisor  15,000 

7. Will iain R .  Lane P r o j e c t  Coordina t o r  15,600 

8 .  Lawrence J .  Xcrnhard t  P r o j e c t  C o o r d i n a t o r  15,000 

9. Corey A.  H o f f p a u i r  Landscape T e c h n i c i a n  12,500 

10.  Wi l l i am I<. Borme A s s i s t a n t ,  F u r n i t u r e  and 
Equipment D i v i s i o n  

11. L o t t a  E .  Weal C o n s t r u c t i o n  I n s p e c t o r  12,000 
( C  # 4  D-65, D-50, D-51, D-56, D-66, D-68, D-69, D-70) 

R e s i g n a t i o n s :  

Annual Date o f  
Rame T i t l e  S a l a r y  Rate  R e s i g n a t i o n  

12. L u t h e r  B.  Gilmer A r c h i t e c t  and P l a n n i n g  Advisor  $16,200 12-31-71 

13.  C h a r l e s  0. Holmes C o n s t r u c t i o n  I n s p e c t o r  11,000 12-31-71 

14.  John  T.  B l a i r  C o n s t r u c t i o n  I n s p e c t o r  10 ,000  12-31-71 
(RGC's # D-58, D-59, D-60) 

Reg iona l  E k d i c a l  P r o ~ r a n  of  Texas (U. S .  Department of  H e a l t h ,  E d u c a t i o n  and 
Wel fa re  C o n t r a c t )  

15 .  Appoin t  Gera ld  M. Musscy a s  OperaLions O f f i c e r  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1, 1972 a t  
a n  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,000.  (RBC# D-52) 4 

16. I n c r e a s e  t h e  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  B e v e r l y  A. Draw, I n f o r m a t i o n  O f f i c e r ,  
from $12,700 t o  $13,000 e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. (RBC!, D-55) 

1 7 .  Res ign  J o h n  L.  Oxley,  R e g i o n a l  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  a t  a n  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  
$15,000 e f f e c t i v e  November 30,  1971. (RBC# D-49) 

P l a n t  Funds 

-18. T r a n s f e r  $8,500 from t h e  I n t e r e s t  on C o n s t r u c t i o n  Funds Time D e p o s i t s  accoun t  
t o  t h e  U .  T. System O f f i c e s  - F u r n i s h i n g s  and Remodeling accoun t .  (RBC? D-47) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  San Antonio  

1 9 .  Appoint  G .  C .  F r a n k l i n  a s  Vicc  P r e s i d e n t  f o r  F i s c a l  A f f a i r s  and O p e r a t i o n s  a t  
an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,000 e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. (RXC?? SM-'75) 

20. T r a n s f e r  $2,000 from tile i n s t i t u t i o n a l  U n a l l o c a t e d  Accoi~iii- t o  t h e  O f f i c e  of  
U n i v e r s i t y  and S t u d e n t  A I f a i r s  - T r a v e l  accoun t  t o  e s t a b l i s h  a  t r a v e l  accoun t  
f o r  t h i s  o f f i c e .  (RBCi-? SAA-28) 

21. T r a n s f e r  $49,000 from tiic i n s t i t i ~ i i o n a l  i!nn:llocatcd Accoltnt t o  ' cnc ra l~  
S c r v i c c s  - Elnintenancc and 0pr rn t : ion .  T h i s  wi.11 p r o v i d r  fuiidr; f o r  l e a s e  of  
addi.ti.onit1 s p a c c ,  and f o r  Liw ~ I I I - C ~ I ~ I S ~  of  Furni t t i r c  and eqi i ipo~enl .  
( I s  :SAA-2&, SM-'76) 



, . Lhe i l n i v c ~ r : ;  i i y  1 I 7 1 i  I .  r I ' I  I r I S ,Ant.lz~& - 
22. 'I:rari:;fcr $&, 793.3/1 I?cnri L l i v  i 11:; lti ~ : L I ~ ~ . C I I I : I ~  1J11al.l o c a i c ~ ~ l  Accc~u~iL Lo 

ad mini strati or^ - l a s s i i l  S . 1 ,  1 I .  -' t o  e s t n b l i s l ~  ail a d d i t i o n a l  c l e r i c a l  
p o s i t i o n  wt i ic l~  i s  needcd t o  hand le  t h e  increased admin i : ; i r a t ivc  work lorid 
and demand f o r  e x t e n s i o n  m a t e r i a l s .  (RBC# TC-55) 

The U n i v c r s i t y  o f  Texas o l  -t&c Permin? f i n s i n  

23. Appoi.nt IIenry W .  l i i s c  a s  A s s i s t a n t  t o  tile P r e s i d e n t  a t  an  a n n ~ i a l  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $14,000 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971. (RBCB I'B-43) 

24. Appoint  James J .  Love a s  Chie f  o f  P o l i c e  a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$12,500 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971. (RBC% PB-41) 

25. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of  Norman 11. Gr ine  from E x e c u t i v e  A s s i s t a n t  a t  an  annua l  
s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $12,000 t o  P u r c h a s i n g  Agent a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$13,200 e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. (RBC1s $1 PB-49, PB-50) 

26. Lapses were made from t h e  a c c o u n t s  l i s t e d  below t o  t h e  i n s t i t u t i o n a l  
U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  accoun t  a s  fo l lor , i s :  

O f f i c e  of  t h e  P r e s i d e n t  - A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  S a l a r i e s  $ 3,833.30 

Vice  P r e s i d e n t  f o r  B u s i n e s s  A f f a i r s  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  4 ,149.00 

E x e c u t i v e  D i r e c t o r  of  S t u d e n t  S e r v i c e s  - A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  
S a l a r i e s  1 ,541 .00  

Development Board - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  1,446.00 

News and I n f o r m a t i o n  - A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  S a l a r i e s  4,500.00 

Dean of  Arts and Educa t ion  - A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  S a l a r i e s  9,500.00 

L e a r n i n g  Resources  C e n t e r  - A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  S a l a r i e s  1 ,349.00 

P h y s i c a l  P l a n t  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  1 ,446 .00  

TOTAL $27,764.30 

27 .  T r a n s f e r s  were  made from t h e  i n s t i t u t i o n a l  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  accoun t  t o  
t h e  f o l l o w i n g  d e p a r t m e n t a l  a c c o u n t s :  

Vice  P r e s i d e n t  f o r  Bus iness  A f f a i r s  - A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  
S a l a r i e s  $20,316.66 

News and I n f o m a t i o n  - C l . a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  7,400.00 

Grounds Maintenance - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  1 ,450 .20  

TOTAL 

28. T r a n s I e r  $25,000 from t h e  L e a r n i n g  Resources  Cen te r  - Books a c c o u n t ,  
a s  f o l l o w s :  

$10,000 t o  P h y s i c a l  P l a n t  - Equipment 

$15,000 t o  t h e  i n s t i t u t i o n a l  U n a l l o c a t e d  Account 
(RAC's .#l'R-3G, Pi>-37) 



+.*- 
1. I < < : : I ~ I ~ . < > C : : ~ L ~ ( > I ~  o f  So i~rc !?  o r  I ~ ' I I I ~ ( ~ : :  l>?Lw<,r ,n  1.1. 'I:, K L  '~':IS<> 'T 'rct icck:; 7.014 6!tz 

1 1 . c i . t  : I  I I ,  I ' I I  I ; tnd JJt-c~'~~,c1. 21jl - J 2 4 ,  I <  lt.,cL.ri c ; J  -- T. \ %: I i t r ~ t L i  S m  I !  I I A i i 1 1 1  I n -  i n  r A ~ i t  -- +T - 
For  bookkeeping p u r p o s e s ,  transfer from E l c c t r i c a l .  D i s t r i b u t i o n  System - 
Phase  I1 p r o j e c t  t o  t h e  Resurraci .ng and L i g h t i n g  Tenn i s  Cour t s  p r o j e c t  
$16,729.28 i n  L e g i s l a t i v e  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  R e p a i r s  and R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  t o  
B u i l d i n g s  (i.ihicli would o t h e r w i s e  have l a p s e d  a t  August 31,  1971) i n  l i e u  of  a  
l i k e  amount o f  PUF Bond p roceeds  i n i t i a l l y  appropriated t o  t h e  l a t t e r  p r o j e c t  
and he reby  transferred t h e r e f r o m  t o  t h e  E l e c t r i c a l  D i s t r i b u t i o n -  Phase  I1 
p r o j e c t .  

W i t h i n  t h e  E l e c t r i c a l  D i s t r i b u t i o n  System - Phase  I1 p r o j e c t ,  t r a n s f e r  $4,076.73 
from t h e  a l l o t m e n t  accoun t  t o  t h e  Douglass  B r o t h e r s ,  I n c .  c o n t r a c t  accoun t  t o  
p r o v i d e  f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  r e l a t e d  work. 

2. Combini.ni: R e l a t e d  P r o j e c t s  w i t h  t h e  F i n e  A r t s  Complex Const ruct i .on  P r o j e c t  
a t  U .  T. E l  Paso -- 

r Q 

R e g e n t a l  a c t i o n  a t  t h e  October  2 2 ,  1971 m e e t i n g  awarded t h e  c o n s t r u c t i o n  
c o n t r a c t  on t h e  above p r o j e c t  and a u t h o r i z e d  t o t a l  a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  o f  
$7,250,000 t o  t h i s  p r o j e c t .  For  bookkeeping p u r p o s e s ,  i t  i s  d e s i r a b l e  t o  
combine t h e r e w i t h  c e r t a i n  s m a l l e r  a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  p r e v i o u s l y  made by t h e  
Board f o r s e p a r a t e  b u t  r e l a t e d  p r o j e c t  a c c o u n t s  a s  f o l l o w s :  

$21,240.00 a t  t h e  mee t ings  i n  March and A p r i l ,  1971,  f o r  r e l o c a t i o n  
o f  a  s a n i t a r y  sewer l i n e  f o r  s i t e  o f  F i n e  Arts Complex. 

$15,000.00 a t  t h e  m e e t i n g  i n  J u n e ,  1971,  t o  c o v e r  t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  
o f  t h e  i s o l a t i o n  v a l v e s ,  r e l o c a t i o n  o f  t h e  gas  l i n e ,  E n g i n e e r ' s  f e e s  
and o t h e r  m i s c e l l a n e o u s  i t e m s  r e l a t e d  t o  t h e  F i n e  Arts Complex. 

S o u r c e s  o f  b o t h  t h e  above a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  were from Combined Fee 
Revenue Bonds, S e r i e s  1970. 

3 .  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  A u s t i n  A p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  Expans ionof  , ,. 4 -" 
Memorial Stadium and f o r  t h e  P h y s i c a l  Educa t ion  B u i l d i n g  -- * 

+\ 
A p p r o p r i a t e  $1,250,000.00 t o  t h e  a l l o t m e n t  accoun t  f o r  t h e  Memorial Stadium 
and P h y s i c a l  E d u c a t i o n  B u i l d i n g  p r o j e c t  which h a s  been a l l o c a t e d  t o  t h i s  
p r o j e c t  from Permanent U n i v e r s i t y  Fund Bond Proceeds .  T h i s  amount will 
i n c l u d e  funds  f o r  f u r n i t u r e  and f u r n i s h i n g s  i n  t h e  b u i l d i n g  f o r  which a n  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  h a s  n o t  h e r e t o f o r e  been made. 

S i n c e r e l y ,  

C h a r l e s  A .  LeMais t re ,  M.D. 
C h a n c e l l o r  

CAL: do 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

INDEX 

February 4 ,  1972  

M e e t i n g  

P a g e  

Budget  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  M-26 

C o n t r a c t s  
Academic  a n d  Bus ines  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  M-14 

R e s e a r c h  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  M-1 

Facu l ty  Leg i s l a t i on  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  M-21 

G i f t s  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  M-22 

Trave l  for Facu l ty  a n d  Staff . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  M-16 

U s e  of Tex tbooks  W r i t t e n  by Facu l ty  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  M-19 

UT AUSTIN DOCKET 

I n d e x  



The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS a t  AUSTiN 

Office of the Pres ident  

January 7, 1972 

Chancellor Charles  A. LeMais t re  

The University of Texas System 

Austin, Texas 78712 

Dear  Chancellor LeMaistre:  

The following docket for  The University of Texas a t  Austin i s  
submitted for your approval and submission to the Board of 
Regents a t  i t s  meeting in  Austin on Februa ry  4, 1972. 

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following 
contracts ,  grants  and amendments have been signed by the appropriate  
official upon recommendation of the respect ive technical d i rec tors ,  
f i sca l  officers,  and the Office of Sponsored Projects .  

Expenditures f r o m  these contracts and grants  will be made in  
accordance with regular  University operating procedures  and 
contractual limitations. Personnel  appointments and changes will be 
i n  accordance with University s a l a r y  r a t e s  and approvals. T rave l  
and purchasing will conform to established procedures.  

I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.  

CONTRACTS and GRANTS (Federa l ) :  

1. Modification AFOSR-71-1998B to  Grant AFOSR-71-1998, by 
which the United States Ai r  Force ,  Air  F o r c e  Office of 

Scientific Research ,  Arlington, Virginia, adds $37, 584 to the grant  
funds and extends the period of the grant  through November 30, 1972. 
The r e sea rch  entitled, "Aeroelastic Stability of Thin Shell Structures  
a t  Subsonic Mach Numbers and the Active Suppression of F lu t te r  
Phenomena, " continues under the direction of Dr. Ronald 0. Stearman,  
Associate  Professor  of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering 
Mechanics. 

2. Modification AFOSR 71-202A to Grant AFOSR 71- 2021, by 
which the United States Ai r  Force ,  A i r  F o r c e  Office of 

Scientific Research ,  Arlington, Virginia, adds $15, 241 to the grant 
funds and extends the period of the grant  through January 14, 1973. 
The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "The Effect of Wave Length on the Degrada- 
tion of Cer ta in  Po lymers , "  continues under the direction of 
Dr. W. Albert  Noyes, J r . ,  Ashbel Smith P ro fes so r  of Chemistry.  

3 .  Grant AFOSR-72-2221, by which the United States Air  Force ,  
A i r  F o r c e  Office of Scientific Research ,  Arlington, Virginia, 

provides $30, 546 for  support of r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Learning Control 
Applications to Thermonuclear Reactor  Control. " The grant  i s  effec- 
tive for the period December 1, 1971 through November 30, 1972, and 
the r e s e a r c h  will be under the direction of Dr. D. G. Lainiotis,  
P ro fes so r  of Elec t r ica l  Engineering. 



4. Grant  AFOSK-72-2233, by which the United States  A i r  
F o r c e ,  A i r  F o r c e  Office of Scientific Resea rch ,  Arlington, 

Virginia, provides  $33,000 for  support  of r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Orbit 
Determination in the P r e s e n c e  of Unmodeled Accelerat ions .  " The 
g ran t  i s  effective for  the per iod December  1, 1971 through Novem- 
b e r  30, 1972, and the r e s e a r c h  will b e  under  the  direct ion of 
Dr .  Byron D. Tapley, P r o f e s s o r  of Aerospace  Engineering and 
Engineer ing Mechanics. 

5. Modification P00001, Supplemental Agreement  to Contract  
F33657-72-C-0158, by which the United States A i r  F o r c e ,  

A i r  F o r c e  Systems Command, Aeronaut ical  Sys tems  Division, 
Wright-Pat terson A i r  F o r c e  Base,  Ohio, amends the contract  by 
making applicable thereto  and a p a r t  thereof DD F o r m  254 dated 
12 October 1971 i n  l ieu of the f o r m  dated 23 July 1971, without 
otherwise  changing the contract .  The r e s e a r c h  continues inApplied 
R e s e a r c h  Labora tor ies  under  the direct ion of Dr. Ches t e r  M. 
McKinney, J r . ,  Di rec tor .  

6. Modification P00002, Supplemental  Agreement  to Contract  
F44620-71-C-0015, by which the United States  A i r  F o r c e ,  

A i r  F o r c e  Office of Scientific Resea rch ,  Arlington, Virginia, p r o -  
vides $27,787 i n  additional funds,  extends the per iod of the cont rac t  
through October 31, 1972, incorpora tes  the P r i c e  Stabilization Clause,  
and makes  ce r t a in  changes i n  the r e p o r t s  sect ion and updates the 
Government P r o p e r t y  and Trans fe r  of Ti t le  c lauses .  The r e s e a r c h  
on high intensity sound continues i n  the  Applied Resea rch  Labora tor ies  
under  the direct ion of Dr. Ches te r  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Di rec tor .  

7. Modification No. 7, Supplemental Agreement  to Contract  
DA-49-193-MD-2942, by which the Department  of the Army ,  

A r m y  Medical  R e s e a r c h  and Development Command, Washington, 
D. C. ,  s e t s  a fixed overhead r a t e  of 46% of s a l a r i e s  a d  wages for  the 
per iod September  1, 1969 through May 31, 1970. The r e s e a r c h  
entitled, "Novel 4-Quinolinemethanol Ant imalar ia ls ,  " was under  the 
direct ion of Dr.  Royston M. Rober t s ,  P r o f e s s o r  of Chemistry .  

8. Contract  DAAB07-72-C-0086, by which the Department  of 
the Army,  U. S. A r m y  Elec t ron ics  Command, F o r t  Mon- 

mouth P rocu remen t  Branch, F o r t  Monmouth, New J e r s e y ,  provides  
$83, 862 f o r  support  of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Advanced Optical J amming  
Study. " The contract  i s  effective f o r  the per iod December  15, 1971, 
through December  14, 1972, and the r e s e a r c h  will be per formed in  
the E lec t r i ca l  Engineer ing R e s e a r c h  Labora tory  under  the direct ion 
of Dr.  Alfred H. LaGrone,  P r o f e s s o r  of E lec t r i ca l  Engineering. 

9. Modification P 207, Supplemental Agreement  to  Contract  
DADA17-69-C-9073, by  which the Department  of the Army ,  

U. S. A r m y  Medical R e s e a r c h  and Development Command, Washing- 
ton, D. C.,  s e t s  a fixed overhead r a t e  of 46% of s a l a r i e s  and wages 
for  the per iod September  1, 1969 through January  31, 1972. The 
r e s e a r c h  entitled, " P r o c e s s  of Modeling of Biological Waste T r e a t -  
ment ,  " continues under  the direct ion of Dr. David M. Himmelblau,  
P r o f e s s o r  of Chemical Engineering. 

10. Grant  DA-ARO-D- 31-124-72- G34, by which the Department  
of the Army,  A r m y  R e s e a r c h  Office-Durham, Durham, 

North Carol ina,  provides  $28,634 for  support  of r e s e a r c h  entitled, 
"Computational and Applied Mathematics .  " The grant  i s  effective 
f o r  the period January  1, 1972 through August 31, 1972, and the r e -  
s e a r c h  will be under  the  direct ion of Dr .  Rober t  T. Gregory,  P r o -  
f e s s o r  of Mathematics  and of Computer  Sciences ,  and Dr .  David M. 
Young, P r o f e s s o r  of Mathematics  and of Computer Sciences .  



11. Modification P 207, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
DADA17 -69-C-9067, by which the Department of the Army,  

U. S. Army Medical Research  and Development Command, Washing- 
ton, D. C. ,  s e t s  a fixed overhead r a t e  of 46% of sa l a r i e s  and wages 
fo r  the period September 1, 1969 through December 31, 1971. The 
studies on prophylactic and curat ive t rea tment  of malar ia  continues 
under the direction of Dr. Kar l  Fo lke r s ,  P ro fes so r  of Chemistry 
and of Pharmacy.  

12. Purchase  Orde r  DACW63-72-M-0343, by which the De- 
par tment  of the Army,  Corps  of Engineers ,  U.  S. Army 

Engineer Distr ic t ,  F o r t  Worth, Texas,  provides $1,500 for  support 
of a project  to design a public archeological display for  the Lavon 
Lake project  office. The purchase o r d e r  i s  effective for  a period 
beginning October 6, 1971, and the pro jec t  will be under the direction 
of Dr. David S. Dibble, Acting Direc tor ,  Texas Archeological Salvage 
Project .  

13. Modification P00007, Supplemental Agreement  to Basic Con- 
t r a c t  N00014-67-A-0126, by which the Department of the Navy, 

Office of Naval Research,  Arlington, Virginia, adds Clause 46 con- 
cerning Stabilization of P r i c e s ,  Rents,  Wages and Salar ies  (Augustl971) 
to the Genera l  Provis ions of the contract  between the Navy and 
The University of Texas a t  Austin and a l l  subcontracts thereunder.  

14. Modification No. 05, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
N00014-67-A-0126-0004, by which the Department of the 

Navy, Office of Naval Research,  Arlington, Virginia, adds $20, 000 
to the contract  funds and extends the period of the contract  through 
September 30, 1972. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Study of Subsurface 
Resistivity Determination of the Central  Texas Region by Magneto- 
te l lur ics ,  " continues under  the direction of Dr. H. W. Smith, P r o -  
f e s so r  of Elec t r ica l  Engineering. 

15. Modification No. 03, Supplemental Agreement to Contract  
N00014-67-A-0126-0007, by which the Department of the 

Navy, Office of Naval Research ,  Arlington, Virginia, increases  the 
con t rac t  funds by $35,000 and extends the period of the contract  
through August 31, 1972. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Orbital Mechanics, " 
continues under the direction of Dr. Victor Szebehely, P ro fes so r  of 
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics. 

16. Modification No. 01, Supplemental Agreement  to Contract 
N00014-70-A-0166-0004, by which the Department of the 

Navy, Office of Naval Research ,  Arlington, Virginia, provides 
$50, 000 additional funds to inc rease  the total es t imated cost  of the 
contract  to $84,834 and extends the period for  performance through 
December 31, 1972. This modification a lso  adds Payment Instructions 
for Multiple Fund Accounting Citations clause to the contract.  The 
r e s e a r c h  in  nonlinear a i r  acoust ics  continues in Applied Resea rch  
Labora tor ies  under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, J r . ,  
Direc tor .  

17. Modification P00012, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
N00017-66-C-0378, by which the Department of the Navy, 

Naval Ordnance Systems Command, Washington, D. C.,  incorporates  
into the contract the Negotiated Overhead Rates  (Sept. 1970) clauses.  
The r e sea rch  continues in Applied Resea rch  Laborator ies  under the 
direction of Dr. Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director .  



18. Modification P00022, Suppiemental Agreement  t o  Contract  
N00024-68-C-1339, by which the Department  of the Navy, 

Naval Ship Sys tems  Command, Washington, D. C. ,  extends the 
per iod  of the contract  through May 31, 1972, provides $30,000 addi-  
tional funds and inc reases  the  total  es t imated cos t  to $1,868,232. 
It a l so  inc reases  the p e r  d i em t r ave l  r a t e  to  not exceed $25 per  day 
and adds  the Stabilization of P r i c e s  Clause.  R e s e a r c h  continues ln 
Applied R e s e a r c h  Labora tor ies  under  the  direct ion of D r .  Ches te r  M. 
Mc Kinney, Jr . ,  Di rec tor .  

19. Modification No. 06, Supplemental Agreement  to Contract  
N00014-70-A-0166-0001, by which the Department  of the 

Navy, Office of Naval Research ,  Arlington, Virginia, extends the 
per iod of the contract  through May 31, 1972 and adds the P r i c e  
Stabilization Clause  without changing the total  es t imated  cost .  
R e s e a r c h  continues in  Applied R e s e a r c h  Labora tor ies  under  the 
direct ion of Dr.  Ches te r  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Di rec tor .  

20. Modification No. 2, Supplemental Agreement  t o  Contract  
NOO014-70-A-0166-0002, by which the Department  of the 

Navy, Office of Naval Research ,  Arlington, Virginia,  provides  
$35,000 to  i nc rease  the total es t imated  cos t  to $190, 000 and extends 
the per iod of the contract  through October 31, 1972. R e s e a r c h  con- 
t inues  i n  Applied R e s e a r c h  Labora tor ies  under  the direct ion of 
Dr .  Ches te r  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Di rec tor .  

21. Modification PO0015 to Contract  N00024-70-C-1117, by 
which the Department  of the  Navy, Naval Ship Sys t ems  

Command, Washington, D. C . ,  adds ce r t a in  Government P rope r ty ,  
without otherwise  changing the contract .  R e s e a r c h  continues in  
Applied R e s e a r c h  Labora tor ies  under  the direct ion of Dr.  C h e s t e r M .  
McKinney, Jr . ,  Di rec tor .  

22. Modification PO0005 to Contract N00024-70-C-1268, by 
which the Department  of the  Navy, Naval Ship Sys tems  

Command, Washington, D. C. , c o r r e c t s  the a d d r e s s  of the  Office 
of Administration for  the  cont rac t  and extends the per iod for  p e r -  
f o rmance  through June 30, 1972, o r  unti l  a l l  funds shal l  have been 
expended, whichever occu r s  f i r s t ,  without increas ing  the es t imated 
cost .  The r e s e a r c h  continues in  Applied R e s e a r c h  Labora tor ies  
under  the  direct ion of Dr.  Ches te r  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Di rec tor .  

23. Modification PO0006 to Contract  N00024-70-C-1410, by 
which the Depar tment  of the Navy, Naval Ship Sys tems  

Command, Washington, D. C. , m a k e s  cer ta in  changes f r o m  p r e  - 
viously directed investigative s tudies  to t e s t s  and evaluation of a 
sonar  s y s t e m  without otherwise  changing the contract .  Resea rch  
continues in  Applied R e s e a r c h  Labora tor ies  under  the  direct ion of 
Dr.  Ches te r  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Di rec tor .  

24. Modification P00001, Supplemental  Agreement  to  Contract  
N00123-71-C-1593, by which the Department  of the Navy, 

Naval Regional P rocu remen t  Office, Los Angeles, California,  in -  
co rpo ra t e s  into the contract  advance payments ,  finding and authority 
d a u s e s  in  accordance with the Advance Payment  Pool  Agreement  
between the Government and the University,  dated F e b r u a r y  3, 1971. 
The r e s e a r c h  continues i n  Applied R e s e a r c h  Labora tor ies  under  
the direct ion of Dr.  Ches te r  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Di rec tor .  



25. Modification No. 05, Supplemental  Agreement  to Contract  
N00014-67-A-0126-0008, by which the Department  of the 

Navy, Office of Naval Research ,  Arlington, Virginia, i n c r e a s e s  
the  contract  funds by $12,000 and extends the per iod o i  the contract  
through October 31, 1972. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Mathematical  
Methods in  Manpower Management, " continues under  the  direct ion 
of Dr.  Abraham Charnes ,  P r o f e s s o r  of General  Business.  

26. Modification No. 16, Supplemental Agreement  to Contract  
AT-(40-1)-2972, by which the U. S. Atomic Energy  Com- 

mission,  Oak Ridge Operations,  Oak Ridge, Tennessee,  s e t s  the 
final  fixed overhead r a t e s  for  the per iod  September  1, 1969 through 
March  31, 1972. The r e s e a r c h  in  nuc lear  physics  continues under  
the direct ion of Dr. I r a  Lon Morgan, P r o f e s s o r  of Phys i c s ,  and 
Direc tor .  Center  f o r  Nuclear  Studies.  

27. Modification No. 7, Suppiemental Agreement  to Contract  
AT-(40-1)-3458, by which the U.S. Atomic Energy  Com- 

mission,  Oak Ridge Operations,  Oak Ridge, Tennessee,  adds  
$100,000 to  the  cont rac t  funds and extends the period of the cont rac t  
through September  30, 1972. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Anomalous 
Diffusion and Thermalizat ion of Turbulent P l a s m a s ,  " continues 
under  the direct ion of Dr.  Will iam E. Drummond, P r o f e s s o r  of 
Physics .  

28. Modification No. 1, Supplemental  Agreement  to  Contract  
AT-(40-1)-4087, by which the U. S. Atomic Energy  Com- 

miss ion ,  Oak Ridge Operations,  Oak Ridge, Tennessee,  adds 
$200,000 to  the cont rac t  funds and extends the per iod of the cont rac t  
through September  30, 1972. The r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Texas Turbulent  
Torus ,  continues under  the direct ion of Dr.  Will iam E. Drummond, 
P r o f e s s o r  of Phys ics ,  and Dr.  A .E. Robson,  R e s e a r c h  Scientist .  

29. Modification No. 3, Supplemental  Agreement  to Contract  
AT-(40-1)-3992, by which the U. S. Atomic Energy  Com- 

miss ion ,  Oak Ridge, Tennessee,  i n c r e a s e s  cont rac t  funds by 
$150,000 and extends the per iod of the  cont rac t  through August 31, 
1972. The r e s e a r c h  i n  e lementary  par t ic le  theory  continues under  
the  direct ion of Dr.  E .  C. G. Sudarshan,  P r o f e s s o r  of Phys ics ,  
and Dr .  Uyval Ne'eman, P r o f e s s o r  of Phys ics .  

30. Modification No. 1, Supplemental  Agreement  to  Contract  
NAS 9-10976, by which the National Aeronaut ics  and Space 

Adininistration,  Manned Spacecraf t  Center ,  Houston, Texas,  adds 
$74, 580 to the contract  funds and extends the per iod of the contract  
through August 15, 1972. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Separated Flow 
Phenomena, ' I  continues under  the direct ion of Dr.  John J. Bertin,  
Associate  P r o f e s s o r  of Aerospace Engineer ing and Engineering 
Mechanics.  

31. Amendment No. 11 to Cont rac t  NASr-242, by which the 
National Aeronaut ics  and Space Administration,  Washing- 

ton, D. C. ,  extends the per iod of the  cont rac t  through September  29, 
1972. The  p r o g r a m  continues under  the direct ion of Dr .  Har lan  J. 
Smith,  P r o f e s s o r  of Astronomy, and Direc tor ,  Resea rch  in  
Astronomy (McDonald Observatory) .  

32. Modification No. 2, Change Orde r  to  Contract  NSR44-012-120, 
by which the National Aeronaut ics  and Space Administration,  

Washin ton, D. C. ,  extends the per iod  of the contract  through June 30, 
1972. ' h e  r e s e a r c h  to de te rmine  the propagation l imitation on the a c -  
cu racy  of rad io  t racking s y s t e m  u s e d  for  position fixing continues in  
Applied R e s e a r c h  Labora tor ies  under  the direct ion of Dr.  Ches te r  M. 
McKinney, J r . ,  Di rec tor .  



33. Grant NGR 44-012-221, by which the National Aeronautics 
and Space Administration, Arnes Re sea rch  Center ,  Moffett 

Field,  California, provides $59,741 fo r  support of r e sea rch  entitled, 
" P r e s s u r e  Fluctuations Under a Turbulent Boundary Layer ."  The 
grant  i s  effective for the period November 1, 1971 through October 31, 
1972, and the r e sea rch  will be under the direction of Dr .  Ronald L. 
Panton, Associate P ro fes so r  of Mechanical Engineering. 

34. Modification No. 1, Supplemental Agreement  to Contract  
OEC-0-71-3181-(821), by which the Department of Health, 

Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washirgton, D. C . ,  
changes the name of the P ro jec t  Direc tor  in Art ic le  4 of the contract  
to Dr .  Pau l  W. English, P ro fes so r  of Geography, and Acting Director, 
Center for Middle EastemStudies .  

35. Modification No. 10, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
OEC-6-10-108, by which the Departmelji of Health, Education, 

and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D. C. inc reases  con- 
t r a c t  funds by $805, 000 and extends the period of the contract  through 
June 30, 1973. The Resea rch  and Development Center for  Teacher 
Education continues under the direction of Dr. Robert  F. Peck,  
P ro fes so r  of Educational Psychology, and Dr .  Oliver H. Bown, 
P ro fes so r  of Educational Psychology. 

36. Modification No. 3, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
OEC-7-70-0187 - (Zll), by which the Department of Health, 

Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Dallas,  Texas,  
i nc reases  the contract funds by $99,900 to a total of $432, 946. The 
p rogram entitled, "Establishment of a Consultant Center  for  Educa- 
tional Leade r s  in Texas Concerned with P rob lems  of School Desegre-  
gation," continues under the direction of Dr .  W. E .  Barron,  P ro fes -  
s o r  of Educational Administration. 

[NOT ACCEPTED. SEE MODIFICATION No. 61 

37. Modification No. 4, Supplemental Agreement  to Contract 
OEC-7-70-0187- ( Z l l ) ,  by which the Department of Health, 

Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Dallas,  Texas,  deletes 
f r o m  the contract  provisions that portion of the contract  pertaining 
to the development of desegregation plans. The p rogram entitled, 
"Establishment of a Consultant Center  fo r  Educational Leaders  in 
Texas Concerned with P rob lems  of School Desegregation, " continues 
under the direction of Dr.  W. E. Barron ,  P ro fes so r  of Educational 
Administration. 

38. Modification No. 6, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
OEC-7-70-0187-(211), by which the Department of Health, 

Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Dallas, Texas,  removes  
f r o m  the contract  funds the $99,900 awarded under Modification No. 3. 
This action reduces the total  es t imated cos t  of the contract  to 
$333, 046. Modification No. 5, dated October 1, 1971, will not be 
executed by ei ther  par ty  and therefore  does not exist. The p rogram 
entitled, "Establishment of a Consultant Center  f a r  Educational 
Leaders  in  Texas Concerned with P rob lems  of Desegregation, " con- 
tinues under the direction of Dr .  W. E .  Barron,  P ro fes so r  of 
Educational Administration. 

39. Amendment No. 3 to Grant OEG-0-71-0223-(824-820),  by 
which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, 

Office of Education, Washington, D. C. ,  reduces the grant  by 
$1,800. The Doctoral Disser tat ion Resea rch  Abroad continues to 
be coordinated by Dr. F r e d  P. Ellison, Associate Dean of the 
Graduate School. 



40. Revision No. 2 to Grant OEG-0-71-0273(715) by which 
the Department  of Health, Education, and Welfare,  Office 

of Education, Washington, D. C . ,  provides the balance in funds 
of $64,771 for  the period through June 30, 1972. The Teacher  Corps  
Ass i s tance  P ro j ec t  continues under  the direct ion of Dr.  F r e d e r i c k  

3 C"5 
Williams, P r o f e s s o r  of Speech, and Direc tor ,  Center  for  Com- 
munication Research.  

41. Revision No. 3 to Grant  OEG-0-71-0273(715), by which the 
Department  of Health, Education, and Welfare,  Office of 

Education, Washington, D. C . ,  provides additional funds of $9, 270 
f o r  an  inc rease  of effort  (25% to 100%) and t rave l  f o r  one Special 
Ass i s tan t  of Management f o r  the period Ju ly  1, 1971 through October 29, 
1971. The Teacher  Corps  Ass i s tance  P ro j ec t  continues under  the d i -  
rect ion of Dr.  F r e d e r i c k  Will iams, P r o f e s s o r  of Speech, and Direc tor  
of the Center  for  Communication Research .  

42. Revision No. 4 to Grant  OEG-0-71-0273(715), by which the 
Department  of Health, Education, and Welfare,  Office of 

Education, Washington, D. C . ,  provides $17, 898 f o r  a conference 
entitled, "Toward a Philosophy of Education f o r  the Mexican- 
American.  " The Teacher  Corps  Ass i s tance  P ro j ec t  continues 
under  the direct ion of Dr. F r e d e r i c k  Williams, P r o f e s s o r  of 
Speech, and Direc tor ,  Center  f o r  Communication Research .  

43. Revision No. 7 to Grant  OEG-4-6-062267-1551(607), by 
which the Department  of Health, Education, and Welfare,  

Office of Education, Washington, D. C . ,  i n c r e a s e s  gran t  funds 
by $360,124 and extends the period of the gran t  through August 31, 
1972. The Special Education Instruct ional  Ma te r i a l s  Center  con- 
t inues under  the direction of Dr.  Will iam G. Wolfe, P r o f e s s o r  of 
Special Education. 

44. Revision No. 8 to Grant OEG-4-6-062267-1551(607), by 
which the Department  of Health,  Education, and Welfare,  

Office of Education, Washington, D. C . ,  c o r r e c t s  the gran t  number  
to read OEG-4-6-062267-1551(607) i n  l ieu of the number  
OEG-4-6-062267-1511(607) e r roneous ly  shown on  Revision No. 7. 
The  Special  Education Instruct ional  Mater ia l s  Center  continues 
under  the direct ion of Dr.  William G. Wolfe, P r o f e s s o r  of 
Special  Education. 

45. Grant  CA12851-01, by which the Department  of Health, 
Education, and Welfare,  Publ ic  Health Serv ice ,  Bethesda,  

Maryland, provides $22, 081 f o r  support  of r e s e a r c h  entitled, 
"Embryonic and Viral ly  Induced Tumor  Cell  Membrane Antigens. " 
The grant  i s  effective for  the period December  1, 1971 through Novem- 
b e r  30, 1974, and the $22, 081 now appropria ted i s  f o r  the period 
December  1, 1971 through November 30, 1972. The r e s e a r c h  will 
be under the direction of Dr .  Bob G. Sanders ,  Associate  P r o f e s s o r  
of Zoology. 

46. Grant  GM09326-11, by which the Department  of Health, 
Education, and Welfare,  Publ ic  Health Service ,  Bethesda,  

Maryland, provides $86, 000 f o r  support  of r e s e a r c h  entitled, 
"Genetic and Chemical Studies of P ro t e in  Variations.  " The gran t  
i s  effective f o r  the period January  1, 1972 through December  31, 
1976, and the $86,000 now appropria ted i s  for  the period Janua ry  1, 
1972 through December  31, 1972. The r e s e a r c h  will  be under  the 
direct ion of Dr. H. Eldon Sutton, P r o f e s s o r  of Zoology. 



47. Grant  HD03803-04, by which the Department  of Health,  
Education, and Welfare ,  Publ ic  Health Serv ice ,  Bethesda,  

Maryland, provides $294,000 for  support  of r e s e a r c h  entitled, 
"Control  Mechanisms in Reproduction and Development. " The 
g ran t  i s  effective for  the period November 1, 1971 through October 1, 
1974, and the $294,000 now appropria ted i s  for  the per iod November 1, 
1971 through October 31, 1972. The r e s e a r c h  will be under  the d i r ec -  
t ion of Dr .  Antone G. Jacobson, P r o f e s s o r  of Zoology. 

48. Revised Grant  NS 08251-04, by which the Department  of 
Health, Education, and Welfare,  Public Health Service ,  

Bethesda, Maryland, reduces  the budget by $9,725 to a new total  
of $12,820 and shows a new te rmina t ion  date of Feb rua ry  29, 1972. 
The  r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Physiology of Chemoreception," continues 
under  the  direct ion of Dr. F r a n k  E .  Hanson, Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  
of Zoology. 

49. Revised Grant  5 KO6 CA18366-10, C a r e e r  Award--Research 
C a r e e r  P r o g r a m ,  by which the Department  of Health, Edu-  

cation, and Welfare,  Public Health Serv ice ,  Bethesda,  Maryland, 
adjusts  fr inge benefits and ind i rec t  cos t s  to amount requested.  The 
r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Chromosomes and Mitosis  in  Health and Disease ,  " 
continues under  the direct ion of Dr.  H. Eldon Sutton, P r o f e s s o r  of 
Zoology, and D r .  John J. Biesele ,  P r o f e s s o r  of Zoology, 

50. Grant 5 KO4 GM14160-02, Development Award - R e s e a r c h  
C a r e e r  P r o g r a m ,  by which the Department  of Health, 

Education, and Welfare,  Public Heal th  Service ,  Bethesda, Maryland, 
provides  $16, 800 for  support  of r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Structural  
Studies of Bilogical Complexes." The gran t  i s  effective for  the 
per iod Janua ry  1, 1972 through December  31, 1972, and the r e s e a r c h  
will be under  the direct ion of Dr .  Rowland Pe t t i t ,  P r o f e s s o r  of 
C h e m i s t r y ,  and Dr.  David J. DeRosier ,  Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  of 
Chemis t ry .  

51. Grant  5 KO4 HD09327-03, Development Award-Research  
C a r e e r  P r o g r a m ,  by which the Department  of Health, 

Education, and Welfare, Public Health Serv ice ,  Bethesda,  Maryland,  
provides  $24,667 for  support  of r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Rhythms, 
Photoreception and Reproductive Control .  " The grant  i s  effective 
for  the per iod January  1, 1972 through December  31, 1972, and the 
r e s e a r c h  will be under  the direct ion of Dr .  H. Eldon Sutton, P r o -  
f e s s o r  of Zoology, and Dr.  Michael Menaker,  Associate  P r o f e s s o r  
of Zoology. 

52. Modification No. 3, Supplemental Agreement  to  Contract  
HSM-42-70-7, by which the Department  of Health, Educa-  

tion, and Welfare,  Public Health Serv ice ,  National Institute of 
Mental Health, Rockviile, Maryland, s e t s  the overhead r a t e  a t  4670 
of s a l a r i e s  and wages for  the per iod October 1, 1969 through Ju ly  3 0 ,  
1970. The p r o g r a m  was conducted under  the  direct ion of Dr .  Rober t  
S. Kahan, Associate  P ro fe s so r  of Journa l i sm.  

53. Grant  No. 44-P-30141/6-0i, by which the Department  of 
Health,  Education, and Welfare,  Rehabilitation Serv ices  

Administration,  Washington, D. C . ,  provides $4,272 for  support  
of a Region V I  Training Conference.  The gran t  i s  effective for  the 
per iod December  1, 1971 through Apr i l  1, 1972, and the p r o g r a m  
will be under  the direct ion of Dr .  G. D. Ca rnes ,  Associate  P r o -  
f e s s o r  of Special  Education. 



54. Amendment No. 4, Revision to Grant No. 44-P-3006716-06, 4 c.57 
by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, 

Rehabilitation Services  Administration, Social and Rehabilitation 
Service,  Washington, D. C. ,  adjusts the grant  to co r rec t  e r r o r  in 
computing indirect  costs.  The total remains  the same.  The t ra in-  
ing p rogram in  rehabilitation counseling continues under the d i rec-  
tion of Dr.  Giles D. Carnes,  Associate  P ro fes so r  of Special 
Education. 

55. Modification No. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract 
No. 81-46-70-24, by which the Department of Labor,  Man- 

power Administration, Washington, D. C . ,  extends the period of 
the contract  through November 30, 1971. The r e sea rch  entitled, 
"Negro Employment in  the South: The Federa l  Service and the 
Construction Industry,"  continues under  the direction of Dr. F. Ray 
Marshal l ,  P ro fes so r  of Economics. 

56. Amendment dated December 9, 1971, to Grant PS-6374-72- 
92, by which the National Endowment for  the Humanities, 

Washington, D. C. ,  adds $65,470 to the grant funds and extends the 
period of the grant  through August 31, 1972. The "Bicentennial 
P r o g r a m  of the Colleges and Universi t ies  of Texas" continues under 
the direction of Dr .  John A. Gronouski, Dean, The Lyndon B. 
Johnson School of Public Affairs. 

57. Grant RO-6120-72-128, by which the National Endowment 
fo r  the Humanities, Washington, D. C . ,  provides $14,966 

fo r  support of r e sea rch  entitled, "Studies fo r  Interpretations and 
Translat ion of Rigveda Poems.  " The grant  i s  effective fo r  the 
period November 1, 1971 through October 31, 1972, and the r e s e a r c h  
will be under the direction of Dr .  W. P. Lehmann, Ashbel Smith 
P ro fes so r  of Linguistics and of Germanic Languages. 

58. Amendment No. 1 to Grant GB-27464, by which the 
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. provides 

additional funds of $16, 000 and extends the period of the grant  
through June 30, 1973. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Mechanism of 
Flavoenzyme Reaction, " continues under the direction of 
Dr .  J. Lawrence Fox, Assis tant  P ro fes so r  of Zoology. 

59. Grant GJ-31528, by which the National Science Founda- 
tion, Washington, D. C . ,  provides $31, 600 for  support 

of r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Studies on Mathematical Foundations of 
Soft Algebra. " The grant  i s  effective fo r  the period December 15, 
1971 through May 31, 1974, and the r e s e a r c h  will be under the 
direction of Dr. Raymond T. Yeh, Associate  P ro fes so r  of 
Computer Sciences. 

60. Grant GJ-31753, by which the National Science Founda- 
tion, Washington, D. C . ,  provides $68,400 for support 

of a project  entitled, "An Experiment  in the Transportabili ty of 
Computer-Based Curr iculum Mater ials .  " The grant  i s  
effective for the period November 1, 1971 through April  30, 1973, 
and the project  will be under the direction of Dr.  Char les  H. 
Warlick, Director ,  Computation Center ,  and Dr .  J a m e s  C. 
Browne, Departments of Computer Sciences and of Physics .  

61. Amendment No. 1 to Grant GK-2624, by which the 
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. ,  

extends the period of the grant through September 14, 1972. The 
r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Thermal  Migration of Small  Pa r t i c l e s  in 
Liquids," continues under the direction of Dr. J a m e s  R. Brock, 
P ro fes so r  of Chemical Engineering. 



62. Amendment No. 1 to Grant  GN-509, by which the 
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. , extends 

the per iod of the grant  to December  31, 1975, without additional 
funds. Publication of The P reh i s to ry  -- of the Tehuacan V* 
continues under  the direction of F r a n k  H. Wardlaw, Di rec tor ,  
The University of Texas P r e s s .  

63. Grant GN-31447, by which the National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C . ,  provides  $22,900 for  s u p -  

port of the publication of - San Lorenzo,  Olmec -- Man and Olmec Land. 
The grant  i s  effective for  the per iod  December  1, 1971 through 
November 30, 1976, and the pro jec t  will be under  the  direct ion of 
F r a n k  H. Wardlaw, Di rec tor ,  The Univers i ty  of Texas P r e s s .  

64. Grant  GN-31397, by which the National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C. , provides  $18, 300 for  support  of publi- 

cation of Urbanization a t  Teotihuacan, Mexico, Volume I. The 
g ran t  i s  effective f o r  the per iod November 1, 1971 through Apr i l  30, 
1976, and the publication will  be under  the direct ion of F r a n k  H. 
Wardlaw, Di rec tor ,  The University of Texas P r e s s .  

65. Amendment No. 1 to  Grant  GP-20370, by which the National 
Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. ,  extends the per iod 

of the g ran t  through June 30, 1972. The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Photo- 
Induced Effects a t  Gas -Solid In te r faces ,  " continues under the d i r ec -  
tion of Dr. John M. White, Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  of Chemistry .  

66. Grant  GS-31640, by which the National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C. ,  provides  $4,750 for  support  of 

Doctoral  Disser ta t ion Resea rch  i n  Anthropology. The grant  i s  
effective for  the period December  1, 1971 through May 31, 1974, and 
the pro jec t  will be under  the direct ion of Dr.  Morgan D. Maclachlan,  
Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  of Anthropology. 

67. Grant  GS-31890, by which the National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C. ,  provides  $50,600 f o r  support  of 

r e s e a r c h  entitled, "Implications of a Theory of Self-Awareness.  " 
The grant  i s  effective f o r  the p e r i o d  Janua ry  1, 1972 through June 30, 
1974, and the research  will be under  the direct ion of Dr .  Robert  A. 
Wicklund, Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  of Psychology. 

68. Amendment No. 2 to Institutional Grant  for  Science 
GU-3766, by which the National Science Foundation, Wash- 

ington, D. C . ,  awards  additional funds of $86, 013 to The Univers i ty  
of Texas a t  Austin f o r  u s e  in  strengthening r e s e a r c h  and r e s e a r c h  
t ra ining act ivi t ies  i n  science a t  the University.  

69. Grant  GW-6911, by which the National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D.  C. ,  provides  $72,265 for  support  of the 

1972 Summer  Institute in  General  Science f o r  Secondary School 
Teachers .  The grant  i s  effective f o r  the per iod December  6, 1971, 
through September  30, 1972, and the p r o g r a m  will be  under  the 
direct ion of Dr .  Addison E .  Lee,  P r o f e s s o r  of Science Education 
and Biology. 

70. Grant  GW-7055, by which the National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C. , provides  $121,844 for  support  of an 

Academic Year  Institute in  Science f o r  Secondary School Teachers .  
The grant  i s  effective for  the per iod  November 18, 1971 through 
October 31, 1973, and the pro jec t  wi l l  be under  the direct ion of 
Dr .  Addison E. Lee,  P r o f e s s o r  of Science Education and Biology, 
and Direc tor ,  Science Education Center .  



71. Grant GY-9335, by which the National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C . ,  provides $86,694 for  support of a 

project  entitled, "Development of a New Interdisciplinary E a r t h  
Science Course.  " The grant  i s  effective for  the period Novemberl7,  
1971 through October 31, 1972, and the project  will be under the di-  
rection of Dr. Addison E. Lee,  P ro fes so r  of Science Education and 
Biology, and Director ,  Science Education Center.  

72. Grant GY-9411, by which the National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C. ,  provides $41,364 for support of the 

1972 Short  Course in  the Vector Space Theory of Matter  fo r  College 
Teachers .  The grant i s  effective for  the period October 14, 1971, 
through September 30, 1972, and the project  will be under the 
direction of Dr .  F. A. Matsen, P ro fes so r  of Chemis t ry  and of 
Physics .  

73. Amendment No. 3 to  Contract  NSF-C560, by which the 
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C . ,  in-  

corporates  into Section E of the contract  a paragraph setting forth 
specified final negotiated overhead r a t e s .  The geodetic and upper 
atmospheric  studies in the Antarctica using ar t i f ic ial  ea r th  sa te l -  
l i t es  continues in Applied Resea rch  Labora tor ies  under  the direction 
of Dr.  Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  Director .  

CONTRACTS, GRANTS and AGREEMENTS (Other):  1% 
1. Contract for Reimbursement  No. 29390, by which the Texas 

Education Agency, Austin, Texas,  provides $25,943 for  sup- 
po r t  of r e sea rch  entitled, "Coping Styles and Achievement. ' ' The 
cont rac t  i s  effective for  the period December 1, 1971 through June 30, 
1972, and the r e sea rch  will be under the direction of Dr. Robert  F. 
Peck,  P ro fes so r  of Educational Psychology. 

2. Contract  dated December 10, 1971, by which the Houston- 
Galveston Area  Council of Governments provides $15,000 

for  support of "Technical Assis tance in the Development of a 
Unified Work P r o g r a m  and Joint Funding Package. I '  The contract  
i s  effective f o r  the period December 10, 1971, through Apri l  20, 
1972, and the program will be  under the direction of Dr. Nicholas P. 
Thomas, Direc tor ,  Bureau of Government Research ,  The Lyndon B. 
Johnson School of Public Affairs. 

3. Grant 1-E5-606, by which the Texas Criminal  Just ice 
Council, Austin, Texas,  provides $71,192 fo r  support of 

a "Criminal Jus t ice  Pro jec t  Internship P rogram.  " The grant  i s  
effective fo r  the period September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972, 
and the p rogram will  be under  the direction of Dr.  A. W. Alschuler,  
P r o f e s s o r  of Law. 

4. Grant 1J1-515, by which the Texas Criminal  Just ice 
Council, Austin, Texas,  provides $87,120 for  support of 

a Criminal  Jus t ice  Reference Library .  The grant  is effective for  
the period September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972, and the 
project  will be under the direction of Roy M. Mersky, P ro fes so r  
of Law. 



CONTRACTS, GRANTS and AGREEMENTS (Non-Governmental): 

1. Le t te r  Extension for  ASHRAE Research  Pro jec t  RP-79, 
by which the American Society of Heating, Refrigerating 

and Air-conditioning Engineers ,  Inc. , United Engineering Center,  
New York, New York, extends the period of the Memorandum of 
Agreement through August 31, 1972. The r e sea rch  entitled, 
"Friction F a c t o r s  and Loss  Coefficients fo r  Oval-Shaped Spiral  
Air  Duct and Fitt ings,  " continues under the direction of 
Dr. John W. Heyt, Ass is tan t  P ro fes so r  of Mechanical Engineer- 
ing. 

2. Modification No. 1 to Memorandum of Agreement between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin and The Edison Elec t r ic  

Institute, by which the Research  Division, New York, New York, 
provides additional funds of $400,000 for  support of EEI  Pro jec t  
RP96 and extends the period of the Agreement  through June 30, 1973. 
The r e s e a r c h  entitled, "The Texas Turbulent Tokomak Experimerlt," 
continues under the direction of Dr .  William E. Drummond, 
P ro fes so r  of Physics.  

3. Grant No. 710-0572, by which The F o r d  Foundation, 
New York, New York, provides $195, 000 for  support of 

d i r ec t  instructional and related expenses of policy r e sea rch  
semina r s  in the Lyndon B. Johnson School of Public Affairs and 
supportive r e s e a r c h  activit ies of the Bureau of Governmental 
Affairs.  The grant  i s  effective for  the period September 1, 1971, 
through May 31, 1973, and the r e s e a r c h  will be under  the direction 
of Dr .  John A. Gronouski, Dean, The Lyndon B. Johnson School of 
Public Affairs.  

4. Grant No. 71-201, by which The Moody Foundation, Galves- 
ton, Texas,  provides $36,400 fo r  support of the continuing 

Ora l  Business History P ro jec t  in the graduate school of business.  
The grant i s  effective for  the period September 1, 1971 through 
August 31, 1973, and the project  will be under the direction of 
Dr. Floyd Brandt, P ro fes so r  of Management. 

5. Le t te r  of Award dated October 11, 1971, by which the Phillips 
Pe t ro leum Company, Bartlesville,  Oklahoma, awards 

$4, 500 for a Professional  Development Fund, allocating $2,400 to 
the College of Engineering, $1,200 to the College of Natural Sciences,  
$500 to the College of Business Administration, and $400 to the 
School of Law. 

6. Award Let te r  dated October 29, 1971, by which the Resea rch  
Corporation, New York, New York, provides $10, 000 for  

support of r e sea rch  entitled, "Millimeter Observations of In ter -  
s te l la r  Molecules." The r e s e a r c h  will be  under the direction of 
Dr .  Paul  A. Vanden Bout, Ass is tan t  P r o f e s s o r  of Astronomy. 

7. Award Let te r  dated October 29, 1971, by which the Research  
Corporation, New York, New York, provides $10,000 fo r  

support of r e sea rch  entitled, "Magnetic Field Effects on Delayed 
Fluorescence and Electrochemiluminescence. " The r e s e a r c h  will 
be under  the direction of Dr. Allen J. Bard, P ro fes so r  of Chem- 
i s t ry ,  and Dr. S.E. Webber, Associate  P ro fes so r  of Chemistry.  



CONTRACTS, GRANTS and AGREEMENTS (Non-Governmental): 

8. Grant-in-Aid BR1295T, by which the Alfred P. Sloan 
Foundation, New York, New York, provides $14,828.90 

fo r  continuation of an  Alf red  P. Sloan Research  Fellowship, in 
physics,  originally awarded to Rice University. The fellowship 
extends through September 15, 1972, and i s  awarded to 
Dr.  W. David Arnett, Associate P r o f e s s o r  of Astronomy. 



ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS. The following contracts have 
been executed a t  The University of Texas a t  Austin by the official 
indicated. I recommend approval and ratification of signatures.  

1 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72-73) -176, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Graduate 

School of Social Work) and the Department of Public Welfare, signed 
by Vice President James H .  Colvin, whereby the University agrees 
t o  arrange, conduct and teach one Seminar in two ser ies  on the general 
subject of planning and financial systems.  Period covered i s  from 
September 14 ,  1971 through October 31, 1971. Total amount not t o  
exceed $2,900. 

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72-73) -185, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Center for 

Research i n  Water Resources) and The Lower Colorado River Authority, 
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin,  whereby the University 
agrees  t o  evaluate water temperature, water quality and biological 
data .  Period covered is from September 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 
1972. Amount is not t o  exceed $52,234.  

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72-73)-266, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual In- 

struction Bureau) and the Texas Rehabilitation Commission, signed 
by Vice President James H .  Colvin, whereby the University i s  t o  
provide 16 mm film t o  be used in in-service training programs. Period 
covered is from November 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 1972. Amount 
not t o  exceed $600. 

4. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-273, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Lyndon B.  

Johnson School of Public Affairs) and Office of the Governor (Division 
of Planning Coordination), signed by Vice President James H .  Colvin, 
whereby the University will plan and develop a curriculum for a 

short course up t o  ten sess ions  for State government employees in 
modern management techniques and current i s sues  in public manage- 
ment. Period covered i s  from October 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 
1972. Amount not t o  exceed $2 ,500 .  

5. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-274, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Visual In- 

struction Bureau) and Angelo State University, signed by Vice Pres- 
ident James H .  Colvin, whereby the University agrees t o  furnish 
visual  instruction films and other instructional a ids .  Period covered 
is from October 26, 1971 through August 31, 1973. Amount not t o  
exceed $1,000.  

6. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-275, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Computation 

Center) and the Texas State Department of Public Welfare, signed by 
Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  
furnish the services  of its Computation Center and i t s  equipment on 
available time bas i s .  Period covered i s  from October 1 ,  1971 through 
June 1 5 ,  1972. Amount not t o  exceed $1 ,050 .  

7 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-731-277, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Bureau of 



Business Research) and the Texas Highway Department, signed by 
Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees t o  
furnish income data on 43 countjes in Texas.  Period covered is 
from November 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 1972. Amount not t o  
exceed $430. 

8 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72-73) -278, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Bursar's 

Office) and the Texas Youth Council (TnJaco State Home), signed by 
Vice President James H.  Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  
provide room, board, student act ivi t ies  and other normal services 
t o  students a t  the University during the  1971-72 f iscal  year. Period 
covered is from September 1 , 1971 through August 31, 1972. Amount 
not t o  exceed $2 ,100 .  

9 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. LAC (72-73)-285, 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Computation 

Center) and the Texas Water Rights Commission, signed by Vice 
President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees  t o  furnish 
the services of its Computation Center and i t s  equipment on available 
time bas is .  Period covered i s  from September 1 ,  1971 through August 
31, 1972. Amount not t o  exceed $5,000.  

10.  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-287, 
between Tine University of Texas a t  Austin (Computation 

Center) and the Texas Education Agency, signed by Vice President 
James H.  Colvin, whereby the University agrees t o  furnish the services 
of i t s  Computation Center and its equipment on available time bas i s .  
Period covered i s  from September 20, 1971 through August 31, 1972. 
Amount not t o  exceed $500. 

11 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72-73) -31 1 , 
between The University of Texas a t  Austin (Bureau of 

Business Research) and the Office of the Governor (Division of Plan- 
ning Coordination), signed by Vice President James H . Colvin, where- 
by the University agrees t o  perform the  services s e t  forth in the document 
in connection with the Project of the Office of the Governor under Urban 
Planning Grant Contract No. Tex P-313. Period covered is from December 
7 ,  1971 through February 28, 1972. Amount not t o  exceed $3 ,000 .  

12.  Cooperative Highway Research Program Agreement between 
The University of Texas a t  Austin (Center for Highway 

Research) and the Texas Highway Department, signed by Clyde E .  Lee, 
Director of the Center for Highway Research, relative t o  highway 
research re Factors Affecting Splice Development Length. Period i s  from 
September 1 ,  1971 through August 31, 1972. Estimated cos t  for this 
period i s  $32,000. 

13.  Agreement between The University of Texas a t  Austin 
(Special Education Instruction Materials Center) and 

the Region XI11 Education Service Center of the Texas Education 
Agency, signed by Vice President James H .  Colvin, whereby the 
University will be responsible for providing educational and instruction- 
a l  materials and serv ices ,  including the loan of materials,  consultation, 
teacher training, professional leadership in the evaluation, select ion,  
and development of instructional materials,  media and books t o  special  



education teachers in 15 Texas counties which are  in the area of 
responsibility of the Region XIII Education Service Center of the Texas 
Education Agency. Period covered is from September 1 , 1 971 through 
August 31, 1972. Amount of agreement i s  an estimated $25,000 worth 
of materials t o  be purchased and delivered to  the University for loan 
t o  ESC XI11 and a service fee of $2,500 t o  be paid each quarter. 

14.  Basic Agreement No. DABE34-72-A-0274 between The Uni- 
versity of Texas a t  Austin and the Department of the U .  S .  

Army, Sam Houston, Texas,  signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, 
whereby the University will provide instruction for military personnel 
of the Department of the Army, Fort Sam Houston, Texas for the Fall 
Semester 1971. The date of the contract i s  August 15 ,  1971 . 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF. The following trips are  reported in 
accordance with Section 12 of the Budget Rules and Procedures when 
expenses are  paid from funds not specifically designated for travel;  
and in accordance with Section 13.23 of Chapter I11 of Part Two of 
the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the Government 
of The University of Texas when the absence i s  for a longer period 
than twenty-nine days .  

1 .  Maxine Cousins Hairston, Assistant Professor of English, 
October 29, 1971, to  Nacagdoches, Texas,  to  present a 

paper a t  a meeting of the Texas Joint English Committee for School 
and College,  District VII. Expenses in  the approximate amount of 
$48 t o  be paid from English Academic Development Fund. 

2 .  Wilson M. Hudson, Professor of English, October 28, 
1971, t o  October 30, 1971, t o  New Orleans,  Louisiana, 

t o  attend the annual meeting of the South-Central Modern Language 
Association. Expenses in the approximate amount of $116 t o  be paid 
from English Academic Development Fund. 

3. Joseph Jay Jones, Professor of English, October 28, 1971 
t o  October 3 0 ,  7 971, t o  New Orleans,  Louisiana to  attend 

the annual meeting of South-Center Modern Language Association a s  
chairman of the Placement Committee, and to  participate in discussion 
of curricula and program in English. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $154 50 be paid Prom English Academic Development Fund. 

4 .  Joseph Jay Jones, Professor of English, December 26, 1971 
t o  December 31, 1971, t o  Chicago, I l l inois ,  t o  confer with 

the Editor of WLW a s  a member of the editorial board and with other 
members of Group i 2 ,  Modern Language Association, about program and 
policies of the group, World Literature Written in English; t o  represent 
The Department of English a s  chairman of Placement Committee t o  a s s i s t  
graduate students in attendance a t  the meeting t o  arrange and hold inter- 
views.  Expenses in the approximate amount of $264.30 t o  be paid from 
English Academic Development Fund. 

5 .  Gareth Morgan, Professor of C las s i c s ,  October 15 ,  1971 
t o  October 1 8 ,  1971, t o  El Paso, Texas,  to  address the 

Texas Foreign Language Association Fall Conference. Expenses i n  
the  approximate amount of $86 t o  be paid from Class ics  Academic 
Development Fund. 



6. Jan Louis Perkowski, Asssciate  Professor of Slavic 
Languages, October 28, 197 1 t o  October 31, 1971, 

t o  Columbus, Ohio, t o  attend the American Association for the 
Advancement of Slavic Studies Planning Conference on the Future 
of Slavic Studies t o  aid in re-examining the program t o  develop 
concrete proposals for further financial support from the U .  S .  Office 
of Education and the  Ford Foundation. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $227 t o  be paid from European Stitdies Development Fund. 

7 .  John R.  Durbin , Associate Professor of Mathematics, 
November 25, 1971 to  November 27, 1971, t o  Ontario 

Canada,  t o  attend the Combinatorial Group Theory Conference a t  
York University. Expenses in the approximate amount of $253 t o  
be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

8 .  Daniel R. DiFeo, r . ,  Research Science Assistant I in 
Botany, January 1 ,  1972 (to be appointed) t o  April 1 ,  

1972, t o  Santiago and Valdivia, Chi le ,  t o  work on the collection of 
Kaganeckia oblonga, and others,  in connection with the IBP program 
sponsored by NSF; and t o  make extracts of fresh plant material which 
are  necessary for the completion of research. Expenses in the 
approximate amount of $1,445 to  be paid from GB-27152 Foreign 
Travel Funds (Mabry) . 
9 .  Mark T .  M u l e  , Research Scientist  V ,  Department of 

Chemistry, November 15 ,  1971 t o  November 1 8 ,  1971, 
t o  Las Vegas, Nevada, .to Lag Vegas , Nevada, t o  attend the Annual 
Fall Joint Computer Collference t o  evaiuate new innovations in 
computer-based education teaching methods and techniques for 
possible implementation in the Research and Development Center 
a t  The University of Texas a t  Austin. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $296 t o  be paid from Academic Development Program funds. 

10.  Edward L. Powers, Professor of Zoology, January 1 ,  1972 
t o  June 1 ,  1972 t o  Jerusalem, isreal  t o  present a paper 

a t  The Conference on Molecular  mechanisms of Radiation Effects in 
Cells held a t  the Hebrew University; t o  take resident in Manchester, 
England for research a t  the Christie Eospi ta l  on Mechanisms of 
Radiation Damage. Expenses in the approximate amount of $853.50 
t o  be paid from NDEA Title IV Program, 0. E .  #1 (Powers). 

11. Ronald Prokopy, Research Associate,  Department of 
Zoology, October 1 0 ,  1971 t o  November 1 0 ,  1971, t o  

Door County, Wisconsin,  t o  collect  cherry fruit f l ies for specimens 
in on-going research. Expenses in the approximate amount of $420 
t o  be paid from regular travel funds and GM 15769-05 Bush, Zoology 
fund. 

12. Roger D. Abrahams , Director of African and Afro-American 
Research Insti tute,  Interdisciplinary Programs, November 

1 1 ,  1971 to  November 14 ,  1971, t o  Washington, D. C .  , t o  attend 
annual American Folklore Society meetings,  exchanging ideas on 
programs and curriculum for possible implementation in c l a s ses  a t  
The University of Texas a t  Austin. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $190 to  be paid from African and Afro-American Research 
Institute funds. 



13. Geneva Gay, Acting Chairman of Afro-American Studies,  
Interdisciplinary Programs, November 21 , 1971 t o  

November 28, 1971, t o  Denver, Colorado, t o  attend the National 
Council for the Social Studies Pre-Convention Clinic on "Racism 
and Social Justice".  Expenses in the approximate amount of $151 
t o  be paid from Office of the Provost/Division of General and 
Comparative Studies Academic Development Fund. 

14.  Joseph Michel,  Professor of Foreign Language Education, 
November 21, 1971 t o  November 25, 1971, t o  Chicago, 

Illinois t o  attend annual meeting of the American Council on the 
Teaching of Foreign Languages where he will make a report. Expenses 
in the approximate amount of $213.75 will be paid from Foreign Language 
Education Academic Fund. 

15.  Carl R. Ashbaugh, Assistant Professor of Educational 
Administration, October 31, 1971 t o  November 2,  1971, 

t o  Ohio State University, Columbus, Onio, t o  accompany members 
of the Dean's Committee on Reorganization of Undergraduate Edu- 
cat ion.  Expenses in the approximate amount of $214 50 be paid from 
College-Wide Development Fund. 

16.  John D. King, Coordinator, Special Education Administration 
Program, October 31, 1971 t o  November 2 ,  1971, t o  Columbus, 

Ohio, to  examine teacher education program a t  Ohio State University for 
evaluation and possible utilization by the Task Force on Curricular 
Reform. Expenses in the approximate amount of $201 t o  be paid from 
College-Wide Development Fund. 

17. Edmund T .  Emmer, Assistant Professor of Educational 
Psychology, November 3,  1971 t o  November 5 ,  1971 

t o  Grand Forks, North Dakota, t o  examine components of the Uni- 
versity of North Dakota 's  teacher education program. Expenses in 
the approximate amount of $220 t o  be paid from College-Wide Develop- 
ment Fund. 

18.  Dale G.  Bettis, Assistant Professor of Aerospace Engi- 
neering and Engineering Mechanics,  December 16 ,  197 1 

t o  January 15 ,  1972, to  the University of Cambridge, London, England, 
t o  vis i t  their Institute of Theoretical Astronomy; t o  European Space 
Operations Center of ESRO(ESOC), Darmstadt, West  Germany; t o  
attend Seminar fur Angewandte Mathematick, ETH , Clausiusstr ,  
Zurich, Switzerland. 

19 .  Mrs.  Marilyn Prentice , Social Work Unit Supervisor, 
October 24, 1971 t o  October 27, 1971, t o  Washington, 

D. C . ,  t o  attend meeting of Eastern Region of National Association 
of Social Works t o  enrich the course content of second year field 
instruction courses and t o  bring greater knowledge of this  area to  
the faculty of the School of Social Work. Expenses in the approxi- 
mate amount of $278 t o  be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

20. Karl Folkers, Direc-tor of the Institute of Biomedical 
Research, December 7 ,  1971 to  January 6 ,  1972, t o  

Oslo ,  Norway in connection with cooperative clinical studies a t  
the University of Oslo; t o  Stockholm Sweden, t o  visit  Kabi/ 
Aktiebolaget, -the company supporting some of his current research 



on hypothalamic hormones; to  Basel, Switzerland t o  visit  F .  Hoggmann- 
Laruche Co. , Ltd. , who provide Hg C ,Qq ; t o  Milan, Italy t o  the 
University of Milano Medical School t o  help plan a testing program 
there; t o  E .  Merck 6 Co. in Darmstadt, Germany in connection with 
studies on CoQ and the hormones. The majority of expenses will be 
reimbursed by Kabi and Roche: minor expenses can justifiably be 
charged t o  Detro Fund for Research. 

2 1 .  Virgil Everett Barnes, Research Scient is t ,  Director of 
Tektite Research, January 4,  1972 t o  February 2 ,  1972, 

t o  Cairo,  Egypt and the locality of Libyan Desert g l a s s ,  a s  an integral 
part of the research project on Origin of Tektites and t o  visit  the area 
of Libyan Desert g l a s s  occurence t o  determine i t s  geological setting 
and collect  material for scientific study. He will join a n  Egyptian 
Geological Survey expedition and expenses  will be taken care of by 
a Smithsonian Institution Travel Award s o  it will be a t  no expense t o  
The University of Texas a t  Austin. 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY. In accordance with Chapter 
111, Section 24 of Part One of the Regents' Rules and Regulations for 
the Government of The University of Texas,  I recommend approval of 
the use of the following faculty authored books a s  textbooks for the 
1971 -1972 fiscal  year: 

Royalty 
Cost  to  Per Volume 

Title Author(s) Student Per Author 

Colleqe of Humanities 
C las s i c s  Department 

* Juvenal: The Sixteen P. Green 
Satires 

English Department 

* Folktales of Mexico A .  Paredes 

Germanic Languages Department 

* Seven Eddic Lays L. M . Hollander 2.50 -0- 
(Editor) 

*German: Language and Lehmann, O'Hare,  7.50 .37 
Culture & Cobet 

Oriental 6 African Languages and Literatures 

* Prakrit Languages S . M . Katre 1 . O O  -0- 

College of Natural Sciences 
Computer Sciences Department 

Let ' s  talk LISP L.  Siklossy 

Physical Instruction Department 

* Foil Fencing W. Wyrick 



Royalty 
C o s t  t o  Per Volume 

Tit le  Author(s) Student  &Author 

Co l l ege  of Socia l  & Behavioral S c i e n c e s  
Anthropology Department 

* For t h e  Reputation of R .  Bauman $ 1 0 . 0 0  $ . 7 5  
Truth: Po l i t i c s ,  
Religion and Confl ict  
Among t h e  Pennsylvania 
Q u a k e r s ,  1750-1800 

Government Department 

Poli t ical  Leadership and N. Frohlich,  J. 6 . 0 0  -0 - 
Col lec t ive  Goods  Oppenheimer , & 

0. Young 

* Urban Pol i t ics  and R .  L. Lineberry 5 . 9 5  .20  
Public Policy & I .  Sharkansky 

Systems of Poli t ical  0. R .  Young 2 .50 . 2 5  
Sc ience  

Linguist ics  Department 

Exerc i ses  t o  Accompany W .  P. Lehmann 4 .15 .24  
His tor ica l  Linguist ics:  
An Introduction 

Sociology Department 

*Sentiment and  Symbolism W. I .  Firey 
a s  Ecological  Variables-  
Bobbs-Merril Reprints S-85 

* Toward a Theoret ical  Gibbs , J. P.  
Sys tem of Human & Martin 
Ecology-Bobbs -Merrill  
Reprints S=397 

. 2 5  negligible 

. 2 5  None 

Vilfredo Pareto J. Lopreato 2 .95  None 

Pol i t ica l  S t ructure ,  G . Sjoberg 
Ideology & Economic 
Development 

1 . O O  None 

A Methodology for Socia l  G .  Sjoberg & 9 . 9 5  1 . 1 9  
Research R .  Nett 

* Poli t ical  Development J. Walton 
and  Economic Development 

C o l l e s e  of Business  Administration 
Accounting Department 

1 . O O  None 

Accounting Information B .  E .  Cushing 4 .00  None 
Systems & Business  
Organiza t ions  



Cost t o  
Title Author (s) Student 

Colleqe of Education 
Educational Psychology Department 

*Cross-National Research: G.  J. Manaster; $ 5.95 
Social Psychological R .  J. Havighurst 
Methods and Problems 

Law School 

*The Study of Federal Tax Pedrick & Kirby: 
Law-Estate 6: Gift Editorial Board, 
Tax Volume Hellawell ,  Morrison, 

McCord, O'Byrne, 
Oliver, Pugh, Thurman, 
Young 

Royalty 
Per Volume 
Per Author 

7.40 None 

FACULTY LEGISLATION. The following legislation has  been passed by 
the University Council and/or General Faculty. I recommend approval. 

1. Recommended Proposal for an Additional Statement in the 
Admission Section of the School of Communication Catalogue. 

The University Council adopted this  recommendation by circularization 
November 4 ,  1971 (D&P 4948). 

"Students are  admitted a s  majors in the degree pro- 
grams of the School of Communication when they have 
attained junior standing (60 hours) and have completed 
a t  l ea s t  36 credit hours in  the basic requirements in 
American government, American history, English, 
foreign language and mathematics-science . 

"Lower -division students planning School of Com- 
munication majors will be advised in the Office of 
the Dean of the School. Students should apply for 
a Degree Card a t  the Registrar's Office a t  some time 
between the completion of 45 and 60 semester hours 
of credit .  Students cannot be admitted t o  degree 
programs in the School until they have declared a 
major and have received a preliminary degree check."  

Until a student fi les a degree card he will be advised and his  records 
kept in the Dean ' s  Office. After declaring his  major, he will there- 
after be advised in one of the departments of the School. 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

The following gifts have been received a t  The University of Texas a t  Austin. 
I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board 
be sen t  the donors by the Secretary. In the c a s e  of scholarships where the 
recipient i s  designated by the donor, i t  has been ascertained that the donor 
is a charitable or public institution and that the donation does not consti tute 
a n  evasion of taxes .  

A single as ter isk preceding the name of the donor indicates no letter of trans- 
mittal from the donor. Two as te r i sks  following the dollar amount indicate a 
noncash gift.  In the c a s e  of unsold s tock ,  the dollar amount stated i s  a n  
appraisal  or book value.  Gifts for endowment purposes a re  indicated by a n  
"E" following the dollar amount. 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS 

1 Alcoa Foundation College of Engineering 
A .  M .  Doty, President Contribution to extend the 
Alcoa Building Alcoa Professorship in 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania Chemical Engineering for 

15219 1971-72 

2 American Oil Foundation College of Engineering 
Donald E .  Burney Contribution to provide a 
Executive Director fellowship in the Department 
910 South Michigan Avenue of Mechanical Engineering 
Chicago, Illinois 60605 

3 "American Petroleum Institute Division of Extension 
Roy F. Carlson Contribution in support of 
300 Corrigan Tower the educational training 
Dal las ,  Texas 75201 program 

4 Atlantic Richfield U. T .  Austin 
Foundation Contribution to be divided 

W. Bruce Evans, Secretary a s  follows: 
71 7 Fifth Avenue College of Engineering 
New York, New York 10022 Chemical Engineering, $2 ,  

Mechanical Engineering, 1, 
Petroleum Engineering, 2 ,  

College of Business Admin- 
istration-- General, 1 ,  

Accounting, 1 ,  
Petroleum Land Manage- 

ment Program, 1 ,  
Geological Sc iences ,  1 ,  

AMOUNT 

$20,000.00 

5 CPC International Inc.  College of Engineering 5 ,000 .00  
Howard C . Harder Contribution to the Industrial 
Chairman of the Board Participants Program 
International Plaza 
Englewood Cliffs,  New Jersey 

07632 



DONOR 

6 *Amon G. Carter Foundation 
Mrs. Ka trine Dea kins 
Secretary-Treasurer 
P. 0. Box 1036 
Fort Worth, Texas 76101 

7 *Chevron Oil Field 
Research Company 

J .  B.  Jus tus ,  Vice President 
P. 0. Box 446 
La Habra, California 9063 1 

8 *Clayton Foundation for 
Research 

162 1 Bank of the Southwest 
Building 

Houston, Texas 77002 

9 College Entrance Examina- 
tion Board 

888 Seventh Avenue 
New York, New York 1001 9 

10 * Dresser Industries,  Inc. 
P. 0. Box 6504 
Houston, Texas 77005 

11 Farah Manufacturing 
Company, Inc. 

William Farah, President 
El Paso, Texas 79985 

12 * Fondation Nationale pour 
llEnseignement de la 
Gestion des  Entreprises 

115 Boulevard Haussmann 
Paris,  France 

13 The Fondren Foundation 
Walter W. Fondren I11 
Secre tary-Treasurer 
P. 0. Box 2558 
Houston. Texas 77001 

14 The Ford Foundation 
Norman W. MacLeod 
Assistant to Treasurer 
320 East 43rd Street 
New York, New York 1001 7 

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS 

School of Communica tion 
Second annual payment on the 
Foundation's pledge of $25,000 
to the Department of Journalism 

College of Engineering 
Annual contribution to the 
Department of Petroleum 
Engineering for the Rock 
Mechanics Research Program 

Clayton Foundation Bio- 
chemical Institute 

Quarterly contribution toward 
coordinating the curriculum of 
the Department of Chemistry 
with the Biochemical Institute 
research program 

U .  T. Austin 
Contribution to provide 
scholarships for 8 students 

Division of Extension 
Contribution in support of 
the educational training 
program 

College of Business 
Administration 

Contribution in support of the 
research program of the Center 
for Cybernetic Studies 

College of Business 
Adminis tration 

Contribution to a s s i s t  with 
support of a program in 
business  education for 15 
French educators 

Department of Geological 
Sciences 

Contribution to the Geology 
Foundation to  be applied 
toward a Professcrship in 
Energy Resources 

Department of Government 
Contribution to provide a 
research fellowship in 
political sc ience  for Professor 
R .  Harrison Wagner 

AMOUNT 

$5 ,000 .00  



DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS 

Genera l  Electr ic  Foundation Col l ege  of Business  
J .  Moreau Brown Administration 
Assoc ia te  Secre tary  Contribution t o  provide a 
1285 Boston Avenue graduate  r e s e a r c h  program 
Bridgeport,  Connect icut  in  technologica l  forecas t ing  

06602 i n  the  Department of Manage- 
ment 

Genera l  Electr ic  Foundation Col l ege  of Business  
J .  Moreau Brown Administration 
Assoc ia te  Secre tary  Faculty Development Grant 
12 85 Boston Avenue in  Accounting and  Finance 
Bridgeport,  Connec t i cu t  

06602 

General  Motors Corporation U.  T .  Austin 
Robert J .  Jones 
Committee for Educational  

Grants a n d  Scholarships  
3044 W e s t  Grand Boulevard 
Detro i t ,  Michigan 48202 

18 * Gulf Oil  Foundation 
Z .  D. Bonner, Pres ident  
Gulf Oil  Chemicals  Go.  
Gulf Building 
Pit tsburgh,  Pennsylvania 

15219 

Hall iburton Education 
Foundation,  I n c  . 

John P. Harbin ,  Pres ident  
321 1 Southland Center  
D a l l a s ,  Texas 75201 

Halliburton Education 
Foundation,  Inc  . 

John P.  Harbin,  Pres ident  
32 11 Southland Center  
D a l l a s ,  Texas 75201 

Houston Endowment Inc  . 
J . H. Creekmore,  Pres ident  
P .  0. Box 52338 
Houston,  Texas 77052 

Contribution t o  provide four 
scho la r sh ips  for des igna ted  
s t u d e n t s  

Col lege  of Engineering 
Contribution t o  b e  u s e d  for 
a graduate  r e s e a r c h  program 
in  t h e  Department of Chemical  
Engineering 

Col lege  of Bus iness  
Administration 

Unrestr icted grant  in  support  
of t each ing  e x c e l l e n c e  for 
f acu l ty  members a c t i v e l y  
teaching on campus 

Col l ege  of Engineering 
Contribution to provide the 
Hall iburton Professorship  i n  
Petroleum Engineering for 
1971-72 

School  of Communication 
Contributions t o  Department 
of Journalism t o  provide: 

Public  Affairs Reporting 
Program, $10 ,000  

Mart in  Emmet Walter  
S c h o l a r s h i p s ,  $ 5 , 0 0 0  

J e s s e  H .  Jones  Scholarships  
i n  Journal i sm,  $ 4 , 0 0 0  

AMOUNT 

$ 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  



DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

22 * Latin American Scholarship International Office $26 ,653 .00  
Program of American Continuation of regular 
Universities, Inc.  support to provide scholar- 

25 Mt. Auburn Street ships  for foreign students 
Cambridge, Massachuset ts  

02138 

The Lubrizol Foundation College of Engineering 
Douglas W. Richardson Contribution to Department 
President of Chemical Engineering to 
Cleveland, Ohio 44 11 7 provide two scholarships and 

a fellowship for 1971-72 

Shell Companies Foundation College of Engineering 5,000.00 
Charles E .  Parker, Jr .  Contribution to provide the 
Senior Vice President 1971-72 Shell Aid for the use 
P. 0. Box 2463 of administrative officers in 
Houston, Texas 77001 the Department of Petroleum 

Engineering 

Shell Companies Foundation Department of Geological 
Charles E .  Parker, Jr .  Sciences 
Senior Vice President Contribution to  provide the 
P. 0. Box 2463 1.971-72 Shell Aid for the use  
Houston, Texas 77001 of administrative officers in 

this department 

26 *Sun Oil Company U . T . Austin 
James L. Cain Contribution to  provide student 
P. 0. Box 2880 scholarships a s  follows: 
Dal las ,  Texas 75221 College of Business Admin- 

is tration , $1,500 
College of Engineering: 

Department of Chemical 
Engineering, $1,000 

Department of Petroleum 
Engineering, $1 ,500 

Department of Geological 
Sc iences ,  $1 ,000  

The following nonmonetary gifts have a l s o  been received: 

27 Selig Altschul Humanities Research Center 1,650.00** 
170 Broadway Large collection of published 
New York, New York annual reports of several  airline 

companies,  to  be added to the 
History of Aviation Collection 

28 * Mrs. Max H. Bickler Humanities Research Ccnter 5 ,  5 0 0 .  OO** 
901 West  16th Street Gift of two framed works of art  
Austin, Texas 78701 of the early Texana period 



DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

29 Es ta te  of Stanley  I .  Dunn 
David Scher ,  Attorney 
60 Eas t  42nd S t ree t  
New York, New York 1001 7 

30 Richard T. Fleming 
Curator ,  Univers i ty  

Writ ings Col lec t ion  
The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  

Austin 
Austin,  Texas  78712 

3 1  Adrian H.  Goldstone 
35  Lee S t ree t  
Mil l  Valley,  California 

94941 

32 Archibald A .  Hil l  
3403 M t .  Bonnell Road 
Austin,  Texas 78703 

33 *Alfred A.  Knopf 
201 E a s t  50th S t ree t  
New York, New York 10022 

34 *Alfred A .  Knopf 
201 E a s t  50th  S t ree t  
New York, New York 10022 

35 Alfred A .  Knopf 
201 E a s t  50th  S t ree t  
New York, New York 10022 

36  *Joe  Lackey 
533 9 Fieldwood 
Hous ton ,  Texas  77027 

Humanit ies  Research Center  $2 ,750.00** 
Beques t  of three  Norman Be1 
Geddes  s t a i n l e s s  s t e e l  p laques  
for t h e  Hobl i tze l le  Theatre Arts 
Co l l ec t ion  

Humanit ies  Research  Center  No value** 
Contribution of h is  pe r sona l  g iven 
co l l ec t ion  of approximately 
8 , 0 0 0  p o s t  c a r d s  a n d  photo- 
graphs  co l l ec ted  during t r ips  
t o  Europe, the Middle E a s t ,  
M e x i c o ,  a n d  Centra l  America 

Humanit ies  Research  Cen te r  
Gift of misce l l aneous  corre- 
s p o n d e n c e ,  a book,  a n d  papers  
r e l a t ing  t o  Arthur Machen  for 
the  Arthur Machen  Library 

Humani t ies  Research Center  11 ,250 .00**  
Gift of a l a rge  co l l ec t ion  of 
books from his  personal  l ibrary 
t o  b e  u s e d  by the  Department 
of Linguis t ics  

Humanit ies  Research  Center  2 ,250 .00**  
Col l ec t ion  of a c c o u n t s ,  l e t t e r s ,  
l e g a l  p a p e r s ,  a n d  f i l e s  of the 
London Branch of Alfred A.  Knopf, 
Inc . ;  a l s o ,  ma te r i a l s  re la t ing  t o  
the  American Mercury,  t o  be added  
t o  t h e  Alfred A.  a n d  Blanche W .  
Knopf Library 

Humani t ies  Research  Center  675.00** 
Col l ec t ion  of b o o k s ,  m a g a z i n e s ,  
and  pamphlets  for the  Alfred A .  
and  Blanche W .  Knopf Library 

Humanit ies  Research  Cen te r  1 ,500 .00**  
Paint ing,  on  c l o t h ,  by  Aldemir 
M a r t i n s ,  t o  be added  t o  the 
Alfred A.  a n d  Blanche W. Knopf 
Library co l l ec t ions  

Humanit ies  Research Cen te r  2 ,062 .00**  
Col lec t ion  of ea r ly  Texana 
m a t e r i a l s ,  cons i s t ing  of l e g a l  
papers  a n d  r e c o r d s ,  pamphle ts ,  
co r respondence ,  and photographs ,  
t o  b e  added  to h i s  orcvious a i f t  < 

from the  a rch ives  of Vachel Weldon 



DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS 
4435 AMOUNT 

Mrs. Anesia Pinheiro 
Machado 

Ava . Copacabana 13 94, 
Apt. 1002 

Rio de Taneiro, Brazil 

Ted Peny 
School of the Arts 
Department of Cinema 

Studies 
New York University 
144 Bleecker Street 
New York, New York 10012 

Mrs. Robert Raynolds 
Head of Meadow Road 
Newtown, Connecticut 

06470 

40 *Paul Rogers 
8100 Hillrise Drive 
Austin, Texas 78759 

41 C . R . S m i t h  
2358 Massachuset ts  

Avenue, N.W.' 
Washington, D. C .  20008 

42 *Mrs .  Robert L .  White 
1503 Lorrain 
Austin, Texas 78703 

Humanities Research Center No value 
Gift of a collection of rare given** 
and historic. materials pertain- 
ing to  early aviation his tory 
in Brazil, to be added to  the 
His tory of Aviation Collection 

School of Communication 22O.0OX* 
Contribution to the Department 
of Radio-Television-Film of a 
collection of periodicals from 
his personal library, to be added 
to the Motion Picture Center 
Library 

Humanities Research Center 1,750.00** 
Collection of correspondence, 
photographs, and other items 
relating to the work of her 
husband, Robert Raynolds; a l s o  
two items relating to ~ h o m a s  
Wolfe 

Humanities Research Center 
Gift of a collection of photo- 
graphs,  documents, and journals 
relating to the Spanish Civil War 

U. T .  Austin 
Gift to  the University Art Museum 
of two paintings by Henry Farny: 

Watercolor, s i ze  21" by 14" ,  
entitled "Peace Be With You" 7,500.00** 
Oil painting, s i ze  12" by 9",  
entitled "Sitting Bull" 7,500.00** 

Humanities Research Center 375.OOX* 
Gift of three volumes of Art 
Journal dated 18 76- 1877, books, 
magazine a r t ic les ,  and other 
miscellaneous items 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 BUDGET 

The term "rate" for academic personnel i~ tne full-ti.me nine-month base rate; for 
classified personnel it is the full-time t~elve-month rate. the appointee receiving 
a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed 
and the period of his appointment. Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless 
otherwi.se shown, is the departmental salaries account. 

Full-time Salary 
Period of No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appoint1llent ~ Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

LaboratorY for C~puter-Assisted 

IDS t t'1JC t (on 

Change of Stacus 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

1. Theodore Hoessenroth	 7/17 - 8/31 lOO 9 $ 12,000 

Change Source of Funds Only: 

La:	 MITRE Contract Funds 

From: NSF Grant Funds
 
(RBCU lO?? )
 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
2. Gerald W. Faust	 8/1 - 8/31 100 9 15,000 

Change Source of Funds Only: 

To:	 MITRE Contract Funds 

F(om: NSF Grant Funds 
(RBClj. ; j 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
3. Wi! son Judd 

Change Source of funds Only: 

To:	 Ml1'R.E Contract Funds 7/17 - 7/31 100 9 12,000 
NSF Crant Funds all - 8131 100 9 12,000 

From: NSF Grant Fund~ 7/17 - 8/31 100 9 12,000 
(RBC# 77) 

M-28 

--	 -~ 



• • 

4, Tf{E lftlIVERSTI'Y OF 'ffi'CAS AT AUSTIN 

AUGUST 

ACCOUDt No. 

2 3ZS§ 3 )l 

§ 

tJ 2 
£ 

OFt 

2 Ed Up 

• 

]' PO 

3 

Jd 

~NT GSNE.RAL FUNDS 
31, 1971, BALANCES TO BE REAPPROPRIATED TO 1971~72 

Account Title 

~neral Administration 
Data Processing Division - 1-1a.'i.ntenance, Opera~ 

tion and EqUipment 

Office of the Dean of Students 
Operation and Equipment 

~ Maintenance, 

Office of the Dean of Students ~ Orientation 
Program 

Counseling and Psychological Services Center ­
14aintenance, Operation and Equipment 

Telephone Counseling and Referral Service ­
M!!.in tenanc e, OperaHOD and £quipment 

Office of the Regist<ar - Maintenance, Opera~ 

tlon and Equipment 

Measureman t and Evaluation Center - ~.a.i n tenanc e , 
Operation and Equipment 

Student FinanCial Aids - Maintenance, Opera~ 

tlon and Equipment 

Student Financial Aids - Special Equipment 

International Office - Maintenance, Operation 
and Equipment 

Teacher Placement Service - Maintenance, Opera­
tion and Equipment 

General Institutional Expense 
Cho ral 0 rganizat ion s - Maintenance, Ope ra t ion 

e.nd Equiplllent 

Official Publications - Maintenance, Operation 
and Equipment 

Stenographic Bureau - Maintenance, Operatlon 
and Equipment 

Stenographic Bureau - Special Equi9ment - Copy 
Center 

S~ec1el Services - Classified Personnel 

Special-Services - Maintenance, Operation and 
Equipment 

Office of Institutional Studies - ~Aintenance, 

Operation and Equipment 

Special Services - Security Division - Mainte­
nance, Operation and Equipment 

Miscellaneous General Instituttooa.l Expenses ­
Educational Films for Departments 

Miscellaneous General rnsti~tiooal Expenses ­
Enrollment Control study 

M-29 

1-117 

Arr.ount 

$ 590.38" 

638.76'· 

2,837.83'!­

77·39:<­

1,067.08' 

1,158.43' 

41.98 

188.40>" 

1~9. 53' 

748.72-'!­

108.19 • 

1,183.63 

1'\,887. '11 of 

3.19' 

4,400.00 

587.05 

2,682.15 



Account No. 

;AlL 
[ 

jj 

J '1 

q' 

.-' 1 

I' ?!J 

&I 7 

• £ 

b 

jd 

t 

..
 
J 

Account Title 

The Balcones Research Center - Administrative 
SectioD - Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 

Univel;'sity Film Program 

Resident Instruction 
Comparative Studies - Maintenance, Operation 

and Equipment 

School of Architecture
 
Architecture and Planning - S. S. Teaching
 

SaJ.aries
 

Architecture and Planning - ~~intenance, 

Operation and Equipment 

Architecture and Planning - Sgecial Equipment 

Planning Program - Maintenance, Operation and 
Equipment 

?rovost for Arts and Sciences 
~~intenance, Operation and Equipment 

Travel 

College of Humanities 
Dean of Humanities - Maintenance, Operation 

and Equipment 

College of Social and Behavioral Sciences 
Dean of Social and Behavioral Sciences ­

Naintenance, 09eration and. Equipment 

College of Arts and. Sciences 
Anthro901ogy - Special Equipment 

Astronomy - Travel 

Astronomy - Special Equipment 

Botany - Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 

Chemistry - Special EquiJ;lffient 

Computer Sciences - ~mintenance, Operation 
and Equipment 

Economics - Mainterrance, Operation and 
Equipment 

English - Maintenance, Operation and EqUipment 

Geography - Special Equipment 

Geologi cal Sci ence s - MIl int enance, Cperation 
and Equipment 

Government - Special Equipment 

History - Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 

History - Special Equipnent 

History - Matching Account 26-1860-3980 Equip­
ment Only 

}!-)O 

$ 

32.37* 

917.00 

1,400.88* 

1,330.61 

376.00 

368.88'" 

681.38 

3.76 

126[50 

3,871[63 

96.02~ 

5·33 

350[1l:·~ 

20.35* 

1,213.23* 

.04 

276.24 



Account No. 

IJ 

d 

$ 

7
 

a 7
 

a
 

a 
7 2 

Account Title 

Home Economics - Maintenance, Operation and 
Equipment 

Rome Economies - Travel 

Home Economics ~ Special Equipment 

Mathematics - ~~intenance, Operation and 
Equipment 

Nathematics - Special EqUipment 

Microbiology - Maintenance, Operation and 
Equipment 

Microbiology - Special Equipment 

Philosophy - Special Equipment 

?hysical Instruction - Special Equipment 

Physics - Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 

Psychology - Special Equipment 

sociology - Special Equipment 

Spanish and Portuguese - Maintenance, Operation 
and Equipment 

ZOology - Special Equipment 

Center for Asian Studies - Maintenance, Operation 
and Equipment 

Language Laboratory - Special Equipment 

College of Business Administration 
Accounting - I~intenance, Operation ~nd Equipment 

Finance - Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 

General Business - ~~intenance, Operation and 
E~\li'9lllent 

Office of the Dean of Business Admini~tration ­
Maintenance, Operation and EQuipmeot 

Office of the Dean of Business Administration ­
Special Equipment 

School of Communication 
JournaliSJll - Maintenance, Operation and 

Equipment 

Radio-Television Film ~ Special Equipment 

Speecn - V~intenance, Operation and Equipment 

Speech - Special Equipment 

Office of the Dean of Communication - Special 
Equi];ment 

.1119 

Amount 

183.64·~ 

300.00 

11. 5) v 

1,108.28 

932.61 

1,283.75'" 

5,971.00 

6,241.78 

31.21 

185.44* 

213.62 

16.46-* 

4,900.23 

7B3.65* 

306·3P 

935·93 

246.1V 

2,233·51 

198.05 1 

.fll 



3 

1120 

Account ~IO. Account Title Amount 

db 

& 

w· 
3 

• 
2) 

t 2 

3 3 

2 

•
d 

, 

7 

b 

College of Education 
Cultural Foundations of Education - Maintenance, 

Operation and Equipment 

Curriculum and Inst1'"UCt1.on - Maintenance, 
Operation and Equipment 

Educational Administration ~ Maintenance, 
Operation and Equipment 

Physical and Realth Education - Maintenance, 
Operation and Equipment 

Office of tbe Dean of Education - Special 
Equipnent 

College of Engineering 
Aero-Space aurl ~glneerin8 Mechanics 

Aero-Space Engineering - ~~intenance, Opera­
tion and Equipment 

Aero-Space Engineering - Special Equipment 

Aero-Space Engineeriog - Facility Renovation 

Chemical Engineering - Maintenance, Operation 
and Equipment 

Civil Engineering - /4aintenance, Operation 
and Equipment 

Civil Engineering - Meteorology - Maintenance, 
Operation and Equipment 

Electrical Engineeriag - Maintenance, Operation 
and Equipment 

Mechanical Engineering - Maintenance, Operation 
and Equipment 

Engineering Graphics Division - Maintena.nce, 
Operation and Equipment 

Nuclear Reactor Teaching Laooratory - Mainte­
nance, Operation and Equipment 

Petroleum Engineering - Maintenance, Operation 
and Equipment 

Office of tbe Dean of Engineering - Maintenance, 
Operation and Equipment 

Office of the Dean of Engineeriog - Special 
Equipment 

Bioengineering Program - Dean of Engineering ­
/Il.a.lnt enance, Operat ion and Equi'['lllent 

College of Fine Arts 
Art - Special Equipment 

Drama - 1fuintenance, Operation and Equipment 

~~sic - Maintenance, Operation and EqUipment 

~~sic - Special Equipment 

M-32 

$ 29.78* 

126.18* 

13·92+ 

93·53"" 

4,647.86 

2,016.85* 

10.49 

1,612.66~ 

1,415.61"" 

7.07* 

113.10* 

227·42* 

1,456.06+ 

l,O';i4.4G> 

8,179.99 

.04 



Account No. 

• b 

u
 

MI: 

1!__'" 

3 J 

i 

& a 

d ) 

I 

7 

....-.
 
Wi 

jj 

$' • 

• Ji 

Account Title 

Office of Dean of Firre Arts - Special Equipment 

Student Opera Production - Maintenance, Opera­
tion an~ Equipment 

School of Law - !~intenance, Operation and
 
Equipment
 

Legal Aid Clinic - Maintenance, Operation and 
Equipment 

College of Pharmacy - I~ntenance, Operation and 
Equipment 

College of ?ha.nn.a.cy - Special Equipment 

Graduate Scbool of Social Work - Special
 
Equipment
 

Office of Radiation Safety and Toxic Materials
 
Maintenance, Operation and ~quipment
 

Attendance at Professional Meetings 

Organized Activitie~ Relating to Instructional 
Departments 

Conmtu.nication Center - Naintena.nce, Operation 
and EQ.uipraent 

Communication Center - Special Equipment 

Co~ication Center - KUT~FM 

Li;,rary 
Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 

Law Library - Maintenance, Operation and
 
EqUipment
 

Organized Resea~ch 

Research in Astronomy • McDonald Observatory ­
Mainten~ce, Operation and Equipment 

Research in Astronomy - McDonald Observatory ­
Special Bquipment 

Research in BotafiJ" - ~erbarlum 

Opera tion and Equipment 

Research in 6pecial Education 
VRA Cont~act 515-T-64 

- Maintenance, 

- Matching Funds for 

Research in Texas P'istory - l~intenance, Opera­
tion and Equipment 

Population Research Center - Maintenance, Opera­
tion and Equiprnent 

PopUlation Research Center - Travel 

~eau of Business Research - ¥~intenance, Opera­
tion and Equi~ent 

Bureau of ~iness Research - Travel 

Bureau of Business Research - Special Equipment 

M-J3 

iiZi 
Amount 

$ 137.72 

1,275·92" 

1,n682* 

184.61*' 

992.83* 

511.62 

96B.65 

63.61'* 

1,459.)'8 

1,103·60* 

3,180.79'* 

102.23" 

337.17~ 

lO.6B 

6.12 

151.27" 

7.23'<' 

316.65 

8.19 



Account No. 

& 

& 

" 
'* t 6 

4 3 

3 

L 

, 

a 
, ; f 

a 

,
 

: : 

tJ 

2l 

a: l 

Jd 

& 

Account Title 

Center for Communication Research ~ ~ainte­

aance and Operation 

Bureau of Engineering Research - Naintenance, 
Operation and Equipment 

Antiquities Conservation J~boratory - Salaries 

Antiquities Conservation Laoorato~ - Mainte­
nance, Operation dnd Equipment 

Cel: ~esearch Institute - Maintenance, Opera­
t~on and Equipment 

Center for Research in water Resources - Matching 
Funds for Grants 

Center for Numerical Analysis - Maintenance, 
Operation and Equipment 

Center for Statistical Mechanics and Thermo­
dynamics - Haintenance and Operation 

Clayton Foundatioo Biochemical Institute ~ 

Maintenance, Operation and E~uipment 

Computation Center - Maintenance ann Operation 

Center for Intercultural Studies in Folklore 
and Oral History - Maintenance and Operation 

Humanities Research Center - Maintenaace, Opera~ 

t10n and Equi~eot 

Institute of Latin American Studies - Maintenance, 
Operation and Equipment 

Center fOr Mexicarr-American Studies - Maintenance, 
Operation and Equipment 

Port Aransas Marine Institute - Maintenance, Opera­
tion and Equip;nent 

Port Aransas ~ariDe Institute - Special Equipment 

Lab or Algal Pbysiology - Mai~tenance, Operation 
and Equipment 

Learoing Disabilities Center - ~~intenance, 

Operation a.nd Equ;.pment 

Res earch Instruments Laboratory - Wlinte nance, 
Operation and Equipment 

Science Education Center - Special Equipment 

Southwestern SOCial Science Quarterly - Mainte­
nance, Operation and Equipment 

Research and Publications Projects of the Graduate 
Program 

Allotment Account 

Salaries 

Speci~l Research Equipment - Graduate Program 

Education of Spanish Speaking Children and S, S.
 
Measurement - Maintenance, Operation and
 
Equipment
 

M-34 

1122 

$ 

3B9.78~ 

8,683.70 

3,850,35 

3,764.79 

1,116 .77·~ 

2,376.23* 

58.66); 

284.90* 

87.6p 

1l.8p 

273. EI7'~ 

1.4.17* 

18.85" 

1l.2p· 

153·37'" 

38.65' 

6,152.53 

2,e69.81 

11,895.86 

2,078. 7 0 



Account No. 

& 
.. ; t? 

u • 

a
• 

• 
t 

tI 
ad j'j '; 

, a 

•
 
ys 

& & 

m 

zds 

sa' II P; 

it It .,'. 

- iF 2 '7 
Ok 9t. 

I[ 9 

&' IH hh 

Account Title 

Project RE-403, Reed Bates $ 

Project RE-409, Rans-&ernhard MOeller 

~ject RE-~13, Charle3 J. Parrish 

Project RE-420, A. M. Sager 

Project RE-426, W. L. Rutherford 

Project RE-429, E. W. Bach 

Project R;E:-432 , Leo Hughes
 

Project RE-437, G. Fredericks
 

Project RE-41+.0, L. S. Land
 

Project RE-450, J. Spence
 

University Research Institute
 
Project R-l33, Philip L, Stotter
 

Extension 
Bureau of Public School Service - Vaintenance, 

Operation and Equipment 

Industrial and Business Training Bureau ­
Maintenance, Operation and Equipment 

Office of the Dean of Extension - Maintenance, 
Operation <l:nd Equipment 

Office of ~he Dean of Extension - Stamps fOr 
Extension Division 

Oft1ce of the Deau of Extension - Travel 

Physical Plant 
Improvements, Remodeling and l~jor Repairs 
Allotment Account 

Furniture and Furnishings - Washington, D. C. 
Office 

Remodeling Spaces 10 Pharmacy Building - Room 4,
 
Vault, 302A, B, C, 304<1., 306, 402, 403, 40l1,
 
405, and ~07
 

Construction of Pl~~t Shelter 

Partition - Room lOlB W.M.O.B. 

Partitions for Room 100 Drama Building 

Alterations to law Library 

Remodeling Spaces in Phannacy Building - Roo~ 4A 

Improvements to McDonald Observatory 

Remodeling Room 209 Chemistry Building 

Remodeling Room 215 Geology Building 

Installation of Electrical Outlets in Burdine Hall 

1'1-35 

1123 
Amount 

492.0L. 

27.03 

22·90 

100,22 

59-35 

300.00 

21-50 

'<50.00 

513·70* 

488,51"'­

182.75" 

201,89* 

339.61.t 

1,200.00 

1,758.68 

84,28 

35.64 

130_36 

56.75 

Bl6·~5 

474.68 

5!j5·93 



'1124
 
Account No. Account Title Aroount 

t Remodeling Room 311 - Biological Laboratory $ 507.38 

3 ! eo 2 Converting Room 561 B. E. B. into an Office 400.00 

zit IL 5)U Remodeling W. M. o. B. Cor Coun saling ­
Phychological Services Center 4,291.82 

* 6£2 5)& Remodeling Room 4C6 Pha..."1ll1l.CY BUilding 7,256.77 

J! Sf 3d!) Remodeling Spaces in ~rosic Building 16.00 

41 dUE 

25 

3)lJ, 

IJ , 
Remodeling Room 121 Main Building 

Remodeling Room 310 and 312 Wagener Hall 

22.76 

7l,.71< 

zL ?? 1)5~ Remodeling Room 108 Chemistry Building 529.58 

2' 7 Revisions to Room 204A, 2621 Speedway 453.28 

zit 

zit 

E 1 

I r 5: 

aIL SJi, 
&JEt O$iP 

Sf lSi' 

Renovation of UJH Audi corium 

Security Gate at 27th Floor Main B. 

Repair Mazes Hall - Fire Area 

Construct Office for Criminal Justice Reference 
Librarian on 2nd Level of La.w Library 

248.65 

162.71 

247.94 

J' 96 ; : I Furniture for Architecture Annex 984.82 

JUb dE SJi 3 Remodeling Room 327 Sutton Hall 58.37 

!LU Insta.llation of Exha=t Fan, Chemistry Building 131·55 

IJ 
7 ; 3 Remodeling Government Documents Liprarian Office 41.27 

Sf 2 F Remodeling Offices at 2613 Wichita 18,744 .02 

Sf 3d. Carpet and Sound-Proof Behavior Therapy Facility ­
W. M. O. B. 5·50 

R~odeling of Room 216, ROTC Building 501.35 

Improvements to Teaching facilities 2,743.88 

! cW 

2 

&r 

?t j 

Alterations ~o Room 219 Garrison Hall 

Alterations to Burdine HaJ..l 336 for Dean's 
Off'ice 

Remodeling Cround Floor Stack Area, Mal~ Building 

2,176.59 

1,214.78 

3,4511.20 

5552 Remodeling Roam ~10 - Academic Center 2,323.00 

:zt" 135 6 

Remodeling 1st Floor of Will C. Hogg (DeaD's 
Office) 

ReIllodeling Rooms 103 a.nd 105 - Speech 1'iuilding 

6,590.62 

1,300.00 

Installation of Door between Room 206 and 204D 
Social Work Building 150.00 

Ren sions to Room 217, Dr8ll'.B. :Bui Id:i ng 3,450.00 

Nursery School Storage Buildiog 1,000.00 

Dnprovements 
105 

to n. E. Building, Rooms 101 and 
2,800.00 



2 

Account No. 

g 

a 'q 957 

3£ 2 

2 g; :S:k 

d 33 

2233 

if 

•
 

;! pp 

i?ootnote: 

AccOu.."It Title 

Remodeling of Room 34 - G. G. Addition 

Ilnpro'rements to Lighti~g, Geolotn' Hui,idin!'; 
528 and. 529 

General Services 
Administration - ~~in Campus 

Office of Superintendent - ~uildings and 
Crounds - Maintenance, Operation aDd 
Equipment 

other General Services ­
Transportation - Mc~ing 

Buildings 

Transportation - ~roving 

Richardson Libr~TY 

~lain Campus 
Expenses - New 

Occupants into Sid 

Furr.iture and Furnishings Shop - Special
 
Equipment
 

Lock s-r.:d Key Service - Special ;Eqtlipment 

Furniture a~d General Equirment - Special
 
Equipmer.~
 

BUildin; V~intenance
 

Balcon~s ]esearch Center - Maintenacce, Opera~
 

t :'00 iJ,,~d E~ipment
 

J'llconE'.$ i;1.esearch Center - Bui.1.ding Rehabili tation 

Custodial Services
 
Main Campus - Special Equipment
 

Main Campus - Special Equit:ment - New Buildings
 

Balcones Research Center - Haintenance, Opera­

tion and Equiprn~nt 

Grounds Maintenance 
M!l.in (:3JTIPCS - Mail'. tenance > Operation and Equipmen" 

Main campus - SpecieJ. Equipment 

Campus Planning and Landscaping 

McDonald Observatory - Maintenance, O?eration 
an<l Equipmen t 

Texas M~~orial Museum - ~~intenance, Operation 
and Equipment 

Unallocated Accounts 
Teachi:1g Equipme.:lt, .\esearch Equipment and Research 

Coll c(' tions 

Un:tll"rated Teaching Equipment 

, denotes Deduction or J?f~cit 

M-37 

:1.125 

AreoUI.';; 

'(Ol'. (X' 

21lL3Y 

7·71 

J ,029. ".;' 

1,266/5 

20.72~ 

115·29' 



SPECiAS RXSEARCH A m  ACADEMIC EXCELUNCE P3CGRJQ"I; 
AUGUST 31, 1971 3AUSMICES TO BE REAPPRCPRIATED TO 1971-1972 

Accov~~t No. 

20-0605-0000 

Account Title Anour? 1. 

Allotment Account . I ;  l ! ~ ~ , : \ f : > r ' . , ' ~ ,  

Resident Instruction 
Arts and Sciences 
Government - Departmenial Propam Devel.oprnen I .  ., ><,, ' : : '  

Interdepartmental Programs - College-Wide 
Development Program 

Interdepartmental Programs - Ethnic Studies 
Program Development Fund 63.09 

Center for Asian Studies - Latin American Studies 
Association Aca6emi.c Development Fund 3, oco . 00 

Middle Eastern Studies - Program Development 55.00 

Middle Eastern Studies - Special Progrms, 
Progran Development Fund 19: . (10 

School of Communications 
Interdepartmental Trograms - School-Wide Develop- 
ment Program 71(..(d 

College of Education 
Educational Psychology - Conference on the Black 
Professor in Higher Education l,l50.~ 

Interdepartm-ntal Programs - College-Wide Develop- 
ment Frogram 7,111 .?< 

Interdepartmental Programs - Center for History 
of Education 2,1171 .?' 

College of Fine Arts 
Interdepartmental Programs- College-Wide Develop- 
ment Program 1,82?.8;,> 

Organized i:eseairch 
Research in Slavic Lanwages - Delo:: c ) ( ) ( ) .  ( ? ( I  

Division of Natural Resources and Znvironment. - 
Program Development 20,000. O!? 

Foreign Language Education Center - Research on 
Problems of Foreign Lansage Education &,ha7 .?O 



RECONMZNDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET. Approval is requested for the folliiw~ng 
changes in the 1971-72 budget. The following amendments to the 1971-72 budget are 
writtcn on the basis of "budget rates" rather than the "freeze rates" resulting from 
the President's Executive Order. For the duration of the wage-price freeze, while 
reported amendments to the budget are based on budget rates, all payrolls are 
processed in compliance with the rules, regulations, and guidelines issued undcr 
autho~nty of the Executive Order. 

The term "rate" for academic personnel is the full-time nine-month base rate; for 
classified personnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee receiving 
a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed 
and the period of his appointment. Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless 
otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account. 

Period of % 
Full-time Salary 
No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time - Nos. Rate 

Officz of the Vice President 
for Bnsiness Affairs 

Trans-er of Funds 
1. Amount of Transfer - $2,368 

To: Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs - Classified Personnci 
From: Auxiliary Enterprises Administration - Unallocated 

To provide the services of a 112 T. Administrative Assistant who will 
be handling the Auxiliary Enterprises business affairs conducted 
through this office. 
(RBCI'I 1073) 

Offic? of the Business Manager 

Appoi-~tment 
Budp 1.t Analyst 
2. Mary A. Guyon 

Sources of Funds: 
Transfers tram Office of 
the Business Manager - 
Classified Salaries and 
Unallocated Salaries 

Amend the budget to reflect the appointment of Mrs. Guynn at the budget rate 
of $15,500 in lieu of the $13,200 rate as reflected in the Original 1971-72 
Budget for the Office of the Business Manager. 
(RBC# 1, 61, 1213) 

Resignation 
Business Manager 
3. G. C. Franklin 

DaLc of Resignation 
(Rl3C# 1157) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  of  7, No. 

';.tern, Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name -. . Appoit7tment Time - Mos. - Rate  

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND 
STUDENT SERVICES (Cont inued)  

O f f i c e  of  t h e  Bus iness  Manager 
and O f f i c e  o f  Accoun t ing  

Chang- o f  S t a t u s  and 
S a l a r  - I n c r e a s e  

4 .  Bobby G.  Cook 

To: O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Bus iness  
Manager 

Bus iness  Manager 1211 - 8 / 3 1  100 

From: O f f i c e  of  Account ing 
D i r e c t o r  of  Account ing 9 / 1  - 8 / 3 1  100 

Ra te  I n c r e a s e  
(RBCG 1206,  1207) 

O f f i c  o f  Account ing - 
Change of  S t a t u s  and 
S a l a r i  I n c r e a s e  

5.  James Bedr ich  

To: A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  o f  
Account ing 

From: I n t e r n a l  Audi tor  

Ra te  I n c r e a s e  
(RBCIk 1264) 

Chanj e o f  S t a t u s  and 
S a l a i  y I n c r e a s e  

6 .  James C .  Werchan 

To: D i r e c t o r  of  Account ing 

From: A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  of  
Account ing 

Ra te  I n c r e a s e  
(RBC# 1218) 

Da ta  P r o c e s s i n g  D i v i s i o n  

Appo ntment  
Sysiems Analyst/Programmer I1 

7. Howard M.  McKinney 

Promotion from Computer 
Programmer I1 

(RXCi'l 1115) 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  S t u d e n t s  

Appointment 
Ombudsman 

8 .  Hec to r  R. DeLeon 
(RBCI~  1083) 



Period of % 
Full-time Salar 
No. $12 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment - Time Mas. Rate 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
AND STUDENT SERVICES 

Office of the Dean of Students (Continued) 

Transfer between Dissimilar 
Appropriations 
9. Amount of Transfer - $8,286 

To: Classified Salaries 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Reallocation of salary funds within this office to provide the services 
of a Student Development Specialist I11 for the period 10/20 - 8/31. 
(RBC# 1136) 

Counseling-Psychological 
Services Center 

Transfer between Dissimilar 
Appropriations 

10. Amount of Transfer - $1,000 
To: Consultants 

From: Travel 

The original budget allocation for Travel included funds for bringing 
consultants to the Center; this transfer is to permit payment of 
consultants for services rendered. 
(REX# 1084) 

Transfer between Dissimilar 
Appropriations 

11. Amount of Transfer - $11,683 
To: Classified Salaries 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Reallocation of the Center's salary funds to provide for actual 
personnel needs. 
(RBC# 1051) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 

Office of Institutional Studies 

Transfer between Dissimilar 
Appropriations 

12. Amount of Transfer - $9,700 
To: Wages 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Reallocation of funds to provide additional part-time clerical help 
(RBC# 1158) 



P e r i o d  of X 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
N n  . " 

I t em,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Nos. - Rate  

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE (Cont inued)  

S t a f f  News 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
13.  Amount of T r a n s f e r  - $1,200 

To: S t a f f  News 

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

To p r o v i d e  funds  needed t o  c o n t i n u e  t h e  p u b l i c a t i o n  of  S t a f f  News. 
(RBCI) 1226) 

B a l c o l e s  Research Cen te r  

Employment a f t e r  Re t i r ement  
A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  A s s i s t a n t  

14. A l i c e  M.  M.  Wilson 

Mrs. W i l s o n ' s  appointment  h a s  been  
made i n  accordance w i t h  Board o f  
Regents  Ru les  P a r t  I ,  Chap te r  111, 
S e c t i o n  3 1  (15) c o n c e r n i n g  
c o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  employment a f t e r  
r e t i r e m e n t .  

(RBC# 944) 

U n i v e r s i t y  F i lm Program 

T r a n s f e r  of  Funds 
15. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $3,073 

To: U n i v e r s i t y  F i l m  Program 

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

To r e t u r n  t o  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  F i l m  Program a n  amount e q u a l  t o  t h e  t i c k e t  
s a l e s  f o r  n i n e  pay shows, which funds  were d e p o s i t e d  t o  Genera l  Budget 
Income, b u t  a r e  needed now t o  d e f r a y  expenses  i n c u r r e d  i n  t h e  
p r e s e n t a t i o n  o f  t h e  shows. 

(RBC# 1201, 1331) 

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

1 6 .  T e r r y  D.  Kahn 
(RBC# 190) 

OFFI( E  OF THE PROVOST FOR 
ARTS AND SCIENCES 

T r a n s f e r  of  Funds 
17.  Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $82,400 

To: O f f i c e  of  t h e  Provos t  - S p e c i a l  Equipment 

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  S p e c i a i  Equipment - $29,900 
U n a l l o c a t e d  Teaching Equipment - $52,500 

Funds w i l l  be r e a l i o c a t e d  by t h e  O f f i c e  of  t h e  P r o v o s t  t o  t h e  v a r i o u s  
Dean 's  S p e c i a l  Equipment a c c o u n t s  a s  needed.  

(RBC?) 1018) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r l  
P e r i o d  o f  "% No. 

i tem,  Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos . - Rate  

OFFICn OF THE PROVOST 
FOR A'.TS AND SCIENCES (Cont inued)  

T r a n s  i e r  of  Funds 
18. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $80,900 

S p e c i a l  Equipment funds t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  t h e  O f f i c e  of  t h e  Provos t  f o r  
r e a l l o c a t i o n  have been t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  t h e  v a r i o u s  Dean 's  O f f i c e s  S p e c i a l  
Equipment a c c o u n t s  f o r  r e a l l o c a t i o n  t o  Depar tmenta l  S p e c i a l  Equipment 
a c c o u n t s  a s  f o l l o w s :  

( 1 )  Co l lege  of  Humani t ies  
(RBCI'I 1019) 

(2) Co l lege  of  S o c i a l  and B e h a v i o r a l  S c i e n c e s  12,900 
(RBCl'f 1020) 

(3) C o l l e g e  o f  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  50,000 
(RBCii 1021) 

COLLEGE OF ELWNITIES 

O f f i c e  of  t h e  Dean o f  Humani t ies  

T r a n s ' e r  of Funds 
19.  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $ i 7 , 1 9 7  

T r a n s f e r s  were made from t h e  Dean's  S p e c i a l  Equipment accoun t  t o  t h e  v a r i o u s  
d e p a r t m e n t a l  a c c o u n t s  a s  fo l lows :  

(1) C l a s s i c s  - S p e c i a l  Equipment $ 1 ,276  (5) S p a n i s h  and P o r t u g u c s e  - 
(RBC# 1145) S p e c i a l  Equipment $ 340 

(2) E n g l i s h  - S p e c i a l  Equipment 880 
(RBCs 1146) 

(RBC# 1147) (6) Language L a b o r a t o r y  - 
Teaching Equipment 

(3) Germanic Languages - 12,000 

Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  551 
(RBC# 1144) 

(RBC# 1143) 

(4)  O r i e n t a l  and A f r i c a n  
Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  - 

S p e c i a l  Equipment and 
Teaching Equipment 2,150 

(mC# 1172) 

E n g l i s h  

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
20. Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $2,000 

To: E n g l i s h  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

From: Comparative S t u d i e s  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

To p r o v i d e  p a r t i a l  s u p p o r t  f o r  t h e  s a l a r y  of  P r o f e s s o r  J o s e p h  Kruppa 
o f  t h e  E n g l i s h  Department who w i l l  be t e a c h i n g  a  c o u r s e  i n  Comparative 
S t u d i e s  (U.C. 358) d u r i n g  t h e  S p r i n g  Semester .  

(RBCII 1221) 

In1 c r d e p n r t m c n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
21. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $800 

To: E n g l i s h  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: E t h n i c  S t u d i e s  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

Funds w l i i  be used f o r  p a r t i a l  s u p p o r t  o f  a  t e a c h i n g  a s s i s t a n t  
needed f o r  t h e  S p r i n g  Semes te r .  

(RBCB 1235) 



5 13 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  

P e r i o d  of *, to No. 
I t em,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mas. - Rate  

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

C l a s s i s  

A p p ~ i r ~ t m e n t  
V i s i l  i n g  P r o f e s s o r  

22. Benjamin D.  M e r i t t  
(RBCQ 1097) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
23. Douglas A.  L i t t l e  

(RBCB 1159, 195) 

Germanic Lanwage? 

Reappuintment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

24. N i l s  Bredal  

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBCI) 1259) 

I n s t -  u c t o r  
25. E l l i  J. Narlow 

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBC# 1255) 

Orien,.:al and A f r i c a n  
-ages and L i t e r a t u r e s  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

26. Yehuda Shamir 

Amend t h e  1971-72 o r i g i n a l  budget  t o  r e f l e c t  t h e  appointment  o f  M r .  Shamir 
a t  t h e  budget  r a t e  of $10,800 i n  l i e u  oE t h e  f r e e z e  r a t e  of  $10,000 a s  shown 
i n  t h e  budge t  o f  t h e  Department o f  O r i e n t a l  and A f r i c a n  Languages and 
L i t e r a t u r e s .  

(RBC# 1323) 

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
27. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $1,375 

To: O r i e n t a l  and A f r i c a n  Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: C e n t e r  f o r  As ian  S t u d i e s  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

Funds a v a i l a b l e  due t o  a  l e a v e  o f  absence  o f  a  member of  t h e  C e n t e r ' s  
f a c u l t y  were  used t o  p r o v i d e  a  t e a c h i n g  a s s i s t a n t  needed due t o  l a r g e  
e n r o l l m e n t  i n  Hindi  i n t r o d u c t o r y  c o u r s e s .  

(RBCii 1290) 

I ~ ~ l : c r ~ l e p a r t m c . n t a l  Trans  Eer 
28.  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $1,700 

To: O r i e n t a l  and A f r i c a n  Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: C l a s s i c s  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

R e a l l o c a t i o n  of  t e a c h i n g  s a l a r i e s  funds  w i t h i n  t h e  Col lege  o f  Humani t ies  
t o  p r o v i d e  t e a c h i n g  a s s i s t a n t s  funds  needed f o r  t h e  S p r i n g  Semes te r .  

(RBCIi 1236) 



P c r i o d  o f  2, 
I t em,  Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

O r i e n r a l  and A f r i c a n  Languages and 
L i t e r d t u r e s  and Cen te r  f o r  As ian  
S t u d i  ?s -- 
Resig  l a t i o n  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

27. Leon L. Gladeck i  

O r i e n t a l  and A f r i c a n  Languages 
and L i t e r a t u r e s  911 - 5/31  3 5  

C e n t e r  f o r  As ian  S t u d i e s  - 
O f f i c e  of E d u c a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  
Funds 911 - 5/31 65 

Da te  of  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBCJf 1095,  531) 

S l a v i c  Languages 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1971-72 Only) 

30. Z o r e s l a v a  K.  Kaulbach 

Sources  o f  Funds: 
Depar tmenta l  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  
and t r a n s f e r  from t h e  P r o v o s t ' s  
Rese rve  

(RBC# 159,  59) 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
M O S  . - Ra t c  

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
31. Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $2,250 

To: S l a v i c  Languages - Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t s  

From: C l a s s i c s  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

To p r o v i d e  s a l a r y  s u p p o r t  f o r  t e a c h i n g  a s s i s t a n t s  needed by the  
Department o f  S l a v i c  Languages f o r  t h e  S p r i n g  Semes te r .  

(RBCJI 1237) 

S p a n  . sh  and Por tuguese  

Change o f  S t a t u s  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1971-72 Only) 

32. Yolanda A.  R. S o l e  

To: 

From: 
(RBCII 1210) 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL. 
SCIENCES 

O f f i c e  of  t h e  Dean of  S o c i a l  and 
B e h a v i o r a l  S c i e n c e s  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Dean 

33. P a t r i c i a  A .  S .  Kruppa 911 - 8 / 3 1  50 

Concur ren t  Employment: 
H i s t o r y  

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  911 - 1/15  LWOP 
1 /16  - 5/31 50 

(KBCB 806,  952, 933, 932, 941) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  X No 

I t em,  Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos . - Rate 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND -. 
BEHAViORAL SCIENCES -. 

O f f i c ?  of t h e  Dean o f  S o c i a l  and -- 
Behavioral S c i e n c e s  (Cont inued)  

T r a n s f e r  of  Funds 
34 .  Amount of T r a n s f e r  - $12,900 

Funds p r e v i o u s l y  t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  t h e  Dean 's  Teaching and S p e c i a l  Equipment 
Account from t h e  I n s t i t u t i o n a l  U n a l l o c a t e d  Teaching and S p e c i a l  Equipment were 
r e a l l o c a t e d  t o  t h e  v a r i o u s  d e p a r t m e n t a l  Teaching and S p e c i a l  Equipment a c c o u n t s  
a s  fo l lows :  

(1)  Anthropology 
(RBC# 1179) 

$ 529 (5) H i s t o r y  $1,650 
(RBC?/ 1185) 

(2) Economics 518 (6) Psychology 1 ,070  
(RBCI  1182) (RBCP 1186A) 

(3) Geography 
(RBC# 1181) 

1 ,250 (7 )  S o c i o l o g y  6 ,478 
(RBC# 1187, 1186) 

(4)  Government 1 ,405 
(RBCI'k 1180) 

Government -- 
Appointment 

V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  
35. Alan  J .  Ryan 

(RBC# 1261) 

V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  
36.  M a r s h a l l  E .  Dimock 

(RBCB 1272) 

Prp  c s s o r  
37 Oran R. Young 

(RBCB 1262) 

I n s  Lructor  
38 .  Bruce Buchanan, I1 

(RBC# 1260) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
39. i d a l t e r  L. Weisberg 

(RBC# 1152) 

T r a n s f e r  of  Funds 
40.  Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $1,488 

To: Government - Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

To re imburse  t h e  Government Depar tment ' s  ma in tenance  and o p e r a t i o n  
accoun t  f o r  expenses  i n c u r r e d  i n  t h e  p r e s e n t a t i o n  o f  Gov. 3Olh, f o r  
which s t u d e n t s  r e g i s t e r e d  pay a supp lementa l  f e e .  

(RBC# 1183) 



P e r i o d  o f  % No. 
I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos . - Rat c. 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND 
BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

41. James V .  Reese 
(RBCllf 1302) 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  

42.  Michael  P o s t a n  
(RBCI'I 1273) 

Reappointment 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

4 3 ,  Rober t  E. Welch, Jr .  

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBC% 1263) 

COLLFGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES -. 

O f f i ,  e  o f  t h e  Dean of  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  

Tran: f e r  o f  Funds 
4 4 .  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $50,000 

T r a n s f e r s  were made from t h e  Dean ' s  S p e c i a l  Equipment accoun t  t o  t h e  v a r i o u s  
d e p a r t m e n t a l  S p e c i a l  Equipment Accounts  a s  f o l l o w s :  

( 1 )  Astronomy $7,300 (6) Home Economics $6,740 
(RBcI'I 1069) (RBC# 1061) 

(2) Botany 
(RBcI'I 1131) 

(3) Chemist ry  
(RBCI, 1072) 

1 ,100 (7) Mic rob io logy  8 ,400  
(RBCI'I 1134) 

7,000 (8) P h y s i c a l  I n s t r u c t i o n  4,000 
( R B C ~ ~  1133) 

(4) Computer S c i e n c e s  1 ,500 (9)  Zoology 7 ,415 
(RBCII 1090) (RBCI~  1065) 

(5) G e o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  6 ,545  
(RBCB 1135) 

Computer S c i e n c e s  and Computation 
C e n t e r  

Appointment 
45. Andrew S .  Noetzel  

Computer S c i e n c e s :  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  911 - 5/31  

Computation C e n t e r :  
Resea rch  S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  911 - 5/31  

Source  o f  Funds: 
Computation C e n t e r  Revolving 
Funds 

(RBCB 429, 518) 



F u l l - t i m e  &&Pry 
P e r i o d  o f  1, No. 

I t em,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos . R a t e  

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Cont inued)  

Computer S c i e n c e s  and C e n t e r  f o r  
Numerical  A n a l y s i s  - 
Appoi .~ tment  

46.  J o  Ann S. Howell 

Computer S c i e n c e s :  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1971-72 Only) 911 - 5/31  25 

Cen te r  f.or Numerical  A n a l y s i s :  
Resea rch  S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  911 - 1 2 / 3 1  7  5  

Sources  o f  Funds: 
Genera l  Budget Funds - 37.5% - 
v i a  t r a n s f e r  from d e p a r t m e n t a l  
c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  
U.S. A i r  Force  C o n t r a c t  Funds - 22.5% 
U.S. Army C o n t r a c t  Funds - 15% 

(RBCB 334, 515, 505, 669, 547) 

G e o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
47 Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $4,000 

To: G e o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  - V i s i t i n g  L e c t u r e r s  ($2,000) 

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  V i s i t i n g  L e c t u r e r s  ($2,000) 

To: U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  ($2,000) 

From: G e o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  ($2,000) 

To t r a n s f e r  t o  t h e  a p p r o p r i a t e  accoun t  funds t o  pay D r .  G a b r i e l  Dengo 
who, a s  a  v i s i t i n g  l e c t u r e r ,  p r e s e n t e d  a  t en -day  seminar  f o r  t h i s  
Department.  

(RBCII 1077) 

Math imat ics  

A p p o x t m e n t  
V i s  . t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  

4 8 .  Edwin Hewi t t  
(RBCik 1311) 

V i s - t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  
4 9 .  R ichard  S. Varga 

(RBC# 1312) 

Reap2ointment 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

50. John M. Camden 

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBCB 1190) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
51. Kenneth F. Gregory 

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

( R B C ~ ~  1189) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  7. No. 

I t em,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name &ointment  Time - Mas . - Rate  

COLLrGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

-ma t i c s  (Cont inued)  

Reappointment 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

52. Jimmy C. Lewis 

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBC# 1191) 

Ass: s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
53 David 0 .  N i l s s o n  

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(WC# 1192) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
54. E r n e s t  S. P y l e ,  J r  

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was a t  
t h e  same rate. 

(RBC# 1193) 

M i c r c b i o l o g y  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

55. Melvin  N. Guen tze l  
(RBCII 1310) 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
56. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $13,000 

To: Microb io logy  - A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Funds a r e  t o  s u p p o r t  t h e  S p e c i a i  F a c u l t y  Assignment of  P r o f e s s o r  
O r v i l l e  Wyss f o r  t h e  F a l l  Semes te r .  D r .  Wyss was o r i g i n a l l y  budgeted 
t o  be f u l l - t i m e  t e a c h i n g  i n  t h e  Microb io logy  Department f o r  t h i s  
p e r i o d .  

(RBCiI 568) 

Phys:lPhys:lcal I n s t r u c t i o n  

R e s i g n a t i o n  
A s s ]  s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

57. James N .  Mowry 

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBC# 1315) 

P h y s i c s  

ippo in tment  
P r o f e s s o r  

58. Gcor;;e B. T h u r s t o n  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
Mochanicdl  E n g i n e e r i n g  

P r o f e s s o r  
(KBCSI 893) 



323 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  

P e r i o d  of  X No. 
I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos . - Rate  

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES -. 

Physic s (Cont inued)  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  (1971-72 Only) 

59. Dan S .  Ward 
(RBCik 546) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1971-72 Only) 
60. Narayanan S .  Menon 

(RBC# 545) 

zoo10\;li 

Appoi.itment 
L e c t  l r e r  

61. Wal te r  K.  Long 
(RBC# 1309) 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1971-72 Only) 
62. Comer 0. P a t t e r s o n  

(RBCP 207) 

Leave o f  Absence 
P r o f : ? s s o r  

63. Crodowaldo Pavan 

Term of  Leave 
(RBCB 1314) 

Remov? from Budget 
P r o f e s s o r  

64. Ken- ich i  Kojima 

Deceased 
(RBCj/ 1274,  959) 

DIVISION OF GENERAL AND COMPARATIXJE 
STUDIES 

Comparative S t u d i e s  and Pharmacy 

Appointment 
Ass s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

65 C h a r l e s  W .  Bode, J r .  

Comparative S t u d i e s  

Pharmacy 
(RBCP 359,  296) 

Rate  S t i p e n d  
50 $ 9,000 $ 2 , 0 0 0  

Ra te  S t i p e n d  
50 $ 9,000 $ 2 , 0 0 0  

Academic 

Academic 

911 - 1 / 1 5  100 
1/16 - 5/31 LWOP 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  '% No. 

I t em,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos . - Rate  

w ? g e  and Area C e n t e r  f o r  
L a t i n  American S t u d i e s  

Trans  Fer of  Funds 
66. Amount of T r a n s f e r  - $1,357.02 

To: Language and Area  C e n t e r  f o r  L a t i n  American S t u d i e s  - Maintenance 
and O p e r a t i o n  ($678.51) 

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  ($678.51) 

To: U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  ($678.51) 

From: Language and Area  C e n t e r  f o r  L a t i n  American S t u d i e s  - Teaching 
A s s i s t a n t s  ($678.51) 

Funds a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  C e n t e r ' s  Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t s  accoun t  were 
needed f o r  o p e r a t i o n a l  expenses .  

(RBC# 1332) 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION - 
Genera l  B u s i n e s s  

Appoi .~ tment  
I n s t r u c t o r  

67. John  M.  P e n r o s e ,  Jr. 
(RBCP 1188) 

R e s i g n a t i o n  
I n s t r u c t o r  

68. Marie  F. Moreland 

Date o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBCII 1195) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
69 .  J u d i t h  A .  M. Dyl 

Date o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  
(RBCI  1154) 

Management 

Appointment 
V i s i c i n g  P r o f e s s o r  

70. R ichard  W. M i l l e r  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
Language and Area C e n t e r  
f o r  L a t i n  American S t u d i e s  
V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  

(RBC# 317) 



P e r i o d  o f  X 
i t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name -- Appointment - Time 

Ful l - t ime-  "4 
No. 
Mos . - Rate  

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION 

O f f i c e  of  t h e  Dean 

T r a n s f e r  of  Funds 
71. Amount of T r a n s f e r  - $10,000 

T r a n s f e r s  were made from t h e  Dean 's  S p e c i a l  Equipment Account t o  t h e  v a r i o u s  
S p e c i a l  Equipment a c c o u n t s  a s  fo l lows :  

(1) Department o f  J o u r n a l i s m  
(RBCB 1141) 

(2 )  Department o f  Rad io -Te lev i s ion-F i lm 1 ,600  
(RBC# 1140) 

(3)  Department o f  Speech 
(RBCl'f 1139) 

( 4 )  C e n t e r  f o r  Communication Resea rch  500 
(RBCR 1142) 

Speech 

Appointment 
Ins1 r u c t o r  

72. M a r j o r i e  D. P a r k e r  
(RBC# 764) 

9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  LWOP 

T r a n s f e r  of  Funds 
73. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $2,500 

To: Speech - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

Funds were  used  t o  upgrade a n  u n f i l l e d  I n s t r u c t o r  p o s i t i o n  t o  t h e  l e v e l  
o f  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r .  

(RBCI~ 1167) 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  

Appointment 
A s s :  s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

74 Ruth E. K. Wagener 

Mrs. Wagener i s  t h e  w i f e  of  
D r .  James W. Wagener, A s s i s t a n t  
Vice  C h a n c e l l o r  f o r  Academic 
Programs - U .  T. System A d m i n i s t r a t i o n .  

(RBC# 153) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
75. S a r a h  H .  P h i l l i p s  

(RBCB 263) 

Academic 
R a t e  S t i p e n d  

911 - 5 / 3 1  50 $ 9,000 $ 4,000 



P e r i o d  o f  7" 
I t e m ,  Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos . - Rate  

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

Cur r i cu lum and I n s t r u c t i o n  (Continued) - 
T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 

76. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $5,917 

To: Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  ($2,317) 
Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  ($3,600) 

From: Dean's  Reserve  f o r  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

The needs  o f  t h i s  depar tment  r e q u i r e d  t h a t  t h e  t ime ass ignment  of  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  Mark W. Seng be  i n c r e a s e d  from 50% t o  8 3 X a n d  t h a t  
a d d i t i o n a l  funds be  p rov ided  f o r  a  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  t o  s t a f f  S p r i n g  
c o u r s e  o f f e r i n g s .  

(RBCI'k 1286, 1289) 

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
7 7 .  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $1,200 

To: Cur r i cu lum and I n s t r u c t i o n  - Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t s  

From: E t h n i c  S t u d i e s  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

To p r o v i d e  p a r t i a l  s u p p o r t  of  t h e  s a l a r y  o f  a  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  needed 
f o r  a  s e c t i o n  of  Ed. C .  332s .  

(RBC# 1184) 

E d u c a t i o n a l  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  

Appo; n tment  
A s s ~ c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

7 8 .  James P. Duncan 

Source  o f  Funds: 
T r a n s f e r  from U n a l l o c a t e d  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  S t u d e n t s  

Dean of  S t u d e n t s  911 - 5 / 3 1  8  3  
611 - 8 / 3 1  100 

(RBC# 1228, 1202) 

A s s - s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
79 .  Ronald Srown 911 - 5/31 --- 

Concur ren t  Employment: 
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Vice  P r e s i d e n t  
f o r  S t u d e n t  A f f a i r s  
Vice  P r e s i d e n t  f o r  
S t u d e n t  A f f a i r s  

(RSCi! 1230) 

IKci~iiaci onn I Psychology 

\ppo 8 n t i ncn  t 
L e c i u r e r  

8 0 .  A r t h u r  J .  Rrownell  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
Counse l ing-Psycho log ica l  
S e r v i c e s  Cen te r  

P s y c h o l o g i s t  I V  
(RBCB 1267) 



P e r i o d  of  X 
I tem. Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

E d u c t t i o n a l  Psychology (Cont inued)  

Change o f  S t a t u s  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

81 .  June G a l l e s s i c h  

To: 9 / 1  - 5 / 3 1  50 

From: 911  - 5 / 3 1  50 

To conform D r .  G a l l e s s i c h ' s  
9-months r a t e  t o  h e r  12-months 
r a t e .  

Source  o f  Funds: 
T r a n s f e r  from t h e  Dean ' s  Rese rve .  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
Housing and Food S e r v i c e  - 
A u x i l i a r y  E n t e r p r i s e s  Funds 

Counse l ing  C o o r d i n a t o r  911 - 8 / 3 1  50 
(RBCI 1322, 957,  740, 1243) 

E d u c i t i o n a l  Psychology and 
-Foundation f o r  Mental  H e a l t h  

Appo- ntment 
Ass!s tant  P r o f e s s o r  

82. J o n  D.  Swar tz  

E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology 911 - 5 / 3 1  1 7  

Hogg Founda t ion  f o r  Mental  
H e a l t h  - USPHS C o n t r a c t  Funds 911 - 5 / 3 1  8 3 

(RBC# 564, 289) 

S p e c i a l  E d u c a t i o n  

Chan-e o f  S t a t u s  
P r o  ' e s so r  and Chairman 

8 3  J a s p e r  Harvey 

To: 

From: 

Concur ren t  Employment: 
S p e c i a l  E d u c a t i o n  

P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
(RBCII 1232) 

F u l l -  t ime S $ l & j j  
No. 

a. A 

Mos . - Rate  



Full-time Sa la rv  
Period of 7L Ro. 

i tem, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos . - 2% 
Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Aerospace Engineering and 
Enx imer ing  Mechanics 

Trans - e r  of Funds 
84. Amount of Transfer  - $6,000 

To: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

From: Chemical Engineering - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  ($1,100) 
C i v i l  Engineering - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  ($1,533) 
C i v i l  Engineering - A r c h i t e c t u r a l  Engineering Divis ion  - 

Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  ($2,373) 
Dean's Reserve f o r  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  ($994) 

To provide the a d d i t i o n a l  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  funds needed by the 
Department of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics f o r  the 
Spring Semester. 

(RBCj, 1242, 12110, 1241, 1239) 

Aerospace Engineering and Engineering 
Mechanics - Engineering Mechanics 
Divis ion  

Transfer  of Funds 
85. Amount of Transfer  - $304 

To: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Engineering Mechanics 
Divis ion  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  ($152) 

From: Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  ($152) 

To: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  ($152) 

From: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Engineering Mechanics 
Division - Wages ($152) 

Funds a v a i l a b l e  i n  the Div i s ion ' s  Wages account were needed f o r  Teaching 
A s s i s t a n t s  f o r  the  Spring Semester. 

(RBcI'I 1329) 

Chemical Engineering 

Appoi ltment 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  
86. Robert ?. Popovich 

(RBCII 1233) 

Resignat ion 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

87. William B. Todd 

Date of  Resignat ion 
(RRC# 1116) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  of  7. No. 

I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - Mos . - 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING - 
Chemical E n g i n e e r i n g  (Cont inued)  - 
I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  

8 8 .  Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $19,200 

To: Chemical E n g i n e e r i n g  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

From: Aerospace  E n g i n e e r i n g  and E n g i n e e r i n g  Mechanics - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

R e a l l o c a t i o n  o f  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  funds  w i t h i n  t h e  C o l l e g e  of 
E n g i n e e r i n g  t o  p r o v i d e  t h e  a d d i t i o n a l  s u p p o r t  needed f o r  a  change 
from 20% t o  100% fund ing  by t h i s  depar tment  of t h e  s a l a r y  of  
P r o f e s s o r  J o e l  Hougen. 

(RBC# 1091) 

Civi:. E n g i n e e r i n g  

A p p o h t m e n t  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

8 9 .  James 0. J i r s a  
(RBCB 1256) 

L e c c u r e r  
90 Davis L. Ford 

(RBCB 1257) 

Chan: e  of  S t a t u s  
Pro: e s s o r  

91 .  A. Anthony Toprac  

To: 

From: 
(RBC# 1197) 

In te8,depar tmenta i .  T r a n s f e r  
92 Amount of T r a n s f e r  - $8,675 

To: C i v i l  E n g i n e e r i n g  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  ($6,675) 
C i v i l  E n g i n e e r i n g  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  ($2,000) 

From: C i v i l  E n g i n e e r i n g  - A r c h i t e c t u r a l .  E n g i n e ~ r i n g  D i v i s i o n  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i f s  

R e a l l o c a t i o n  o f  Teach ing  S a l a r i e s  funds  w i t h i n  t h e  C o l l e g e  of E n g i n e e r i n g  
t o  p r o v i d e  s u p p o r t  where needed.  

(RBC# 1168, 1169,  1238) 

C i v i l  E n g i n e e r i n g  - A r c h i t e c t u r a l  - 
E n g i n e e r i n g  D i v i s i o n  

Appointment 
93 .  Douglas D.  Reynolds 

Research Eng ineer  ( F a c u l t y )  - 
U.S. Department o f  Housing 
and Urhan Development funds  11/1 - 1 / 1 5  100 9  

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(RBCB 1295, 1307) 



P e r i o d  of Ye 
-. :item, Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Cont inued)  -. 

C i v i l  E n g i n e e r i n g  - A r c h i t e c t u r a l  
E n g i n e e r i n g  D i v i s i o n  and C e n t e r  f o r  
B u i l d i n g  Resea rch  

Appointment 
94. C layford  T. Grimm 

C i v i l  E n g i n e e r i n g  - A r c h i t e c t u r a l  
E n g i n e e r i n g  D i v i s i o n  

L e c t u r e r  911 - 5 / 3 1  3  3 

C e n t e r  f o r  B u i l d i n g  Resea rch  - 
U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development Funds 
A s s o c i a t e  D i r e c t o r  911  - 5 / 3 1  67 

(RBC# 1320, 1321, 971, 778) 

C i v i l  E n g i n e e r i n g  and 
C e n t c r  f o r  H i ~ h w a y  Resea rch  
P 

Appointment 
95,  Mohammad R. S. Abdelraouf  

C i v i l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
I n s t r u c t o r  911  - 1 / 1 5  67 

Cen te r  f o r  Highway Resea rch  - 
Government C o n t r a c t  Funds 

Research Eng ineer  ( F a c u l t y )  911 - 12/31  3  3 
(RBCI 1155, 410) 

E l e c - r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  - 
Reappointment 
Ass: s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

96 W i l l i a m  R. Adrion 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No 
Mos . - Rate 

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(RECB 1199) 

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
97.  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $3,335 

To: E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  ($2,017) 
- Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t s  ($1,318) 

From: Mechanical  E n g i n e e r i n g  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

Funds a v a i l a b l e  due t o  f a c u l t y  p e r s o n n e l  changes i n  t h e  Mechanical  
E n g i n e e r i n g  Department were needed t o  s u p p o r t  t e a c h i n g  p e r s o n n e l  
r e q u i r e d  t o  s t a f f  E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  c o u r s e s  o f f e r e d  d u r i n g  t h e  
F a l l  Semes te r .  

(RBCB 1138, 1137) 

Mechanical  E n g i n e e r i n g  

Rcnppointmcnt 
I n s t r u c t o r  

98. C l i f E  M. C o l l i n s  1 /16 - 5 / 3 1  50 

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBCI 1258) 



P e r i o d  o f  % 
I tem,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

No. 
Mos . - Rate  

COLLE>E OF ENGINEERING (Cont inued)  - 
Mechanical  E n g i n e e r i n g  - Nuclea r  
Reac to r  Teach ing  L a b o r a t o r y  

T r a n s f e r  between Dissimilar 
A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

99. Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $234 

To: Computer R e n t a l  and Purchased S e r v i c e s  

From: Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

To e s t a b l i s h  a n  a c c o u n t  from which t h e  L a b ' s  computer expenses  may be 
p a i d .  

(RBC# 1225) 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS 

O f f i c e  of  t h e  Dean - 
Trans  Eer o f  Funds 

l0C. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $1,000 

To: O f f i c e  of  t h e  Dean - V i s i t i n g  L e c t u r e r s  

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  V i s i t i n g  L e c t u r e r s  

To p r o v i d e  s t i p e n d s  f o r  f o u r  c o n s u l t a n t s  d u r i n g  t h e  academic y e a r .  
(REX# 1132) 

T r a n s f e r  between Dissimilar 
A p p r c p r i a t i o n s  

101. Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $300 

To: C l e r i c a l  A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

R e a l l o c a t i o n  o f  funds  w i t h i n  t h e  Dean 's  O f f i c e  t o  p r o v i d e  f o r  
a c t u a l  needs .  

(RBCII 1063) 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean - 
S t u d e n t  Opera P r o d u c t i o n  

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
10:. Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $2,123 

To: S t u d e n t  Opera P r o d u c t i o n s  - Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

Fees  c o l l e c t e d  from t h e  o p e r a  workshop were d e p o s i t e d  t o  Genera l  Budget 
Income, b u t  a r e  needed now i n  t h e  Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  accoun t  o f  
S t u d e n t  Opera P r o d u c t i o n s  t o  d e f r a y  expenses  i n c u r r e d  by t h e  workshop. 

(RBCI 1150) 

Appointment 
L e c t u r e r  

103. Prescott ii. Will iams,  J r  
(RBC# 1271) 

Academic 
Rate  S L i p c n d  

1 / 1 6  - 5 / 3 1  2 5 $ 9,000 $ 1,000 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r v  
No. 
Mos . - Rate  

P e r i o d  o f  w 
I" 

Appointment Time - I t em,  Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS 

A r t  (Continued) - 
Reapp > in tment  

I n s t r u c t o r  
104 ,  Susan M. Mayer 

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(WC# 1268) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
105.  Karen K.  Gould 

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBCII 1269) 

S a l a r y  I n c r e a s e  and 
Chanpe o f  S t a t u s  

106. James P h i l l i p s  

To: A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

I n s t r u c t o r  

From: A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

Ra te  I n c r e a s e  
(RBCII 1252) 

Chant e  of  S t a t u s  
10 . D o r i s  Hut ton 

Change T i t l e  Only: 
To: I n s t r u c t o r  

From: A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

To amend t h e  1971-72 Budget 
t o  r e f l e c t  t i t l e  e s t a b l i s h e d  
7/16/71.  

(RBC# 308) 

A r t  '-reaching G a l l e r y  - 
Reap2ointment 

A r t  C u r a t o r  - Chief  C u r a t o r  
108. Urban Ne in inger  

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBCSI 1198) 

TransEer  between D i s s i m i l a r  
Appropl-i a t i o n s  

109. Amount o r  T r a n s f e r  - $5,631 

To: Wages 

From: A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  

R e a l l o c a t i o n  o f  t h e  G a l l e r y ' s  s a l a r y  funds  t o  p r o v i d e  f o r  t h e  s e r v i c e s  
o f  a  T e c h n i c a l  S t a f f  A s s i s t a n t  I V  needed t o  d e s i g n  e x h i b i t i o n s .  

(RBCSI 1285) 



I t em,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Cont inued)  

Drams - 
Appoi xtment 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( S p r i n g  1972 Only) 
110. Joyce  E l l i o t t  

(Rsc r  1308) 

L e c t u r e r  
111. Diane C.  V i e r a  

(RBCI, 1153) 

Leave o f  Absence 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

11;. L a i r d  Wil l iamson 

Term o f  Leave 
(RBC# 1194) 

P e r i o d  o f  X 
Appointment Time - 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos. - Rate  

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
113. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $8,502 

To: Drama - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

F a c u l t y  p e r s o n n e l  changes  i n  t h i s  depar tment  r e q u i r e d  t h a t  t h e s e  
a d d i t i o n a l  funds  be p rov ided  t o  s t a f f  S p r i n g  c o u r s e  o f f e r i n g s .  

(RBCIb 1292) 

Change of  S t a t u s  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

111.. Thomas H. Wel ls  

To: 

From: 
(RBC# 1209) 

T r a n a f e r  between D i s s i m i l a r  
A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

115. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $1,050 

To: V i s i t i n g  L e c t u r e r s  

From: Wages 

R e a l l o c a t i o n  of  d e p a r t m e n t a l  funds  t o  b r i n g  v i s i t i n g  l e c t u r e r s  t o  t h e  
U. T. A u s t i n  campus f o r  p i a n o  seminars .  

(RBCjb 1064) 

SCIi00L OF LAW 

Appointment 
P r o f e s s o r  

116. Rober t  E .  Mathews 
(RBCIb 1270) 



P e r i o d  of 7, 
I t em,  Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment , - Time 

SCHOOL OF LAW (Cont inued)  

Leave of  Absence 
P r o f e s s o r  

117.  W. W.  Gibson 

Term o f  Leave 
(RBCII 1231) 

School  o f  Law and School  o f  Law - 
Legal  Aid C l i n i c  

Appointment 
118.  J o h n  S c a n l a n  

School  o f  Law 
L e c t u r e r  911 - 5 / 3 1  50 

Lega l  Aid C l i n i c  
Legal  Aid D i r e c t o r  

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos. - Rate  

Promotion from A s s o c i a t e  
D i r e c t o r  - Lega l  Aid C l i n i c  

(RBCP 420, 421, 513) 

School  o f  Law - Lega l  Aid and 
Defender  S o c i e t y  o f  T r a v i s  County 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
l l r .  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $12 ,761  

To: Legal  Aid and Defender  S o c i e t y  o f  T r a v i s  County - Wages 

From: Legal  Aid C l i n i c  - C l a s s i f i e d  P e r s o n n e l  ($4,011) 
Lega l  Aid C l i n i c  - A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  ($8,750)  

T h i s  t r a n s f e r  i s  n e c e s s a r y  due t o  t h e  merger  o f  t h e  Legal  Aid C l i n i c  
w i t h  t h e  Lega l  Aid and Defender  S o c i e t y  o f  T r a v i s  County.  

(RBCI 1224, 1223) 

GRADIATE SCHOOL OF LlBRARY SCIENCE 

Appo ntment  
Pro  e s s o r  

12'1. Eugene B.  J a c k s o n  
(RBC# 511) 

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 

T r a n s f e r  between D i s s i m i l a r  
A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

121. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $12,000 

To: Wages 

From: A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  

R e a l l o c a t i o n  of  t h e  C o l l e g e ' s  s a l a r y  funds  t o  p r o v i d e  f o r  Assist:ints 
Cor t h c  S p r i n g  Semester  and f o r  t h e  wages o f  an  animal  c a r c t a k c r  
f o r  t h e  h o l i d a y s .  
(RBC# 1288) 



Period of  X 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time - 

MILITARY SCIENCE 

Resi::,nation 
Ass; s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  

12" S t a n l e y  L. Le i shner  

Date o f  Res igna t ion  
(RBCI  1253) 

Ful l - t ime  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos. - Rate 

S a l a r y  paid by 
U.S. Army 

UNALLOCATED TEACHING EQUIPMENT 

Trans fe r  of Funds 
123. Amount of  T rans f e r  - $76,500 

T rans f e r s  were made from t h e  I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Unal located Teaching Equipment 
account  t o  t he  va r ious  Dean's and D i r e c t o r ' s  Of f i ce s  S p e c i a l  Equipment 
accounts  a s  fo l lows:  

(1)  School of A r c h i t e c t u r e  $ 1,200  
(RBCII: 1027) 

(2)  Col lege o f  Business  Admin i s t r a t i on  7,900 
(RBC# 1022) 

(3) School of  Communication 9,500 
(RBCP 1009) 

(4)  Col lege of  Educat ion 8,100 
(RBC# 1023) 

(5) Col lege  of Engineer ing 20,000 
(RBCI! 1024) 

(6) Col lege of F ine  A r t s  15,000 
(RBC# 1025) 

(7) School of  Law 800 
(RBCI~ 1028) 

(8) Graduate School of L i b r a r y  Sc ience  
(RBC# 1029) 

(9)  Communication Center  
(RBC~'! 1012) 

(10) Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  a t  P o r t  Aransas 5,000 
(RBCA 1015) 



P e r i o d  of  % 
I t e m ,  Depar tment ,  T i t l e .  Name -. Appointment - Time 

t s 8 "  .LL~'I 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos . - Rate  

UNALLXATED SPECIAL EQUIPMENT 

T r a n s  :er o f  Funds 
1 2 4 ,  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $63,900 

T r a n s f e r s  were  made from U n a l l o c a t e d  S p e c i a l  Equipment t o  t h e  v a r i o u s  Dean ' s  
and D i r e c t o r ' s  O f f i c e s  S p e c i a l  Equipment a c c o u n t s  a s  fo l lows :  

(1) School  o f  A r c h i t e c t u r e  
(RBC# 1027) 

(2) Co l lege  of  B u s i n e s s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  1 ,600 
(RBCII 1022) 

(3) School  o f  Communication 
(RBCB 1009) 

(4) C o l l e g e  of E d u c a t i o n  
(RBC# 1023) 

(5) C o l l e g e  o f  E n g i n e e r i n g  
(RBCII 1024) 

(6) Co l lege  o f  F i n e  Arts 
(RBCI'I. 1025) 

(7) C o l l e g e  of  Pharmacy 
(RBCII 1026) 

Communication Cen te r  
(RBC~I 1012) 

LBJ Schoo l  of  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  
(RBC# 1017) 

A n t h r o p o l o g i c a l  L a b o r a t o r i e s  
(RBCII 1016) 

C e n t e r  f o r  Nuclear  S t u d i e s  
(RBCII 1014) 

Eureau of  Bus iness  Resea rch  
(RBCII 1010) 

Computation Cen te r  
(RBCII 1011) 

Bureau o f  Economic Geology 
(RBCI'i 1013) 

Marine S c i e n c e  I n s t i t u t e  a t  P o r t  Aransas  
(RBC# 1015) 

Law L i b r a r y  and Schoo l  of  Law 

R e s i g n a t i o n  and Change o f  S t a t u s  
125. Helen Hargrave 

R e s i g n a t i o n :  
T2aw L i b r a r y  

L i b r a r i a n  

Date o f  R e s i g n a t i o n  

Change oE S t a t u s :  
School  o r  Law 

To: P r o f e s s o r  Emer i tus  911 - 5/31  

From: A s s o c i a t c  P r o f ~ , s s o r  911 - 5/31 
(KnCii- 955, 1330) 



Period of 7'" 
'Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time - 

Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos . - Rate 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Division of Natural Resources and 
Envir~mment - Bureau of Economic - 
Geolc 2 - 
Transfer of Funds 

126. Amount of Transfer - $25,412 
To: Bureau of Economic Geology - Assistants ($19,612) 

- Travel ($5,800) 
From: Bureau of Economic Geology - Administrative and Professional 

Salaries ($8,000) 
Bureau of Economic Geology - Classified Personnel ($9,612) 
Division of Natural Resources and Environment - Classified 
Personnel ($7,800) 

To provide for expenses anticipated in connection with a conference 
on the Texas Coastal Zone to be sponsored by the Division of Natural 
Resources and Environment and the Bureau of Economic Geology, and 
to provide part-time research assistants and cartographic technicians 
for research projects in process. 
(RBClf 1062, 1162) 

Transfer between Dissimilar 
Apprcpriations 

12;. Amount of Transfer - $15,400 
To: Classified Personnel 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Reallocation of the Bureau's salary funds to support the appointment 
of a Research Engineer Associate V for the period 1011 - 8/31. 
(RBC# 1007) 

Institute of Latin American Studies 

Appointment 
Graiuate Advisor 
2 .  Harley L. Browning 

Academic Status: 
Professor 
(Sociology) 
(RBC# 1204) 

Research in Texas History 

Transfer between Dissimilar 
Appropriations 

129. Amount of Transfer - $3,833 
To: Classified Salaries 

From: Administrarive and Professional Salaries 

To provide this office with the temporary services of two Research 
Associates needed for the completion of the supplementary edition . . 
of the Handbook of Texas. 

(RBcII. 1217) 



P e r i o d  o f  YS 
- I tem, Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued) 

U n i v e r s i t y  Research I n s t i t u t e  
and C l a s s i c s  - 
Appoiatment and Change o f  S t a t u s  

Prof s s s o r  
13C. Oscar  W .  Reinmuth 

Appointment:  
U n i v e r s i t y  Research I n s t i t u t e  

F a c u l t y  Research Assignment 911 - 5/31  5 5 
Change o f  S t a t u s :  

C l a s s i c  

To: 911 - 5/31  LWOP 

From: 911 - 5/31  50 
(RBC% 887,  649) 

EXTEP-31ON TEACHING AND -. 
FIELP SERVICE BUREAU -. 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

131. Linda F. W .  Bayley 
(RBCII 1081) 

I n s  t ruc t o r  
13;. Addie L .  P. Crayton 

(RBG# 1298) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
131. J o h n  P. Davidson 

(RRCB 1151) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
l L .  Leland M .  Mackey 1 1 / 8  - 8 / 3 1  3 5 

M r .  Mackey was employed by t h e  
Bureau f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
10119 - 11/7  on an h o u r l y  b a s i s  

(RBC# 1205) 

I n s i r u c t o r  
135. Raphael  C.  Smith 

(RBCI') 1082) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
135. S t e r l i n  C.  Moore 

(RBC# 1160) 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos . - Rate  



P e r i o d  of  'Z~ 
I tem, Depar tment .  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

F u l l - t i m e  S a f % & 5  
No. 

Ra te  

PHYSICAL PLANT -. 

B a l c c ~ e s  Resea rch  Cen te r  

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
13) .  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $546 

To: A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  - Wages 

From: Grounds Maintenance - Wages 

R e a l l o c a t i o n  of  funds  t o  p r o v i d e  f o r  p e r s o n n e l  c u r r e n t l y  employed on 
a  p a r t - t i m e  b a s i s .  

(RBCP 1282) 

U t i l i t i e s  - Communications 
and I r o j e c t i o n s  - 
T r a n s f e r  between D i s s i m i l a r  
A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

138.  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $6,000 

To: Wages 

From: Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

To p r o v i d e  f o r  p a s t  and a n t i c i p a t e d  f u t u r e  wages expenses .  
(RBCR 1281) 



P e r i o d  o f  X 
-. Item, Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
No. 
Mos . - R a t e  

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS FUNDS 
AND REVOLVING FUNDS 

Drama - 
Trant f e r  o f  Funds 

131. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $500 

To: Drama Labora to ry  T h e a t r e  S c h o l a r s h i p s  

From: Drama Labora to ry  T h e a t r e  

To p r o v i d e  s t u d e n t  s c h o l a r s h i p s  f o r  t h e  S p r i n g  Semester .  
(RBCi'l 1277) 

ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 

Offig e o f  t h e  P r o v o s t  f o r  - 
Arts  and S c i e n c e s  - 
Tran,  f e r  o f  Funds 

141'. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $5,400 
T r a n s f e r s  were made from t h e  P r o v o s t ' s  Academic Development Fund t o  t h e  
v a r i o u s  d e p a r t m e n t a l  Academic Development Funds a s  f o l l o w s :  

( 1 )  P h y s i c s  
(RBCS 1219) 

(2) As ian  S t u d i e s  Symposium 
(RBCi'I 1178) 

(3)  European S t u d i e s  
(RBCSI 1170) 

O f f i c e  of  t h e  Dean, C o l l e g e  o f  Humani t ies  

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
141. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $195 

The f o l l o w i n g  t r a n s f e r  was made from t h e  Dean's  Academic Development Fund: 

Department of O r i e n t a l  and A f r i c a n  Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  - Academic 
Development Fund - $195 

(RBCB 1177) 

Fren.-:h and I t a l i a n  -. 
T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 

142. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $500 
To: F r e n c h - I t a l i a n  P l a y  P r o d u c t i o n  

From: F r e n c h - I t a l i a n  Development Fund 
(RBC# 1220) 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean, C o l l e g e  o f  
S o c i a l  and B e h a v i o r a l  S c i e n c e s  

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
143. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $3,960 

T r a n s f e r s  were  made from t h e  Dean 's  Academic Development Fund t o  t h e  v a r i o u s  
d e p a r t m e n t a l  Academic Development Funds a s  f o l l o w s :  

(1)  Anthropology $1,000 (4) L i n g u i s t i c s  500 
(RBC# 1108) (mc# 1110) 

(2.) Geography 760 (5) S o c i o l o g y  200 
(RBCB 1107) (RBCI'I 1109) 

( 3) Government 1 ,500  
(RBC# 1106) 



F u l l -  t ime S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  X No. 

I tem,  Department,  T i t l a ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. - R a t e  

ACADEXC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM (Cont inued)  -. 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean, 
C o l l e g e  o f  N a t u r a l  S c i e n c e s  - 
T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 

14L. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $18,555 

T r a n s f e r s  were made from t h e  Dean 's  Academic Development Fund t o  t h e  v a r i o u s  
d e p a r t m e n t a l  Academic Development Funds a s  f o l l o w s :  

( I )  B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  $1,550 ( 4 )  G e o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  3 ,705  
(RBC# 1126) (RBCII 1128) 

(2)  Botany 3 ,800 ( 5 )  Microbiology 4,000 
(RBCSI 1125) (RBCi'k 1127) 

( 3 )  Computer S c i e n c e s  1 ,500 ( 6 )  P h y s i c s  
( R B C ~  1111) (RBCIk 1175) 

O f f i c e  of  t h e  Dean, -. 
C o l l i g e  o f  Educa t ion  -. 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
145. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $1,000 

The f o l l o w i n g  t r a n s f e r  was made from t h e  Dean 's  Col lege-wide Development 
Fund : 

C e n t e r  f o r  t h e  Improvement o f  I n t e r g r o u p  R e l a t i o n s  - $1,000 
(RBCB 1173) 

Acadcmic Development Fund 
Allotment Account 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
146. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $5,243 

T r a n s f e r s  were made from t h e  Academic Development Fund A l l o t m e n t  accoun t  
a s  f o l l o w s :  

(1)  Department of Computer S c i e n c e s  Academic Developmental  
Program $ 1 , 2 4 3  

(RBCIF 1244) 

( 2 )  School  o f  Communication - Academic Developmental  Program 2,000 
(RBCi'k 1280) 

(3)  C e n t e r  f o r  Improvement o f  I n t e r g r o u p  R e l a t i o n s  - Confe rence  
on Black  P r o f e s s i o n a l s  i n  Higher  Educa t ion  2,000 

(RBC~F 1184B) 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Appoin tmcnt 
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

!47. James R, Walker 

Source  o f  Funds:  
USPHS C a r e e r  Development 
!Iwa rd  

Amend t h e  budget t o  r e f l e c t  t h e  appo in tment  o f  D r .  Walker a t  t h e  budget 
r a t e  o f  $17,000 i n  l i e u  o f  t h e  r a t e  o f  $14,500 a s  r e p o r t e d  i n  t h e  
O r i g i n a l  1971-72 Budget of  t h e  Depar tment  o f  Microbiology.  

(RBCI'; 743) 



P e r i o d  o f  7- 
F u l l -  t ime  S a l a r y  
No. 

i tem,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. - R a t e  

SPONS3RED PROJECTS (Cont inued)  

Zoology 

Reappointment 
Resea rch  S c i e n t i s t  

148. J e a n n e  M. Lagowski 

Source  o f  Funds: 
USPHS C o n t r a c t  

P r e v i o u s  appo in tment  was 
a t  t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBCJk 1266) 

Genera l  B u s i n e s s  - 
Appointment 

S o c i a l  S c i e n c e  Research 
Assc : i a t e  I1 

144. A r l e n e  D. Duncan 

Source  o f  Funds:  CBA Foundat ion - 
( C u r r e n t  R e s t r i c t e d  Funds) 

Promot ion from C l e r k - T y p i s t .  
(RBCa 551) 

Cur r i cu lum and I n s t r u c t i o n  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
13 .  C h a r l e s  R, W i l l i a m s  

Source  o f  Funds:  O f f i c e  of  
E d u c a t i o n  - Teacher  Corps 
Program C o n t r a c t  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
Cur r i cu lum and I n s t r u c t i o n  - 

Genera l  Budget Funds 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  911  - 5/31  

(RBCIk 886) 

Appo: 2.n tmen t 
Resea rch  Eng ineer  

151. Leon B l i t z e r  

Source  o f  Funds: 
NASA C o n t r a c t  

(RBC?~ 1112) 

C: rxdunic  School  o f  S o c i a l  Work 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

152 .  V i c t o r  M. E h l e r s ,  J r .  9 / 1  - 3 / 3 1  100 9  14,400 

Source  o f  Funds: U.S. Department 
o f  HEW A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  - M a t e r n a l  and 
C h i l d  H e a l t h  G r a n t .  

Amend t h e  docke t  t o  r e f l e c t  t h e  appo in tment  o f  D r .  E h l e r s  a t  t h e  budget  
r a t e  o f  $14,400 i n  l i e u  o f  t h e  f r e e z e  r a t e  o f  $14,000 p r e v i o u s l y  r e p o r t e d .  

(RBC# 1324) 



F u l l -  t ime S a l a r v  
P e r i o d  o f  7- No. 

I t em,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointinen t - Time Mos. R a t e  

SPONSORED PROJECTS -. 

Gradua te  Schoo l  o f  S o c i a l  Work ( c o n t i n u e d )  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

153. James E. Payne 911  - 5 / 3 1  

Source  o f  Funds: U,S. Department 
of  HEij - O f f i c e  o f  V o c a t i o n a l  
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  G r a n t  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
Gradua te  Schoo l  o f  S o c i a l  Work- 

Genera l  Budget Funds 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  911  - 5 / 3 1  

(RBCB 838, 871, 839) 

Bure;:u o f  E n g i n e e r i n g  Resea rch  

Appo' n tment  
Resca rch  S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  
1 . Wil l i am E. Drummond 

Source  o f  Funds : 
Atomic Energy Commission 
C o n t r a c t  

Academic S t a t u s :  
P r o f e s s o r  ( P h y s i c s )  

(RBC# 1301) 

Rcsi a r c h  S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  
15:. P h i l i p  F, L i t t l e  

S o u r c e  o f  Funds:  Texas 
Atomic Energy Resea rch  
Foundat ion G r a n t s  

Academic S t a t u s :  
P r o f e s s o r  ( P h y s i c s )  

(RBCB 368, 891) 

C e n t ~ r  f o r  Plasma P h y s i c s  and 
Thernonuc lea r  Resea rch  

Appointment 
Resea rch  S c i e n t i s t  A s s o c i a t e  IV 

15.1. P e r r y  E. P h i l l i p s  

Source  o f  Funds: 
Atomic Energy Commission 
C o n t r a c t  

Promotion from Research  
S c i e n t i s t  A s s i s t a n t  I11 

(RDC# 1 2 2 )  

H c s c n r c i ~  S c i e n t i s t  A s s i s t a n t  I 
157. R o h c r t  A. Koch 

Source  o f  Funds: NSF G r a n t  

Promotion from Labora to ry  
Resea rch  A s s i s t a n t  I1 

(RBCn 183) 



P e r i o d  o f  % 
F u l l -  t ime S a l a r y  
No. 

I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. R a t e  - - 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

C e n t i r  f o r  Plasma P h y s i c s  and 
Thernonuc lea r  Resea rch  ( c o n t i n u e d )  

Leave o f  Absence 
Resea rch  S c i e n t i s t  

158. Henry V. Wong 
(RBCB 118) 

C e n t e r  f o r  Plasma P h y s i c s  and 
Thermonuclear Resea rch  and Bureau - 
o f  E n g i n e e r i n g  Resea rch  

Appoi n tment  
Resea rch  Program Manager 

5 Alan B. Macmahon 

C e n t e r  f o r  Plasma P h y s i c s  
and Thermonuclear Research:  

911  - 12/31  LWOP 

Atomic Energy Commission 
C o n t r a c t  Funds 911  - 9/30  100 

1011  - 8 / 3 1  50 

NSF Gran t  Funds 1 0 / 1  - 11/30 50 

Bureau o f  E n g i n e e r i n g  Resea rch :  

Texas Atomic Energy Resea rch  
Founda t ion  Funds 1211 - 12/31  50 

(RBC'SB 1094, 1093,  1092, 1203, 1344) 

E 1 e c . r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  -. 
Rese; r c h  L a b o r a t o r y  -. 
Leav. of  Absence 

R e s - a r c h  Eng ineer  
1 . Andrew P, Deam 

Term o f  Leave: 
(RBC# 1096) 

Labora to ry  f o r  Computer- 
A s s i s t e d  I n s t r u c t i o n  

Change o f  S t a t u s  
Resea rch  S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  

16:. Harold  F. O ' N e i l ,  Jr. 
To: 

From: 

S o u r c e  o f  Funds: NSF Gran t  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
13duca tiona1. Psychology 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

(RBCV 131.8) 



-. I tem,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name 

SPONSORED PROJECTS - 

L a b o r a t o r y  f o r  Computer- 
A s s i s t e d  I n s t r u c t i o n  ( c o n t i n u e d )  

Change o f  S  t a  t u s  
Resea rch  S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  

16 . Wilson Judd 
To: 

From: 

Source  o f  Funds:  NSF G r a n t  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

P e r i o d  o f  X 
Appointment Time - 

Labora to ry  f o r  Computer-Assisted 
I n s t r u c t i o n  - IBM C o n t r a c t  Funds 
Resea rch  S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  9 / 1  - 1 2 / 3 1  25 

(RBC# 1317) 

R e ~ e ~ ~ r c h  and Development C e n t e r  
f o r  "eacher  E d u c a t i o n  

Appo: n tment  
C o o r d i n a t o r  

163. Gene E. H a l l  

yJ60 

F u l l - t i m c  SaLar;i 
No. 
Mos. - R a t e  

Source  o f  Funds:  O f f i c e  o f  
Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  

Mr. H a l l  has  r e s i g n e d  h i s  appointment  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  i n  t h e  Department 
of  Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  a t  an  academic r a t e  o f  $11,500.  

(RBCB 1325, 1300) 

Reappoin tment 
D i r x t o r ,  Program P l a n n i n g  
and E v a l u a t i o n  

164. R ichard  C. Wal lace ,  Jr. 

S o u r c e  o f  Funds: O f f i c e  o f  
Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was 
a t  t h e  same r a t e  

(RBC# 1293) 

C o o r d i n a t o r  ( F a c u l t y )  
165. Donald J. Veldman 

S o u r c e  o f  Funds: O f f i c e  o f  
Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was 
a t  t h e  same r a t e  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology 

P r o f e s s o r  
(RBcII. 1294) 



F u l l -  t ime S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  "/, No. 

I t em,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. - R a t e  

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Research  and Development C e n t e r  
f o r  Teacher  Educa t ion  (con t inued)  

Reappointment 
Resca rch  S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  

1 6  S h i r l e y  L. Menaker 

Source  o f  Funds:  O f f i c e  o f  
Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was 
a t  t h e  same r a t e  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology 
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  

Co- r j i r e c t o r  ( F a c u l t y )  
16:. Rober t  F. Peck 

Source  of  Funds: O f f i c e  o f  
E d u c a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was 
a t  t h e  same r a t e  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology 

P r o f e s s o r  
(RBCW 1297) 

Ass ' s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  
6  H i l t o n  R. P a n k r a t z  

Source  o f  Funds: O f f i c e  o f  
Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was 
a t  t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBC# 1296) 

Coo- ,d inator  ( F a c u l t y )  
1 6 ) .  F rances  F. F u l l e r  

Source  o f  Funds: O f f i c e  o f  
E d u c a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was 
a t  t h e  same r a t e  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology 

P r o f e s s o r  
(RBCii 1303) 

911  - 1/15 LWOP 
1 /16  - 5 / 3 1  50 



3 3 G  
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r \  

P e r i o d  o f  7" No. 
I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Mos. - R a t e  

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Rese'-rch and Development C e n t e r  
f o r  ' , 'eacher Educa t ion  ( c o n t i n u e d )  

Reap~!ointment  
C o o r d i n a t o r  ( F a c u l t y )  

170. O l i v e r  H. Bown 

Source  of  Funds: O f f i c e  of  
Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  

P r e v i o u s  appo in tment  was 
a t  t h e  same r a t e  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
P r o f e s s o r  
E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology 

(RBC# 1305) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  
171. Gary D. B o r i c h  

Source  o f  Funds:  O f f i c e  o f  
E d u c a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  

P r e v i o u s  appointment  was 
a t  t h e  same r a t e  

Academic S t a t u s :  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology)  

(RBC# 1304) 

S c i e n c e  Educa t ion  C e n t e r  and 
Cur r i=u lum and I n s t r u c t i o n  

Appointment and Change o f  S t a t u s  
172. Addison E. Lee 

Appointment : 
S c i e n c e  Educa t ion  C e n t e r  - 

NSF Academic Year  I n s t i t u t e  
Funds 

P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  911 - 5 / 3 1  

Change o f  S t a t u s :  
Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  

P r o f e s s o r  
To: 911  - 5 / 3 1  

From : 9 1 1  - 5 / 3 1  

Source  o f  Funds: T r a n s f e r  
from ~ e a n ' s  Rese rve  f o r  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
S c i e n c e  Educat ion C e n t e r  - 

Cenera1 Budget Fimds 
D i r e c t o r  

(RBC# 367, 31) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  7- N O .  

I t em,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. R a t e  

SPONSlIRED PROJECTS (Cont inued)  

E x t e r s i o n  Teaching and F i e l d  
S e r v i  - e  Bureau 

Appol ntment 
A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  

173. J. P e t e r  Wi l l i ams  911  - 6/30 100 1 2  $ 15,500 

Source  of  Funds:  O f f i c e  o f  
Educa t ion  C o n t r a c t  

Amend t h e  d o c k e t  t o  r e f l e c t  t h e  appo in tment  o f  M r .  Wi l l i ams  a t  t h e  budget  
r a t e  $15,500 i n  l i e u  o f  t h e  f r e e z e  r a t e  o f  $14,950 a s  p r e v i o u s l y  r e p o r t e d .  

(RBC# 1326) 

P r o - e c  t A d m i n i s t r a t o r  
7  . N o r v e l l  W, N o r t h c u t t  

Source  o f  Funds: 
Texas Educa t ion  Agency G r a n t  

(RBCI! 1098) 

Soc- a 1  S c i e n c e  Resea rch  
A s s ' ; c i a t e  V 

17 . C h a r l e s  R. K e l s o  

Source  o f  Funds:  
Texas Educa t ion  Agency G r a n t  

Promotion from A s s i s t a n t  
I n s t r u c t o r  - Extens ion  Teaching 
and F i e l d  S e r v i c e  Bureau 

(RBCB 1049) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES MD 
OTHEX ACTIVITIES - 

I n t t r c o l l e g i a  t e  A t h l e t i c s  

Appointment 
Tea n P h y s i c i a n  

176. P a u l  C. T r i c k e t t  

Concur ren t  Employment: 
S t u d e n t  H e a l t h  C e n t e r  

D i r e c t o r  and P h y s i c i a n ,  
Genera1 Medicine  

(RBC# 1089) 

S a l a r y  I n c r e a s e  
A s s i s t a n t  B a s k e t b a l l  Coach 

1 7  i .  Oennie H. Lenox 
1970-71: 

Rn t c  I n c r e a s e :  

To c o r r e c i  t h e  o r i g i n a l  budget t c  
r e f l e c t  t h e  $11,000 r a t e  approved 
2 s  o f  J u n e  15,  1971, p l u s  an  
a d d i t i o n a l  $500 a s  t h e  t ime  t h e  
f r e e z e  i s  l i f t e d .  

(RBCA 640) 



Fu1.l- t ime  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  X No. 

I t em,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. R a t e  - - 

A U X I I  LARY ENTERPRISES AND 
OTHEF ACTIVITIES (Cont inued)  

D i v i s i o n  of  Housing and Food 
S e r v i c e  - J e s t e r  C e n t e r  H a l l s  

Appointment 
Head R e s i d e n t  111 

l7E. John  C.  D r o l l a ,  Jr. 

Promotion from Head R e s i d e n t  I 
(RBC# 741) 

T r a n r f e r  o f  Funds 
17:. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $1,030 

To: J e s t e r  C e n t e r  H a l l s  - S a l a r i e s  

From: A l l o c a t i o n  f o r  Budget A d j u s t m e n t s  

To c r e a t e  a n  a d d i t i o n a l  p o s i t i o n  o f  Dormitory  R e s i d e n t  A s s i s t a n t  needed 
due t o  changes  i n  d o r m i t o r y  a r rangements  n o t  a n t i c i p a t e d  a t  t h e  t ime o f  
budget  p r e p a r a t i o n .  

(RBC# 1123) 

Div i .  i o n  o f  Housing and Food S e r v i c e  - 
Brac ' enr idge-Rober t s -Pra ther  and San J a c i n t o  

T r a n i f e r  o f  Funds 
180. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $380 

To: Brackenridge-Roberts-Prather  - S a l a r i e s  ($180) 
San J a c i n t o  - S a l a r i e s  

From: Brackenridge-Roberts-Prather - A l l o c a t i o n  f o r  Budget 
Adjus tments  ($180) 

San J a c i n t o  - A l l o c a t i o n  f o r  Budget Adjus tments  ($200) 

To s u p p o r t  t h e  s a l a r y  o f  a  p a r t - t i m e  R e s i d e n c e  H a l l s  C o o r d i n a t o r  f o r  t h e s e  
men's  z e s i d e n c e  h a l l s .  

(RBCif 567) 

Spec la  i Concess ions  

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
181. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $19,300 

T r a n s f e r s  were  made from t h e  S p e c i a l  Concess ions -Una l loca ted  P r o j e c t s  Account 
t o  t h e  v a r i o u s  a r e a s  and p r o j e c t s  a s  f o l l o w s :  

( 1 )  AIESEC - Texas ( A s s o c i a t i o n  I n t e r n a t i o n a l e  des  E t u d e a n t s  
e n  S c i e n c e s  Econmeques e t  Commerciales) $ 350 

(RBCI'I 1030) 

( 2 )  ROTC R i f l e  Team 350 
(RBCV 813) 

( 3 )  Vice  P r e s i d e n t  f o r  S t u d e n t  A f f a i r s  - S p e c i a l  Concess ions  10,000 
(RBCik 3) 

( 4 )  O f f i c e  01 t h e  Dean o f  S t u d e n t s  - T u t o r i n g  Program 3 ,  000 
(RBCSI 967) 

( 5 )  O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  S t u d e n t s  - S t u d e n t  E n t e r t a i n m e n t  600 
(RBCII 968) 

( 6 )  Res idence  H a l l  Activities 
J e s t e r  C e n t e r  H a l l  A c t i v i t y  Fund $2,000 
Men's Res idence  H a l l s  A c t i v i t y  Fund 1 ,000  
Warr ied  S t u d e n t s '  Housing A c t i v i t y  Fund 1 , 0 0 0  
Women's Res idence  H a l l s  A c t i v i t y  Fund 1 ,000  

(RBC'sV 966, 1087, 1088, 1086,  1085) 



3tG5 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  

P e r i o d  o f  % No. 
I t e m ,  Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. R a t e  

AUXII.URY ENTBPRISES AND 
OTHEE. ACTIVITIES c o n t i n u e d )  

S  tudcn t Government 

Appomtment  
F i n - n c i a l  D i r e c t o r  

187. Ronald G. Houdyshell  
(KBCIi 1164) 

S t i p e n d  
8  $ 600 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
183. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $3,528 

To: O f f i c e  o f  t h e  S t u d e n t s '  A t t o r n e y  - S a l a r i e s  

From: O f f i c e  o f  t h e  S t u d e n t s '  A t t o r n e y  - A l l o c a t i o n  f o r  Budget Adjus tments  

To e s t a b l i s h  t h e  new p o s i t i o n  o f  C l e r k - T y p i s t  a t  a  12 months r a t e  o f  $4,020.  
(RBC?~ 1163) 

Law Schoo l  Program 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
184. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $3,500 

To: Law School  Program 

From: Texas Union - O t h e r  Expenses 

T h i s  t r a n s f e r  i s  t o  implement a c t i o n  t aken  by t h e  Texas Union Board o f  
D i r e c t o r s  9 /30 /71  t o  a l l o c a t e  f i s c a l  y e a r  1971-72 s u p p o r t  o f  S t u d e n t  Bar 
A s s o c i a t i o n  a c t i v i t i e s  ($1,600) ,  and t o  r e a l l o c a t e  Texas Union funds  
which were  a l l o c a t e d  t o  t h e  Law S c h o o l  programs d u r i n g  1970-71 b u t  
l a p s e d  a s  unexpended on August  31,  1971 ($1,900) .  

(RBC% 1129, 1166) 

Texas S t u d e n t  P u b l i c a t i o n s  

T r a n s f e r  Between D i s s i m i l a r  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  
183. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $3,150 

To: Genera l  Overhead - S a l a r i e s  

From: Genera l  Overhead - Other  O p e r a t i n g  Expenses 

R e a l l o c a t i o n  of  TSP funds  t o  implement a c t i o n  t a k e n  by t h e  TSP Board a t  
t h e i r  mee t ing  on November 3,  1971 when t h e  c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  
of  C l e r k - T y p i s t  was approved.  

(RBC# 1234) 

S t u d e n t  H e a l t h  C e n t e r  

Appointment 
P h y s i c i a n ,  Genera l  Medic ine  

186. T r a v i s  C ,  Green 9 / 1  - 8 / 3 1  100 12 $ 20,000 

Amend t h e  docke t  t o  r e f l e c t  t h e  appo in tment  o f  Dr. Green a t  t h e  budget  r a t e  
o f  $20,000 i n  l i e u  o f  t h e  f r e e z e  r a t e  o f  $18,000 p r e v i o u s l y  r e p o r t e d .  

(RBC?! 1319) 

P h y s i c i a n ,  Genera l  Medic ine  
187. Harold  L. Robinson 

(RBCB 562) 



F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
P e r i o d  o f  =lo So.  

I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -. Time Mos . - R a t e  

AUXIIIARY EiVTERPRISES AND 
OTHER ACTIVITIES - 

S t u d ~ ~ t  H e a l t h  C e n t e r  ( con t inued)  

Chanke o f  S t a t u s  
P h y s i c i a n ,  S p e c i a l i s t  - Eye 

186. Frank H, Gregg 
To: 

From: 
(RBCB 1208) 

R e s i g n a t i o n  
P h y ~ i c i a n ,  Genera1 Medicine  
18". K u r t  Lek i sch  

Date  o f  R e s i g n a t i o n :  
(RBCI;" 1161) 

P h y r i c i a n ,  Genera l  Medic ine  
191.. Lawrence V, LeBoeuf 

Date  of  R e s i g n a t i o n :  
(RBC# 1080) 

Texa: Union T h e a t r e  -. 

Appointment 
Dir::c t o r ,  Texas Union R e p e r t o r y  

19'.  James M, Thomas 911  - 5 / 3 1  
(RBC# 1211, 1047) 

I n s t . t u t e  of  H a r i n e  S c i e n c e s  a t  P o r t  Aransas  

T r a n c f e r  o f  Funds 
1 9  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $375 

To: I n s t i t u t e  o f  Marine  S c i e n c e s  a t  P o r t  Aransas  

From: Texas Union - O t h e r  Expenses 

T h i s  t r a n s f e r  i s  t o  implement a c t i o n  t a k e n  by t h e  Union Board o f  D i r e c t o r s  
mee t ing  o f  9 / 1 6 / 7 1  f o r  t h e  p u r c h a s e  of a t h l e t i c  and r e c r e a t i o n a l  
equipment f o r  t h e  Gradua te  S t u d e n t  A s s o c i a t i o n  o f  t h e  I n s t i t u t e .  

(RBCII 906) 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS 

J o u r n a  ?ism 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
193. Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $1,000 

To: J o u r n a l i s m  S c h o l a r s h i p s  and F e l l o w s h i p s  

From: J o u r n a l i s m  - Var ious  Donors 

For a  g r a d u a t e  f e l l o w s h i p  i n  u rban  a f f a i r s  r e p o r t i n g ,  a s  p rov ided  under 
terms o f  a  Houston Endowment, I n c .  g r a n t .  

(RBC# 1245) 



mm 
F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r v  

P e r i o d  o f  % No. 
:tern, Depar tment ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time Nos. - Kate  

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Cont inued)  

E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  and 
P e t r o l e u m  E n g i n e e r i n g  -. 
Tran: Eer o f  Funds 

191 ,  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $4,000 
To: E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  - Mobil  O i l  F e l l o w s h i p  - 

Geomagnetics ($3,000) 
Pe t ro leum E n g i n e e r i n g  - Mobil  O i l  Company - V a r i o u s  

Purposes  ($1,000) 

From: E n g i n e e r i n g  Founda t ions  - V a r i o u s  Donors U n a l l o t t e d  

To t r a n s f e r  funds  from t h e  F o u n d a t i o n ' s  c o l l e c t i n g  accoun t  i n  a c c o r d a n c e  
w i t h  i n s t r u c t i o n s  from t h e  donor - Mobil  O i l  Company. 

(RBCB 487, 725) 

Mech? n i c a  1 E n g i n e e r i n g  

Tran: f e r  o f  Funds 
19i.. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $750 

To: V a r i o u s  Donors, Var ious  Purposes  - Mechanical  E n g i n e e r i n g  

From: For S c h o l a r s h i p s  and F e l l o w s h i p s  - The Alcoa Founda t ion  - 
Gradua te  F e l l o w s h i p s  i n  E n g i n e e r i n g  

To t r a n s f e r  funds  p rov ided  by t h e  Alcoa  Founda t ion  t o  Mechanical  
E n g i n e e r i n g  t o  s u p p o r t  a c t i v i t i e s  r e l a t i n g  t o  t h e  Alcoa f e l l o w s h i p .  

(RBC!) 8)  

P e t r - l e u m  E n g i n e e r i n g  - 
Tran ; f e r  o f  Funds 

190. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $1,400 
To: Pe t ro leum E n g i n e e r i n g  - V a r i o u s  Donors Improvement Fund 

From: For S c h o l a r s h i p s  and F e l l o w s h i p s  - The R.C. Baker Foundat ion - 
S c h o l a r s h i p s  i n  E n g i n e e r i n g  

T r a n s f e r  funds  t o  t h e  Department o f  P e t r o l e u m  E n g i n e e r i n g  t o  s u p p o r t  
a c t i v i t i e s  r e l a t e d  t o  R.C. Baker s c h o l a r s  and f e l l o w s .  

(RBC# 307) 

Tran s f e r  o f  Funds 
191. Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $4,000 

To: P e t r o l e u m  E n g i n e e r i n g  - C o n t i n e n t a l  O i l  Company - Var ious  
Purposes  

From: E n g i n e e r i n g  Founda t ion  - V a r i o u s  Donors - U n a l l o t t e d  

To t r a n s f e r  funds  from t h e  F o u n d a t i o n ' s  c o l l e c t i n g  accoun t  i n  accordance  
w i t h  i n s t r u c t i o n s  from t h e  donor - C o n t i n e n t a l  O i l  Company. 

(RBCB 1222) 

School  ox Law - Law Scliooi Founda t ion  

13ud::c t Cor rec  t i o n  
C o n w  l t a n c  on Development 

198. Wayne R. S t r a t t o n  
To: 

From: 
(KHC" 115) 



P e r i o d  of  % 
I t e m ,  Department,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time -~ 

F u l l - t i m e  S a l a r y  
nio. 
Mos. R a t e  - 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued) 

 grad^ i t e  S c h o o l  o f  S o c i a l  Work 

Tran. Eer o f  Funds 
199.  Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $4,800 

To: V a r i o u s  S c h o l a r s h i p s  i n  S c h o o l  o f  S o c i a l  Work 

From: Hogg Founda t ion  f o r  Mental  H e a l t h ,  W.C. Hogg Fund: 
Program Suppor t  - $500 
Hogg Founda t ion  f o r  Mental  H e a l t h  - Ima Hogg S c h o l a r s h i p s  i n  

Mental  H e a l t h  - $4,300 

Funds were used  f o r  two f i e l d  p lacement  s c h o l a r s h i p s  i n  t h e  School  o f  
S o c i a l  Work. 

(RBCB 69,68) 

Grad1 a t e  School  o f  S o c i a l  Work - 
Soc i i  1 Work Founda t ion  

T r a m f  e r  o f  Funds 
200. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $940 

To: V a r i o u s  Donors - S p e c i a l  Programs 

From: Var ious  Donors - U n a l l o t t e d  

T r a n s f e r  from t h e  F o u n d a t i o n ' s  c o l l e c t i n g  a c c o u n t  t o  s u p p o r t  v a r i o u s  
s p e c i a l  programs w i t h i n  t h e  School  o f  S o c i a l  Work. 

(RBCSI 1045) 

C o l l - $ e  o f  B u s i n e s s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  -. 
F o u n - a t i o n  -- 
T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 

201. Amount of  T r a n s f e r  - $650 
To: Gradua te  B u s i n e s s  A s s o c i a t i o n  

From: Var ious  Donors 

T r a n s f e r  u n r e s t r i c t e d  CBA Foundat ion funds  t o  s u p p o r t  a c t i v i t i e s  r e l -a ted  
t o  g r a d u a t e  s t u d e n t s  o f  t h e  Col lege .  

(RBCA 989) 

F i n e  A r t s  Foundat ion - - 
O f f i - e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  F i n e  A r t s  

I n t e r d e p a r t m e n t a l  T r a n s f e r  
202. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $1,000 

To: O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - Tour ing  and T r a v e l  

From: Music Camps and C o n t e s t s  

To p r o v i d e  needed t r a v e l  funds .  
(RBCI 488) 

F i n e  A r t s  Founda t ion  - Drama 

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
203. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $1,500 

To: Drama - F a c u l t y  T r a v e l  Fund - $1,000 
Drama - Tour ing  and T r a v e l  - $500 

From: Drama - V a r i o u s  Donors, V a r i o u s  Purposes  

To p r o v i d e  f o r  t r a v e l  needs  o f  t h i s  depar tment  f o r  1971-72. 
(RBCiI 812, 479, 1176) 



Full- t ime S a l k 3  G9 
Per iod  of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate - - 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FTJNDS (Continued) 

Fine A r t s  Foundation - Music 

Transfer  of Funds 
204. Amount of  Transfer  - $10,000 

To: Music - Solo-Ar t i s t  S e r i e s  

From: C u l t u r a l  Entertainment Committee - Other Expenses 

To t r a n s f e r  t o  t h e  Music Department funds r ep resen t ing  the  agreed amount 
of CEC's r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  toward f inancing  the  Solo-Ar t i s t  S e r i e s  sponsored 
j o i n t l y  by t h e  Music Department and CEC. 

(RBCS~ 1165) 

Transfer  of Funds 
205. Amount of Transfer  - $5,600 

To: Music - Touring and Travel  ($5,000) 
Music - O f f i c i a l  Entertainment ($600) 

From: Music - Camps and Contes ts  

To provide f o r  t h e  Music Department's a n t i c i p a t e d  needs i n  these  a r e a s  
f o r  1971-72. 

(RBC# 477, 478) 

Science Education Center 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

206. Harold L. Cra t e r  

Academic 
Rate St ipend 

50 $ 8,000 $ 3,600 

Source of  Funds : 
American Associa t ion  f o r  
t h e  Advancement of  Science 

(RBCSi 543) 

Students  Associa t ion  

Transfer  o f  Funds 
207. Amount of  Transfer  - $100 

To: S tudents  Associa t ion  - Undergraduate Research 

From: Teacher Education Foundation Fund 

To t r a n s f e r  t o  an appropr i a t e  account funds t o  support  r e sea rch  g ran t s  t o  
one o r  more undergraduate s tuden t s  i n  t h e  teacher  educat ion program during 
t h e  c u r r e n t  academic year .  

(RBCS! 484) 

Transfer  of  Funds 

208. The fol lowing t r a n s f e r s  were made 
November 30, 1971 

Account Number 

TO: 14-0611-1010 
14-0611-1050 
30-9801-0150 
30- 7430-0700 
30-9801-0100 
30-9801-0155 

From: 27-7100-000 
30-9801-0150 
15-7301 

i n  o rde r  t o  c l o s e  out  t h e  accounts  a s  of 

Amount 

$ 8,887.81 
63,221.34 
22,263.95 

164,606.30 
236,000.00 

l4,OOO.OO 



tem, Depa r tment ,  Ti  
Period of  X 

Full- t ime Sa la ry  
xo. 

t l e ,  Name Appointment - Time - Mos. Rate 

AGENCY FUNDS 

I n s t i t u t e  of La t in  
American Studies  

Transfer  of Funds 
209. Amount of Transfer  - $6,000 

To: I n s t i t u t e  of  La t in  American S tud ie s  - Lat in  American Research 
Review Revolving Account 

From: U. T. P r e s s  - Lat in  American Research Review Revolving Accoung 

To provide t h e  a d d i t i o n a l  funds needed f o r  t h e  s a l a r y  of an Ed i to r  111, 
who i s  t o  be paid through t h e  I n s t i t u t e  of  La t in  American S tud ie s ,  r a t h e r  
than through t h e  U. T. Press .  
(RBCS! 1149) 



1971-72 BUDGET 
SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $2,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS 

TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES 

Source of Funds: Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified. 

Item 
No. Explanation 

1. David W. Everett 
Office of the 
Registrar 

Salary Rate 
(RBCB 1156) 

2. Virginia S. Lynch 
Data Processing 
Division 

Salary Rate 
(RBC# 1114) 

3. Matthew Van Winkle 
Chemical Engineering 

Salary Rate - 9 mos. 
Source of Funds: 
Current Restricted - 
Henry Beckman 
Professorship in 
Chemical Engineering 
(RBCI 1388, 1279) 

Effectivc 
Present Status Proposed Status Dates 

Administrative Clerk Assistant Registrar and 
Registration Supervisor 
(Trainee) 

Systems Analyst and Systems Analyst and 
Programmer I Programmer I1 

Professor 

$ 22,200 

4. Jerry L. Weaver 
Government Lecturer 

Academic Rate 
(RBC# 1227) 

Henry Beckman Professor 

$ 26,200 11/14/71 

Visiting Associate 
Professor (Spring, 
1972 Only) 

Sincerely yours, 

Stephen H. Spurr 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
El Paso, Texas 

January 7 ,  1972 

D r .  Charles A. LeMaistre, Chancellor 
The Universi ty of Texas System 
Aust in,  Texas 

Dear D r .  LeMaistre: 

The following docket i s  submitted f o r  your approval and p resen ta t ion  t o  the 
Board of Regents a t  the  meeting i n  Austin on February 4 ,  1972: 

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS 
Mr. Demetrio Vasquez, J r .  had a  f ive-year  con t rac t  beginning October 15,  

1968, t o  operate  a  barber  shop i n  the Union. The r e n t  he was t o  pay t o  the  
Univers i ty  was $100.00 per  month. A t  October 31, 1971, M r .  Vasquez owed the  
Universi ty $300.00 unpaid r e n t  and the l e a s e  was cancel led  and the shop closed.  
The shop f u r n i t u r e  and f i x t u r e s  belonging t o  M r .  Vasquez a re  being he ld  by the 
Universi ty u n t i l  the r e n t  due is  paid. A? 

"$id 
GIFTS 

I recommend acceptance of the fol lowing benefact ion and t h a t  expressions %- 
of thanks and apprec ia t ion  of the Board be s e n t  the donor by the Secre tary :  r 
D r .  P a t r i c k  Romanell, 11. Y .  Benedict Professor  of Philosophy, proposes t o  
e s t a b l i s h  an endowed professorsh ip  i n  philosophy through l i f e t i m e  con t r ibu t ions  
and through h i s  e s t a t e ,  i f  the professorsh ip  is  not  f u l l y  funded a t  the  time of 
h i s  and h i s  w i f e ' s  death.  D r .  Romanell has made a  $2,500.00 con t r ibu t ion  as  
the f i r s t  s t e p  i n  funding the professorsh ip .  The professorsh ip  is  t o  be a  
v i s i t i n g  professorsh ip  i n  philosophy a t  The Universi ty of Texas a t  E l  Paso. 
Recipients  a r e  t o  be nominated by s e n i o r  f a c u l t y  members of the Philosophy 
Department with the a s s i s t a n c e  of the Ashbel Smith Professor  of Philosophy a t  
The Universi ty of Texas a t  Austin. A new r e c i p i e n t  is t o  be se l ec t ed  each year .  
Provisions of the Board of Regents p o l i c i e s  a s  s e t  out September 18-19, 1964, 
on endowed academic pos i t i ons  w i l l  be complied with. , ,n wq 
GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

The following c o n t r a c t s ,  g r a n t s ,  and amendments have been negotiated and 
have been signed by me upon the recommendation of the  d i r e c t o r s  of the p r o j e c t s .  
I recommend your approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of the  s igna tu res .  

1. DO-6, dated November 10, 1971, t o  Basic Agreement DAAD07-67-C-0362, whereby 
the Contract ing Of f i ce r ,  Procurement, White Sands Miss i l e  Range, New Mexico 88002, 
au thor i zes  the enrollment of three  s tuden t s  f o r  an est imated 13 c r e d i t  hours 
during the  Spring and F i r s t  Summer se s s ion  (1972) a t  a  t o t a l  est imated ob l iga t ion  
of $200. 

2. Modification No. A017, dated October 12, 1971, t o  Contract No. DA-29-040-ORD- 
1930, whereby the Contract ing Of f i ce r ,  Procurement Division,  STEWS-LG-PA, 
Building 1830, White Sands Miss i le  Range, New Mexico 88002, by mutual agreement 
extends the term of the con t rac t  through June 30, 1972. No funding i s  involved 
i n  t h i s  equipment con t rac t .  

3. Modification No. A018, dated October 26, 1971, t o  Contract No. DA-29-040-ORD- 
1930, whereby the Contracting Of f i ce r ,  Procurement Division,  STmJS-LG-PA, 
Building 1830, White Sands Miss i l e  Range, New Mexico 88002, incorpora tes  the terms 
and condi t ions  of ASPR Appendix C ,  P a r t  6 ,  which a re  appl icable  t o  u t i l i z a t i o n  
of government property i n  possession of the Univers i ty .  

4. Modification No. A019, dated December 7 ,  1971, t o  Contract  No. DA-29-040-ORD- 
1930, whereby the Contract ing Of f i ce r ,  Procurement Division,  STEWS-LG-PA, 
Building 1830, White Sands Miss i le  Range, New Mexico 88002, updates the General 
Provision c lauses  i n  accordance with Armed Services  Procurement Regulations dated 
January 1, 1969, through 1969 Edi t ion  Revision No. 9,  dated Apr i l  30, 1971, and 
d e l e t e s  General Provision c lauses  amended and s e t  f o r t h  i n  Mod. A016 and sub- 
s t i t u t e s  c e r t a i n  o t h e r  c lauses .  



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (CONTINUEDL 
5. Educational Serv ice  Agreement No. DABE34-72-A-0371, dated September 1, 1971, 
whereby the  Contract ing Of f i ce r ,  Procurement Division,  D I O ,  Building No. 4004, 
F o r t  Sam Houston, Texas 78234, e n t e r s  i n t o  an agreement with the Univers i ty  f o r  
educat ional  s e r v i c e s  t o  designated government personnel a t  the Universi ty f o r  
an est imated annual c o s t  of $5,654. The agreement s h a l l  be e f f e c t i v e  on 
September 1, 1971 and continue u n t i l  terminated. 

6. Delivery Order No. 0277 (ROTC-I), dated November 16, 1971, t o  Educational 
Serv ices  Agreement No. DABE34-72-A-0371, whereby the  Contract ing Off icer ,  Pro- 
curement Division,  D I O ,  For t  Sam Houston, Texas 78234, au thor izes  enrol lment  of 
30 s tuden t s  during t h e  F a l l  1971 and/or  Spring 1972 Semester a t  an est imated 
t o t a l  c o s t  of $8,998. 

7. Order No. DABE32-72D1734, dated October 28, 1971, t o  Basic Agreement No. 
DABD07-71-A0002, whereby the Contract ing Off icer ,  F t .  Bliss, Texas 79916, under- 
takes a t o t a l  ob l iga t ion  of $1,689.75 f o r  the enrollment of 48 s tuden t s  and 256 
c r e d i t  hours during the F a l l  Semester, 1971. 

8. Modification No. PO0001, dated September 20, 1971, t o  Contract No. F19628- 
71-C-0160, whereby the Contracting Of f i ce r ,  E lec t ron ic  Systems Division (PPR), 
A i r  Force Systems Command, USAF, L. G. Hanscom F i e l d ,  Bedford, Massachusetts 
01730, a l l o c a t e s  an add i t iona l  $10,000 t o  the con t rac t  and extends the  performance 
period from March 31, 1972 through March 31, 1973. 

9. Modification No. A016, dated November 3, 1971, t o  Contract No. DAAD07-67- 
C-0245, whereby the Contracting Of f i ce r ,  Procurement Division,  STEWS-LG-PA, 
Building 1830, White Sands Miss i l e  Range, New Mexico 88002, incorpora tes  the  
most recent  i n d i r e c t  c o s t  r a t e s  i n t o  t h e  sub jec t  con t r ac t .  (The o r i g i n a l  of 
t h i s  modif icat ion was forwarded t o  the System Secur i ty  Supervisor) .  

10. Contract  No. DRAD07-72-C-0077, dated October 29, 1971, whereby the Contract- 
i ng  Of f i ce r ,  Procurement Division,  Building 1830, STEWS-LG-PC, White Sands 
Miss i l e  Range, New Mexico 88002, awards $10,852 f o r  10 prototype ozone temperature 
sensors  f o r  rocket-borne research  and development and a s tudy of the techniques 
f o r  improved gas flow. The temperature sensors  a r e  t o  be furnished according t o  a 
de l ive ry  schedule with the  l a s t  sensor  t o  be de l ivered  210 days a f t e r  the  da te  
of the  con t rac t .  

NON-GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 
I recommend acceptance of the following g ran t s  and con t rac t s  which h 

received: 

1. Grant Extension, dated October 22, 1971, whereby the  Systems Corrosion 
Engineer, E l  Paso Natural  Gas Company, E l  Paso, Texas 79999 reques ts  an extens ion  
of the organized research g ran t  o r i g i n a l l y  a l loca ted  t o  D r .  Cur t i s  EkLund with 
a terminat ion da te  of October 31, 1971. The terminat ion da te  of the ex tens ion  
period i s  May 15, 1972 with no f u r t h e r  a l l o c a t i o n  of funds. 

2. L e t t e r  Grant,  dated October 29, 1971, whereby t h e  Vice Pres ident  - Grants ,  
Research Corporation, 405 Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10017, awards 
$3,750 a s  a Frederick Gardner C o t t r e l l  g r a n t  i n  a id  of D r .  Michael P. Eastman's 
research program. The g ran t  is  a con t r ibu t ion  t o  the academic and s c i e n t i f i c  
program of the  Universi ty and has no terminat ion da te .  

3. Grant No. Pw :!2315-~2, dated October 29, 1971, whereby the  Program Admini- 
s t r a t o r ,  The Pctrolcwn Research Fund, American Chemical Socie ty ,  1155 Six teenth  
S t . ,  N. W., Washington, O .  C. 20036, awards $3,000 f o r  research i n  the Depart- 
ment of Chemistry f o r  an i n d e f i n i t e  period.  

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET 

The following amendments t o  the 1971-72 budget a r e  w r i t t e n  on the b a s i s  of "budget 
r a t e s "  r a t h e r  than the "freeze r a t e s "  r e s u l t i n g  from the P res iden t ' s  Executive 
Order. For the dura t ion  of the wage-price f r eeze ,  while reported amendments t o  
the  budget a re  based on budget r a t e s ,  a l l  pay ro l l s  a r e  processed i n  compliance 
wi th  the r u l e s ,  r egu la t ions ,  and guide l ines  issued under au thor i ty  of the  Execu- 
t i v e  Order. 



RECOMMENDED AMESDEIENTS TO 1971-72 BLDGET (CONTISUED1 
EDUCATIONAL AND GESERAL 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION ANTI STUDENT SERVICES 
Off ice  of the Vice President  f o r  Academic N f a i r s  
1. Transfer  of Funds: 

From: 

To: 

For: 

- ~ - .  -. 

Office of  the  Pres ident  - 
Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  $23,750.00 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  4,264.00 
Wages 126.00 
Maintenance and Operation 2,000.00 
Trave 1 1,500.00 

Off ice  of the Vice P res iden t  f o r  
Academic Af fa i r s  31,640.00 

To s p l i t  t h e  o r i g i n a l  budget f o r  Off ice  of t h e  
Pres ident  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971 t o  s e t  up 
a  new budget f o r  Off ice  of  the  Vice Pres ident  
f o r  Academic Af fa i r s  a s  follows: (RBC 165) 

Administrative and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  $23,750.00 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  4,390.00 
Maintenance and Operation 2,000.00 
Trave 1 1,500.00 

Off ice  of the  Vice Pres ident  f o r  Student  A f f a i r s  
2. Appoint Steven R. Rosenfeld a s  Ass i s t an t  D i rec to r  of Student  A c t i v i t i e s  
(381100 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 7, 1971, at a  fu l l - t ime annual r a t e  of $9,000.00 
wi th  the  necessary funds i n  t h e  amount of $3,374.80 t o  come from the  appropr ia t ion  
f o r  Wages i n  the  amount of $470.54 and $2,904.26 from unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s .  He 
w i l l  a l s o  se rve  a s  Ass i s t an t  D i rec to r  of  S tudent  A c t i v i t i e s  (62/100 Time) i n  
The Union - Student A c t i v i t i e s .  (RBC 162) 

3. Appoint Barbara B. Ainsa a s  Secre tary  e f f e c t i v e  October 4 ,  1971, at an 
annual r a t e  of $3,828.00 wi th  t h e  necessary  funds i n  the  amount of $3,478.13 t o  
come from unal located s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 168) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
Business 
4. Lapse t h e  u n f i l l e d  l i ne - i t em appropr i a t ion  f o r  Ass is tan t  P ro fes so r  i n  the  
amount of $14,000.00 t o  unal located s a l a r i e s  i n  compliance wi th  Pink Sheet r u l e  
3.e. (RBC 174) 

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION 
Educational Psychology and Guidance 
5. Appoint Dick S. Calkins a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1971 f o r  the 1971-72 Long Session,  a t  a  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of $10,500.00 
with the necessary funds i n  the  amount of $2,625.00 t o  come from the  appropr ia t ion  
f o r  Teaching Ass i s t an t s  i n  the  amount of $275.00 and $2,350.00 from unal located 
s a l a r i e s .  He w i l l  a l s o  serve  a s  Research Consultant ( 3 / 4  Time) i n  t h e  Computation 
Center. (RBC 141) 

Health and Physical  Education 
6. Transfer  of Funds: 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation $1,249.00 
To: Maintenance and Operation 1,249.00 

For: To provide funds t o  cover t h e  c o s t  of r en t ing  
the f a c i l i t i e s  a t  the E l  Paso Tennis Club and 
the YWCA f o r  cont inuat ion  of  scheduled c l a s s e s  
during the completion of the  renovat ion of t h e  
Universi ty tennis  cour t s  and swimming pool. 
(RBC 158) 

7. Transfer  of Funds: 
From: Travel  

To: Maintenance and Operation 
For: Transfer  between d i s s i m i l a r  appropr ia t ions  t o  

al low the department t o  s e r v i c e  i t s  needs more 
e f f e c t i v e l y .  (RBC 173) 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET (CONTINUED) 
RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED) 
SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING 
E l e c t r i c a l  Enpineering 
8. Change the  s t a t u s  of W i l l i s  A. Finchum e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 f o r  the  
1971 F a l l  Semester from Adjunct P ro fes so r  (118 Time) t o  Adjunct Professor  
(114 Time) a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime nine-months r a t e  of $16,000.00~with the  necessary 
a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t h e  amount of $1,000.00 t o  come from t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  
Teaching Ass i s t an t s .  (RBC 157) 

SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS 
English 
9. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of Abelardo 8. Delgado, Ass i s t an t  Professor  (Vis i t ing)  
(114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  October 31, 197z1, and l apse  t o  unal located s a l a r i e s  $859.46 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t ion .  He w i l l  s e rve  a s  Di rec to r ,  Spec ia l  Serv ices  f o r  
Grant OEG-0-714339 Specia l  Serv ices  Program. (RBC 176) 

L ingu i s t i c s  
10. Lapse the u n f i l l e d  l ine- i tem appropr ia t ion  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r  (112 Time) i n  the  
amount of $4,000.00 t o  unal located s a l a r i e s  i n  compliance wi th  Pink Sheet  r u l e  
3.e. (RBC 174) 

P o l i t i c a l  Science 
11. Accept the r e s igna t ion  of Abelardo B. Delgado, Ass i s t an t  P ro fes so r  (Vi s i t i ng )  
(114 Time),effect ive October 31, 1971, and lapse  t o  unal located s a l a r i e s  $859.46 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t ion .  He w i l l  s e rve  as  Di rec to r ,  Spec ia l  Serv ices  f o r  
Grant OEG-0-714339 Specia l  Services Program. (RBC 177) 

SCHOOL OF SCIENCE 
Geoloaical  Sciences 
12. Lapse t h e  u n f i l l e d  l ine- i tem appropr ia t ion  f o r  L. A. Nelson Professor  i n  the  -. - 

amount bf $21,000.00 t o  unal located s a l a r i e s  i n  compliance with Pink Sheet r u l e  
3.e. (RBC 174) 

Office of the  Coordinator of Health Related Programs 
13. Transfer  of Funds: 

From: Unallocated S a l a r i e s  $2,292.00 
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 2,100.00 

To: Off ice  of the Coordinator of Health Related 
Programs 4,392.00 

For: To s e t  up new budget as  follows: (RBC 159) 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  S2,292.00 
Maintenance and Operation 600.00 
Equipment 500.00 
Travel  1,000.00 

UNALLCCATED ACCOUNTS 
14. Transfer  of Funds: 

From: Unallocated S a l a r i e s  $35,000.00 
To: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 35,000.00 

For: Transfer  between d i s s i m i l a r  appropr ia t ions  
t o  make more funds a v a i l a b l e  f o r  r egu la r  
opera t ing  purposes. (RBC 170) 

LIBRARY 
15. Change the s t a t u s  of Baxter Polk from Universi ty L ib ra r i an  t o  Di rec to r  of 
Spec ia l  Col lec t ions  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971, a t  no change i n  h i s  annual r a t e  
of $17,680.00. (RBC 180) 

16. Change the  s t a t u s  of Kcnneth W. Hedman e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1971 from 
L ib ra r i an  I V  t o  Acting Associate Universi ty L ib ra r i an  and a d j u s t  h i s  annual r a t e  
from $10,020.00 t o  $11,000,00, with the  necessary funds i n  the amount of $686.60 
t o  come from unal located s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 181) 

17. Change the s t a t u s  of J e s se  E .  Duggan e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971 from 
Associate Univers i ty  Librar ian  t o  Univers i ty  L ib ra r i an ,  Ad In t e r im and a d j u s t  h i s  
annual r a t e  from $11,400.00 t o  $15,000.00 wi th  the necessary funds i n  t h e  amount 
of $2,920.00 t o  come from unal located s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 182) 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET (CONTINUED) 
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PHYSICAL PLANT 

- - 

Campus S e c u r i t x  
18. Accept the r e s igna t ion  of James T. Petzold,  Chief of Pol ice ,  e f f e c t i v e  
November 2 ,  1971, and l apse  t o  unal loca ted  s a l a r i e s  $8,532.00 budgeted f o r  
t h i s  pos i t ion .  (RBC 3.69) 

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES 
HEW Grant OEG-0-71-2634(453) - Upward Bound - 6 t h  Year 
19. Appoint Dean C. DeuPree a s  Teacher (116 Time) e f f e c t i v e  S e ~ t e m b e r  1. 1971 - ,  - . 
t h r o u g h ~ a y  31, 1972, a t  a fu l l - t ime a n n i a l  r a t e  bf $10,800.00 k i t h  the necessary 
funds i n  the amount of $1,350.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g ran t .  
(RBC 154) 

20. Appoint Nancy Y. Wood a s  Teacher (116 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971 
through May 31, 1972, a t  a fu l l - t ime  annual r a t e  of.$10,800.00 with the necessary 
funds i n  the  amount of $1,350.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g ran t .  
(RBC 155) 

OEO Grant CG-8669 El0 - High School Equivalency Program - 5 th  Year 
21. Accept the  r e s igna t ion  of Carl F. Doerr, Jr., Teacher, e f f e c t i v e  September 30. 
1971, and lapse t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $6,215.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p s i t i o n .  
(RBC 147) 

22. Appoint Enrique L, Gallegos as  Teiicher e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1971 through 
August 31, 1972, a t  an annual r a t e  of $6,780.00 with the necessary funds i n  the 
amount of $6,215.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g ran t .  (RBC 153) 

23. Increase  the annual r a t e  of John E. Guzman, Direc tor ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 
1971, from $12,800.00 t o  $13,000.00 w i t h  t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  amount of 
$150.03 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g ran t .  (RBC 179) 

HEW Grant 20-P-300716-03 - Undergraduate Soc ia l  Work 
24. Accept the r e s igna t ion  of Nathan Z i r l ,  F ie ld  Experience Supervisor  (1/2 Time), 
e f f e c t i v e  before September 1 ,  1971 and lapse  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $5,500.00 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t ion .  (RBC 149) 

25. Appoint Dorothy N. Lee a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1971 through January 15,  1972, a t  a f u l l - t i m e  annual r a t e  of  $14,667.00 with the 
necessary funds i n  the amount of $1,370.05 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  
g ran t .  (RBC 166) 

S t a t e  Department of Publ ic  Welfare Manpower Develo~ment Program 
26. Accept the r e s igna t ion  of Nathan Z i r l  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (112 Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  before September 1, 1971, and lapse  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $5,500.00 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  M r .  Z i r l  he ld  rank a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  the 
Department of Sociology. (REX 150) 

HEW Grant NGR 44-012-147 - Plagioc lase  Mineralogy Study 
27. Appoint Richard 0. Page as  Research Ass i s t an t  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 
1 ,  1971, a t  a fu l l - t ime  annual r a t e  of $6,000.00 wi th  the  necessary funds i n  
the  amount of $2,250.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g ran t .  (RBC 164) 

Contract F29601-71.-C-0028 Assessment of Visual Acuity i n  High Risk Environments 
28. Reappoint Zane ti. Frac to r  as  Research Ass i s t an t  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 through 
~ecember -51 ,  1971, a t  h i s  annual r a t e  of $8,400.00 with the necessary funds i n  

- 

the amount of $2,800.00 to  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  con t r ac t .  (RBC 146) 

29. Appoint Paul R. Krausman a s  Research Ass is tan t  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  November 
1 through December 31, 1971, a t  a fu l l - t ime  annual r a t e  of $6,000.00 with t h e  
necessary funds i n  the amount of $500.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  
con t r ac t .  (RBC 167) 

Grant OEG-0-714339 - Specia l  Services Program 
30. Appoint Abelardo B. Delgado a s  Di rec to r ,  Specia l  Serv ices  e f f e c t i v e  
November 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972, a t  an annual r a t e  of $16,500.00 with the 
necessary funds i n  the amount of $11,000.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  cont rac t .  (RBC 178) 



2 IT2 
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET (CONTINUED) 
OTHER RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS 
Corporation f o r  Publ ic  Broadcasting Grant - Mass Communication 
31. Reappoint Louis H. Val les  a s  Operations Manager, Radio S t a t i o n  KTEP e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1971, a t  an annual r a t e  of  $4,800.00 with t h e  necessary funds t o  
come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  account, (RBC 171) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 
Housing System - Direc to r  of Housing 
32. Appoint Gayle W. Coyle as  Ass i s t an t  Direc tor  of Housing e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1971 through August 31, 1972 a t  an annual r a t e  of $12,000.00 with the  necessary 
funds t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  department. (RBC 148) 

Student Publ ica t ions  - Administration 
33. Increase the annual r a t e  of Joseph A. d e l l a  Malva, D i rec to r ,  e f f e c t i v e  
November 14, 1971 through August 31, 1972 from $10,800.00 t o  $11,300.00 with 
the  necessary funds i n  the  amount of $398.55 t o  come by t r a n s f e r  of d i s s i m i l a r  
appropr ia t ions  f o r  Equipmnt i n  the  amount of $79.71 and $318.84 t o  come from 
Travel. (RBC 172) 

The Union 
34. Transfer  

From: 
To: 

For: 

of Funds : 
Cul tu ra l  Entertainment - Wages $2,830.00 
Student A c t i v i t i e s  - S a l a r i e s  1,968.00 
Union Council - Maintenance and Operation 862.00 
Transfer  between departments t o  u t i l i z e  
the funds more e f f e c t i v e l y  f o r  the  a c t i v i t i e s  
involved. (RBC 161) 

The Union - Student A c t i v i t i e s  
35. Appoint Steven R. Rosenfeld a s  Ass i s t an t  Direc tor  of Student A c t i v i t i e s  
(621100 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 7, 1971, a t  a fu l l - t ime  annual r a t e  of 
$9,000.00 with the necessary funds i n  the amount of $5,475.20 t o  come from 
budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  department. He w i l l  a l s o  serve as  Ass i s t an t  
Direc tor  of Student A c t i v i t i e s  (381100 Time) i n  the  Office of t h e  Vice Pres ident  
f o r  Student Af fa i r s .  (RBC 163) 

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS 
Computation Center 
3 6 .  Appoint Dick S. Calkins a s  Research Consultant (314 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
~ e ~ t e m b k r  7 ,  1971 through May 3 1, 1972, a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of 
$10,500.00 a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Educational Psychology and Guidance with 
the  necessary funds i n  the amount of $7,700.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  
f o r  t h i s  department. He w i l l  a l s o  servg a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (114 Time) i n  
the  Department of Educational Psychology and Guidance. (RBC 142) 

S ince re ly ,  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

Arlington, Texas 

January 3, 1972 

Dr. Char les  A. LeMais t re ,  Chancellor 
The University of Texas  System 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear  Dr. LeMaist re :  

The following docket i s  submitted for  your approval and presentation 
t o  the Board of Regents a t  the meeting in  Austin on Feb rua ry  4, 1972: 

MEMBERSHIP ON THE GRADUATE FACULTY 

I recommend the following faculty m e m b e r s  for  full membersh ip  on 8 
the graduate faculty: 

Dr. J a m e s  N. Bowen - Department of Psychology 
Dr. William H. Leckie - Department of History 
Dr. Alfred R. Mitchell - Department  of Mathematics 
Dr. Roger W. Mitchell - Department  of Mathematics 
Dr. Edward B. Richards  - Department of Government 

BUSINESS CONTRACTS 

I recommend ratif ication of a contract  between Security Photo Cards ,  
Incorporated,  Dallas,  Texas ,  and The University of Texas  a t  Arlington, 
whereby the Vendor a g r e e s  to produce student photo ID c a r d s  a t  a cost  
of 85$ pe r  c a r d  for the  contract  per iod July 1 ,  197 1,  through June 30, 1972. 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

The following gifts have been received by The University of Texas a t  
Arlington. I recommend acceptance and that  the thanks and appreciation 
of the Board be sent the donor by the  Secretary.  

Donor Purpose  and Condition Amount - 
1. Texas Power  & Light Co. Power  Systems P r o g r a m  - $5,000 

P. 0. Box 6331 student a id  
Dallas, Texas 75222 
Mr.  John B. Robuck, 
Vice-pres iden t  - Engineering 

2. F ie ld  Resea rch  Laboratory L a s e r  sy s t ems  - School '::over $5,000 
Mobil Resea rch  and Development of Science 

Corporation 
P. 0. Box 900 
Dallas, Texas 75221 
Mr. J. S. McNiel, Manager 
"Donor reques t s  that  no mention of valuation be  included in any 
acceptance o r  l e t t e r  of thanks. F o r  in ternal  use ,  valuation i s  $40, 000. 

AR- 1 



RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS 

The following con t rac t s ,  g r a n t s  and amendments  have been signed by 
the a p p r o p r i a t e  off icial  upon the  recommenda t ion  of the  r e s p e c t i v e  
technical  d i r e c t o r s  and f i s c a l  of f icers .  

Expend i tu res  f r o m  t h e s e  c o n t r a c t s  and g r a n t s  wil l  b e  m a d e  in accordance  
with r e g u l a r  Univers i ty  opera t ing p r o c e d u r e s  and con t rac tua l  l imi ta t ions .  
I r e c o m m e n d  your  approva l  and  ra t i f ica t ion of s ignatures .  

PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NON-FEDERAL SPONSORS: 

In teragency Cooperat ion Cont rac t  IAC(72-73)-298, between the 
T e x a s  Depar tment  of Community Affa i rs  and  The Universi ty of 
Texas  at Arlington whereby  a Community Development Training 
Urban Studies Scholarship  i n  the  amount  of $500.00 i s  awarded  
to  a g radua te  student  i n  the  Inst i tute of Urban Studies. 

In teragency Cooperat ion Cont rac t  IAC(72-73)-293, between E a s t  
Texas  State Univers i ty  a n d  The Universi ty of Texas  a t  Arl ington 
whereby UT Arlington r e n t s  l 6 m m  f i l m s  and other  ins t ruct ional  
m a t e r i a l s  to  E a s t  Texas  Sta te  dur ing the pe r iod  September  1, 1971, 
through August 31, 1972, a t  a cos t  not t o  exceed $1,500.00.  

In teragency Cooperat ion Contrac t  IAC(72-73)-294, between Angelo 
State Univers i ty  and The Univers i ty  of Texas  at Arlington 
whereby UT Arlington r e n t s  l b m m  f i l m s  and  other  ins t ruc t iona l  
m a t e r i a l s  to  Angelo State dur ing the  per iod Sep tember  1, 1971, 
through August 31, 1972, at a cos t  not t o  exceed $1,500.00. 

Social  Welfare  Sequence Cont rac t  whereby the  Texas  State 
Depar tment  of P u b l i c  Wel fa re  g r a n t s  $10,237.92 f o r  a p ro jec t  
ent i t led  "Staff Development a n d  Enr ichment  Fund Reques t  fo r  
the  Undergraduate  Social  Wel fa re  Sequence a t  The Universi ty 
of T e x a s  a t  Arlington': under  the  d i rec t ion of Blaine T. Wil l iams,  
Sr .  , Acting Cha i rman  and  Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r ,  Depar tment  of 
Sociology. 

L e t t e r  da ted  October 29, 1971, whereby the  R e s e a r c h  Corporat ion 
a w a r d s  a F r e d e r i c k  G a r d n e r  Cot t re l l  g ran t  i n  aid of Dr .  Daniel 
M. Blake ' s  r e s e a r c h  p r o g r a m  enti t led "Carbonate Complexes  of 
P l a t i n u m  (11) as Oxidizing Agents. " 

L e t t e r  of Agreement  dated  November 8 ,  1971, whereby the 
Texas  Municipal League a n d  the  Institute of Urban Studies of The 
Univers i ty  of Texas  a t  Arl ington s e t  f o r t h  the  provis ions  f o r  the  
development of a code enforcement  admin i s t ra t ion  c o u r s e  f o r  
ci ty off icials .  The Inst i tute of Urban Studies wil l  p e r f o r m  the  
s e r v i c e s  f o r  a s u m  not  t o  exceed  $6,000.00. 

GOVERNMENT SUPPORTED P R O J E C T S  

1. Amendment  No. 2 ,  GU-3765, National Science Foundation,  whereby 
a n  addit ional  Inst i tut ional  G r a n t  f o r  Science in  the  s u m  of $9,331.00 
i s  a w a r d e d  The Univers i ty  of Texas  at Arlington. 

2. Transac t ion /Award  Number  07198824 whereby the  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education,  a n d  Welfare  a w a r d s  the  s u m  of $70,978 
f o r  the  opera t ion of the  College Work-Study P r o g r a m  f o r  the  
January  1, 1971 through December  31, 1971 g r a n t  period.  



3. Transac t ion  Number  06084735 whereby  the  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education,  a n d  Welfare  a l lo t s  the  s u m  of $99, 126 
f o r  the  Educat ional  Opportunity G r a n t s  P r o g r a m  f o r  the  
pe r iod  7/1/71-6130172.  

4. Transac t ion  Number  05084735 whereby  the  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education,  and  Wel fa re  a l lo t s  the  s u m  of $86,800 
f o r  the  Educat ional  Opportunity G r a n t s  f o r  the  p e r i o d  711170- 
6130171. 

5. Transac t ion  No. 003656 whereby  the  United S ta tes  Depar tment  
of J u s t i c e  a w a r d s  the  s u m  of $7,000.00 in  connection with the  
Law Enforcement  Educat ion P r o g r a m  ( L E E P ) ,  fo r  the  f i s c a l  
p e r i o d  711170-6130171. 

6 .  Transac t ion  Number  003656-6-72-2- 1 whereby the United Sta tes  
Depar tment  of J u s t i c e  a w a r d s  the  s u m  of $46,796 in  connection 
with the  Law Enforcement  Education P r o g r a m  ( L E E P ) ,  f o r  the  
f i s c a l  p e r i o d  7/1/71-6130172.  



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO T H E  1971-72 BUDGET 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 

Commit tee  on Sta tus  of Women 

1. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  
F r o m :  1 1 -998 Unallocated Gene ra l  

Inst i tut ional  Expense-Maintenance 
and Operat ion $200. 

To: 11 - 140 Commit tee  on Status 
of Women-Maintenance and 
Operat ion $200. 

F o r :  To  supply funds to  a new Univers i ty  Commit tee  which 
was not organized a t  the  t ime  of p repara t ion  of the  
or ig inal  budget for  1971 -72. 

(RBC #179) 

Office of Sponsored P r o j e c t s  

2. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  
F r o m :  11-998 Unallocated Genera l  

Inst i tut ional  Expense -Maintenance 
and Operat ion $5,000. 

To: 11-196 Office of Sponsored 
Pro jec t s -Main tenance  and Operation $5, 000. 

For  : To  provide  pa r t i a l  suppor t  f o r  the office of F e d e r a l  
P r o j e c t s  of the U. T. Sys tem in  Washington, D. C. 

(RBC #161) 

Teaching Effect iveness  P r o g r a m  

3. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  
F r o m :  Maintenance and Operat ion $750. 
To: Wages Hourly  $750. 
F o r :  To  make  funds avai lable  t o  pay four  students to  

p r e p a r e  m a t e r i a l s  f o r  t e ache r  evaluation survey.  
(RBC #171) 

LIBERAL ARTS 

Depar tment  of Arch i tec tu re  

4. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  
F r o m :  12-898 Unallocated Depar tmental  

Operat ion - T r a v e l  $400. 
To: 12-1 15 Arch i tec tu re  - Trave l  $400. 
F o r :  Th is  is a specia l  r eques t  f o r  funds for  t r a v e l  f r o m  

the  Cha i rman  of the Arch i tec tu re  Depar tment  f o r  a n  
unanticipated t r i p  which we believe i s  i n  the be s t  
i n t e r e s t  of the institution. 

(RBC #160) 

5. Cancel  budgeted posi t ion of P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  of $17, 000, 9 
months,  effective a s  of September  1, 1971. Post ion not filled. (RBC #163) 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET - continued 

Depar tment  of Fore ign  Languages 

6. T r a n s f e r  of Funds: 
F rom:  Maintenance & Operation $134. 
To: T rave l  $134. 
F o r :  This  amount needed to  pay expenses  fo r  p rofessor  to 

t r ave l  to Chicago to read  paper  a t  national meeting. 
(RBC #170) 

Depar tment  of His tory  and Philosophy 

7. I nc rease  the  academic r a t e  of Sandra  L. Myres ,  Associate  P ro fe s so r ,  
f r o m  $1 1,400 to $12,200, 9 months, effective December  1, 1971. Additional 
funds a r e  available f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  Salar ies .  (RBC #175) 

Depar tment  of Psychology 

8. Cancel budgeted position of Ass i s tan t  P ro fe s so r ,  25% with stipend of 
$2800, academic r a t e  of $I!, 200, 9 months, a s  of September 1, 1971. 
Posi t ion not filled. (RBC #164) 

9. P romote  Pau l  B. Paulus  f r o m  Ins t ruc tor  t o  Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  with no 
change i n  academic r a t e  of $1 0,900, 9 months, effective September 1, 1971. 
(RBC #174) 

10. Appoint Pa t r i c i a  J o  McCleary a s  Lec tu re r ,  par t - t ime  (25%) with stipend 
of $660, academic  ra te  of $5280, 9 months,  effective January 16, 1972. Funds 
available f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Institutional-Unallocated. (RBC #181) 

11. Appoint John W. P o r t e r  a s  Lec tu re r ,  par t - t ime  (2570) with stipend of $660, 
academic  r a t e  of $5280, 9 months, effective January 16, 1972. Funds avail-  
able  f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Institutional - Unallocated. (RBC #182) 

12. Appoint Rogene G. S t ryker  a s  Lec tu re r ,  par t - t ime  (50%) with stipend of 
$1350, effective J a  ua ry  16, 1972. Academic r a t e  of $5400, 9 months. Funds 
available f r o m  L e c t u r e r s  Institutional-Unallocated. (RBC #183) 

Depar tment  of Sociology 

13. P romote  Thomas Hays f r o m  Inst ructor  with academic ra te  of $10,200 to 
Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  of $10,800, 9 months, effective Sept- 
ember  1, 1971. Additional funds available f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  Salar ies .  
(RBC #145) 

14. Cancel budgeted uosition of Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  of - 
$1 0, 500, 9 months,  effective September 1, 1971. Posit ion not filled. (RBC 
#165) 

15. Appoint Eddy L. H e r r e r a  a s  Assisfan5 P ro fe s so r ,  par t - t ime  (30%) with stipend 
of $2700, academic r a t e  of $9, 000, 9 months, effective September 1, 1971. 
Cancel posit ion of Lec tu re r  budgeted a s  of 9 /1 /71  (filled by Eddy L. Herrera(5Oqo) 
a t  $1320.) Additional funds available f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  Salar ies .  (RBC 
#177) 

SCIENCE 

Department  of Chemis t ry  

16. T rans fe r  of Funds: 
F r o m :  12-898 Unallocated Depar tmental  

Operating-Unallocated Sa la r ies  $600. 
To: 12-230 Chemis t ry  - Maintenance 

and Operation $600. 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 197 1-72 BUDGET - continued 
3 

F o r :  Needed within the depar tment  f o r  suppl ies  f o r  the 
s e m e s t e r .  This  amount  h a s  been  saved on s a l a r i e s  of 
Graduate  Resea r ch  Ass i s tan t  posit ion within the depa r t -  
ment. 

(RBC # l 7 3 )  

Depar tment  of Geology 

17. Cancel  budgeted posit ion of Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$12, 000, 9 months,  effective September  1, 1971. Posi t ion not filled. (RBC 
#166) 

Depar tment  of Mathemat ics  

18. Cancel  budgeted posit ion of P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of $17, 000, 9 
months ,  effective September  1, 1971. Pos i t ion  not filled. (RBC #167) 

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Dean of Bus iness  

19. Appoint John B. McCall  a s  Acting Assoc ia te  Dean a s  follows: September  
1, 1971 - May 31, 1972 a t  6.875% with st ipend of $1 100 and June 1, 1972 - 
August  31, 1972, 33% with stipend of $1750, Funds  available f r o m  budgeted 
s a l a r i e s  within the  department.  (RBC W155) 

20. Appoint Bur ley  Walker,  Jr., a s  Ass i s t an t  Dean, 6% with stipend of $900 
effective September  1,  1971. Funds  avai lable  f r o m  Unallocated Ins t ruct ional  
Administration-Unallocated Sa la r ies .  (RBC #157) 

Depar tment  of Bus iness  Adminis t ra t ion 

21. Change the  s ta tus  of Bur ley  Walker  Jr . ,  Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  
r a t e  of $14, 100 f r o m  100% t o  94% with academic  r a t e  of $15,000. No addit ional  
funds required.  (RBC #I581 

Depar tment  of Economics  

22. Change the s ta tus  of John B. McCall ,  Associa te  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  
r a t e  of $15,400 f r o m  100% to  93. 125% with stipend of $14,900, academic  r a t e  
of $16, 000, effective Sep tember  1, 1971. No additional funds required.  (RBC 
#156) 

ENGINEERING 

Depar tment  of E l ec t r i c a l  Engineering 

23. Cancel  budgeted posit ion of Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$14,400, 9 months ,  effective September  1, 1971. Posi t ion not filled. (RBC 
#168) 

24. Appoint Kazuhiro  Takahashi  as Visiting P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$7650, effective January  16, 1972. Funds  available f r o m  Unallocated Facul ty  
Sa la r ies .  (RBC #176) 

Depar tment  of Indus t r i a l  Engineering 

25. Cancel  budgeted posit ion of P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  of $18,500, 9 
months ,  ef fect ive  September  1, 1971. Pos i t ion  not filled. (RBC #169) 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET - continued 

26. Appoint David L. F o r d  as A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (50%) with 
st ipend of $3375, a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $13, 500, 9 months ,  effect ive J a n u a r y  16, 
1972. Funds  avai lable  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  Sa la r i es .  (RBC #180) 

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS AND REVOLVING FUNDS 

Compute r  Specia l  Account 

27. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  
F r o m :  Maintenance and Opera t ion  $800. 
To: T r a v e l  $800. 
F o r :  Funds  needed i n  T r a v e l  i n  o r d e r  f o r  staff m e m b e r s  t o  

at tend v a r i o u s  m e e t i n g s  of organizat ions  re la t ing  to  
compute r  use. 

(RBC #154) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 

Student  Act iv i t ies-Soccer  Club 

28. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  
F r o m :  40-120 Student Activi ty F e e -  

Unallocated $400. 
To: 40-334 Student Act iv i t ies-  

S o c c e r  Club 
T r a v e l  $100. 
Maintenance and Operat ion $300. 

F o r :  T o  provide  funds f o r  par t ic ipat ion in  Texas  Collegiate 
S o c c e r  League. 

(RBC #172) 

Student  C o n g r e s s  

29. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  
F r o m :  40-120 Unallocated Student  

Activi ty F e e s  $2000. 
To: 40-337 Student C o n g r e s s  

Maintenance and Operat ion $2000. 
F o r :  T o  provide  addit ional  funds f o r  Consti tuent  Council  p r o j e c t s  

t o  be  expended under the supervis ion of the Student C o n g r e s s  
Execut ive  Commit tee .  Budgets f o r  the  Student Consti tuent  
Councils  w e r e  not submit ted  in  adequate t i m e  t o  be included 
i n  the  or ig inal  opera t ing budget f o r  the f i s c a l  year .  

(RBC #162) 

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS 

Depar tment  Publ ic  Welfare-Inter  Agency Contrac t  

30. Appoint Eddy  L. H e r r e r a  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of 
$9,000,  9 months ,  effect ive Sep tember  1, 1971 - May 31, 1972 a t  70% of t i m e  
with st ipend of $6300, and June 1, 1972 - August 31, 1972 a t  70% of t i m e  with 
st ipend of $2100. Funds  avai lable  within account. (RBC #178) 

RESTRICTED FUNDS 

School of Socia l  Work 

31. Appoint Dorothy N. Rober t s ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  p a r t - t i m e  (60%) f o r  
the  pe r iod  Se13tember 1, 1971 - May 31, 1972 with st ipend of $5373, and f o r  the 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO T H E  197 1-72 BUDGET - continued 

pe r iod  June  1 ,  1972 - August  31, 1972, 60% with st ipend of $1791. Academic  
r a t e  of $8955. F u n d s a r e  avai lable  within account. (RBC #153) 

V e r y  t r u l y  yours ,  8 

F r a n k  H a r r i s o n  
P r e s i d e n t  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

Office of t h e  Pres ident  

February 4, 1972 

Chancellor Charles A. LeMaistre 
The Univers i ty  of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 

Dear Chancellor LeMaistre: 

The following docket f o r  The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Dallas  i s  submitted f o r  your 
approval and submission t o  t h e  Board of Regents a t  i t s  meeting i n  Austin, Texas 
on February 4, 1972: 

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following cont rac ts ,  g ran t s  and 
amendments have been signed by t h e  appropr i a t e  o f f i c i a l  upon the  recommendation 
of t h e  r e spec t ive  t echn ica l  d i r e c t o r s ,  f i s c a l  o f f i c e r s ,  and t h e  Direc tor  of 
Research Support. 

Expenditures from these  con t rac t s  and g r a n t s  w i l l  be made i n  accordance with 
r egu la r  Univers i ty  operat ing procedures and cont rac tua l  l imi t a t ions .  Personnel 
appointments and changes w i l l  be i n  accordance with Univers i ty  s a l a r y  r a  
approvals .  Travel  and purchasing conform t o  e s t ab l i shed  procedures. 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (Federal) :  

1. Grant NGR 44-004-121 by which the  National  Aeronautics and Space 
Administrat ion provides $70,000 f o r  the  period November 1, 1971 through 

October 31, 1972 f o r  research  e n t i t l e d  "Spec i f i c  Problems i n  Cosmic Ray Research 
Soluble Through Use of t h e  Pioneer 6-9 Spacecraft"  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  
Kenneth G.  McCracken, V i s i t i n g  Professor ,  Div is ion  of Atmospheric and Space Sciences. 

2. Modif icat ion No. 14 t o  Contract NAS 5-9112 by which the  National Aero- 
nau t i c s  and Space Administration, Goddard Space F l igh t  Center, authorized 

the  a c q u i s i t i o n  of Government Surplus Property f o r  research e n t i t l e d  "Soft P a r t i c l e  
spectrometer f o r  t h e  ISIS-A S a t e l l i t e "  under the  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Walter J. Heikkila,  
Professor ,  Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences. 

3. Modif icat ion No. 33 t o  Contract NAS 2-3332 by which the  National Aero- 
nau t i c s  and Space Administration, Ames Research Center, provides an 

increase  t o  t h e  t o t a l  estimated cos t  by $8,934.67 from $1,447,470 t o  $1,456,404.67 
which i s  a r e s u l t  of the  negotiated overhead agreement f o r  research  which i s  en- 
t i t l e d  "Measurement of t h e  Degree of Anisotropy of t h e  Solar  and Ga lac t i c  Cosmic 
Radiat ion Using t h e  Pioneer Spacecraft" under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Kenneth G. 
McCracken, V i s i t i n g  Professor ,  Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences. 

4. Modification No. 7 t o  Contract NAS 2-4674 by which the  National Aero- 
n a u t i c s  and Space Administration, provides an increase  of $2,779.96 i n  

t h e  est imated cos t  of the  cont rac t  from $244,000 t o  $246,779.96 t o  provide f o r  t h e  
negotiated overhead r a t e s  f o r  t h e  years  1968, 1969, 1970, and 1971 f o r  research 
e n t i t l e d  "For Processing and I n t e r p r e t a t i o n  of Data f o r  Pioneer C" under the  
d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Robert P. Bukata, A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  Division of Atmospheric 
and Space Sciences. 



5. Modif icat ion No. 18 t o  Contract NAS 5-9075 by which the  National Aero- 
n a u t i c s  and Space Administration, Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center, provides 

an increase  i n  t h e  est imated cos t  by $29,000 from $876,046 t o  $905,046 and extends 
t h e  period of performance t o  June 30, 1972 f o r  research  e n t i t l e d  "Measurement of 
the  Degree of Anisotropy of t h e  Cosmic Radiat ion Using the  IMP Space Vehicle" under 
the  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Kenneth G.  McCracken, V i s i t i n g  Professor ,  Division of Atmos- 
phe r i c  and Space Sciences. 

6. Modif icat ion No. 15s t o  Contract XAS 9-10410 by which t h e  National Aero- 
n a u t i c s  and Space Administration, Manned Spacecraft  Center, updates 

admin i s t r a t ive  d a t a  i n  seve ra l  provisions of t h e  con t rac t  and r e s t a t e s  t h e  o r i g i n a l  
period of performance f o r  research  e n t i t l e d  "Mass Spectrometers f o r  Apollos 15 and 
16" under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  John H. Hoffman, Associate  Professor ,  Division of 
Atmospheric and Space Sciences. 

7. Supplement No. 7 t o  Grant NGR 44-004-030 by which the  National Aeronautics 
and Space Administrat ion provides $25,000 f o r  the  period September 1, 1971 

through August 31, 1972 f o r  research  e n t i t l e d  "Laboratory Plasma Probe Studies" 
under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  W.  J .  Heikki la ,  Professor ,  Division of Atmospheric and 
Space Sciences. 

8.  Amendment No. 11 t o  Subcontract SC-830 under the  National  Aeronautics and 
Space Administration, Manned Spacecraft  Center, Prime Contract NAS 9-5829 

by which t h e  Bendix Corporation, Aerospace Systems Division, provides an increase  
i n  the  a l l o t t e d  funds by $183,000 from $1,245,000 t o  $1,428,000 f o r  t h e  period 
through November 30, 1971 f o r  research  e n t i t l e d  "Lunar Atmospheric Explorer Planar  
Ion Trap Experiment" under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  John H. Hoffman, Associate  Professor ,  
Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences. 

9. Modif icat ion No. PO0006 t o  the  b a s i c  con t rac t  N00014-67-A-0310 by which 
t h e  Office of Naval Research modif ies  the  cont rac t  t o  include the  s t a t e -  

ment of S t a b i l i z a t i o n  of Pr ices ,  Rents, Wages, and Sa la r i e s ,  under Executive Order 
11615. 

10. Modif icat ion No. 08 t o  Contract N00014-67-A-0310-0001 by which t h e  Office 
of Naval Research provides an inc rease  in  the  t o t a l  est imated cos t  of t h e  

con t rac t  by $25,000 bringing the  t o t a l  est imated cos t  t o  $152,512 and extends t h e  
period of performance t o  September 30, 1972 f o r  research  e n t i t l e d  "Unified Geo- 
physical  Study of Seismic and E l e c t r i c a l  P rope r t i e s  of the  Crust of t h e  United 
States"  under the  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Mark Landisman, Professor ,  Division of Geosciences. 

11. Amendment No. 1 t o  Grant GA-25683 by which the  National Science Foundation 
provides $159,300 f o r  the  period January 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973 

f o r  research  e n t i t l e d  "Mult i -Discipl inary Studies  of S tab le  and Tectonica l ly  Active 
Regions of t h e  Crust and Upper Mantle i n  t h e  United Sta tes"  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of 
D r .  Mark Landisman, Professor ,  Division of Geosciences. 

12. Amendment No. 1 t o  Grant GU-4020 by which t h e  National Science Foundation 
provides $54,669 f o r  the  period December 1, 1971 u n t i l  funds a r e  expended 

f o r  an " I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Grant f o r  Science" under the  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Bryce Jordan, 
Pres ident .  This increases  t h e  t o t a l  funds awarded under t h i s  grant  t o  $101,792. 

13. Grant GA-15999 by which the  National Science Foundation provides an 
a d d i t i o n a l  $80,000 f o r  t h e  period November 1, 1971 through Apr i l  30, 1974 

f o r  research  e n t i t l e d  "Paleomagnetic S tudies  on S t r a t i g r a p h i c  Sequences of Paleozoic 
and Mesozoic Ages from the  Western U.S." under the  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Charles E.  
Helsley, Professor ,  Division of Geosciences. This br ings  t h e  t o t a l  funds awarded 
t o  $160,000 f o r  t h e  period October 1, 1969 through Apr i l  30, 1974. 



14. Grant 5 R01 GM16212-05 by which t h e  Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National I n s t i t u t e  of General Medical Sciences, provides $41,952 

i n  d i r e c t  c o s t s  f o r  t h e  period January 1, 1972 through December 31, 1972 f o r  r e -  
search  e n t i t l e d  "The Transfer  of Bio logica l  Information" under the  d i r e c t i o n  of 
D r .  D. James McCorquodale, Professor ,  Division of Biology. 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

The following g i f t s  i n  excess of $5,000 have been received a t  The Univers i ty  of 
ir 

Texas a t  Dallas .  I recommend acceptance and t h a t  t h e  thanks and apprec ia t ion  of 
t h e  Board be sent  t h e  donors by the  Secre tary .  

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

M r .  Will is  E.  Rector Well logs, completion cards $12,321.25 
Petroleum Geologist  and f i l m  p o s i t i v e s  of well  
1329 For t  Worth National logs f o r  Geological Information 

Bank Building Library of  Dal las  
For t  Worth, Texas 76102 

M r .  William A. Huckaba Well logs  f o r  Geological 
petroleum Consultant Information Library of 
1124 Metropolitan Federal  Dallas  

Savings Building 
1407 Main S t r e e t  
Dallas,  Texas 75202 

M r .  John A. Jackson, Geologist  Well logs,  books, journals  $ 8,247.15 
Katie  Petroleum Company and one map f o r  Geological 
6019 Berkshire  Lane Information Library of  
Dallas, Texas 75225 Dallas  

M r .  Aubrey Far ies ,  Executor Well logs,  well  completion $21,200.00 
E s t a t e  of A. A. Cameron D/B/A cards and f u r n i t u r e  f o r  
Cameron O i l  Company Geological Information 
1100 K e m c  Building Library of Dal las  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 

Sun O i l  Company (Delaware) Sample logs,  d r i l l e r s '  logs, $469,000.00 
Meadow Park Building e l e c t r i c  logs, mud logs and 
P.O. Box 2880 core graphs, e l eva t ion  p l a t s ,  
Dallas,  Texas 75221 scout  t i c k e t s  and yearbooks, 

o t h e r  exploratory and pro- 
Attn:  M r .  Robert L. Connell 

duc t ion  d a t a  described i n  
Regional Manager 

d e t a i l  i n  an appra i sa l  and 
Administrat ive Services 

r epor t  of the  American Appraisal . . 
Company f o r  Geological 
Information Library of Dallas  



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THZ 1970-71 BUDGET 

1. Transfer  of Funds 
Amount of  Transfer  - $54,490 

From: Various Accounts (de t a i l ed  below) 
Unallocated Appropriations 

To: Various Accounts 

For: To c lose  departmental balances a s  of August 31, 1971 

Source of Funds 

Purchasing & Receiving - MW 

Off ice  Services - Class i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  

DASS Division Adm. - Class i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  

DASS Organized Research - Computer Serv ices  583 

Geosciences Division Adm. - A&P S a l a r i e s  7,012 

Geosciences Organized Research - Class i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  2,958 

Library - Class i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  1,142 

Library - Computer Services 435 

Physical  P l an t  - Wages 10,450 

Computer Sciences - Class i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  405 

Unallocated 

Total  Source of Funds 

Appl ica t ion  of Funds 

Office of the  Pres ident  - A&P S a l a r i e s  
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  
Trave 1 

Office of the  VP Business A f f a i r s  - M&O 
Travel  

Purchasing & Receiving - Travel 

Off ice  Services - Travel 

Conferences, Lectures,  & Seminars - M&O 
Travel  

Workman's Compensation - MM) 1,600 

DASS I n s t r u c t i o n a l  A c t i v i t i e s  - Computer Services 1,196 

Geosciences Division Adm. - Equipment 7,012 

Geosciences Organized Research - MM) 
Travel  

Chemistry Divis ion  Adm. - M&O 
Equipment 

Computer Sciences - Eauipment 1.788 
> .  

Travel 186 



RECOWNDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 BUDGET (continued) 

Appl ica t ion  of Funds (continued) 

Library  - Books 
M6.0 
Travel 

Phys ica l  P l an t  - M6.0 

Tota l  Source of Funds 
(RBC 8D188) 

RECOI"lN3NDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET 

The following amendments t o  the  1971-72 budget a r e  w r i t t e n  on t h e  bas i s  of "budget 
r a t e s "  r a t h e r  than  t h e  " f reeze  r a t e s "  r e s u l t i n g  from t h e  P r e s i d e n t ' s  Executive 
Order. For t h e  du ra t ion  of t h e  wage-price f reeze ,  while reported amendments t o  the  
budget a r e  based on budget r a t e s ,  a l l  p a y r o l l s  a r e  processed i n  compliance with the  
ru l e s ,  regula t ions ,  and guide l ines  issued under au thor i ty  of the Executive Order. 
Source of funds f o r  payment of s a l a r i e s ,  un less  otherwise indicated,  is the  depar t -  
mental s a l a r i e s  account. 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

Biology 

1. Transfer  of Funds 
Amount of Transfer  $2,000 

From: Biology - 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  $ 2,000 

To: Biology - 
Travel 

To provide add i t iona l  funds f o r  expenses t o  be incurred i n  
the  deveiopment of i n s t r u c t i o n a l  departments. (RBC 8D22) 

ORG.4NIZED RESEARCH 

Geosciences Organized Research 

2. Appoint Alexander Guterch, V i s i t i n g  Fellow, a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$6,500 e f f e c t i v e  November 11, 1971. Source of  funds fo r  t h i s  appointment: 
Geosciences Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #D24) 

CONTHACTS & GRANTS 

Biology Contracts & Grants 

3 .  Appoint Carla  W. Gray as  Research Associate  a t  an annual r a t e  of $8,500 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. (RBC 1/02) 

4. Grant a leave of absence without pay t o  Helga Harm, Research Associate,  (annual 
r a t e  of $10,400) f o r  the  period September 1, 1971 through December 31, 1971. 
(REC #D7) 

5. Resign Alummoottil J .  Varghese, V i s i t i n g  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  a t  an academic 
r a t e  of $8,250, e f f e c t i v e  October 8, 1971. (RBC #D19) 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET (continued) 

Mathematics & Mathematical Physics Contracts & Grants 

6. Appoint Beatrice M. Tinsley as Visiting Scientist at an annual salary rate of 
$15,000 at 50% time effective September 1, 1971. (RBC #D26) 

7. Grant a leave of absence without pay to Beatrice M. Tinsley, Visiting Scientist, 
at an annual salary rate of $15,000, for the period January 1, 1972 through 
March 31, 1972. (REX BD26) 

Sincerely yours, 

Bryce Jordan 
President 



Tm UNITITXSITY OF TZXAS SOUTTWXSTZm IWDICAL SCHOOL AT DALUS 
5323 Xarry Hines 3oulevard, Dal las ,  Texas 75235 

January 3, 1972 

D r .  Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The Univers i ty  of Texas System 
Austin,  Texas 78712 

Dear D r .  LeMaistre: 

Tke fol lowing docket f o r  The Univers i ty  of Texas Southwestern Fedica l  
School a t  Dallas  i s  submitted f3r your approval and presenta t ion  t o  tke 
Soard of Regents a t  i t s  next meeting i n  h s t i n  on February 4 ,  1972. ..,< 

T W G L  PERaTS. Approval i s  requested f o r  the  fol lowing t r a v e l :  
TB 

1. Raphael X. Graham, Fatrolman, Univers i ty  Police Department t~ t r a v e l  
t o  Aust in ,  Texas f o r  p o l i c e  t r a i n i n g  sess ion  f o r  the  per iod  from 
October 18, 1971 t'rirmgh December 22, 1971. Expenses w i l l  be pa id  Sy 
t h e  Univers i ty  Pol ice .  

2. Kenneth C .  E a l t a l i n ,  Ass i s t an t  Professor of P e d i a t r i c s ,  t3  t r a v e l  t o  
Saigoil, S3uth Vietnam f o r  h i s  tou r  of duty with APIA Education P ro jec t  
f o r  t h e  period from January 6, 1972 through March 14, 1972. Sxpenses 
'~11 be p a i d  by the  AMP.. 

ADDITIONAL CTASSTFICATIONS FOR P2 1971-1972 PAY PLAE. Approval i s %  
requested f o r  the  following: 

l a y  Range 
Code - T i t l e  - Monthly Annual 

1220 Chief Fhysical  Therapis t  $ 835-1050 $10,020-12,600 
1230 Chief Occupational Therapis t  835-1050 l0,020-12,600 
5037 E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer 1150-1475 13,800-17,700 
6215 Sui ld ing  Services Supervisor 592-740 7,104-8,880 
9170 Accounting Clerk I T 1  539-710 6,466-8,520 

GIFTS OF $5,000 OR MORE. it i s  recommended the  fol lowing g i f t s  be apprme, 
and t h a t  the  apprec ia t ion  of the  Board of Regents be sen t  t o  the  donor: 

Donor Furpose and Condition Amount 

"Judge Garnbill, Independent E x e c ~ t o r  
Charles R .  Mathes Estake 
2106 Continental  L i fe  Building 
For t  Worth, Texas 76102 Liver Research $ 5,500.00 

Southwestern Medical Fwndat ion  
333 Medical Ar t s  Building 
Dal las ,  Texas 75201 %man Gr%t'n & Development 

Program 26,000.00 

Southwestern Medical Foundation 
333 Medical Ar t s  Building 
Dal las ,  Texas 75201 Pcase I Construction Program :OO,OOO.OO 

Merck, Snarp & 3ohme Research 
Laboratories  

Rahway, New Je r sey  07065 Research on Renal Stones 13,000.00 



GIFTS OF $5,000 OR MORE. - continued 

5. Southwestern Xedical Foundation 
333 Medical Ar ts  Building 
Dallas,  Texas 75201 Parchase of 3quip.ent  

6. Tne Jonsson Foundation 
3300 Republic Bank Tower 
Dallas ,  Texas 75201 Family Planning Program 

7. The Heddens-God Foundation 
10 Plateau Ci rc l e  
Bronxville , New York Cardiovascular & Cancer 

Research 8,500.00 

8. Fiobli tzel le  Foundation 
2522 Republic Bank Building 
Dal las ,  Texas 75201. Family Planning Trograrr 10,000.00 

Wo o r i g i n a l  l e t t e r  from donor. h 
*&% 

GRANTS (NON-GOVZPJ~W~~~NTAL). Approval of the  fol lowing g ran t s  i s  requested a23 3% 
it i s  recommended t h a t  the  apprec ia t ion  of the  Board of Regents be sent  t o  8 

t he  donors: 

1. Grant 7471: whereby t h e  Damon Runyon Memorial Fund f o r  Cancer Researck, I n c . ,  
Dorothy C .  Xoore, Executive Di rec to r ,  33 West 56th S t r e e t ,  New York, Xew Yark 
10019, provides $23,700 f o r  S tudies  of Feeedack Control  i n  Xormal and Halig- 
nant Tissues f o r  tine period from September 1, 1971 through August 31, 1972. 
This i s  d i r e c t e d  by D r .  Marvin 9. S i p e r s t e i n ,  P r o f e s s x  of I n t e r n a l  Medicine. 

2 .  Grant whereby Hoffman-'aRoche Foundation, Fox 278, Kutley, New Jersey  
07110, provides $5,000 f o r  a C l i n i c a l  Pharmacology Program. This i s  d i r e c t e e  
by D r .  William A. Pe t t inge r ,  Associate  Professor  of I n t e r n a l  Medicine and 
Pharmacology. 

3 .  Grant No. 224/4763~/09 whereby E l i  L i l l y  and Company, TIe L i l l y  Research 
Laboratories ,  Indianapol is ,  Indiana 46206, provides $11,825 fclr research  Tr. 
C l i n i c a l  Pharmacologic Studies of Tobramycin i n  I n f a n t s .  This i s  directe3.  
by D r .  George H. McCracken, Professor  of Ped ia t r i c s .  

4. Grant whereby Seecham-Massengill Pharmaceuticals,  65 I n d u s t r i a l  Soutk, 
C l i f t o n ,  New Je r sey  07012, provides $14,400 f o r  research  on BRL 2333. Tfiie 
i s  d i r e c t e d  by D r .  John 1). Nelson, Professar  of P e d i a t r i c s .  

5. Grant whereby Westwood Pharmaceuticals,  Inc . ,  468 Dewitt S t r e e t ,  
Buffalo, New York 14213, provides $1,350 f o r  a V i s i t i n g  Lectureship Ragram 
f o r  the  Division of De-matology. This w i l l  'oe d i r ec ted  by D r .  James Fi. 
Berndon, Jr., M. B. Shelmire A s s i s t a n t  Professor  of Dermatology. 

6. Grant .whereby Ab'oott Laboratories ,  14th  and Sheridan Road, NorthChicago,  
I l l i n o i s  60064 provides $3,822.50 Eor research  on Double Blind, P a r a l l e l  
Design, Comparing Abbott-35616 with Placebo. This i s  d i r ec ted  by 
D r .  P. J. IaRuffa, Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Ped ia t r i c s .  

7. Grant whereby Ethicon, Inc . ,  Somerville,  New Je r sey  08876, provides 
$1,440 f o r  research  on Evaluat ion of XLG Polyes ter  Suture.  This i s  d i r ec ted  
by D r .  Rofiald C .  Jones, Associate  Professor  of Surgery. 

8. Grant whereby Parke, Davis & Company, De t ro i t ,  Kichigan 4.3232, p r m i d e s  
$9,480 f o r  research  on A Study a f  Radioisotope Labeled Artispeu6oconas 
Eyperimune Gamma Globulin i n  Burn P a t i e n t s .  This w i l l  i>e d i r ec ted  'ny 
D r .  Charles R .  Zaxter, P r o f e s s w  of Surgery. 

9. The Johfi and Mary R .  Markle Foundation, 50 Rockefel ler  P l a z e ,  ?Yew Yorli., 
New York 10020, provides $18,000 payable $6,000 each year  f s  tke "arkle 
Scholar Tund f o r  D r .  J. Wayne S t r e i l e i n ,  Professor  of Ce l l  Diol3gy and 
Associate  Professor  of I n t e r n a l  Medicine. 



10. Grant whereby T?e A r t h r i t i s  Foundation, 1212 Avenue of the 4-xericas, 
New York, New York 10036, provides $8,500 f o r  a Fellowship f o r  Tf. :"Ics?e 

m- . Rosenthal t o  begin December 31, 1971. 191s i s  d i r e c t e d  by 37. I4orris ? i f f ,  
Professor  of I n t e r n a l  Hedicine. 

11. Grant whereby the Dallas Child Guidance C l in ic ,  2101 'Welborn, ? a l l a s ,  
Texas 75219, provides $7,200 f o r  UTSE t o  provide two s t x i e n t s  t o  rotat,e 
through the  Child Guidanze Center f o r  the  per iod  f ron  Septe?&er 1, 1.971 
through August 31, 1972. i k i s  i s  d i r e c t e d  by D r .  iWurice Koman, ? rcfessor  
and Chairman of Psycho1oi;y. 

12. Grant whereby Y'e A r t h r i t i s  Foundation, 1212 Avenue of the  Anericas,  
New Pork, New York 10036, provides $500 f o r  a Pos tdoctora l  ?'ellowship 
Supply Allowance f o r  the  period from December 1, 1971 through Yovember 30. 
1972. This i s  f o r  D r .  %go Jas in ,  Associate  Professor  of I n t e r n a l  Nedicire .  

13. Grant wlflereby The A r t h r i t i s  Foundation, 1212 Avenue of the  h e r i c a s :  
New York, New York 10036, provides $500 f o r  a Pos tdoctora l  Fellowship 
Supply Allowance f o r  tine period f r o n  ?)!arch 1, 1972 through 'ebruary 26, 

e 1973. This i s   or D r .  Moshe Rosentsal  of the  Department of I n t e r n a l  
Medicine. 

14 .  Grant whereby roe A ~ t h ~ i t i ~  Fouxlat ion,  1212 Avenue of the  Americas, 
New York, New York 10036, provides $500 f o r  a Pos tdoctora l  Fellowship 

&? Supply Allowance f o r  the  period from December 1, 1971 br.rough Eovenber 30, 
1972. This i s  f o r  D r .  Robert L. Johnson, Ass i s t an t  Professor  of i n t e  
Medicine. 

COI'TTRACTS AND GRAPJTS (FEDEBAL). Approval i s  rea-uested. f o r  the  f o l l o i r i ~ g :  ! - 

1. Pro jec t  Do. 12 BS 248 whereby t h e  Departme?t of Health, %ducati.or 
and Welfare, Fublic  Health Service,  Maternal and C h i X  Eealt'n Service ,  
provides a budget change wi th in  ca tegor i e s ,  without a d d i t i o n a l  funds Ear 
the  period from h l y  1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. This i s  d i r ec ted  l'y 
D r .  Heinz F. Eichenwald, Professor  and Chairman of Ped ia t r i c s .  

2 .  Grant NGR 114.-012-151 whereby t h e  National  Aeronautics and Space 
Administrat ion,  3esearch Center ,  Xoffe t t  F ie ld ,  Ca l i fo rn ia  94.035, 
provides an exters ion  of t h e  .ZxgFration d a t e  t o  Decem.ber 15,  1971 with 
no inc rease  i n  funds. This i s  d i r e c t e d  by D r .  C .  Gunnar Blomqvist, 
Ass i s t an t  ?rofessor  of I n t e r n a l  Kedicine and Pnysiology. 

3. Contract N c .  DADAl7-69-C-9096, Modification No. P205   whereby t h e  
Feadquarters , U. S. Army ?,!edical Research and Development Comm.and, 
I'Tashington, C. C .  20314, modifies t h e  con t rac t  t o  f i x  t k e  overhead r a t e  
f o r  the  per iod  September 1, 1963 through December 31, 1970 a t  67.17; of 
d i r e c t  s a l a r i e s  and wages inc luding vacat ion ,  ha l iday  and s i c k  pay, h: 
excluding o ther  f r i n g e  bene f i t s .  

4. Research Grant 5 R O l  13757-15 where'oy t h e  National  i n s t i t u t e  of 
A r t h r i t i s  and Metabolic Diseases, h b l i c  Health Service,  provides d i r e c t  
cos t s  i n  the  amount of $54,162 p l u s  app l i cab le  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  f o r  researci- 
on Splanchnic Hernodynamics and Splanchnic Netabolism f o r  the  period fro:. 
December 1, 1971 t h r m g h  November 30, 1972. This is d i rec ted  by 3r. i3l:rton 
Combes, Professor  of I n t e r n a l  Medicine. 

5.  Award 1 7 53 9014 03 1 whereby t h e  Public  Health Service ,  i3ureau of 
Healtk Manpower Education provides $6,825 a d d i t i o n a l  furds  f o r  the  Kealt? 
Professions Scholarship and Zeal th  Professions Student Loan -3ograms f c r  
t h e  pe r iod  from &ly  1, l 9 7 l t h r o u g h  June 30, 1972. 3 A s  i s  d i r ec ted  by 
D r .  Bryan ~Williams , Associate  Dean f o r  Student A f f a i r s .  

6. Agreement No. DA3E 34-72-A-0383 whereby the  Deparhen t  o f  the  Army, 
Contract ing Off icer ,  Procurement Division,  D I O ,  Building No. 400h, Fort  
Sam Houston, Texas 78234 provides $1,390 f o r  the  enrollment of United S t a t e s  
Government Personnel f o r  a course of s tudy i n  medicine f o r  the  1971-1372 
academic year .  This i s  d i r e c t e d  by  D r .  Charles C.  Sprague, Dean. 



7. Research Grant 5 RO: M4 03613-13 whereby the  Yat ional  I n s t i t 3 ~ t e  or^ 
A r t h r i t i s  and Metabolic Diseases,  Fubl ic  Health Serv ice .  po ' i i des  dire- ;  
c o s t s  i n  the  amount of $43,858 plus app l i cab le  i n d i r e c t  cos t  f o r  researc'r 
on hnc t i ion  and Iodine Neta.bolism f o r  t ? e  per iod  from 2ece~;;er >L, 

1971 through November 30, 1972. This i s  d i r e c t e d  by 9 r .  Alv i r  3. 7a3J.rog. 
Professor  of Fharmacologji. 

8. Researcl? Grant 5 322 A 1  10066-02 pikereby t h e  N a 5 i o a l  Ins5i';ute o r  A l l e r a  .~.,. 

and In fec t ious  Diseases,  ? t b l i c  i leal th Service,  provides d i r e c t  cosi:s i r  ;i:e 
I I amount of $10,035 p lus  app l i cab le  i n d i r e c t  c o s t s  f o r  researc:? or !?st!-.eric:lia 

Col i  Diarrheagenic Enterotoxin f o r  t h e  per iod  from. January 1, 1972 t b r o u ~ ~ ?  --. 

December 31, 1972. Tnis i s  d i r e c t e d  by D r .  Richard A. F i r k e l s t e i n ,  A.-so cia;^ 
Professor  of Xicrobiology. 

9. Contract ~L1612-72-~-1&33 whereby t h e  United S t a t e s  A i r  ?arcs ,  S:heppa?d 
- 

A i r  "rce Sase,  Texas 76311, provides $1,375 f o r  i n s t r u c t i o n a l  Nor-?ersonal 
Services i n  Physician Ass i s t an t  Course t o  I n s t r u c t  i n  Course 31ock of 
D'lan~lacology f o r  t'ne p e r i d  from October 6, 19.71 through Narcl-. 31, 1977. 
This  w i l l  be d i r e c t e d  by D r .  Wesley G. Clark,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  of ?'car%- 
cology. 

10. Development A~ward 5 R03 EL! 08097-05 ~vhereby t h e  r a t i o n a l  Xeart an2 ? w g  
I n s t i t u t e ,  W o l i c  IIealth Serv ice ,  provides $27,505 f o r  a 3esearch Career 
Program e n t i t l e d  Dimensional Analys is  of Left  V e r t r i c u l a r  ?unction f o r  i->e 
per iod  from Janu-ary 1, 1972 Ynrough December 31, 1972. ??.is i s  f3T 9. 
J e r e  Ii. K i t c h e l l ,  9 o f e s s o r  of I n t e r n a l  Medicine and sponsored by C r .  P31121d V. 
Seld in ,  Professor  and Chairnan of I n t e r n a l  Medicine. 

11. Ca.reer Award i t  ~ 0 6  AM l i . l l 5 j -11  whereby the  Nat ional  I n s t i t u t e  of Ar.i?rit i .s  
and Xetabolic  Disease- - > Puhlic  Frealth Serv ice ,  provides $27,505 :"r r .:esearc:: 
Career Program e n t i t l e d  C l i n i c a l  and Basic Irn~nunology f o r  ihe period "?3::: 

January 1, 1972 through December 31, 1972. This i s  o r  Dr. "orr i s  ?iY, 
Professor  of I n t e r n a l  Meedici.re and spansored by D r .  Donald T/!. Se ld ix ,  TroTesccr 
and Chai-man of I n t e r n a l  Medicine. 

12. Giiant 55 P 30012/6-01 whereby t'ne Departsefit of  i ieal th,  Edncakion an6 
Welfare,  S o c i a l  and Rehab i l i t a t ion  Serv ice ,  3et'cesda, Xaryland 2001" ex+,e?ds 
t h i s  g r a n t  through k n e  30, 1972 wit'nout a d d i t i o n a l  funds. Tcis  i s  d i r e ~ : , e ? ~  
by D r .  Donald A. Pool, Ckaiman of t h e  Department of  ReLaSi l i t a t io r  Scier:ce. 

13. Grant 4L P 3013416-01 whereby t h e  Department 3f Health,  E 6 u c a t i x  and 
Welfare, S o c i a l  and Rehab i l i t a t ion  Serv ice ,  Bethesda, htaryland 70011, extends 
+I "n3.s . gran t  through March 31, 1972 without  a d d i t i o n a l  runds. 3 i s  i s  d i r e c t e d  

by 3r. Donald A. ?ool, Chairman of t h e  Departnent of Xehab i l i t a t ion  Sc ie l ce .  

14. P ro jec t  313. 06-11-000,079-05-0, Revision No. 1 whereby t h e  D e p a r h e r t  of 
Health, Edxcation and Welfare,  Regional Office,  1114 Cosxerce S t r e e t ,  ' a l las ,  
Texas 75202 approves Budget Revision No. 1 of the  Children and You@ ?reject 
f o r  the  p e r i d  from A p r i l  1, 1971 through ?4a-rch 31, 1972. This i s  d i -  -+  

by D r .  Heinz Eichenwald, Professor  and. Chairman of P e d i a t r i c s .  

CONTRACTS ANE AGPSEt43NTS (OTI-~3) .  Approval i s  requested f o r  t h e  fo l l awins :  

1. As c i t e d  i n  Regents '  .hies & Regulat ions,  a r t  I ,  Chapter I.\;, S e c t i o r  
6, approval  i s  requested f o r  a Lease Agreement ~wkereby TYe Univers i ty  or' 'Texas 
Sou.thwestern Nedical School a t  Dal las  l e a s e s  from 2600 S temans  Freeway 
Cm.pan_~i, 611 Stemxons T w e r  South, Dallas ,  Texas 75207, a p p r a x h a  t e l y  7200 
sq.  Y t .  being known a s  S u i t e  152, i n  m i l d i n g  I1 f o r  a t h e e  year  perioed 
cm.mencing January 1, 1972 through Decenfoer 31, 1974 i n  the  amo3i-t of 
$1,225 per month. 



j.196 

AMENTMENTS TO 1971-1972 BUDG-ET. Appr~va.l i~ reques t"d for the followi ~(;.
 

The following a~endments to the 1971.-72 budgd aye writ:"r' on the ca,,~1)
 

of "budg~t rate s" ra.':.her tha.n th~ "f'ree 'l, 2 ril. ';C' I)" r,~ sul L: :;g from t'~ e ?r" s i- iet; t ' s
 
Exe eutive Order. For the durati Cln of ".1,,, ...·"ge -pri ce ::.~ e <: e, 'dh i ~e repOl" ceQ
 
~~end~ents to the budget are based on budget rates, all payrOlls ar~ pro-

cell sed in compliance ;,'ith the rules, regulations, and @.lid.elines i~s-.led.
 

un~er authority of the Executive Order.
 

Office of the Dean 
1. Change the status of Edward E. Montg~ery, effective 8eptem~er 1, 1971, 

from Director of Florence Bioinformatiou Center and Uni'/ersity Professor 
and Univer~ity Consultant of Info~~tion Science, to S?ecial Assis~an~ to 
the Dean and Universiti J?r:)fessor and. Unive!'~ i ty Con3u1 ';"<.11 t of l;',forr,a '.:' or, 
Science, 'I~th no change in salary. }\T. :·:ontSO'r.c!"Y is budget'.~'~ at an anrmal 
salal~ rate of $33,000 payaole ~om 3totnformation Admini~tr~~ion bUdget. 
(RZC No. 106) 

2. TrQ~s;~r funds in the amount of $lO,OOO fr~ Unallocated Mai~';enance anc 
Operation, account No . ......, to Office of the Dean - Restricted, acco~nt 

No. SS (RBG No. 131) 

3. !'Tans fer r",,,ds i" the n'TIvunt :)f ~5 ,000 ;'''::u Una 11ocatecl. ~1aintenance a,.c 
Operation./. acco,,,:t No. J; co Office :If t:12 Dean - Restricted, aCCOtmt 
No. 200101:\. (P,3~ ji:.l. 129) 

Anesthesivu>gy
4. Change the s ta tus and increase the am;'..l3.l salary rate of Fat l~,:;.) i Y. 

Dalal, effective October 1, 1971, frc~ A3sistant Profess~r of Anesthes~~logy 

at an ann~al salary rate of $18,000 ~ayable rr~ Vete~ans Administration 
iiospi tal ~ on tract, to S'gec ial As sis tan t to the Chai l'Cla.n for the 'e terar s 
Administration Hos~ital Anesthesiology Progra~ &Assistant Professor of 
A~esth~siology, at an a.nnuo,l salary rate :)f $25,000 payable frx~ Veterai"S 
Administration Hospital Contract. (RBC No, 66) 

Biochem~st::'y 

5. Change the status ot Michael R. franklin, effective October 1, 1971., 
fro~ Instructor, at an annual sal<L~ ~te of $12,000 paya~le f~om USPV,f 
5 Pll ON'-, to Besearch Assistant Prof~ssor, at an anf',ual salary Ta~;e 
ot $Ill ,000 payable fror:! USPHS 5 Pll G>~ 16 i:;;3. (REC No. 95) 

Bi,ophys1cs
6. Appoint Clair Woodrow Goldsmith, Instructor in Bicrphysics, effecti~e 

October 1, 1971, at an ~~nua1 salary rate of $13,800 payable fr~~ USPHS 
1 Pl? HZ 141,137-01. (REC !I~o. 108) 

7· Change the status and source of salary ~f Joan s. Reisch, ~ffective 

October 1, 1971, from. Inst~ct.or in Biostatistics Il.rcd School 0: Allied 
Health Pcofessions, at an 8~nual salary rate of $l~,(l/O payable as foLl~~s; 
$14,000 from Scientific Computer System and $800 fr~m 22hool of Allied 
Health Professions, to Instructor in BiostatistiCS, BiophysiCS and School 
of Allied Health Professions, at an annual salary rate of $14,800 payaule 
as follows: $14,000 from De?a rtmen t of ?!.ophysics 'y,dg<:f; and $800 :'1'0", 

Allied Health Professions. (RBC No. 11)) 

Cell !Jiol:?gy
8. Transfer funds in the &mount or $3,873.35 frorn Unallocated faculty 

Salaries, account N~ ........, to Cell Bio10~ Classified Salaries, accoun~ 

N:). ~ to create the position c; Animal Attendant I, and appoinc ~o 
this position Hj"ky L. Lynch, Ani,n;?:. Attendant r) effectivO'! Septe,nbe,' 29, 
1971, a~ an annua2. salary rate of $4,200 payable fr:):'l\. Cell Bi.ology "cudge~. 
(REe N~, 107) 

9. Transfer funds in ~he amount Q~ $6,416,63 fr~~ Unall:)cated Faculty 
Salaries, account No. 207001, to Cell Bi~logy Teaching Salaries, a~count No. 
204000, and appoint Va~y Jo Harrod, Instructor, effeccive October 1, 1971, 
at an annual salary rate of $7,000 payable ~~ Cell Biology budget. fRBC 
No. 113) 

S-5 



. . 
Moveml~er 1, I rron arr a:!riua.l. rn.1ar.y r a t c  of $32 ,00(? paya.'lS.c a r  fo?.l.o:.i~ : 
$1.2,000 L . J . ~ I ~ I  I.ni..!:rna.:l. ?4cd i ci ~ : e  hudf:ct, $9,000 from I ?  1'01 A;,: 0$$3 
arid $11,000 f:?m UZ?iIS 5 0 1  I 0 1 . 0  t o  $10,000 i'roln T~?.lernal X?dicinc 
budget,, $9,000 fro? USI'iJS ij '1:Ol A?): O>lt?O and $1.3,000 from USIliS 5 501 1E 
09610. ( R K  ~ 3 .  135) 

11. Change the beginning date :for Sami Said, FI-of'essor, fro-? Se;?te&cr 1, 
1971, t o  Octoi~er 4, 1971- Dr. Said i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ly  of $1177 
payable from In t e rna l  Kedicine budget. D r .  Said a l so  receives $31,523 
d i r ec t ly  f r m  Veterans ad mini st ratio^? Hospital. (I?JX Ko. 121) 

12. Redme the annual salary rake of I!ugo E. Jasin,  Associate Professor, 
effect ive October 1, 1971, fro% an annual salary r a t e  of $28,000 payable 
as follo7,is: $9,000 from A r t h r i t i s  Faundation Fellowship, $8,300 fro? 
Internalt4edicine budget, $2,200 f r m  North Texas Chapter Ar th r i t i s  ?ounda- 
t i on ,  $500 from USPHS 5 R O I  AI.: 09989 and $8,000 fran USPHS 5 TC1 .4i< 05191, 
t o  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $27,000 payab1.e as  f31131,rs: $9,000 fro?. Ar th r i t i s  
Foundation Fellowship, $8,303 from In t e rna l  Nedicine budget, $1,200 fro? 
North T e z s  Chapter Ar th r i t i s  Foundation, $500 from USPHS 5 501 A;! 09989 and 
$8,000 from USPI!S 5 TO1 05154. (RBC $To. 126) 

13. Change the source of sa la ry  of James Willerson, effect ive Cecember 1, 
1971, f r m  an annual salary r a t e  of $21,000 paya.ble as follows: $14,667 
f rn  In te rna l  Medicine budget and $6,333 from USPES 5 PO1 E 06296, t o  
$8,000 f r n  In te rna l  Eedicine budget and $13,000 fron USPXS 5 PO1 HE 06236. 
(RBC No. 133) 

14. Appoint Ronald 11. Underwood, I n s t n c t o r ,  effect ive Woveinber 1, 1971, a t  
an annual salary r a t e  of $14,000 payable from ?<ethodist 2ospi ta l .  (RBC xo. 
122) 

Opkthalmology 
15. Appoint Peter R.  Bringewald, Ins t ruc tor ,  30$, a t  an annual salaxy of 
$6,000 paya'ole from Ophthalinology budget effect ive October 1, 1971.  (RBC;;? 134) 

Pediatr ics  
16. Appoint Jorge E.  Iioward, Sr., Professor of Pediatrics,  effect ive 
October 15 ,  1971, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $25,000 payable f r m  Willia? 
Buchanan Fund. (RBC No. 123) 

17. Change the source of salary of Chester 3:'. Fink, Professor, fo r  t'ne period 
November 14 ,  1971 through Decmber 19, 1971, from an annual salary r a t e  of 
$29,000 paya'ole fron Pediatr ics  budget, t o  $29,000 from Americar. Xedical 
Association Contract. (RBC No. U8) 

18. Change the s t a tu s  of Raleigh J. Huizinga, effect ive ?kwezber 1, 1971, 
from Assistant Professrx of Pediatr ics ,  t o  Assistant Professor of Pediatr ics  
and Psychology, with no change i n  salary.  Dr. Ifuizirrga i s  budgeted a t  a3 
annual salary r a t e  of $18,000 payable from the Joilssnn Foundation. (RBC Xo. 
127) 

Physical i.:edi.ci~!c and Rehabilitation 
1 .  Change the source 31' salzry of Nancy Preston, Inst ructor  i n  Vocational 



AVENDVENTS TO 1971-1972 BUDGET. - cont imed 

Physiology 
20. Change the  sou:rce and correc t  the  annual sa la ry  r a t e  of Gordon 'i. 
Templeton, Ass is tant  Professor,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, fro?? a r  
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,600 palyable a s  follows: $2,000 fro13 Physiology 
budget, $2,000 f r m  Dallas Xea-rt Association and $10,600 from. USPHS - 
Direct ,  t o  $16,000 payable as  f o l l o w :  $2,000 from Physiology budget, 
$3,000 from USPHS 5 E03 PE 00174 and $11,000 ?ran USPHS - Direct .  (RRC! 
NO. 128) 

21. Transfer  funds i n  t'ne amount of 2 , 2 5 0  from Unallocated Facu-lty Salsr:es, 
account No. 207000, t o  Physiology Teaching S a l a r i e s ,  account No. 206000, and 
change the source of s a l a r y  of Gordon H. Templeton, Ass is tant  Professor,  
e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971, f r m  an annual sa la ry  of $5,000 payable a s  
follows: $2,000 from Physiologj  budget and $3,000 from USPES 5 E03 PZ 0017i1, 
t o  $5,000 from Physiology budget. D r .  Templeton a l s o  receives a d i r e c t  NTiT 
Fellowship i n  the  amount of $11,000. (RBC No. 139) 

Psychiatry 
2 Change the  source of sa la ry  of Asa Thi.  DeLoac'r, Professor and I n t e r i ~  
Chairman, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1971, from. an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $36,030 
payable f r m  Psychiatry budget, t o  $31,000 fro- Psychiatry budget and $5,000 
from Sout'nwestern Medical Foundation. (RBC No. 125) 

23. Change the  statu-s of Fred 3. Davis, e f fec t ive  October 1, 1971, from 
C l i n i c a l  P r o f e s s ~ r ,  appraximately 8%, a t  an annual sa la ry  of $3,000 payable 
from USPITS 5 TO2 Im 05928-21, t o  C l i n i c a l  Professor without sa la ry .  ( 3 3 ~  
No. 114) 

24. Accept the  res ignat ion of H. James S t u a r t ,  Associate Professor,  e f fec -  
t i v e  September 30, 1971. D r .  S tua r t  i s  budgeted a t  am annual sa la ry  r a t e  
of $27,700 payaaole as  follows: $26,500 f r m  Psychiatry budget and $1,700 
from USPHS 5 TO1 ?Cd 06528. ( 3 3 ~  No. 109) 

25. Accept the res ignat ion of Larry R.  Kimsey, Ass is tant  Professor,  e f fec -  
t i v e  October 8, 1971. D r .  Kimsey i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of 
$72,500 payable a s  follows: $19,250 from Psychiatry budget and $3,250 f ron 
USPHS 5 TO2 MH 05928. (XBC No. 116) 

Radiology 
26. Transfer finds i n  the  amount of $3,840 from Unallocated Faculty Sa1ar i . e~ .  
account No. 207000, t o  l?adiology Teaching Sa la r i es ,  account No. 206300, and 
change the source of sa la ry  of William J. Kilman, Ass is tant  Professor,  e f fec -  
L .  blve Octaber 1, 1971, through December 31, 1971, from $24,000 fron Parkland 
Memarial Iiospibal Services,  t o  $8,640 f r m  Parkland Hemarial Hospital  
Services and$l5,360 from Radiology budget. (RBC No. 124) 

Surgery 
27. Change the  s t a t u s  of Paul C .  Pe ters ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971, f ron  
Associate Professor of Urology a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $24,000 p a p b l e  
from Surgery budget, t o  Associate Professor and Chairman of Urology, a t  
an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $24,000 payable from Surgery budget. ( F 3 C  No. 110) 

28. Change t'ne source of sa la ry  of Roger Ecker, Associate Professor of 
Thoracic and Card.iovascular Surgery, e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1971, f r o 3  a ~ .  
annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $25,000 payable as  follows: $16,175 from Surgery 
budget and $8,825 from Veterans Administration Hospi ta l  - Direct ,  t o  $16,175 
from Surgery budget and $8,825 f r m  Various Donors - Caraiac 3esearck. (33C 
No. 1.36) 

29. Change the source of s a l a n j  of  Terry D.  Allen,  Associate Professor, 
e f fec t ive  October 1, 1971 from an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $20,900 payable a s  
follows : $10,000 from Surgery 'oudget and $10,000 from. Veterans Administraticln 

. . Hospital  - Direct ,  t o  $10,000 from Surgery budget and $10,000 fro= 'rarious 
Donors. (IIRC So. 117) 

30. Appoint James L. Nelson, Research I n s t r u c t o r ,  e f fec t ive  October 6, 1971, 
at  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $5,000 payable from MSRDP. (RBC No. 120) 



2 q??3 
A ~ ~ ~ M E N T S  TO 1971-1972 BUDGET. - continued 

Medical A r t  and Visual Education 
31. Amoint  William M. Winn. Ass i s t an t  Professor,  at  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  
i f  $l&;000 payable as  follows: For the  period ~ e c e n b e r  1, 1971 throigk 
June 30, 1972, $10,258 from National Fund f o r  Medical Zducation anri $3,715 
f r m  Nedical A r t  and Visual Education budget, f o r  the  period July  1, 1972 
through August 31, 1972, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  3f $14,000 payable from 
Medical A r t  and Visual Education budget. (RBC No. 137) 

Animal Rospi ta l  Service Department 
32. Transfer funds i n  the  amow-t of $16,800 f r m  Balance Animal Hospital  
Service Dept. Equity AccouEt, account No. 123910 t o  Animal Eospi ta l  Service 
~ e ~ a r t m e n t -  - Equipment, account No. 190507. (ZBC No. 87) 

S c i e n t i f i c  Computer System 
33. Change the  s t a t u s  of Lynn L. Peterson, e f fec t ive  OctSoer 1, 1971, from 
Computer Programmer 111, a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $13,200 payable from 
S c i e n t i f i c  Computer System, t o  Ass i s t an t  Director  of S c i e n t i f i c  Cmputer 
System, at  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,500 payable from S c i e n t i f i c  Compu.ter 
S y s t e ~  budget. (RSC No. 112) 

Special  Projec ts  
34. Transfer mnds i n  the  amount of $2,400 f r m  Unallocated Maintenance and , , 

Operation, account No. 207005, t o  Specia l  Projec t  - Modification of Parking 
Lot #7, account No. 231905. (RBC No. 130) 

School of Al l i ed  Health Professions 
35. Delete Norma 3erry ,  Adjunct I n s t r u c t o r ,  2$$, from t'ne budget, e f f e c t i v e  
Septezber 1, 1971. "rs. Berry i s  budgeted a t  an annual sa la ry  of $2,650 pay- 
able  f r m  School of Al l i ed  Health Professions,  Nutri t ion and Die te t i c s  
budget. (RBC No. 118) 

36. Transfer funds i n  the  amount of $2,960 fr3m Unallocated Naintenance and 
Operation, account No. 207005, t o  School of Al l i ed  Realth Professions,  
Maintenance and Operation, account No. 250005. (REC No. 119) 

37. Change the s t a t u s  of Joan V. Fawns, e f f e c t i v e  November 15, 1971 through 
May 31, 1972 from Ins t ruc to r ,  60$, a t  an annual s a l a r y  cf $5,616 paya7cle 
from School of Al l ied  Realth P r ~ f e s s i o n s  - n u t r i t i o n  and Die te t i c s ,  t o  
i n s t r u c t o r ,  loo$, a t  an annual s a l a r y  of $9,360 payable from School of 
Al l i ed  iiealth Professions - Nutr i t ion  and Die te t i c s .  ( B C  No. 132) 

R e ~ ~ c t f ' u l l y  submitted: 



-7 r. LAA DNIVERSLTY 0F TEXAS 
NEDICAL SCIIOOL AT SAN AXTON10 

January 4 ,  1972 

D r .  Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The Univers i ty  of Texas System 
Aust in,  Texas 78712 

Dear D r .  L e Y ~ i s t r e :  

The fol lowing docket f o r  The Universi ty of Texas Medical School a t  San Antonio 
i s  submit ted f o r  y o w  approvai and p resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  Board of Rege 
next  meeting i n  Austin on February 4 ,  1972: 

B 
GIFTS: Acceptance i s  recommended f o r  t h e  foi iowing g i f t s  which have been re-" 
ceived by The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical School a t  San Antonio: 

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount 
1. *Mr. Charles C .  Butt  Support of the  teaching and $5,000 

H. E .  Butt  Grocery Co. research  a c t i v i t i e s  of the  
P .  0 .  Box 9216 Department of Physiology and 
Corpus C h r i s t i ,  Texas Nedicine 

2 .  *Col. F. C .  Hixon Department of Physiology $5,000 
341 Miiam Building and Nedicine i n  memory of 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 D r .  Henry N. Leopold 

3.  Medical Research Foundation General Research under $5,000 
of Texas, Inc.  d i r e c t i o n  of I n s t i t u t i o n a l  

Adams Petroleum Center Bldg. Research Grants Committee 
Houston, Texas 77025 

*No l e t t e r  of t r a n s m i t t a l  received from donor 

%,*, 
GRANTS (NON-GOVEWRSNTAL): Approval i s  requested f o r  t h e  fol lowing:  

Hogg Foundation f o r  Mental Health 

1. Tra in ing  P ro jec t  
Develogment - of - a Mental Health Program 
D r .  Robert Leon 
October 1, 1971 - September 30, 1972 
$7,372 

Clayton Foundation f o r  Research 

2. Research Grant 
A C l i n i c a l  Approach g Adverse Drug Reactions - 
D r .  E l l i o t  Weser 
November 1, 1971 - October 31, 1972 
$29,640 

CONTRACTS - AND GWTS (FEDER4L): Approval i s  requested f o r  t h e  following: 

Department of Heal th,  Education and Welfare 

National  I n s t i t u t e  of A r t h r i t i s  and Metabolic Diseases 

Change i n  Grant Previously Approved: 
1. Research Grant 5 R0l &I 12950-03 

Elec t ron  Microscopic -- Studies  - of P a r i e t a l  Cells 
D r .  William B .  Winborn 
Extension of time u n t i l  Apr i l  30,  1972 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds 



Bureau of Health Manpower Education 

2. Supplemental Award 
Scholarship and Loan Program 1 7 53 9017 21 1 
Health Professions Scholarship and Student Program 
D r .  F. C. P a n n i l l  
J u l y  1, 1971 - June 30, 1972 
Addit ional  funds of $7,372 

National  I n s t i t u t e  of Mental Health 

3.  Research Grant 5 R01 KH19678-02 
Study of Addiction Careers of San Antonio Addicts -- 
D r .  James F. Maddux 
January 1, 1972 - December 31, 1972 
$52,162 

National  Science Foundation 

4 .  Research Grant GB-31580 
Toxic i ty  Bioassay f o r  Water P o l l u t a n t s  -- 
D r .  Ivan L .  Cameron 
November 15 ,  1971 - Apri l  30, 1973 
$19,900 

CONTRACTS - AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): Approval i s  requested f o r  t h e  following: 

Bexar County Hospi ta l  D i s t r i c t  

Change i n  Contract Previously Approved: 
1. Change t h e  amount of BCHD Contract  115 ending December 31, 1971 from 

$693,209.72 t o  $692,359.72 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO CATALOGUE FOR 1971-72, - -- 
REVISION OF DATGF~?EX~KENCEMENT: --- 

It i s  recommended t h a t  t h e  da te  of Commencement Exercises  f o r  1972 
graduates  be changed from June 5 ,  1972 t o  June 3 ,  1972. 

RECOWNDED AMENDMENTS -- TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET: 

Some of t h e  fol lowing amendments t o  t h e  1971-72 budget a r e  w r i t t e n  on t h e  
b a s i s  of "budget r a t e s "  r a t h e r  than t h e  " f reeze  r a t e s "  r e s u l t i n g  from t h e  
P r e s i d e n t ' s  Executive Order. For t h e  dura t ion  of t h e  wage-price f r e e z e ,  
while  repor ted  amendments t o  t h e  budget a r e  based on budget r a t e s ,  a l l  
p a y r o l l s  a r e  processed i n  compliance wi th  t h e  r u l e s ,  r egu la t ions ,  and 
guide l ines  i ssued  under a u t h o r i t y  of t h e  Executive Order. 

Anesthesiology 
1. Change t h e  source of funds of D r .  Gordon 0. S t a f fo rd ,  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,000 from BCHD Contract  #5 t o  Anesthesiology, Teach- 
i n g  S a l a r i e s  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change t o  
come from Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 63) 

2 .  Change t h e  source of funds of D r .  Barry F. Bass, Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $17,500, from BCHD Contract  115 t o  Anesthesiology, 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change 
t o  come from Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 88) 



Medicine 
3. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of D r .  Joseph W .  L inhar t ,  Associate  Professor  (T) 
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $24,000 e f f e c t i v e  a t  t h e  c l o s e  of bus iness  October 
21, 1971. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  the  amount of $20,645.16 t o  
Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (F3C 57) 

4 .  Change the  s t a t u s  of D r .  Robert C .  Tal ley from Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $22,000 (Source of funds p resen t ly  a r e  $11,000 Medicine 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  and $11,000 paid d i r e c t  by the  American Heart Associat ion)  
t o  Associate  Professor  (T) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,500 (Source of funds 
t o  be $12,500 Medicine Teaching S a l a r i e s  and $11,000 pa id  d i r e c t  by t h e  American 
Heart Associat ion)  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. (RBC 80) 

5 .  Appoint D r .  Howard B. Garfinkel  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $19,000 e f f e c t i v e  Ju ly  1, 1972. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment t o  
come from Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 93) 

6. Appoint D r .  Horace P .  Dansby a s  Fellow i n  Cardiology a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $9,900 e f f e c t i v e  Ju ly  1, 1972. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment t o  
come from Freeman-Heart Association. (RBC 94) 

Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology 
7. Change t h e  e f f e c t i v e  appointment d a t e  of D r .  Ba r r i e  J .  Hodgson, I n s t r u c t o r  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,000 from October 1, 1971 t o  November 1, 1971. 
Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $1,000 t o  Unallocated 
Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 68) 

Pathology 
8. Change t h e  source  of funds of M r ~  Abraham M. G o t t l i e b ,  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,500, from BCHD Contract 85 t o  Pathology, Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change t o  come 
from Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 62) 

9.  Change t h e  source  of funds of D r .  Thomas W. Huber, I n s t r u c t o r  (80% time) 
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,000, from BCHD Contract  115 t o  Pathology, Teach- 
i n g  S a l a r i e s  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change t o  come 
from Unallocated Teaching S a l a r i e s .  D r .  Huber i s  a l s o  paid a s  I n s t r u c t o r  
(20% time) from Xicrobiology Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 86) 

10. Change the  source of funds of Mrs. Ber t i e  F. Eiser loh ,  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $11,000, from BCWD Contract #5 t o  Pathology, Teaching 
S a l a r i e s ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change t o  come 
from Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 87) 

11. Reappoint Miss El izabeth  Ludolph a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $10,500 e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971 through January 31, 1972. Funds f o r  
t h i s  reappointment t o  come from Cytopathology Laboratory. (RBC 90) 

12. Appoint D r .  Daniel E. Thor a s  Associate  Professor  (without s a l a r y )  e f -  
f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. D r .  Thor i s  paid a s  Associate  Professor  (T) a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $23,000 i n  the  Department of Microbiology. (RBC 97) 

Pharmacology 
13. Accept t h e  r e s inna t ion  of D r .  Thies P e t e r s ,  V i s i t i n a  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an - - 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $9,000, e f f e c t i v e  a t  the  c lose  of bus iness  November 30, 
1971. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $6,750 t o  Unallocated 
Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 60) 

14. Appoint D r .  Donald F. Peterson a s  V i s i t i n g  I n s t r u c t o r  at  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $9,000 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971. (RBC 69) 

15. Appoint D r .  Prasad D.M.V. Turlapaty a s  V i s i t i n g  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $9,000 e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1972. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  ap- 
pointment t o  come from Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 81) 



16. Change t h e  name of D r .  Sandra Smith, Ass i s t an t  Professor  (25% time) a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,000 t o  D r .  Sandra S a b a t i n i  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 
1971. (RBC 98) 

Phys ica l  Medicine and Rehab i l i t a t ion  
17. Accept the  r e s igna t ion  of M r .  Gerald M. Mussey, Coordinator - Rehab i l i t a t ion  
Counsellor a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,000, e f f e c t i v e  a t  t h e  c lose  of bus iness  
December 31, 1971. M r .  Mussey was pa id  from DHEW Grant 5 GO3 RM00007-04. (RBC 99) 

Psychiatry 
18. Change t h e  source of funds of Dr. Gustavo M. Quesada, Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,500, from DHEW Grant 5 TO2 MH11661-03 t o  DHEW 
Grant 1 R01 MH20028-01 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971 through December 31, 1971. 
(RBC 72) 

19. Reappoint D r .  Gustavo M. Quesada a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (50% time) a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,500 e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1972 through August 31, 1972. 
Source of funds i s  DHEW Grant 1 R01 MH20028-01. D r .  Quesada w i l l  a l s o  be paid 
a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (50% time) from DHEW Grant 5 TO2 MH11661-03. (RBC 73) 

20. Reappoint D r .  Gustavo M. Quesada as Ass i s t an t  Professor  (50% time) a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,500 e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1972 through June 30, 1972. 
Funds t o  come from DHEW Grant 5 TO2 MH11661-03. D r .  Quesada w i l l  a l s o  be paid 
a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (50% time) from DHEW Grant 1 R01 MH20028-01. (RBC 74) 

21. Appoint D r .  Russe l l  L. Adams a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (25% time) a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $17,000 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971 through May 31, 1972. Funds 
t o  be paid from Bexar County MHIMR (Alcoholic Addiction).  D r .  Adams i s  a l s o  
pa id  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (65% time) from BCBD Contract  115 and a s  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (10% time) from DHEW Grant 1 R01 MH19678-01.. (RBC 75) 

22. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Russe l l  L. Adams from Ass i s t an t  P ro fes so r  (70% time) 
t o  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (65% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $17,000 e f f e c t i v e  
November 1, 1971 through December 31, 1971. Source of funds i s  BCHD Contract 115. 
D r .  Adams i s  a l s o  pa id  a s  Ass i s t an t  P ro fes so r  (25% time) from Bexar County MR/MR 
(Alcoholic Addiction) and a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (10% time) from DHEW Grant 
1 RO1 MH19678-01. (RBC 76) 

23. Change the  s t a t u s  of D r .  Lawrence S. Schoenfeld from Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(100% time) t o  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (75% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$17,000 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971 through December 31, 1971. D r .  Schoenfeld 
i s  a l s o  paid a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (25% time) from Bexar County MH/MR 
(Alcoholic Addict ion) .  (RBC 77) 

24. Appoint D r .  Lawrence S. Schoenfeld a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (25% time) a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $17,000 e f f e c t i v e  November I ,  1971 through May 31, 1972. 
Funds t o  come from Bexar County MH/MR (Alcoholic Addiction).  D r .  Schoenfeld 
i s  a l s o  paid a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (75% time) from BCHD Contract  #5. (RBC 78) 

25. Change t h e  appointment da t e s  of D r .  Lawrence S .  Schoenfeld, Ass i s t an t  Pro- 
f e s s o r  (25% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $17,000 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971 
through May 31, 1972 t o  November 1, 1971 through March 31, 1972. Funds t o  come 
from Bexar County MH/MR (Alcoholic Addict ion) .  D r .  Schoenfeld is a l s o  paid as  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  (75% time) from BCHD Contract 115. (RBC 83) 

26. Change the  appointment da tes  of D r .  Russe l l  L. Adams, Ass i s t an t  Professor  
(25% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $17,000 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971 through 
May 31, 1972 t o  November 1, 1971 through March 31, 1972. Funds t o  come from 
Bexar County MH/MR (Alcoholic Addict ion) .  D r .  Adams i s  a l s o  pa id  a s  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  (65% time) from BCHD Contract  15 and a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  (10% 
time) from DHEW Grant 1 R01 MHl9678-01. (RBC 84) 



27. Appoint D r .  Leonard E .  Lawrence a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  Ju ly  1, 1972. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  ap- 
pointment t o  come from DHEW Grant 5 TO1 MH12651-02. (RBC 95) 

28. Appoint D r .  Cervando Martinez, Jr .  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $22,500 e f f e c t i v e  August 1, 1972. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  ap- 
pointment t o  come from BCBD Contract 116. (RBC 96) 

Radiology 
29. Change t h e  source  of funds of D r .  Robert G.  Waggener, Ass i s t an t  Profes-  
s o r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,000 from BCHD Contract #5 t o  Radiology, 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change 
t o  come from Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 61) 

30. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of D r .  Lee F. Rogers, Associate Professor  (T) a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $21,500 e f f e c t i v e  a t  the  c lose  of business  December 
31, 1971. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  the  amount of $14,333.36 t o  
Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 66) 

31. Change the  source of funds of D r .  Jose  L. H. Aunon, I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,000, from BCHD Contract 115 t o  Radiology9 Teaching S a l a r i e s  
e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change t o  come from Unal- 
loca ted  Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 85) 

Surgery 
32. Appoint D r .  J. Kent Tr inkle  a s  Associate  Professor  (T) a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $23,000 e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 1972. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment 
t o  come from Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 91) 

33. Appoint D r .  Frederick L. Grover a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $16,500 e f f e c t i v e  August 1, 1972. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment 
t o  come from Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 92) 

Library 
34. Appoint M r .  Warren E. Coffman a s  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  of Medical Com- 
munications and Coordinator of Extramural Serv ices  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $11,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 18 ,  1971 through May 31, 1972. Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  appointment t o  come from DHEW Grant 1 GO8 LMO1262-01. (RBC 56) 

35. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of N r s .  Prudence Beckh from Senior Library Ass i s t an t  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $5,784 t o  Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  of Medical Bibl io-  
graphy and Acting Catalog L ib ra r i an  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $8,500 ef- 
f e c t i v e  October 1, 1971 through December 31, 1971. (RBC 59) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS: -- 

1. Amount of Transfer :  
To: 

From: 

For: 

2. Amount of Transfer :  
To: 

From: 
For: 

$3,500.00 
Medical Communications Serv ices  S a l a r i e s  $2,000.00 
Medical Communications Serv ices ,  Wages 1,500.00 
Medical Communications Serv ices ,  Volume 

Variance - Unallocated $3,500.00 
To provide t h e  necessary s a l a r i e s  and 
wages t o  meet the  ope ra t iona l  requi re-  
ments of t h i s  department. (RBC-58) 

$1,250.00 
Psychia t ry ,  Maintenance and Operation 
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 
To provide t h e  funds requi red  f o r  needed 
departmental opera t ing  expenses. (RBC 64) 



3. Amount of Transfer :  $2,3i.8.00 
To: Sc ient : i f ic  C o i ~ p ~ ~ t e r  Center,  Equipment 

From: Bioengineering, Equipment 
For: To provide t h e  fcnds necessary t o  purchase 

a d d i t i o n a l  equipment requi red  by t h i s  de- 
partment t o  supplement i t s  ope ra t iona l  
capab i i i . t i e s .  (RBC 65) 

4. Amount of Transfer :  $10,000.00 
To: Obstetrics-Gynecology , Equipment 

From: Obstetrics-Gynecology, Teaching S a l a r i e s  
For: To provide t h e  funds necessary f o r  needed 

equipment purchases. (RBC 67) 

5. Amount of Transfer :  $2,728.55 
To: Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology, C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

From: IJnaliocated C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  
For: To provi.de t h e  funds requi red  f o r  temporary 

t echn ica l  a s s i s t a n c e  through t h e  end of t h e  
f i s c a l  y e a r ,  (RBC 70) 

6 .  Amount of Transfer :  $8,000.00 
To: P e d i a r r i c s ,  Equipment 

From: Unall.ocaLed S ' q ~ i ~ m e n t  
For: To provide t h e  funds requi red  f o r  

needed equipment purchases. (RBC 71) 

7. Amount of Transfer :  $178,318.40 
To: Dnallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s  $178,318.40 

From: Medicine, Teaching S a l a r i e s  $ 82,058.40 
Plicrobiology , Teachi.ng S a l a r i e s  53,760.00 
Obstetrics-G>~r.-?co10gy9 Teaching S a l a r i e s  4,200.00 
Pharmacol.ogy , Teaching S a l a r i e s  2,300.00 
Physiology, Teaching S a l a r i e s  36,000.00 

For: To l a p s e  u n f i l l e d  l ine- i tem f a c u l t y  s a l a r i e s  
t o  Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 79) 

8. Amount of Transfer :  $1,225.00 
To: Biochemistry, Wages 

From: Biochemistry, Maintenance and Operation 
For: To provide t h e  uecessary funds t o  pay 

hourly wages f o r  temporary employment. 
(RBC 82) 

9 .  Amount of Transfer :  $6,1211.00 
To : Pedia c r i c s ,  C lnss i f i cd  S a l a r i e s  

From: Unal3.o-ated Classi..fi'.ed S a l a r i e s  
For: To provide t h e  necessary funds required 

t o  permit t h e  employment of a d d i t i o n a l  
t e c h n i c a l  personnel.  (RBC 89) 

Respect fu l ly  submit ted,  

Dean 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
DENTAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO 

J a n u a r y  4,  1972 

D r .  C h a r l e s  A. LeMais t re  
C h a n c e l l o r  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 78712 

Dear D r .  LeMais t re :  

The f o l l o w i n n  docke t  f o r  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Den ta l  School a t  San Antonio  - 
i s  submi t t ed  f o r  your  approva l  and p r e s e n t a t i o n  t o  t h e  Board o f  Regen t s  a t  
i t s  n e x t  mee t ing  i n  A u s t i n  on February  4 ,  1972: 

CONTRACTS &NJ GRANTS (FEDERAL): Approval  i s  r e q u e s t e d  f o r  t h e  fo l lowing :  -I? 
Department o f  H e a l t h ,  Educa t ion ,  and Wel fa re  

Bureau o f  Hea l th  Manpower Educa t ion  

1. Supplemental  Award 
S c h o l a r s h i p  and Loan Program 2 7  53 9017 21 1 
H e a l t h  P r o f e s s i o n s  S c h o l a r s h i p  & S t u d e n t  Loan Program 
D r .  John  V. Olson 
J u l y  1, 1971 - J u n e  30,  1972 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds  o f  $3,156 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS: 

1. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r :  
To: 

From: 

For :  

2. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r :  
To: 

From: 
For :  

3 .  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r :  
To: 

From: 
For :  

4 .  Amount o f  T r a n s f e r :  
To: 

From: 
For :  

$3,556.46 
Mail and Telephone S e r v i c e ,  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
C e n t r a l  Rece iv ing  and General  S t o r e s ,  C l a s s i f i e d  

S a l a r i e s  
To p r o v i d e  t h e  funds  r e q u i r e d  f o r  t h e  b a l a n c e  o f  
t h e  f i s c a l  y e a r  t o  e s t a b l i s h  a  p o s i t i o n  f o r  a  Mail  
C l e r k  i n  t h i s  depar tment .  (RBC 4) 

$2,572.00 
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean, C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
O f f i c e  o f  S t u d e n t  A f f a i r s ,  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
To p r o v i d e  t h e  funds  n e c e s s a r y  t o  e s t a b l i s h  a  
p o s i t i o n  f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  c l e r i c a l  a s s i s t a n c e .  
(RBC 5) 

$56,981.64 
Depar tmenta l  O p e r a t i n g  Expense, Maintenance & 

O p e r a t i o n  
P l a n n i n g ,  O p e r a t i o n s ,  and A r c h i t e c t  Fees ,  1970-71 
To r e a p p r o p r i a t e  b a l a n c e s  from t h e  p r i o r  y e a r  f o r  
t h e  purpose  o f  f i n a n c i n g  c o n t i n u e d  o p e r a t i n g  
expenses  a s s o c i a t e d  w i t h  development o f  t h e  s c h o o l .  
(RBC 6) 

$ l ,000 .00  
Medical  C o m u n i c a t i o n s ,  T r a v e l  
Medical  C o m u n i c a t i o n s ,  Wages 
To p r o v i d e  t h e  t r a v e l  funds  n e c e s s a r y  t o  pe rmi t  
t h i s  depar tment  t o  meet i t s  o p e r a t i o n a l  r e q u i r e -  
ments .  (RBC 8 )  

SAD- I 



5. Amount o f  T r a n s f e r :  $175,000.00 
To: Una l loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  $175,000.00 

From: Anatomy ( D e n t a l ) ,  Teaching S a l a r i e s  $ 25,000.00 
Biochemis t ry ,  Teaching S a l a r i e s  20,000.00 
B i o m a t e r i a l s ,  Teaching S a l a r i e s  20,000.00 
Endodont ics ,  Teaching S a l a r i e s  25,000.00 
Microb io logy ,  Teaching S a l a r i e s  20,000.00 
O r t h o d o n t i c s ,  Teaching S a l a r i e s  30,000.00 
Pedodont ics ,  Teaching S a l a r i e s  30,000.00 
Physiology,  Tea.ching S a l a r i e s  5,000.00 

For:  To l a p s e  u n f i l l e d  l i n e - i t e m  f a c u l t y  
s a l a r i e s  t o  Una l loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC 7) 

R e s p e c t f u l l y  s u b m i t t e d ,  

J. V .  Olson 
Dean-Elect  ./ 

SAD- 2 



TFE UXFIERSITY OF TEXAS NZDICAL BFANCX AT GALVESTON 

GALTESTON, TEXAS 
2 

January 7, 197% 

T!;.e ?allowing docket i s  submitted f o r  your approval  and p r e s e n t a t i o n  t o  
, . 
;!I- ~ o w . 6  of Regents a t  i t s  meeting i n  Aust in,  Texas, on February 4, 1972: 

APPO~Jirl'W,XTS mID CFAbTGE OF STAmUS OF PERBERSHIPS ON THE MEDICAL STAFF OF' -. -- 
:::*r- 

- -- -- 
..ci UC:P!TRSITY OF= EDICAL B@CH EOSPITALS AT GALVESTON: On t h e  - -- - 
reco~!ner&.tior. c f  t h e  Executive Committee of t h e  Medical S t a f f .  awwroval * A,. . . ~ ,  .. r e s p e c t f u l l y  rec.;ested f o r  'she fol lowing appointments f o r  membership 

on t h e  Medical Sta.ff and change of s t a t u s  of memberships on t h e  Medical 
~+. . rc .  "o.-& . 

1. Aapointr?ent of P, 8. Gilmer, Jr. ,  M . D . ,  Ass i s t an t  Frofessor ,  Depart- 
.,. b . jG~ .u  .- ,> <- of Pathology, - t i m e  a c t i v e  meher sh ip  on the  Medical S t a f f .  

,. *.  App0intner.t of Anta l  Szakacs: N.D. ,  Ass i s t an t  Frofessor ,  Department 
- 7  . ?akhoL.o~-, fu l l - t ime ,  a s s o c i a t e  membership on t h e  Medical S t a f f .  

3 ,  r,." ,l.c ,..nm- ..., ;: s t a f f  s t a t u s  of D r .  Miguel R .  Alonso from a s s o c i a t e  t o  
. . RCti.,.e mon.o.sr-' ..2GIlLI.znlp on the  Medical S t a f f .  D r .  Alonso has rece ived  h i s  

- 
: C"^" .L.- t o  p-ecc ice  medicine i n  the  S t a t e  of Texas. 

r ,  > , - 
. < .  ,flange Gne s t a f f  s t a t u s  of Dr. Keith Y. Ashcraft  from assoc ia t e  t o  
a c t i v e  i~er30ership on the  Kedical S t a f f .  D r .  Ashcraft  has received h i s  . .  . l i cense  t o  g r a c t i c e  mearclne i n  t h e  S t a t e  of Texas. 

5 .  Change the  s t a f f  s t a t c s  of D r .  K i n j i r o  Iwata from assoc ia t e  t o  a c t i v e  
~ . ~ ! ? h e r s h i o  on :he Xedical S t a f f .  D r .  Iwata has received h i s  l i c e n s e  t o  

, . ?:re-;:Lce :c~-; icine i n  t h e  S t a t e  or' Texas.  

6. Change c k  s t a f f  s t a t u s  of D r .  Kichael  M.  Warren from a s s o c i a t e  t o  . . ar-,r.ve xe!?3ership on the  Medicai S t a f f .  D r .  Warren has rece ived  a  
t , eqoracy  l i cense  t o  p r e c t i c e  rnedicine i n  t h e  S t a t e  of  Texas. 

.- ,, A~jo in t r r en t  of Sharon Lee Ku-lig, Ph.D., Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  Depart- 
!:>en% 0: Ped-i" , t - Ic~,  - c + d . L  A f u l l - t ime ,  consul t ing  menbership on t h e  Medical S t a f f .  

- , - -  
1-?/A- .. . 1"73 )- CBDUATF: SCHOOL CPTALDGUF,: Approvai i s  requested f o r  t h e  publ i -  
ca t lor ,  of t h e  1971-73 Graduate School Catalogue as  shown on the  fol lowing 
pages G - 2  throuzh ,545: 



T S I E  U R i V E R S l T Y  O F  Y E X A S  i 9 E D I C A L  B R A N C H  A T  G A L V E S T b e  

G RAilUATE SCHOOL 

1971 -1973 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEICAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

Graduate School 

Catalogue for 1971 - 1973 

Published by 

Graduate School 

The University of Texas Medical Branch at  Galveston 



lTi . 
a i:e .&nefits of education and of useful howledge, generally diffused through a .. . . 

2 ,  o n -  are  essential to the preservation of a free government. 

Sam Houston 

. . 
"CuitCnted r n i ~ d s  is the pard ian  genius of Democracy and, while guided and 
co~xrolled by v%rlire, the noblest attribute of man. It is the only dictator that 
freemen a.chowiedge, and i s  rhe only security which freemen desire. " 

Mirabeau B. Lamar 

Additional copies of this publication may be procured from 

The Office of Director of Admissions 

* ihe  Universiry- of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston 

Galveston, Texas 77550 



CONTENTS 

"lqQ'TTyz , , U L ~  -M%NTS FOR ADMISSION kYD CONTINUATION IN THE GRADUATE SCHOOL 





...- . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . .  prank N. ikard Wichita Falls 
. . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  j e  1\11, D!gore , Austin 

. . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . .  fohn Peace. * San Antoilio 

prank C. E m i n ,  Jr. , . , , hstin 
Jedcins Garrett . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  FOTI W ~ x t h  
Dan C. Williams, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Dallas 

7 i\iirs, T Lyndon 5. Jobnscn . . . . . . . .  , . . . . . . . .  Stonewall 
A. G. NcNeese, jr, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Hoaston 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  joe T. Nelson, M. D. Weatherford 

, .: Charles A. &?dla.istre, 8 .  , Chz!;c:?:.!or of ;'he Uiliversity of 'Texas Systerr., 
Amtin. 

" >  Eyeritt Donaid. Walker, Myi.  B,A,, , C.i?,.4., D-ou't-- y -' -aanceiior fo:r Administration of 
The University of Texas System, Austin, 

H, &Tisely, yns D o  , Vice -iJhal;ce!ior for Hea,lih Affairs, The Ui!,;~jersiQi of 
Texas System, hsein. 







one of these component p m s  can be neglected bj the paduate sPdden1, aithou~ih 6 .  the 
u.LL~/i.ous proportion of independent study to course work may vary according to the ;----- 

- uruc,i, 101 m. training of the individual student and the area chosen by him. The pi.-"'"-'- ^ 

advanced degree presents work done in 'nis chosen major area; imt he is aiso usually 
expected to have done supporting work of advanced le~rei in one o r  more associated 
areas. The objective of the doctoral progfam is to train quaS~S.ed gersons to serve - as  faculty and investigators in the hear% sciences. ihe  master's arograms represent 
a stage on the road to this goal; but they aiso ~ rov ide  in themselves :he p o s s i b i l i ~  of 
a complete and useful accomplishment in advanced work, 

GRADUATE SCHOOL 
GElUERAL INFORMATION 

Historical Statement and Facilities 

The University of Texas Medical Branch, situated on tile Gulf of Mei.Aco ?m?o miles 
Erom the Texas mainland, boasts a her2~ag-e as rich and coiorfu?lj. as  i~istoric C-ai~reston 
Island on which it is located. 

The initial actions which established Galveston as  a lea&ng cefler of formal medical 
education came early in the history of the State of Texas. h. i;?.860, thc first nieciical 
college in the state was authorized in Galveston as  the Medics1 Department o1 S o ? ~ k  
University. These were troubled war years, howe~icr, :here is nc :-ecorded 
evidence that the college ever functioned. 

Immediately after the war, the Galveston Mediral College was organized, again .finder 
the auspices of Soule University. After eight years this school closed and, iiider 
the leadership of Ashbel Smith, M.D., the Texas Medjcai Goliege was established. 
Doctor Smith served as  President of rhe Board of Trustees axd was iasrrwnental in 
establishing The University of Texas a few yzars later. 

The University of Texas and the School of Medicine were mthorized by the Legislature 
in 1881 and their respective locations in Austin ad Calveszon were decj-ded by popular 
vote of the people. No immediate action wzs taken on this authorization, and it was 
not until 1890 that the first medical college hilding was final.ly conpj.eted, Th.is 
Romanesque-styled red brick building still staids as a lmttnark on zhe czrnp2.s ad, 

. . 
although officially named Ashbel Smith Building, it j.s affectionately h ~ v i n  to ail as  
"Old Red, " 

From its humble and uncertain begiimings h n;e-Ci~6.i IWar rimes, The U~Aversity of 
Texas Medical Branch has grown steadily jn size a ~ d  sta:mre to m e r g e  todaj~ as  one 
of the giants in medical education. The c a m p s  has expmded from. a m  bsildinw ~i to 
an impressive complex of sixty buildings, The stzte's iargest and oldest medical 
school, and the eighth largest medical school in the nation, .covers eiglsy acres, 
Ever continuing to expand, this multi-million dollar complex is  presently experiencing 
its greatest period of growth. This has been due in a lawe '3 measure ro ::hose 
'~nefac tors  who, through their generous conrribiirions, have tielged make p a s d ~ l e  

" the Medical Branch as it is  today. The names heal./, Smith, Ziegler, K e x p e r  and 
Moody abound throughout the campus and related facikies  as  evidence of rheir 
support. 

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston is one of tile compoxnes of 
The University of Texas System and consists of the Graduate School, Schoa; of 
Medicine, School of Allied Health Sciences axd clinical training for sruden; mrses .  
Graduate work was formally established at the Medical Branch in 1932 wirh '.Dona% 



ihncan, Ph. Do appointed a s  Associate 
Meilicai Branch was esta,biisixd and in :; 
there are  seven pro-mams approired for .the 
degree. The Master of Science in 

degrees and 133 M.A. degrees ha:.re 
awarded since 1963. 

Plnysicai Faciiities -- 

-40 ,I 12, programs offering gra 

a-id. iahraror ies  necessaxy for bio 
".-. ~ i d e  ~rariety of opportunities 

,xograms a re  plirnariiy b 
3orden and iibbie Moodiy Th 
tionai research space is inc 

The iMedical Bramch Hospitals 
administrative control of the 
.. ., L.-cegra,ted unjX, a training grou 
-s!us a complete program of ho 

' o h  Sealy liospita,i is  the pria 
i-ospitals a.nd two out pati3n.t 
: ies include J e ~ a i e  Seal:? HosA 
, . ~ i e g l e r  Hospitai, C-ra~res P 

Paeienr :-:ospital and the Joh 
$iI~<-.- s , .  ._-- :.or :wel;/e hundreo palienjcs, 

-..: - ; ne Libhie Moo&] T'nompson &s 
ties for the Department of Kiiinan 3i0 
Physiology, and teaching k b x a t -  

The Clinical Science FAilding, no 
Post Office, out patient admiitin, -. cimical departments and a ihxee huni;re 





Health Ser-3ice program, the st 
period of enro2hent in the School 
st-&fed. ;@7 Medical Brmch ph~rsici 
tions, immunizations other th 
testing and roiitine studies, a 
entry and at periodic interxrai 
consub,tion may make appointment. -1: 

medications and other therapeutic 
call Lxecty-f0u.r hours a day for ernay;xc{ :cz:ce,, 

Each student is  also covered 
bv The University of Texas i 
fill out an car 
a kill calendar year from 
draw81 from school), The 

. . 
3.n~ xnclucies a room allowance 
,hospital confinement and a 
-L-. jnj!rsj.cian (except blood and pla 

aor: include surgical fees n o m  

The Marine Biomedical instiPore 
Medical Branch at Galveston in 
p-roblens involved in man's d 
on ascertaining what the sea can 
...,. n i i i  be directed wherever the e 
it cm contrYmte to an understai 
adap2ation. 

One major aim is to erhance, 
enter and to hnction safely and 
hazards of the deep sea to well k 

--- o,~Lial  -- aspects of the emir- 
at depeh and the effects of decoi 
cold, the isolation, rhe darkcress s9  as T z 7 c s J :  , , L.A~. =: .,.. :: 



a d  predatory sea life* 'The aim of the institute is  to seii&j the 
va,rious forces and to learn the mechanisms that allow for ad 
Studies wili focus on the effects of compression, decompressim, r; 
deprivation and psychological stress on the rate and rhphrn of tr:e 
special reference to sudden death. 

?..., ine  most iflly developed program. at present is directed to 
electrical and chemical mechanisms that regulate synaptic ire 
thereby control visceral function and general behavior, An appr 
made through a sequence of primitive marine f o m s  in the 
phylagenetic perspective on newoaal arrangements, relating 
to behavior, may help unravel some of the complexities of the 
control mechanisms of humans, Such information vrould be e q e  
contribute substantially to xhe understmding of human systems 
ment of disease, as  manifest in disturbed hc t ion ing  of an orgm syst?;? 

The evoiution of the s t r x i u r e  and -hnction of the nerTro7Js system, 
the brain, offers a particulariy attractive subject for study by t l ~  
'ci~re approach. Expert inwstigators in  neurophysiology (ekcero 
ekc t r~nmicroscopy~ neurochemisr;i.y and pharmacology, viscerc 
and animal behavior are  being brought together in a closely interc 
relationship but free, each one, to apply his ovm creative iinagi~..:-isi- s.,:?. 
expertise to the problems. 

The ;ia.rious projeca converge on m encpiq  into what repla:es  
traps,- . Aaaion  "-- as  an individual organism seec t s  one amon.. sever. * 
effector ;"unctions in response to a varieq of inputs 2nd conditicni, 

1% the Medical. Branch Regional Poison. Control Center, open 24 11oi.i~ 
a pharmacist or  physician is on duty ro answer urgent calls on the 
various commercial products. Armed with files containing in 
over !.0,000 commercial products, the Center's staff helps p! 
ihroughout the Hates of Texas, Louisiana, Oklahoma and k k a n  
out the desired information and suggeszing treatmeni when ne 
'busy physicians cannot possibly keep -op on the chemical cons 
approximately -. 250,000 toxic and potenxially toxic substaxes co 
available each year, this Center performs Clis  unique task for the-r~, 

CLiNiCAL STUDY AREA 

Every patien$ admitted to the Medical Branch's Clinical Study Ceizrcr m l .  

only receives the best possible care, buZ also &comes a partner i n  a 
research team, T'ne Center, which opened its doors during the 
5963, is desigmd to provide pazient care facilities in a corn$ 
environm-ent. Here, doctors are  able to conduct research s t  
maximum znouat of control over hospital, n-firsino. o and dj.ei:.aq 
This independent 12 -bed unit is located wirhin the Jo,!? Seaiy Hosp ih  n:: ..., % 

males use of all the facilities which the hospital has Zo offer. 

The Medical Branch is recogriized as one of the top ten burn ce i l i r s  ::-: 
xivorld. iriorking with borh children and aduycs, the Medical Brarx?: I;_,:> I.. . : 







"" "I ?.,J"'...n;omi eT";l ̂ 57.- ".: ...... Jl. .. ,MLat:fl/" 12L .z -- 
2 &que;; by the I.& b.Tjss $&aIlar& 

. . .  'r . '' '' '. -. 
, ,-. ;2;,-Lc.:7: ,yr,j.+~s.l:~si-i~ <>!. ,:f?i;.T.;Lg :;Clle;:c.s" Pr' ""' 

. . ., -. . 
..* , . . ...... 3;;oii~~g,hlp was 'jtaajis".?Q ................ ...... , 
, :  

.. . . . . . . . . . .  .. , , ' -.. '$-.-> ~"'"DIcL. in;;.-.'.,-:.-- . ;--.-. .- l ,. ., - 
c.y :..rZ; b... .- . , L s ~ ~ ~ d . L i ~ ~ ~ ~  3~17. !tAlO:C 01 c&l.i ~ . . . . . . .  A ..s,,: .., i...L,i..,.. , oldesx son sf 

.... 
., . , . ..... ,.".< . " ' ,  ?,,. 
,~ jc;,.j, !. :s -lj.za .cii-::~ner, 93 his g&i: b&:i;&-.,~ ii;- . , j?e-sne; ;.;as ;lunsrca 

. .  - 
? ., 
,L a c-sxj,310u-l-a!. ;-.-;l.ulC'l: -.-*.-:.-:; iJ,.,,&l;ne$ by c l i i l c  iesde;:. as "Ga%es<:un's "0s: 
D; ,-<. < < ~ 3 y  <n%ed ,P : .~ :  

,.,3r *,.. i , ~ a O i ~ ~  ,~~~zen. - 





m .. - iwo fisting~ished scier>:iscs ga-ie kic;ures in 1970: D r .  Marcel :+-?ss's, l;lr.ecr~r, 
. " . . . . . . .  . . .  Instimte of Cel11.1lar Parholo~j a:;,g. 3 i  ;la;icer Research, pans, Eraice ,?;..(I ;.jz!:l - -. ;aawWceU, i<er&ey P:<ofessor of j:J;:?~a+:wIny, Karvard Uni-yersiv, 



Graduate Student Qrg21izr;ciona - - ' h e  "7.- .8 ,-,- '- . - ~.. A;,c~~L. u~ganizatioi?, c.;iz$isill?g of 
the smdent body of :he Cra&ate SchcoL at Tne Unjversity of Texas I\/Ieeicaj Br;r:&, 
was established in 1952, Pis pinpose is  to uro-"ide ,. - opporrtxfiries for stg&nts horn 
the vaxious discipiims to meet for socia! a.nd professional actiyjties, 

-. 
i ne proposed p h s  for t!ze orga~izalion are: 

, - Alumni Associa.tioa. --It is  the object .ill: ~ : . ~ P o s L ?  cf xhe ;iidrnni Associarion to 
advance the cause of medicai. ~&!:c.:io?l and to -iJ-;o:?Jote the interest of The ElGve-fsin] 
of Texas for the mutual -knfi:: i:ie i\/I&ica] &s~i&, irs alumni and 

. ~ Y0.e r;Isso&.tlon is self-supporeicg through arul?1al -e_rship &esg which are 
minimal. Life mern&rshi;ps ai-c available, ail<: .Golden .T Certificates are aw-ard& 
those alumni who have been in practice for 50 years, Gra.&ating seniors are given 
inembership gratis for eig&&:?ei: ji!on;iis. Aciiy3j.e~ o;;r.yat;ons of Lqe aruaqiza- 

. . . . b 

tior, are,  in the main, sqpo?:xe~j ;y,, a m u a  odes, A zgbj: . i ~ ~ ~ i ~ i i ,  - 4 . : ~ -  '--. ihe  Al:d~nni -- . ,.? &&tin, is  issued four t i r ~ ~ s  a year, an,? n. 1.6: 0'; p . ~ ~ j . a . ~ e s  wnr; current addresses 
. . ., .. 

is maintained in ;he Tdunzn; @i<ce, )/),ell-[,--,.-i~.;'i, jl-: " - 
. LI-ie i*ium:ij: Association is 

encouraged ~ 7 d  ~u~renLLIy, f$&?,- p2_rcellS of i ; ? ~  6; 'Jl?;j ailamill are adi.$e m e m k r s ,  
Fgrther iilfo~.;qarlon regard'nc. tile ./!)lu:linl jissocia:io;! :.na,y be obtpined by cor;iact- 

b - '  ." - , . ing the Ammni Director, l\lirss i.$il&-.j AF;oberis.;q /"i iur;~;  I<ouse, The Uj:&xrersrby 
,.. , of Texas Medical &ancj~, 402 Mechanic Sl;ree:; Galveston, iexas 77559, 





.igbest c2xce:~erj,ce i;! crio;n;li ,*.&.-; i,l --‘,-.z.-~:.I-, ,- " 1 ~  +$-a doctoral level and 5 0  ;_ the master's 
I::T~~., 







Req~i.ireinents for Degrees 

General Regxiations 







DOCTORAL DEC-X%E 

The Graduate School of The University of Texas Medical Branch at Caivi3sl:un offers 
the degree of Doctor of Wiiosopii:~. 

The basis for award of the deqee ,  iloctor of F^n%iosophy, is the candl.daic's i!-c.nai:- 
. . 03,nq,-!.*:?'~. - O!. srrarion of his mastery of a seiected fj.eld and of his ability to do in&: ~.. -..... L Ji,:loia-. 

ship in it ,  The Committee on Gradmte Studies is  resgonsibie for recommex.r!ino 
sm6enrs as  candidates for this deeree upon their demonstration of their ri:as:?r.y o: 
the field. The supervisory cwamii:tee i s  responsible for certifying the candic;~u1" 
ability to accomplish independent scho'iarship. 

:%tIine of Routine for all Doctoral Sti?dents 

F o r e i s  Langdage Requirement. Ail Doctoral programs in the Graduate 
a minimum requirement of proficiency in one foreigil 1a.n.g-uage for ad 
candidacy. Seiection of a specific kmpage wil l  'be made by the siiide 
on Graduate Stadies. if the committee decides on a language other ti: 
German, Russian or Spa.nish, its choice is subject to the approval of the 





&fore the prospective date for :he .zw.r:r!irq i of fhe degree, the supervisj.r.g prcfessor 
..a - 

will receive a complete copy of the dissertation (unbound) from the can+&*" . . T- I he 
supervising professor wYLi make the x c e s s a r y  asrangements for supptygiirg the other 
memjers of the committee ..;riCh coo'/ 0,' the dssertation and T J J ~ ~ I  fi~suye th.;?!- sue:i.c-n~: . . time for reading it will be pravlded, ..&fTer the whole committee has familiarized 
itself with <he disserta.tion, .the ;~.embe-cs s@, a notice of accqtance 5ihic.h 
stale their wi!lingpess to examine the candidate on his dissertatio,~, 

- .  pinal 3ra! Ejramil~a.tio.,;. (2efense of :j3j.ssertai:j.on), Until t% . .  " ,.e hnai oral. erc;.:;~;.inati,i 
.. .. has been auccessfuily passed, tne aiser1:ation is  nor actually regarded a s  ipp::.o;icd. 

I .  Filing ia the Grad~iate Sc'hool Offtee: (a) a diploma. name cxrc 
. . 

(b) an application for cancidacy; (c) a pr3gra.m of work; and 
(d) an official franscr* of i-il work done at  The University of - iexas Medical 13rancb a t  Gaiveston. 

2, S u h i n i n g  the thesis io the superviso~] committee, 



3 .  Submitting to the Graduate School Office for final appromi or" rL- ! ci. 

Graduate Dean two bound final copies of the thesis. 

General Requirements for all Master's Degrees 

Entering Examina.tion, The Committee on Graduate Studies in  th? 
student's major area may, at i ts  discretion, examine the student oc 
his undergraduate preparation before his application to enter the 
program is  approved. 

Requirements. For any Master's degree, thirty semester ho-ilrs of 
graduate instniction a r e  required, Eighteen to iwentyfour semester 
hours, including the thesis, must 'be in the major area of instnctioii, 
An obiigatory part of every Mas:zer's degree program consists of a 
minimum of six hours in a supporting subject or  subjects outside the 
major area. The relative number of hours in the major and supporting 
fields, a s  well a s  the na.ti>.re of the sspportiag work? wili ke determined 
in consultation with the smdent's gradioate adviser. Until the stitdent 
has a siipervisoq commi'ttee appointed, he shall be under ihe d!Lrectlon 
of the Committee on Graduate S t ~ d i e s  in his major area.  Every proposed 
program of work needs the a ~ p r o v a l  of the 'Ban of the Gradua:e School. 

Thesis. The candidate for the Master's degree writes his ihesils under 
the direction of a supervising instructor who is  chairman of a super- 
visory committee appointed b~ Xhe Dean of ?he Gra&!uate School. The 
thesis is  subject to the approval of the commirtee and ultimateiy .to the 
approval of the Dean of the Craduate School., The researching and 
writing of the rhesis iilvol-ves sPx semester hours of credit butui, wit11 
special persmission of the supervisory committee and the Dean of the 
Graduate School, nine semester hours of credit may be given to .;re 

Finai Zxamination. ln many areas  a candidate may, in addition to 
preparing a thesis, be re;uired to pass an oral or  written examination 
(or both) conducted by khis supervisory commitwe. 

E-Iealrh Requirements 

A medical data form to %e filled oi;t by the a.pp1.icani and a licensed Doctor of Medicine, 
must be submitted a s  pn of the forrnal application, F o m s  to be used for this 
purpose will be furnished with the application hiank. 

Entering students will be given a physical examination by members of the staff, 
Physical examinations may be required s~.bsequentiy at the beginiiing of each 
academic session or  when requested, 

%?or to entering Grada t e  School and iil order to a.void inconvenience and possible 
loss of time from classes, studems mrisi: receive imiiluiiizations a s  listed belo::. a t  
their own expense. A form to be used for this certification frorr a licenseZ. physiciafl 
will be furnished to each applicant granted admission. A m'ilitaiy service i x ~ ~ ~ u n l i - .  
zation record wiil satisfy these requirements: 

(1) Smallpox vaccination: a success:&l irnrmmization giving a t  leasC an iic:~.unc 
reaction, within the past year. 

(2) Tetams: a full course of tetanus toxoid or  a booster within the pas? yci::, 
(3) Diphtheria: a aegative Sfiick test. A full course of diphtheria m o i a  if 

"Shick positiw, " with retesting six weeks later. 



Registration 

Legal Residence 





:%chard Edwin Coggeshail, C'nief, i i l t r a s tnc tu re  SecLion, D re 
Marine Neurobiolog-y; Marine Biomedical I n s t k t e  arid 
7 iiepartment of Anatomy, 1971, 

B.A,, Chicago, 1951; M.D,, Har-mrd, 2956. 

D a ~ e i  i, Creson, Assistan{ Professor of Neurology and Psycklat.;y an-: Assistant 
Professor of Preventive Medicine and Comrnu~j.'~- Health, TO;?., 1971, - - A ,  iexas Tech, 1957; M.D., Texas jGa.h?eston), 1 9 % -  

Adam Ewert, Assistant Professor of Microbiology, 1967. -. - B.A. , Tabor Coikge, 1951; M.A,, Texas (Awzin), i96C; ?>,, 9, , L~iiane ,  1964. 

Rcrxrf Feinsiein, Biomedical Engineer; Xarine sict-7.. -1.i 

?rofessor ii1 the Department of Physiology, 
B. E. E ,  , Prart Instimte, 9 6  S (3,oen@neerktilgj, 
M,S, (Systems Engineering), 1968; Ph,D,, 1970, 











.. - 
GPOII. registra.tion :,L. t.. ,., 

bas read the prov,. LU L 

System. 



dean. 



-, 8 t n -  .'-art, with the appr-~ai of %+e 'r~fi;&;rioz.al head, mq issue ~e,y&i:inas governing 
-.e 

, 6, t.e i_..._LiidLilL,j a.is e'h4.t "... of stu.d.e&s for -~>a;~:ic;~r.~ioc j.n orm.,mizec! aceiiii'cies, Any student 
0 

-.?.->,:-. ;.- <o.r~ol~ m . . is s.deject to &s&lij?aq ;crj.oi? or  revocation of reg&tra';io.n as  a .. 
:udenoorgzinization for veolatioz, oi Ui~iversiO] policies o r  re,dai;ions, 

( ?. ~, ,-77- ,.> ,.:: ,.- :> . . 
i.d,j . .;>- :,., ::A~~.c, ax! m a f l e ~  3 :x"~c~s lng  s ~ e e c h a s d  asse.r&;y on the campuses 
';j,;x:; hc <..il,'oct ;-- -ppy..l ..iiC,^ .. .. . 

.:&,-- ~. Lb . -bd  ,.;. cLL.,.J, j.a ?.dopp~c ; ~ T ~ T  the T J x ~ : ~ , . ~  --si'q-. Such replations require 
. . i:-c!ey;i; conduct, -:>!,~ii?terfereilc:: wifi? I.jni~~s~.3?q- 9dnctions ana/or actiiiities, and 

i^e-:7t'filla~i3n :j- sDoT.so7.i10. *'.~l~r-i+,,fiC: 01: ,-Poq& 
~ - ,,.<.: ,?.u.k.< - ~ ,  6.- 

Anatomy 



Members 



.- 5210, !3;<perjmenrai ss&3tyjnoig:;, study- oi ?nethods and 















. . Fac-;m2,es: Research areas ;n Tb.o~!pr;cn &;ic science &lj.;J+-. Lu,.;rAg ;.- i:tcLUct: '-- '- -7- L ~ L A L L ~ C S  i-iTi+: 
. .. an.d appazalus for protein secpercino- L and amino acia ana.iys-sis in dditio 

to specialized laboratories for bioci;er?.ica.l, ;ixix?.xiio@ca:i. and enzyiiloiog-;c:;i invesri- 
qa:iols. Tissue cuizure and :mic:coscopy facilities are aiso a\&labJ.e, Lndi-,rf&ai s:a+ 
Ereas are ava.ilabie for gra&ate and posrdcc1;orai t.rai;ees, 





Robert C, Wood 

Associates 

.- . .. ;3,?zci;,c Admission Requiremer,.s: a::! :;nuecgrauu;t major .... 2 .. . + 
- 

. ,:,~,* ~- a .$.ll.c scicilce and a snitabie bad% scjer;ce ace mathematics, 
/ : . ..Lpp;r~a7is vjiih r;la;ors in o the r  arcas of s 
,~,, ,, ;;, L-;;iliL -.*>,~LS;C~I ul=&rgra~;a& ~.j.d!;s-s of 1000 or t:xi;ne 
- .. 

aniiratixre pportjons of t:. C; a~ion axe minimuril 
.. . . aTy aCi>qise%(Jil pci":Tei-~.~v- . i : \ . , * L L s  







6501, General Pathology. --Lectures, demonstrations, case presentations, 
conferences and laboratory work dealing with the principles of p a t h ~ l o g y ~  Emphasis 
i s  on processes of disease s tressing parhogenesis. Prerequisite: Anatomy 6302, 
Biochemistry 6501, i e c m r e  and conference, s ix hours a week; laboratory, three 
hours a week; third te rm.  Fiiie semester  hours. $8 laboratory fee. 

6502. Systemic Pathology. --Lectures, demonstrations, case presentations, 
conferences, autopsy assignments and laboratory work, This is a systematic 
consideration of specific diseases including anatomic, functional and chemical 
alterations a s  well a s  "clinical pathology. " Etiology and pathogenesis a r e  s tressed.  
T i e  case method of presentation is followed in laboratory studies. Prerequisite: 
Pathology 6501, Lecture and conference, six hours a week; laboratory, t h e e  
hours a week; f i rs t  semester.  Five semester  hours. $8 laboratory fee. 

6904. Course in Advanced Pathology. --This deals with such subjects a s  neoplastic 
diseases, surg2ca.l pathology, cardiovascular-renal disorders ,  neuropathology, 
electron microscopy, etc,  Prerequisite: Pathology 6501 and Patho!o~r/ 65832. Tnis 
course will vary in credit according to ehe work performed. Maximum credit, 
nine semester  hours. 

6905. Research in Pathology. --This work will vary in credit according rc  rhe 
work performed. Maxi-mum credit, nine semester  hours. 

6306. Introduction to Pathobiolo,y. --Correlation of celi  strucpdre a s  related to 
hnct ion to provide a basis for stud;/ of cellular pathoblology, Initial consideration 
is given to parhologic s tates ,  Lecture and seminars,  four hours a week. Three  
semester  hours. 

6307. Pathobiology, --This course i s  a continuation of Patholofl 6306 and relates  
cellular pathobiology to h m a n  disease s tates .  Lecture and seminar ,  four hoilrs - a week. i h r e e  semes'er hours. 

6698. Thesis. --Prerequisite: Admission to candidacy for the Master 's  degree. 
Maximum credit, six semester  hours. 

Pharmacology 

(CURIEKT PHOTOGRAPH OF PROFESSOR AND CCIIiRMAN) 

Members 

Sydney Ellis 
George .A. 1%- ,ierson 
McChesney Goodail 
James G. Nilton 
k r n a r d  Levy 
Joe B. Xash 
Bohdail R, Nechay 

Associates 

Professor and Chairman 
Professor 
Research Professor 
Professor 
Professor 
Associate Professor 
Associate Professor 

Gordon L, Johnson 
Rene R, Kernpen 

Assistant Professor 
Assistant Professor 



0% i.j,..<aJ.sA2> . i . .z,T . - , < L i ~ q ~ ~ u a ~ e ~  .-...-:A L for - 
s ch csi:,-r;r a& toxicoiogy . 



. . 6406. Princigies o: Dnig Action. --Seminars and labrarory assignments oi. rhe W G f g  
general principks of drug action, including molecular mechanisms; absorptj.on, 
distr iktion and elimination; metaboiism; time course of action; toxiciry, idio - 
s ~ p c r a s y  and pha~ma.cogenSics; a l l e r g  resistance; tolerance and physical dependence; 
-..,- rl,~iagenesis; rarcinogenesis; teratogenesis; developmest and selection for clixical 

rise, lecture,  three hours a week; laboratoq, avo hours a week. Four semester 
. . hours. $ 3  :raoiatr;z-j fee, 

6437. Chemotherapy, -.General principles of altering the host paras i te  relarim in 
L_nl, ~,,,rmem of infectious diseases with antibiotics, heavy metals, cinchona and o : h r  

" - .. . ..; 
a~kaaloids~ and misclmneons agents, Lecture, three hours a week; laboratory, three 
hours a week. Fovr semester hours. $8 laboratonj fee, 

6408. Ad:.sicceci PPc~onornic Pharmacology. --Seminars and laboratory assignments 
dea1ir.g in  d q t i ;  ..;ir:h the actions of drugs on the a.~tonomic nervous system (inchding 

a.lC'nr.*".- .-.-A ' -., ,.~:. eiiCL cez':raI componmts of its reflexes) and on the effector systems which 
.:.,. , rL  :?_~i:rx,z~tes~ . Pr~zeci,xjsjlie: Pharmacology 6701 o r  permission of instrdctor. Lecture, 
&- . .. #. î -?c' ,, ,, ho-rs a 3;;ee.x; laboratory, three hours a week, Four semester hours, $8 
j&~oxalo;y . fee. 

(5412, psyciroo:.,. , ll,...,i r- - . o i o g ,  - --Study of methods for demcnstrating action of dmgs on 
---& 

, . . .  . ,.3r"i: " "0  a~lq--,--?s~ -.""?--?- >.,., .~-. .- ' - A .  ,..,. , i ,,,tc ~ , ~ , r  in selected I a b r a t o q  animals. Extrapolation to a c t i o ~ s  
. . 

'Q .. r,oma:. ard nsvcno:jc ,. - ;a.:j.erits, Lecture, three hours a week; laboratory, three 
::ours a week, I:oi:;.' semester h o u r s  $8 laboraro-q- fee. 

531.5- Bl-;ometrfc; 1?. 3xmzna.cology. --A s a d y  of the mathematical technigiles s e f i i  
in t h  ccsllection, e7aua!:ion and inte:cpretation of data collected from bio?.og?.~cal 
eme:cirne:~ts. L.ecrxe, three hcmrs a week, Three semester hours. 



Associate 'hofessor- - ~<esea.rcii t7L_-fesw1_ 
Rofessor 
Professor 
?;ofessor 
Professor 
Resear& Ar;ssc:a.te _1I-ofesso:. 
Assoc-ate Pmfnssor 
Associa& P:yfessor 
Associate profe-sol- 
= rcofessor 
'83,"- ?<> :. -,.7- :. >.<;.#.'A..:.>u.. 



150:. >,%{edicai R~ysio?~ory i./.nci Biophysics, --PA lectu.re and conference course .stressing 
, ;no ., i?~.i;r;&merlal.s of marornalian pkrysioiog] with consideration el' the under1yir.g p i n -  
. - ciples of physics and ciemisrqr, i?rereq~,isite: Biochemistq 6501, ?ecture, f 83~- ..-r 

hours a. -;.eek; coiife:rence, m o  hours a week; second semester. Five semester hours. 

,< ..' - . -- . .. 
. .~:~>2ri;?nta.i i,~d;>crii.,ology~ --.A iaboraroq course ir, rhe methods ar,d -c;rqara - . - , tr;r;.s . ~~1~~yj10~!1v 12,~::d in e_&cr;ljo!.ogy. ~erccjuisire: -. &ij~iolap;: 6501 or ecjuivaleni. 

i~u l :y  ,, ,02~ ha;::- a w.e~;; :~%W<-'-P..--- ~ r - i ~ i y ,  four h m ~ s  a wee.k, - iwo semster hou- & b e  
,, , - . q .  .:.&L-nj:2.:,27.y 'FCC: ~ 

.. 
5 3 C  ,, ,g -i.,,!,3 ;s'o:qj7 of .fie jQ&yYV, - - 1 cc';..:-.-- .-4 

..--;--.A% 2 
L il.~r~ semjnars of ;end structure acd 

.+.. . ~.,...z,. . ,.: ,< . :.,.< ~ : , : : . ; z  1 ,)!~?: . ->,- . r ;  oi7, iK  .. + I ~ G : J  ..7,>- + -  t.u ~hysicociiemicai aspects imolveci in excreioi-y, a 
, ....,.,s >.,, .c,," - .- -: e'- . .. .. . . . . < -. ,\ - 

,d,.;. . . ri.~il \,i~:-~c:crin^; IU.n::iois 01 Tie idney Pcerequi;;ze: Rlrysioingq osul  ox 
. .. 

y , ,  I-(yu_c. 1h;- hocrs a, .cyieek, Three semesrer hcu,rs, 





61.2. &..sic \[c,:roscience, --1: Iectare and iaboratoqj c;urse stressing the basic 
i;ri:il::'p>-s of ii:~~roa.ratorr?y sad neiurop,i.j-.olog as ;hey re;~:: .to ;he normal and 
.. . aseased kd;17arI 1-LC1-;70,Js sy&m. subject matter fr--? , u l r .  - :~LLAL;~IS~ . .  ' ..:--.-.~.~.r-:nar~niO;., .....-- ,. Ly,r;i, nearo - 

. .. . . chernjsc3:v rei2tc.fi &sci;;l;,~es 1.5 irti:>;i&d woerc o~rtinea;, ,?&o lisrec; as 
I < - -  - Amtomy o+l I ,  Lecmre and conference, five hours a week; Ia~bratory, three hours  

Q --- , , \v&ek; seco,rid semester.. pour semester hours. $8 laboratocy fee, 

p-ofesso~. 2nd Chair-z~;,:̂  
Professor 
Assocj-ate Proj:e-,sor 



F ... , - .+rograms of Stuc;y: Courses and other ]earlling eqefi,-;;c.:: are 2.i;~~lmoie ii-. epidemi- .. .. 
&. 

oj .oQ7J :A:--t.?.'-<- , . , ,  t s  &1~a~dcra.l science, en\rircnme?j~:a.l heal::l-,, ildcrjtria.iL health, 
~ueijeagsc !~c&cine, community heayci? and leakh -ys2ems, Gra&ate 
. .T: 1 .lj., - - i :".? -,.,,, ,-:$ :Ag lo :he ?,/Iii. A. and Ph, E. degrees, a. 

L, 

. >J  T -.;-':. - - .- . .. ,,=cs9 are ava.;ianie to qualified stju&nts. A;.!:-:c;.;h .3i3 hours of , . . . . ; Li. den.-- 
cjre&9 jJ;<2.dci;~13c a j ~ i - ,>  ,: - . . 

, s -  , f I , , 6 ,  : <A ......L,9 o.3J'/:...~L . ~ s . , > 6  o f  the Ph,"u- : --.^-?ri ;.,.- 
&p:'e<z 0 :i; &sz$, attainmen? of afi adequa?? 1(:.;,rcj, 0: 2zlyp,~l-dae -. a n ~ :  resear& ~ o m -  
-".t .... ~ . * . i ~  ,..,..- -,.7- , . .,.. , 
!,<,. c ,.,,, L.,Li ..,a.r., u~o;x r . k  compietj.on of a sgecl;lcG ilutnber df hours. 



p r M e  collection, tahlation, presentation and inEerpretatio - opics covered incllide vita? statistics rates, life tables, biao 
distributions, comparisoi? of rates and means, aad the x2 res;, 
a --. e3F" I "< .  vve~h, ~,r,oratory, four hours a week. Three seme-'- ~ c e .  : ~uL~L,. ' -,--:-- 

6204, Epidemiology, --Basic principles of epiden%iology 
conmmicable and ncn-communicable diseases. ieceore, o m  rosr  a r a  - 
tory, three hours a week, Two semester hours. $4 laborai:oqr fee 

6.206. Epldemioiogy and Control of Vector-Borne Diseases. - -- - 
nods of medical importance with emphasis on the epidemiok 
VeCio-? -. .. ..!L ~ o r n e  diseases. Lecture, two hours a week, TWO . 

,50 , . 7 .! c.omrnu.~ty - IKealth Research. --Hours to be arranged. -v:ii:h 
A;,, y' ,<-....7 . . .,.,,, , .,, L l ~ ~ i .  crealt, nine semester hours. 

6322, Cmimuaity Healih Methods, --Laboratory and 
,. -- 

usen:l in commuaity health practice. Lecture and la1 . L : L L ~ ' ? - ; ,  

3,.v,,o 'k ?:-', 
. , A  i m e e  semester hours. 

6liS, J i i s w q  and Riiosophy of Medicine and Cornw.uniry I+alrh, -- 

broader aspeccs of medical history from ancient to modem i , ~ ~ s ,  

6214, Medical Socioiogy. --Principles of social behavior ii 
and conveying health concepts. k c m r e ,  one hour a week; 
week, Two semester hours. $4 Kaboratoq fee. 





&zko Arai ,  Assistant ?mfessor  of Biochemistry, 4960, 1964. 
- .  B,A,, Klce, 1937; M-S. ,  b y l o r ,  1954; Ph.D., Tulane, 1956. 

E h o o d  7 .  M r d ,  Professor of Pathology, 1949. 
A, 3. Eattle Greek College, 1927; M.S, ,  1928; M. B, , N o r t h ~ e s t e ~ r n ,  1934; 
A D  1935; A.S;C.P., 1947; C,A.P,,  1950. 

19, r;arfid Eakeer, Associate Professor of Physiology, 1959, 1964. " '. - .. iowa b*Jesl.eyan, 1954; M,S , ,  State iJiIi~iers?ty of Iowa, 1957; Pb.D., 1959. 

- 3rnes t  Smelting Ba:cra.tt, Research Professor (Psychology) in the Departm-ent of 
Keuro iog  and Psychiatry and Research Professor of Physiology, 1962, 1965. 
B, A . , T, C,U,, 1947; M , k ,  1949; Ph.D., Texas (Austin), 1952. 

Ceirdd A, Beathard, Assistanr Professor of Internal Medicine and Assistant 
pro sn c - oT- ,. of Pathology?/, 1968, 1970. 

8.5, , L a n a r  %a:-0 1960; M,D., Texas (Gahestonj, 1964; Pha D., 1969. 

- i-&ward L. I33cIman, C.hief, Marine Meflicine Division of the Marine Biomedical 
hstik!Ze and Professor of Phjrsiolop;, 1969, 
B,S* Nortihwestern, 1939; PL. D., 1943; IVI.S,, Southern California, 1949. 

- 'fames fi, Bjankenshi?, M e m k r  of the Marine Biomedical institute and Assistant 
;>-."*,& . ...b,Lssor of P h y ~ i ~ l o ~ ( j ~  1979, 
E,.';., hj .s t in 196.3; M.A., Yale, 1965; Ph.D,, 1967. 

Ted P, %ad, Research Assistsat Professor of Physiology and Adjunct Member of 
the Marke  3omedical  i?s",iWce, 1966, 1970, 
'p " y e s t  " 
3 ~ 3 ~ ;  i exas State, 1957: M. A. , Texas (Gabreston), 1963, 

n .~ . 
. a  - !3owman, 1. H. K e ~ p n e r  Professor and Chairman, Department of Human 

Biolog:cal Chcmistly and Genetics, 1967, 1971.- 
:, - 3ay1or, 1951; M,A,, Texas (Austin), 1955; Ph,D,, 4959. 

Editi!~ DD, LQX, Associafe Professor of Microbiology, 1948, 1953, 
B.S., Iowa State, 1943; Sc.D,, johns HopEns, 1948. 

., . ., . ;.o.v!ar.r, ncwrLaii Brandr, J r ,  , Dean of the Graduate School; Professor in the 
.&p;ri;?,eil:: of pre~rentixje Medicine and Community Health, 1969. 
. . . , : , s , ,  ,.,iiahorna, 1954; M,S , ,  Oklahoma Stare, 1955; M. D., Oidahoma, 1960; 
Ph-D,, 1963,, 

~,- L,era;d - Caiias, Assista12?c Professor of Anatomy, 1968. 
B,S,, L a n a r ,  1959; M.A., Texas (Galveston), 1962; Ph. D., 1966; M.D,, 1967. 



jose 6, Gan, Assistant Professor of Biochemistry, 1968, 
B,S,, Tiiiisconsin, 1957; M.S,,  o w  1959; P ,  Illinois, 196dr 

Caarles  Gwen Gaston, Associate Professor (Psych'ogy) in the 3epartmein o;F 
Neilrolog~v and Psychiatry, 1956, 1969, 

. . 
E,S., Sa?.? Houston State, 1 9 5 ;  A &.ylor, 1953; Ph. 2, , i-:o;ston, 1958. 

Henry A. Germer?  jr., Assisranz Professor (Biophysicist) of ?iiysioiogy, 1969, 
1969, 
B,S,, New Merico, 1960; W,D.,  Houston, 1968, 

Armond Sa.inve1 Go1d^man, Associa.re Professor of Pediatrics, P9.5ei 1966. 
B.S., Texas (Aiistin), 1949; M.D., Texas (Ga.iveston), 1953. 

R l a n  L, Goldseein, Professor in the Di~rision of Biochemistry, Deparmen'i of 
Human Bio1ogica.l Chemistry 2nd Genetics, 1972, 

,c.&,: B,S,, W a g e r ,  1959; M,S., Rutgem, 1961; Ph,D,, i iw ,  

:\AcChesne;,i Gooda21, Jr, , Professor o! Pharmacology 7jai.d Toxico!ogy aa.d Fmfesso? 
of ?hysiologSi/, 1965, 1970, 
- 
i a 1939; M, D, , Medical College of Virginja, -1.948; Phi D, , 
I(aroiins1~. hstiLxte (Swedes), 1951, 

Forres t  6 .  ilouston, Associate Professor of Eiochemistnj, 1953. - B,S,, Texas Tech, 1938; M, h., i e x a s  (Austin), 1942; Pi?, 3, , Ohio S t a x ,  1947. 



Duane j. -Elian, Associate Professor of Pre~rentive Medicioe 
1964, 1969. 
B. S o ,  Michigan State, 1943; M. B., Washingon, 1.949. 

6. Ward Kischer, Associate Professor of h a t o m y ,  1967, 1976, 
B,S., Omaha, 1953; M,S, , Iowa, 1960; Ph.D,, 1962  

k m a r d  Levy, Professor of Pharmacoicg and Toxicology:, 
.. ? ,- * 3,S., New England Cozege of Pharmacy, j .53~; i\~i" Se $:I- : j...,., ii , 1954. 

Lillian i, Lockhart, Ussiszint Professor of P-&iatrjcs r l ~  ,.) B~ 

. . m m a n  Genetics, i964i7 1067, 
.$ ?. B.A., Rice, 19.51; M , f l , ,  Texas (Austin), 1954; ?,!!.!I,, , j. .>'.> 1 " 

Richard 4. Marshail, Professor of Paehology? 196.4, 1970. 
B.A., b s r o n ,  1949; M.A,, 19S2; M , 3 , ,  

Mark 2, McEX~aney, Assistant Professor (psy&o!oovj tl, i n  '-:-a i i  I... ,.%? ~ > . ,  :.~.~GL.,:$~oo~j >. .-..:.: , . c>. 
and Psychiatry, 1965, 1966. 

. . 
B. A. , George Peepperdine College .e, 4 ;  , 4 ;ioc;st-,ni 

.. ,. 
j, y <~; << , 

Don W. M i c b  Professor and Chairman, Dcparzmen; 
Community Healtk, 1949* 1966, 
B.S,, North Texas Srate, 1940; M , S , ,  2942; 5 

p&by j;. yi" ' " 
2 maie:broolcs, Assistar?: Professor of Microbiology:', 1968 

B.A., Rice, 1962; M, A, , Texas (Dallas), 9964; :?h.D., :.96tjr 

Gordon C. Mills, Professor of Eiocbemisti-y and Resear 
(Biochemistry) il?. the Depa-merit of LiernaL W!e&c2ne, 
Bas., Xevada., 1946; M. S., Michigan, 1948; fi. D, , 





Dayid E&ard Porter, Assistant Proiessor  of Phal-nacologj and Toxfcoicgy, 196.9, 
1970, - -. A. B, , 1 exas Tech, 1960; Phi;.D., Kansa.s, 1969. 

Gerald Fra.ncij 70rr;e':!, Assista~zflrofessor  of Pedj.a:crics ar;2 Assistar1.L i+-o+~sor  of 
irlumaa Genetics, 1968, 1969, 
Y.S., Marquette, 9 3 ;  I 195'7, 

James iawrence  Rae, Assistant Professor of Physiologn and Assistant P-rofesmr of 
@hl-halmology, 1968, 19699, 
B,A,, Graceland College9 1962; M.S, ,  Michigan S a t e ,  1964; Ph..D.,  1968. 

. . james C. Xeirmeyer, h s t ~ m o t o r  lii Microbiologyi/, 3967,: - B.S., Southwest Texas State, 6 S a s  A I962 

:Lawrence M, Ross, Assistant Professor of Anaiomy, 1958,* 
B.A,, Si, Thomas (Hwstou), 1960; Ph. D, , Te;~.as jCaivesron), 1966; M, D, , 1969, 

hlIarcus l amar  Ross, Associste Professor (Fam:il>r Medicine) ail3 Director of the 
Divisioil of Family Meciicine, Cieparrme:li: of P rexn t ive  Medicine and Comrmnity - - I-lealth, 1969. 
3,A., Texas (Austin), 2935; M. D- , Texas (Ga;veston), 1939. 

G i e m  V, RusseXt, Professor of h a t o m y ,  X9.52, 19'73. 
B,R., Cornell, 1945; M a A , ,  194.9; Yh, D, , 19.51. 

M~iari~6.n Roy Shetiar, Professor of Bioc:lemistr.;i, 1966, 
B.S, , Kansas S'ca.te, 1940; M.S, ,  Ohio State, 1903; Pho D, , 194h. 



Leland i, Smith, Professor of Diochemist.qy, 1964, 1968. 
B.A, , Texas (Austin), 1946; M.A, ,  1948; Ph. D., 1950, 

R o d x y  F, Smith, Associate Professor of M i c ~ o b i o b g ~  1971, 
,?. R.A, ,  iowson State, 1956; K S , ,  Maryland, 1954; ?ii.S,:, 1963; Ph.D., 1965, 

G . john Stanton, Assistant Professor of Mic~obiol.ogy, 1967. 
8. A. , Stanford, 1955; M,S.,  U:&, 1963: Pl?,D,, 1467. 

H. I,oweII Stone, Chief, Cardlo~rascular Control Section; Marine Biomedical in s t i t ae  
and Research Professor in the Departmeat of Physiology" 1951. 
k S . ,  Rice, i958; M. S., o i s  a )  1959; Ph, D., 1961, 

Donaid William Stubhs, Associate Professor of Physiology, 1963, 1955, 
B,A, , Texas Lutheran, 1954; M. A.. 'Texas (Austin), 1956; Ph. D.,  Texas 
(Gaivestcnj, 1954, 

Will.am M. Thompson, Assistant Professor of Preventive Medicine and CommnuiiC~y 
Health, 1970. 
3 1 .  Texas (Austin), 1959; Pb, D, , Texas (Dallas), 1968, 

Ca.fiiel Lee Ti'ra:ce:c, Associate Professor of Pihysiobgj an3 Associate Professor in 
the Departmem of Anesthesiologyr, 1966, 1970, 
KA,, Sr, fiAa,-i's, 1959; M,A. Texas (Gaii~eston)~ 1963; Ph.D,, 1965. 

June M, Turna, Assistant Professor (Psychology) in the Deparrment of Weilrolom- 
and PsychiaYry 1969. 
B.A,, Lsuisia.na, l958; M , A . ,  196%; Pl?,D., 1965. 

Willard F. Vezvey-, Frofessor and Chairman, Deparimeat of Microbiology, 1957. 
B.S, , Rutgers, 1934; Sc,D, , Johns Wop&ns, 1937. 

jarnes R, Walker, Assistant Professor of Physiology, 1965, 1966. 
B.S,, Arizona State, 1956; Ph, D., i s s i s s s  '955, 

Charles W. Weiis, 11, Assistant Professor of Physiology, 1963. 
B.A., Randolph Macon, 1954; M.S., Michigan Srate, 1960; Ph. D., 1963. 

&tt?/ Jean Wiiliams, Assistant Professor of Pharmacoio~/ / ,  1968, 
A. a,, Woman's College of Georgia, 1958; M.A. ,  Emo-ij, 1963; Pin.3,, 1947, 

William Darrei l  Wiliis, jr, , Chief, Comparative Marine Neurobiology Division; 
T~Aarine Biomedical tnsr:itute and Professor of Anztamy and Professor GI 
Physioiogy~ 1970. 
B.S., Texas A&M9 1956; %A, ,  1956; M. D., Texas (DaYlas), 1960; Phh.D,, 
Austraiian National Uxiversitti./, i963. 

Stevrart G. Wolf, j r , ,  Director, Marine Biomedical institute and Professor of 
Iniernal Medicine and Professor of I)hysioZogy, 1969, 1970, 
A.B., johns Hopkhs,  9 3  P i  1938, 

Robert C, Wood, Associate Professor of Microbiology, 196.1. 
B,A, , Lelnigh, 1951; M,S , ,  1952; Ph,D, , Maryland, 19%. 



h4argzzr:t Cia-:rz You:.g, Instructor in Anatomy, 5970, - &A,, iexa; 'Austin), 1964; Ph,D, ,  Texas (Galveston), 1969. 





Doctor of Phiiosophy 

December 18, 1973 

Gomer, Sushi1 :Kumar 
Vjaite, Richard E&jard 
Wall, Malcolm Jefferson, jr, 



Oison, David Oliver 
Robin, Sidney Tborzas 
Vaughan, $4. D, , George IM, 

Honors ailti Awards Cmwc;;:ion 

June 9, 1971 

Students lor A&i;nced Academic Cegjrees 
%sic Sciences, a - ,, ., ~ ~ , , ~ ~ , , 

Men Women Both 

'7 6 21 97 

'The Master  of Science in Nursing has nc: 5er 8wardeci on chis campus since A u y s t ,  
1967. 

Section 1. The body snail  be known a s  Tile Uni-reersky of Texas Medicai 3ranci-i a t  
Gaiveston Graduate Smdent Organization, 



Section 2,  The object of the Orgmizarion i s  to facilitate the workings of ail Graduate 
School functions, whether e&caiiol~aI o r  social., to the best interests of the Graduate 
Sziidents. 

Section 1. The officers of the Organization shall consist of a President, Vice- 
President, and a Secretary -Treasurer.. 

Section 2 ,  There sllall be an E:iecx-ive Cop-miteee which shall consist of the President, 
the 'dice -President, the Secre::aq-ri'rca.surer, and the graduate student representatives 
to the Student Senate, 

Section j., The membership of the Organization shall consist of those indi~sduals 
registered either as  furl or  part - t h e  :graduate students at The University of Texas 
Medical Branch at Ca!veston, 

Section 1. Each rnernbsr of the Srgairizatio~ shaii pay annually to the Organization 
Secretaq-Treasurer such dues a s  mx? .Lbaxmended by the Execurive Committee 
and approved by the Organizat&xi. 

Section 2. Fees to cover expenses "I? pp!an!l.ed social evenrs shall be payable to the 
Secretary-Treasurer; these fees io kc ,-- .;;.lermined according to the particular situation, 

Section 1. The Constitution may be arz2er;cd by a mm-thirds majority of the votes 
cast in an election provkkd s .ch  amer-d~r~cflts :-cave been considered by the Executive 
Committee and presented ro the members of tile OrgaaU;za:ion either at a previous 
meeting or  in writing at i e a i  thirty day$ x i o r  to ihe election for consideration of 
the amendment. The time and place kx:~ ~h? election shall be announced in this notice. 

. .. 
Section 1. The Organization may cstabLis:: such Ejiaws as  may seem necessary for 
the proper government of the Organization provj.ded L5at such Eyiaws do not in any 
way conflict with the Constitutioi. and /or mles a-iid regulations set forth by the 
administration of The Unlversi?y o;i Texas. 



Section 1, The following actt$cies are  recognized as zppropriare each year for The 
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galreston Cra&a:ie Studex Oj:gaiization; 
election of officers of the Orgaifization; rnaintec.ance of c o m m ~ . . c . o  (:bath e.&w - 
tionaliy and socially) among stiidents and facukv ii- the -,=rims dq;i:;i;l.efis; 110]2'~0- ' "0 

meetings for the discussion of scientific subjects; emouragemen: of new aoniicsim Y 

for admission to The University of Texas Medical 3ranch Gra&m:e School: tLrra!yge- 
ments for addresses 'by one or  more indi~ridua!~ not necessarily a be concerned with 
topics in science. 

Section 1. The President, a.xI in his absence the Vice-President9 and i n  the absence 
. . 

of both, the Secretary-Treasurer of the Organization shall .ozesid a? a u  meetings. 

Section 2. The order of business a t  each meeting sha l l  be . ~re'7ared. .. by the secretaq-- 
Treasurer in consultation with the Executive Committee,: 



Section 4. The terms of r 1:he election and shaE 
end on election day the 

Section 5. Ir, the event committee the Presidem or, 
in the case of his abs t shall make a tem7orary 
appointment until the 

Section 1. The Executi-2 of the President, the Vice -?resident, 
the Secretary-Treasurer, esentatives to the Student 
Senate, The Executive C, charge of a.r?ran.giag programs for 
meetings and shall tva arise in the ineer7ia.l between 
meetings. Actions by reqv.ire a favorable vote by a 
majority of the entire co 

Section 2. The president aci a s  zhe represe.ntative of this 
Organization at al l  m.e cal Association Comcil. 
He shall exercise his ests of the graduate student 
body and the Universili; a s  d Si?lIIA Council meetings 
which pertain directly to c',e discussed by the Executive 
Council and the Preside 
meeting., All such votes cast i : x i i  foII~?wir,g Graduate Student 
Organization ihtlleti~. 

Section 1. Nominail -kesidel.it, Secretary - 
Treasurer, Senators, ' ' 1 be open for one (i) 
week following w-cirten Aioi;, The procedure 
for the nomination of 

Section 2. One week ns wi.j.1 held ~ c ~ h  
voting by secret hlloT' d by the Executive Committee. 

Section 3. As stated in g of the Organization 
shall be called a t  least ose of presenting the 
nominees to the membei-:.. 

Section 1. Committees mahers which are other 
than those within the r tive Committee, or  to 
assist the Executive G~r;:r-,i;:e- eir  fid5ctions. 



Gahresron, 'Texas 
October 5, 1951 

Appendix I3 

Septembe: 
November 
Novenber 
December 

December 
December 

1972 - 

;a~ua.ry 
Ta-uaq 
March 
kpril 

April 
April 

April 
April 
May 

Rcgisrrarion for First Semester, 

recess begins at 5:00 p.m. 

dissertations 

cond Semester. 



. 
7 

-. 
j uile Wednesday. Honors Convocation and Commencement. 

14 F- , July - rme.y ,  Deadline for receipt of theses and dissertations 
for 3157 compiet;on. 

July 28 .[.?:+ ) . ; ~ . y ,  + - y  Third Semester ends a t  5:00 p.m. 

T L i!u:csday, 1. Friday. Registration for First  Semester, 
77 iuesday. ijlstruction begins a t  8:00 a.m. 
--., . . . inursday, Fina.1 day for registration. 
We&~esda.y. Thanksgiving recess begins at 5:00 p. m, 
Monday, Instzuction resumes at 8:00 a.m. 
-.. 
r i a  Deadline for receipt of theses and dissertations 
for December con~let ion.  
... 
we&:.esday, Tb~nsday, Registration for Second Semester. 
.- -, )riday. r i r s t  Semester ends at 5:00 p.m. 

T. .. uesday, hstruction begins a t  8:00 a.m. 
~?, 
i mrsday. Final day for registration. 
Fri.2a.y. Deadline lor recei-pt of theses and dissertations 
for h r i i  completion. 
-. 
vVe&~.esday, Thursday. Registration for Third Semester. 

Second Semester ends a t  5:00 p.m. 
Monday. instruction begins a t  8:00 a.m. 
... . -. *ea,;,sday. Prnal day for registration, 
7 7 ,  uic&ioday. - Deadline for receipt of theses and dissertations 
for June Commencement. 
. .. - - 
Wednesday, Honors Convocation and Commencement. 
Friday,., Deadline for receipt of theses and dissertations for 
July coiqj!eticn, 
7-- - i- may. Third Semester ends at 5:00 p.m. 





Smith, Sharon Axn, Wimsboro, Texas 
sDikes i john - Jefferson, Galveston, Texas 
Fcager, Charles E . ,  La Marque, 'Texas 
-%: ii,ie?ges, - Iohn Ronald, Chicago, Illinois - .turner, Mary F,, La Marqne, Texas 
van Lier, ,johann~s E,, Gaiveston, Texas 
, - 7J;icugh~~, Mary Katnleen, Houston, Texas 
Verheyden, Charles Nash, Jacksonville, Texas 
Walre, Richard E., KousZon, Texas 

i' .+ .~/ialcoLi Jefferson, Port Arthur, Texas 
Wassermac, Martin A., Galveston, Texas 
-.., .> ,me- ,  ri3,,soa, Sruarr Steve, Xouston, Texas 
7.,"7? ~ r ~ , ~ ~ m n f e l d ,  3yron Eli, Houston, Texas 
- . - . - .. . \rlifi.ams, Kowaxd Roy, J r ,  , La Marque, Texas 
Young, Margawet, f:us"Ln, Texas 

.- Lleprces Conferred 



. .. 
Llm7 ,.,~vLs *.~.. and Awards Convocation 

11, 1969 
,j.d-. 

johannes E, van Lier,  Ph.D. 

S ~ m m a r y  of Students 

? ~ e p e e m b e r  1, 1968 through A ~ ~ g u s t  31, 1969 

S:i:idents for Advanced Academic Degrees 
%sic Sc ie . ces ,  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Men Women Both 

7 1 18 89 

. I .  ~.,..,es ?, -a .~ Conferred through Awdst ,  1969 by the Graduate School 
:ow A *  .; , .ranceci Study Primarily a t  the Medical Branch 

1969 Total 1892 -1969 
Men Women Both Men Women Both 

Master  of Science in Nursing 0 0 D 1 60 6 1 
Master  of Arts  9 1 10 84 25 PO9 
Doctor of ?hilosophy 7 2 9 60 11 71 

TOTAL 16 3 19 145 96 241 

Register of SPxlents 

Xame and Home Town 

Al'con, Z-Iarolc: E,, Texas City, Texas 
Barnes, George Edgar, San Antorjo, Texas 
B r a e i t ,  Conaid Ray, Dic!&ison, Texas 
% r a t  Char1es C., J r , ,  Fort  Worth, Texas 
k r o n ,  Mary Louise, El Paso, Texas 
Eeriin, Jacques A , ,  Galveston, Texas 
K h s ,  Carl T. , Da.l!as, Texas 

.-- 
%~-worth, Walter C, , Galveston, Texas 
Ooughter, :onati~an Mark, Galveston, Texas 



Bratcher, Raymond L., Galveston, Texas 
Calley, David J . ,  Houston, Texas 
Carlisle, David L, , Brownwood, 'Texas 
Carrier, Gerald Oliver, San Antonio, Texas 
Cecil, Linda Marie, Conroe, Texas 
Cha, Ste1-h laC. ,  Taipei, Taiwan 
Chamales, Michael I I . ,  Claude, Texas 
Chen, Nancy Hua -!an, Taichung, Taiwan 
Chien, Su - Fang, Taipei, Taiwan 
Chipps, Donna D, , Fort Worth, Texas 
Cohn, Richard Alian, Brooklyn, New York 
Dah!, Elmer V, , Galveston, Texas 
Daniels, Jerry C., Fort WorLh, Texas 
Davis, Terry, Fort Worth, Texas 
Dim7, Paige Eastland, Corpus Christi, Texas 
Driscol!, Stephen E., Midland, Texas 
EiBibari, Sabir M,  , Khartoum, Sudan 
Fergilson, Will Ear!, Euda, Texas 
Folse, Dean S, , Galveston, Texas 
Cawlik, Sisier Mary Evelyn, Houston, Texas 
Gomer, Sushil K., Delhi, India 
Gourley, Robert D, , Alameda, California 
GriMn, Jeffrey I?. , Fort Worth, Texas 
Flarnilton, Robert S., Corpus Christi, Texas 
- - iiander, Edwin W . ,  ia Marque, Texas 
HarEns, Jimmy Blaine, Stamford, Texas 
a s  Billie jo, Henryeeta, Okiahoma 
Henderson, Ralph Joseph, jr., Galveston, Texas 
Herzkrg ,  Victoria Liss, Houston, Texas 
Eorzg, Wayne J.,  Kangshan, Taiwan 
Howerton, Ernest E, , S m  Antogio, Texas 
Hurry, Edna Kathryn, Dallas, Texas 
jacobsen, Stephen J., San Antonio, Texas 
Jeter, James Xolater, Jr, , San Antonio, Texas 
JungMnd, Donald L., Austiil, Texas 
Juree~cs,  Helga Ama, San fhitonio, Texas 
Kardon, Merrill Brian, San Antonio, Texas 
Kemp, Dorcas Suzanne, San Antonio, Texas 
Kemey, Jane Alice, Corpus Christi, Texas 
Embro,  Ro'krt W , ,  Rio Vista, Texas 
Kopechy, Anne L., Corpus Christi, Texas 
Laird, Robert Joel, Dayton, Texas 
h i ,  Lei, Taipei, Taiwan 
Little, john C., AMlene, Texas 
Long, Ro'krt McLin, Beaumont, Texas 
M ~ - P - .  ,ilnez, Carolyn Ann, San Antonio, Texas 

Matthews, Mary Jane, Winters, Texas 
MatEhews, Murray Alberi, Houston, Texas 
Maxcy, Charles Philip, jr., Galveston, Texas 
May> Deborah Charsha, Hobbs, New Mexico 
McC>~ng, J ,  Ross, Huntsville, 'Alabama 
McCombs, Michael La ,  Waco, Texas 
McNaVb, James D., Galvestoil, Texas 
Mcore, Norman Anthony, Wickia Falls, Texas 
Murphy, David L., San Antonio, Texas 
Muqh.y, James Clyde, San Antonio, Texas 





- :.laseer of Arts 

McZombs, Michael Lee 
Wkwchlson, Rokert julien 
iaime::, ,Penny Gene 
Sc~et ,  j axes  Randolph 

September 1, 1969 t b ro~gh  A u p ~ t  31, 1970 

Men Women Both 
Students for Advanced Academic Degrees 
Basic Sciences. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74 23 97 

Statistical Summaries - 1970 

- .uzgrees Conferred t l ~ o u g h  . j l A ~ g ~ ~ t ,  1970 by the Graduate School 
.fo;: ...avdi2,ed Jj, . , . . - -  -.*. Smdy Primarily at the Medical Branch 

1970 Total 1892-1970 
Men Women Both Men Women &;h 

Masrcr of Scence in '~rsifig. 0 0 0 i 60 6 1 
ivasze:~ of Arts 5 6 I1 89 3 1 - 3 20 
Doctor of Piiilosopliij 7 1 8 67 12 79 

T:3TAL 1.2 7 19 157 103 260 



T3.VXL - Dl ZXCESS --- OF 29 DAYS: I n  conrpliance % i t h  Sec t ion  i3 :33  of Chapt 
111 of Pa r t  11 of t h e  Rules and Regulations of t h e  Board of Iiegents f o r ,  
t h e  Government of The Univers i ty  of Texas Syster:, I recommend approva l  
t h e  following t r a v e l  r ecues t :  \ t 
1. D r .  Richard E .  Coggeshall, Chief ,  U l t r a s t r u c t u r e  Sec t ion ,  Marine Bio- 
medical I n s t i t s t e ,  f o r  the  per iod  February 7 ,  1972 Y'nro~ugh March 7 ,  1972, 
t o  p a r t i c i p a t e  as  V i s i t i n g  Professor  of Anatomy a t  t h e  Bar-vazd Medical 
School,  Boston: Massachusetts.  His t r a v e l  expenses a r e  t o  be pa id  by t 
Barvard Medical School. 

- -- GIFTS: I n  compliance with Sec t ion  1, Subsection 1.3, of Chapter I of 
of t h e  Rules and Regulations of t h e  Board of Regents f o r  t h e  Government 

' The Univers i ty  of Texas System, I reconmend approval  f o r  t'ne acceptance 
' t h e  fol iowing g i f t s :  

Donor and Address 

D r .  H. I). Gi l l iam 
D r .  D .  3. WaX<er 
McALlen Radiologic C l in i c  
416 South Broadway 
McAllen, Texas 

E .  R .  Scii;ibb & Sons, Inc .  
909 Third Avenue 
New York, N .  Y .  

Fwpose and Conditions Amount 

G i f t  of 15 rad iun  needles $ 
conta in ing  approxinately 
23 mgs. of radium va.lued 
a t  $800.00 f o r  use by t h e  
Department of Radiology. 

To cover 'ihe pub l i ca t ion  $29,135.30 
c o s t  f o r  j0,0S3 English 
and l 0 , O X  Spanish 
Ed i t ions  of t h e  book 
e n t i t l e d  "An I n s t m c t i o n a l  
Aid on Juvenile Diabetes 
N e l l i t u s . "  Punds deposi ted 
i n  a CL~-rent  Res t r i c t ed  
Account; expenditures  t o  
be  authorized by 9r. Luther 
B. Trav i s ,  Associate  
Professor ,  Department of A 

P e d i a t r i c s .  

GRANTS (NOEGOTZRN~~ENTAL) : Approval i s  r e s p e c t f u l l y  requested f o r  t h e  a&- 
t a m e  o f  the  follo~wing grants :  

Donor and Address Purpose and Conditl  7 ons Amount - 
1. American :'cart Associat ion For support of research  $ 3,303.30 

Bay Area Chagter on Lipid Requirements of 
B-..yji' o;;y'D,.t ..r L 2221 Market S t r e e t  :: a? , > . a ~ e  Debydro- 

Galveston, Texas genase; d i r e c t e d  by D r .  
Pat  I. Nevi l le ,  Ass i s t an t  
 professor^ Departrent of 
Bhochercistry . 

2 .  The Kelsey and Leary For t h e  Developmen-t awl $ 7,000.03 
Fomdation Furchase of a D ia lys i s  

6624 Fannin Unit f o r  bfaintenance of 
Rouston, Texas P a t i e n t s  Awaiting Renal 

Transplanta t ion .  The 
p r o j e c t  i s  d i r e c t e d  by 
D r .  Harry E .  S a r l e s ,  
Professor:  Department 
of I n t e r n a l  Medicine. 



GRAiiTS (NONGOVERDJENTAL) - continued 

Donor and Address 

3. Tne Moody Fomdat ion  
734 Moody Na,tional Bank 

Building 
Galveston, Texas 

k .  Medical Research Foundation - of Texas, i n c .  
Adams Petroleum Center 

Building 
Houston, Texas 

j .  National  Cystic F i b r o s i s  
Kesearch Foundation 

202 East  44th S t r e e t  
New York, N .  Y. 

Purpose and Conditions Amount 

G r a n t  No. 71-243 f o r  ccn- $75,306.33 
t i n u i n g  t h e  opera t ion  of 
t h e  Longitudinal  Study 
conducted by t h e  Depart- 
ment of P e d i a t r i c s  
concerning the  e a r l y  
d e t e c t i o n  of h y p r t e n s i o n  
and r e n a l  d i seases  i n  
school-age chi ldren;  
d i r e c t e d  by D r .  Warren F. 
Dodge, Associate  Professor ,  
Department of P e d i a t r i c s .  
('This i s  repor ted  as  an 
extens ion  of a previous 
g r a n t ,  N O .  73-126, previous ly  
docketed - 3 0 w d  of Regents '  
Minutes of October 23, 1170, 
7 ,,em c NO.  6,  rage G-7). 

Represents I n s t i t u t i o n a l  $ 5,000.00 
"seed rese=ch g ran t  ." 
F-~ncis t o  be aaministered 
by t h e  r e s e w c h  cormi t tee .  
 his i s  repor ted  as  aii 
extens ion  of a previous 
g r a n t ,  p?evlously docketed, 
Boxxi of F.egeZts7 Minutes 
of  April 23, 1971, Page 
G-5, Jocket I t e r  #l. ) 

For research  on k i f i -  $10,500.00 
c a t j o n  of t"e c/F Factor  
and Ch=acter izing i t s  
Malfunction i n  the  Disease, 
f o r  t h e  per iod  October is 
1971 through September 30, 
'972. The p r o j e c t  i s  
d i r e c t e d  by 3ar'oara H .  
3 o w a n ,  n . .  , I .  H. 
Xemner Professor  and 

Human Genetics .  

CONTMCTS AnTD G3ANTS (FEIIERAL): The fol lowing contrac-ts m.d g r m t s  ha 
been signed by t h e  appropr ia te  o f f i c i a l  u>on the  recormendation of t h e  
r e spec t ive  t e c h n i c a l  d i r e c t o r s ,  f i s c a l  o f f i c e r ,  and the Direc tor  of t h e  
Off ice  of Sponsored Research. 1 recommnd approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of 
s igna tu res :  

1. L e t t e r ,  dated October 15, 1971, by :ihich t h e  Department of Heal th,  
Education, and Welfare, 2u.blic Heal th Se rv ice ,  extends t h e  exp i ra t ion  da te  
of Grant No. 5 R22-AI-38518-03 through October 31, 1972, wi.thout a d d i t i o n a l  
funds.  The tota.1 prozec t  per iod  is  now Novemoer l, 1$8 through October 31, 
i972.  The research  on A n t i b a c t e r i a l  I r ~ n u n i t y  Against Vi'orio Cholerae con- 
tinues under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Wil lard F .  TJerwey, Professor  arid Chairman, 
Depaxtment of Microbiology. 



CONTRACTS - GmWTS (FEDERAL) - continued 

2 .  Grant No. NGR 44-388-332, by which t h e  Nat ional  Aeronautics and Space 
Administrat ion,  Anes Research Center ,  Moffett  F i e l d ,  Ca l i fo rn ia ,  provides 
$26,192, f o r  t h e  per iod  November 1, 1971 through October 31, 1972, f o r  
r e sea rch  on Mechanisms of Cerebral  Blood flow Changes Dwing Accelera t ion  
S t r e s s  (+Gx and + G ~ )  The p r o j e c t  i s  d i r e c t e d  by D r .  H .  Lo7,~eil Stone,  
Chief,  Cardiovascular Control  Sec t ion ,  Divis ion  of Comparati~re Marine 
X e u r o b i o l o a ,  Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e .  

3 .  Contract No. NAS 9-12296, by which t h e  National  Aeronautics and Space 
Administrat ion,  Manned Spacecraft  Center ,  Houston, Texas, provides $60,030, 
f o r  t h e  pe r iod  October 1, 1971 October 1, 1972, f o r  r e sea rch  on 
Humoral and Ce l lu l a r  Aspects of Man's Immunity t o  Manned Space f l igh t .  The 
p r o j e c t  i s  d i r e c t e d  by D r .  Stephan E. Xitzmann, Professor  of Pathology and 
Di rec to r  of t h e  Division of Experimental Pathology-In~iunology, and D r .  
William C .  Levin, Professor  of Medicine and Direc tor  of t h e  Division of 
Hematology. 

4. Grant No. 5 R01 AM13520-03, by which t h e  Department of Heal th ,  
Xducation,and Welfare, Public  Heal th Serv ice ,  provides $16,403, p l u s  
i n d i r e c t  c o s t s ,  f o r  t h e  per iod  Novem'oer 1, 1971 through October 31, 1972, 
f o r  r e sea rch  on Hydroperoxides i n  S t e r o i d  Hormone Biosynthes is .  The 
p r o j e c t  i s  d i r e c t e d  by D r .  Le1ar.d L .  Smith, Professor ,  Department of Bio- 
chemistry. 

5 .  Supplemental Agreement No. 7 t o  Contract  No. iX~-WLI-69-2124, by which 
t h e  Department of Heal th,  Zducation, and Welfare,  Public  Health Serv ice ,  
extends t h e  exp i ra t ion  da te  of the  con t rac t  through December 31, 1971, 
without a d d i t i o n a l  f7unds. The r e sea rch  on Urokinase - Pulmonary Embolism 
T r i a l  i s  d i r e c t e d  by D r .  W. J. deGroot, Associate  Professor ,  Department of 
I n t e r n a l  Mefiicine. 

6. Grant No. 5 R0l AI38433-13, by which t h e  Department of Heal th,  
Education, and Welfare,  Pu'olic Health Serv ice ,  provides $16,9:~5 p lus  
i n d i r e c t  c o s t s ,  fo r  t h e  per iod  December 1, 1971 through November 30, 1972. 
The r e sea rch  on Acute Glomerulonephritis -- Course and Prognosis i s  d i r e c t e d  
by Dr. Warren F'. Dodge, Associate  Professor ,  Departnent of P e d i a t r i c s .  

7 .  Modification No. 11 t o  Contract No. I 3  86-67-238, by which t h e  Department 
of Heal th ,  Education, and Welfare, Publ ic  Health Serv ice ,  d e l e t e s  paragraph 
I under A r t i c l e  i 9 ,  Reports Sec t ion  of t h e  con t rac t  and s u b s t i t u t e s  t h e  
following i n  l i e u  thereof :  

"1.  A Semi-Annual F inanc ia l  Report,  due February i and August 1, 
d e t a i l i n g  t h e  f i s c a l  opera t ions  f o r  t h e  previous s i x  months 
( t o  be supplied i n  t r i p l i c a t e )  as  described i n  Semi-Annual 
F inanc ia l  Reporting Procedures f o r  Chronic Dia lys i s  Develop- 
ment and Tra in ing  Centers ."  

The p r o j e c t  f o r  t h e  opera t ion  of a Chronic Home Dia lys i s  Program and Trans- 
p l a n t  Center i s  d i r ec t ed  by Dr. T. G .  Blocker,  Jr . ,  P res iden t .  

8. Grant No. 1 7 53 9313 09 1, by which t h e  Department of Heal th,  Education, 
and Welfare,  W ~ l i c  Health Serv ice ,  Kat ional  I n s t i t u e s  of Heal th,  Bureau of 
Heal th Manpower Education, hrovides an a d d i t i o n a l  $18,672, f o r  t h e  per iod  
July 1, 197; through June 30, 1972, f o r  support of t h e  Health Professions 
Student  Loan Progran. The p r o j e c t  i s  d i r e c t e d  by M r .  Gene Powell, Di rec tor  
of Student  Personnel Serv ices .  



CONTRACTS ATTD - GRANTS (FEDERAL) - continued 

9 .  Grant No. 5 R01 HEl2751-09, by which t h e  Department of Heal th,  
Educat ion,  and Welfare,  P i a l i c  Heal th Se rv ice ,  provides $18,688, p l u s  
i n d i r e c t  c o s t s ,  f o r  t h e  per iod  January 1, 1972 through Decedoer 31, 
1972, f o r  research  on Elec t ron  Microscopy - Effec t s  of Choles tero i  
I n h i b i t o r s .  The p r o j e c t  i s  d i r e c t e d  by D r .  Robert D .  Yates,  13rofessor, 
Department of Anatomy. 

10.  Grant No. 3 R0l  Aivil2805-03S1, b y  which t h e  Department of Heal th,  
Education, and Welfare,  Pu'olic Heal th Se rv ice ,  provides $1,827.30 p l u s  
i n d i r e c t  c o s t s ,  f o r  t h e  per iod  October 1, 1971 through December 31, 
1972, f o r  research .  on Thermal I n j u r y ,  Replacement Therapy I n .  The 
p r o j e c t  i s  d i r e c t e d  by D r .  McCnesney Goodall ,  Professor ,  Department of 
Surgery. 

C 
11. Grant No. 5 R13 ~A03$-15, by which t h e  Department of Heal th ,  
Edu-cation, and Welfare,  Publ ic  Heal th Se rv ice ,  provides $42,597.00 p lus  
i n d i r e c t  c o s t s ,  f o r  t h e  per iod  Janua.ry 1, 1972 through December 31; ic.72, 
for rese=ch on Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study Group, The p r o j e c t  
i s  d i r e c t e d  by D r .  William C .  Levin, Professor ,  Department of I n t e r n a i  
Medicine. 

12. Grant No. 5 R 3 1  ~ ~ 0 0 6 9 0 - 1 8 ,  by which t h e  Department of Eeal th ,  
Education? and Welfare,  Public  'dealtfl Se rv ice ,  provides @L,5SS  .3C p lus  
i n d i r e c t  c o s t s ,  f o r  t h e  per iod  January 1, 1972 throw-gh December 31, 1972, 
f o r  r e sea rch  on Elec t ron  Nicroscopy of t h e  Nervous Systen.  The t o t a l  
p r o j e c t  per iod  extends from January 1, 1973 through December 31, 1974. 
The p r o j e c t  i s  d i r e c t e d  by D r .  Donald Duncan, Professor ,  Department of  
Anatomy. 

13.  Modification No. P207 t o  Contract  no.  DAD~i7-68-~-8152, by which 
t h e  Department of t h e  Army, Headquarters, U. S .  Army Medical Xesearch 
and Development Command, I~Iashington, D . C . ,  f i x e s  t h e  overhead r a t e  f o r  
t h e  per iod  Segtember 1, l:;/o9 through January 31, 1972 a t  53 .3  percent  
of d i r e c t  s a l a r i e s  and wages inc luding  vaca t ion ,  hol iday s i c k  pay, 
but  excluding o ther  f r i n g e  b e n e f i t s .  The r e sea rch  on Ef fec t  of Dosage 
I n t e r v a l  on Response t o  Reimxunization with Cholera Vaccine i s  d i r e c t e d  
by D r .  W .  F .  Verwey, Professor  and Chairman, Department of Microbiology. 

14 .  Modification No. 2 S t o  Contract  Xo. NAS 9-11388, by which t h e  
Nat ional  Aeronautics and Space Adri inis trat ion,  Manned Spacecraft  Center 
F a c i l i t y  S; Laboratory Support Branch, Souston, Texas, increases  the  
amount of t h e  con t rac t  by $74,998.33 and extends t h e  performance per iod  
through September 30, 1972. The r e sea rch  on Man's I ~ m - ~ i t y  i n  Space - 
I n  V i t r o  Aspects i s  d i r ec t ed  by D r .  Stephan Z.Ritzmann, Professor of 
Pathology and Direc tor  of t h e  Divis ion  of Experimental Pathology-Immu- 
nology, and D r .  William C .  Levin, Professor  of Kedicine and Direc tor ,  
Division of Hematology. 

1 5 .  Grant Ko. j R O l  ~ ~ 0 9 3 1 8 - 3 3 ,  by which the  Department of Heal th,  
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Serv ice ,  provides $l6,852 p lus  
i n d i r e c t  c o s t s ,  f o r  t h e  per iod  January 1, 1972 through Decede r  31, 1972, 
f o r  research  on Viscero-Somatic I n t e r a c t i o n  i n  t h e  L W a r  Sp ina l  Cord. 
The p r o j e c t  i s  d i r e c t e d  by D r .  Michael Y. Hancock, Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  
Department of Anatomy. 



CONTRACTS ANJ - AGREEPENTS (OTKER): The fol lo~. i ing con t rac t s  and agreements 
have been executed on behalf  of The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical Brsnch a t  
Galveston by t h e  o f f i c i a l  i nd ica t ed .  I recommend approval  and r a t i f i c a t i o n  
of s igna tu res :  

1. Amendment No. 1 t o  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. ~ ~ ( 7 2 - 7 3 ) - 1 1 0 ,  
wherein t h e  Texas S t a t e  Department of  Health inc reases  t h e  amount of t h e  
con t rac t  by $340.00 f o r  a  medical team from The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical 
Branch a t  Galveston, Department of O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology, t o  a s s i s t  i n  
t h e  family planning se rv ices  program i n  t h e  Counties of Cameron, Wil lacy ,  
Hidalgo, and S t a r r .  The amendment was signed on behal f  of The Univers i ty  
of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston by D r .  T . G . Blocker ,  Jr . , Pres iden t .  
The anendment was signed by t h e  S t a t e  Board of Control  on Novedoer 11, 1971. 

2 Interagency Cooperation Contra.ct No. a ~ ( 7 2 - 7 3 ) - 2 6 0  between T'ne 
.. 
un ive r s i ty  of Texas Nursing School (System-wide) and The Univers i ty  of Texas 
Medical Branch a t  Galveston, wherein The Univers i ty  of Texas Nursing School 
(System-wide) provides $33,761.40, f o r  the  per iod  September 1, 1973- through 
August 31, 1972, f o r  t h e  use of 14,503 gross  square f e e t  of space i n  Bracken- 
r idge  B a l l ,  loca ted  on The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical Branch campus a t  
Galveston, f o r  o f f i c e  and c l a s s  rooms, inc luding  t h e  cos t  of a l l  c u s t o d i a l  
s e r v i c e ,  adminis t ra t ive  c o s t s ,  gene ra l  maintenance and opera t ion  such a s  
e l e c t r i c i t y ,  hea t ,  water ,  and t h e  necessary r e p a i r s ,  supp l i e s  and equipment 
expense necessary t o  keep t h e  f a c i l i t y  i n  a  f i r s t  c l a s s  opera t ing  condi t ion .  
The con t rac t  was signed on behal f  of The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical Branch 
a t  Galveston by M r .  V. E .  T'nonrpson, Vice-president f o r  Business A f f a i r s  and 
Bosp i t a l  Se rv ices .  The con t rac t  was signed by t h e  S t a t e  Board of  Control  
on Septerioer 1, 1971. The con t rac t  was signed on behal f  of The Univers i ty  
of Texas Nursing School (System-wide) by D r .  Marilyn D .  Willman, Dean. 

3 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. I A C ( ~ ~ - 7 3 ) - 2 6 3  between The Univers i ty  
of Texas Nursing School (System--wide) and The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical 
Branch a t  Ga l~ ie s ton ,  by which The Univers i ty  of Texas Nursing School (System- 
w i d e )  provides $7,500, f o r  t h e  pe r iod  Septeinoer 1, 1371 through August 31, 
1972, fo r  t h e  purpose of enabling The i in ivers i ty  of Texas Medical Branch a t  
Galveston t o  fu rn i sh  gene ra l  s t o r e s  supp l i e s ,  te lephone,  postage,  photo- 
graphy s e r v i c e s ,  a r t  work, d ~ p l i c a t i o n ,  and such o the r  needed suppl ies  ana 
se rv ices  a s  Tne Univers i ty  of Texas Nursing School (System-wide) may consider  
necessary t o  i t s  ope ra t ion .  The c o n t r a c t  ?ras signed on behalf  of The 
Universi7,y of Texas Xursing School (system-wide) by D r .  Marilyn Willman, Dean. 
The c o r t r a c t  was signed on behalf  of The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical Branch 
a t  Galveston by Yx. V .  E .  Thompson, Vice-President f o r  Business A f f a i r s  and 
Hospital.  Se rv ices .  The con t rac t  was signed on behal f  of t h e  S t a t e  Board of 
Control  on September 1 ,  1971. 

4 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. I ~ c ( 7 2 - 7 3 ) - 3 0 9  between The Univers i ty  
of  Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston and t h e  Texas S t a t e  Department of Bea l th ,  
wherein the  Texas S t a t e  Department of Health provides $22,590, f o r  t h e  per iod  
Decerioer 3,  1971 through June 30, 1972, fo r  The Univers i ty  of Texa.s Medical 
Branch a t  Galveston through i t s  N u t r i t i o n  Prograq i n  t h e  Department of 
Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology t o  conduct a  co l l abora t ive  s tudy t o  determine t h e  
urevalence of g o i t e r  and t h e  l e v e l  o f  iodine n u t r i t i v e  among 200 school  

ch i ld ren  i n  t h e  13-15 year  age group i n  se l ec t ed  count ies  i n  t h e  S t a t e  of 
Texas. The con t rac t  was s igned on behal f  of The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical 
Branch a t  Galveston by D r .  T . G . Blocker ,  Jr . , Pres ident .  The con t rac t  was 
signed by t h e  S t a t e  Board of Control  on December 3,  1971. 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMETJTS TO - 1970-71 BUCGET 

Transfer of Funds 
1. From: Various Accounts (detai led below) 

Unallocated ~ p p r o i r i a t i o n s  

To: Various Accounts (detai led below) 
Unappropriated Svrplus 

For: To close departmental balances as of August 31, 1971. 
This budget change does not include any t ransfers  
from Unappropriated Balances. 

Teaching Other M & O  
Source of Funds: -- Salar ies  Salar ies  Equipment Travel 

Office of the  President $ $ 630.20 $ 397.13 $ 
54.00 385.51 51.85 Information Office 

Vice-president for  Business 
Affairs 

Budget Office 
Director of Student 

Personnel Services 
Office of Admissions 
Office of Systems Development 
Director of General Services 
Director of F isca l  Services 
Office of Director of 

Accounting 
Office of Patient Finance 
Service Computation Center 
Personnel Office 
In-Service Education 
Office of Purchasing Agent 
General Stores 
Mail and Telephone Service 
Personnel Clinic 
Office of Sponsored Research 
Development Office 
Vice-president for  Acadercic 

Affairs 
Anatomy 
Anesthesiology 
Biochemistry and Nutri t ion 
Dermatology 
Human Genetics 
In te rna l  Medicine 
Microbiology 
Neurology and Psychiatry 
Obstetrics and Gynecology 
Otorhinolaryngology 
Pathology 
Pediatrics 
Pharmacology 
Physiology 
Preventive Medicine and 

Community Health 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS - TO 1970-71 BUCGET - continued 

Transfer  of Funds (continued) -- 

Teaching Other 
Source of Funds ( con t ' d . )  -- S a l a r i e s  S a l a r i e s  

Radiology 
Surgery 

$ 

Dean of Al l i ed  Heal th 
Science 

Medical Records Adminis- 
t r a t i o n  

Medical Technology 
Occupational Therapy 
Phys ica l  Therapy 
Associat  fd Heal th Occupation 
Vice-president  f o r  Hosp i t a l  

Serv ices  
Off ice  of I n  Serv ice  Education 
Unit Management 
Admitting Office - P a t i e n t s  
Out-Patient Department 
P a t i e n t  B i l l i n g  Serv ice  
Nursing Serv ice  
Surg ica l  Operating S u i t e  
C e n t r ~ l  Supply and Trans- 

p o r t a t i o n  
Medical House S ta f f  
Medical Records Library  
S o c i a l  Serv ice  
Allergy C l in i c  
A r t i f i c i a l  Kidney 
Autopsy Serv ice  
31ood Bank 
C l i n i c a l  Laboratory 
C l i n i c a l  Study Center 
Cyto-Pathology Laboratory 
Dental  C l in i c  
Electroenceohalography Serv ice  

~ - 

Emergency Room - Medical Direc tor  
Gastroenterology Endoscopy 
Bearing and Speech C l in i c  
Heart S t a t i o n  
Histology Laboratory 
Moody S t a t e  School 
P e d i a t r i c  In fec t ious  Disease 

Laboratory 
Pharmacy 
Pulmonary Therapy Serv ice  
Radiology Serv ice  
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  C l in i c  - Physica l  

Therapy 
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  C l in i c  - Occupational 

Therapy 
School Serv ice  f o r  P e d i a t r i c  

and Psych ia t r i c  P a t i e n t s  
S u r g i c a l  Pathology Laboratory 
Housekeeping 

M & O  
Equipment 

$ 450.00 
1,826.80 

609.27 

41.32 
97.94 
21.41 

116 .30 

2,604.62 
103.64 

162.99 
15,790.72 

1,357.00 
2,046.81 

1,006.28 
169.93 
292 .59 

85.57 
1,029.56 

42.00 
12.15 

147.40 

1,827.18 

799.04 
1,191.05 
1,742 .a7 

102.98 

226.77 
9,591.97 

387.88 

1,360.48 

27.75 
- - 

Dietary  Serv ice  100,482.21 



RECOWRrDEC AMENDMENTS - TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 

Transfer  of Funds - continued -- 

Teaching 
Source of Funds: -- S a l a r i e s  

Laundry 
Hosp i t a l  Equipment Fund 

$ 

Chronic Home Dia lys i s  
Program 

Renal Transplant  Center 
Animal Care Center 
Educat ional  Televis ion  
Medical E lec t ron ic s  Serv ice  
Educat ional  and Research 

Serv ices  
Publ ica t ions  
Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e  
Post- Graduate Education 
Medical Branch Library  
Phys ica l  P l an t  - General Serv ice  
Secur i ty  Division 
P'nysical P lant  - Building 

Maintenance 
Phys ica l  P l an t  - Ground 

Maintenance 
Phys ica l  P l m t  - U t i l i t i e s  
Merit Scholarship 

Other 
S a l a r i e s  

$ 3,308.89 

M & O  
Equipment Travel  

Appl ica t ion  of Funds: -- 
Off ice  of t h e  Pres ident  
Direc tor  of F i s c a l  Serv ices  

$ 

Service  Computation Center 
Genera l  S to res  
S t a f f  Bene f i t s  
Miscellaneous General Expense 
Development Off ice  
Anatomy 
Biochemistry and N u t r i t i o n  
Hunan Genetics  
Ophthalmology 
Pathology 
P e d i a t r i c s  
Pharmacology 875.00 
Unit Management 
Surg ica l  Operating S u i t e  
Medical House S ta f f  
Anesthesia  Serv ice  
Blood Bank 
C l i n i c a l  Laboratory 
Cyto-Pathology Laboratory 
Heart S t a t i o n  
Histology Laboratory 
Nuclear Medicine Serv ice  
Radiology Serv ice  
Housekeeping 
Medical Branch Li'orary 
Physica.1 P lan t  - General Serv ice  



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS - TO 1971-72 BWET 

I n s t r u c t i o n  - and Departmental Operations 
Office of t h e  Vice-president f o r  Academic 

A- A 
.~ ~ ~~ 

A f f a i r s  and Dean of Medicine --- 
1. Increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Joseph M. White, Vice-president f o r  
Academic Af fa i r s  and Dean of Medicine, from $48,500 ($36,000 from General 
Budget and $12,500 from Various Purposes Grant) t o  $50,000 f o r  12 months 
($37,500 from General Budget and $12,500 from DHEW Grant No. 5 EO3-PE-00170- 
06),  e f f ec t ive  December 1, 1971. Addi t ional  General Budget funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from the  departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 226) 

2 .  Appoint Reverend William G .  J a r r e l l  as  Adjunct I n s t r u c t o r  - Rel ig ion  i n  
Medicine, par t - t ime,  a t  a s a l a r y  of $6,000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  October 
1, 1971. Funds needed a re  t o  come from DKFW Grant No. 5 E03-E-00170-06. 
(RBC 156) 

3. Increase the  s a l a r y  of D r .  Edward 3.  Brandt,  Jr . ,  Dean, Graduate School,  
from $36,000 ($31,000 from General Budget and $5,000 from DXEd  rant) t o  
$37,500 f o r  12 months ($31,000 from General Budget and $6,500 from DIEEW 
Grant No. 5 ~03-PE-00170-06), e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. D r .  Brandt a l s o  
serves  as  Professor ,  par t - t ime,  without s a l a r y ,  i n  the  Department of 
Preventive Medicine and Community Health.  (RBC 2 l1)  

I n t e r d i s c i p l i n a r y  Laboratory 
4. Appoint Wx. John A .  Reinhart a s  Ass is tant  Laboratory Supervisor ,  one- 
ha l f  t ime, a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $8,400 fo r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  Sep temer  1, 
1971. Funds needed a re  t o  come from DIiEiJ Grant 5 593-E-30170-06. (RBC 154) 

5 .  Reappoint D r .  Daniel L .  Traber a s  Direc tor ,  I n t e r d i s c i p l i n a r y  La.boratory, 
par t - t ime,  %i thou t  sal-y, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. D r .  Traber a l s o  
serves  as  Associate Professor ,  par t - t ime,  a t  a s a l a r y  of $10,600 f o r  12 
months i n  the  3epartment of Anesthesiology and a t  a s a l a r y  of $9,200 f o r  
12 months i n  the  Department of Physiology. To ta l  s a l a r y  fo r  12 months, 
$19,800. (RBC 161) 

6 .  Appoint M r .  Lee C .  Woodson a s  Ass i s t an t  Laboratory Supervisor ,  one-half 
t ime, a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $8,1;00 f o r  12 months, e f f ec t ive  September 1, 1971. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from DHEri.1 Grant 5 D08-ME-00131-32. (RBC 181) 

7 .  A p ~ o i n t  D r .  Gordon L .  Johnson a s ~ s s i s t a n t  Direc tor ,  I n t e r d i s c i p l i n a r y  
Laboratory, par t - t ime,  a t  a s a l a r y  of $1,000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1971. F'wds needed a re  t o  cone from DHEW Grant No. 5EO3-PE- 
00170-06. D r .  Johnson a l s o  serves a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  par t - t ime,  a t  a 
s a l a r y  of $14,000 f o r  12 months i n  the  Department of Pharmacology. T o t a l  
s a l a r y  f o r  12 months, $15,000. (RBC 252) 

Anesthesiology 
8. Increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of Miss Rachel E .  Har t in ,  Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  
Chairman, from $15,750 f o r  12 months ($7,875 from General Budget and $7,875 
from KRDP - Anesthesiology) t o  $16,000 f o r  12 months ($7,875 from General 
Budget and $8,125 from MSRDP - Anesthesiology), e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1 9 7 1  
(RBC 212) 

9 .  Increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Joe A .  Walker, Associate -ofessor ,  
from $23,000 t o  $24,530 f o r  12 months ($23,000 from General Budget and $1,500 
from DHEW Grant 5 E03-F'E-00173-06), e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. (KBC 213) 



RECOMKXDED AKENDMENTS - TO 1971-72 BUDSET - continued 

Anesthesiology (continued) 
10. Increase the salary r a t e  of D r .  Roy D.  Wilson, Professor, from $23,000 . - .  
($11,500 from General  idg get and $11,500 from ~ r o f e s s i o n a l  pees - Anesthe- 
siology) t o  $24,000 for  12 months ($11,500 from General Budget, $ l l , 5 O C  
from Professional Fees - Anesthesiology, and $1,000 from DHEW Grant No. 
5 ~03-PE-00170-06), effect ive December 1, 1971. (RBC 262) 

11. Appoint Dr. James F .  O'Donnell as Inst ructor  a t  a salary r a t e  of 
$18,500 for  12 months ($15,000 from General Budget and $3,500 from MSRDP - 
Anesthesiology), effect ive December 1, 1971. General Budget funds needed 
are t o  come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instruct ional .  (RBC 277) 

Biochemistry and Nutri t ion - 
12. Increase the salary r a t e  of D r .  Gordon C .  Mills, Professor, from 
$20,500 t o  $21,500 for  12 months, effective December 1, 1971. Additional 
funds needed are  t o  come from DHEW Grant No. 5 ~08-ME-00131-02. D r .  Mills 
a l so  serves as Research Associate Professor - Biochemistry, part-time, 
without salary,  i n  the Department of In te rna l  Medicine. (RBC 214) 

13. Increase the salary r a t e  of D r .  Leland L.  Smith, Professor, from 
$20,500 t o  $21,500 for  12 months ($20,500 from General Budget and $1,000 
from DHEW Grant No. 5 E03-PE-00170-06), effective December 1, i971. (RSC 215) 

Dermatology 
14. Increase the salary r a t e  of D r .  Orville J. Stone, Associate Professor. 
from $28,600 ($25,000 from Genera1 Budget and $3,600 from Dow Chemical Company 
 rant) t o  $29,100 for  12 months ($25,000 from Generl.1 Budget, $3,600 from 
I'ERDP - Dermatology, and $500 from DHEW Grant No. 5~03-PE-00170-06), effect ive 
December 1, 1971. (RBC 216) 

Human Genetics - 
1 5 .  Appoint M r .  Curtis W .  Lmbert as  Assistant t o  the Chairman a t  a salary 
r a t e  of $14,500 for 12 months, effect ive November 1, 1971. Funds needed are 
t o  come from D m  Grant No. 5 E03-PE-00170-06. (RBC 186) 

In te rna l  Medicine 
16. Appoint D r .  Francis X .  Essex as Cl inical  Inst ructor ,  part-time, without 
sa la ry ,  effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBC 188) 

17. Accept the resignation of D r .  Robert; W .  Ewer, Associate Professor, a t  a 
sa la ry  r a t e  of $29,000 for  12 months, effect ive October 31, 1971. (RBC 201) 

8 Increase the salary ra te  of Mr. John S .  Stephens, Assistant t o  the 
Chairman, from $15,230 ($7,365 from General Budget and $7,865 from MSRDP - 
In te rna l  Medicine) t o  $15,865 for  12 months ($7,365 from General Budget and 
$8,500 from MSRDP- In te rna l  Medicine) ,effective December 1, 1971. (RBC '217) 

19. Increase the salary of D r .  Gerald A .  Bea.thard, Assistant Professor, 
part-time, from $10,000 t o  $11,000 for  12 months ($10,000 from General Budget 
and $1,000 from DHEW Grant No. 5 E03-PE-00170-06), effect ive December 1, 1971 
D r .  Beathard a l so  serves as Assistant Professor, part-time, a t  a salary of 
$10,000 in  the Department of Pathology. Total  sa lary for  12 months, $21,000. 
(RBC 261) 

20. Appoint D r .  Edward E .  Louis as Cl inical  Inst ructor ,  part-time, without 
salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBC 278) 



RECOMMENDED AMERDbENTS - TO 1971-72 BUXET - continued 

I n s t r u c t i o n  and Departmental Operations ( c o n t ' d . )  -- 
Neurology and Psychia t ry  -- 
21. Increase  t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Daniel  L. Creson, Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  
from $21,000 t o  $21,500 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. Addi- 
t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come from DHFW Grant No. 5 ~ 0 8 - ~ ~ - 0 0 1 3 1 - i ) 2 .  
D r .  Creson a l s o  serves  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  pa r t - t ime ,  without s a l a r y ,  
i n  the  Department of Preventive Medicine and Community Heal th.  (RBC 218) 

22. Increase  t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  David A .  Lacerda, Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  
from $14,000 t o  $14,700 f o r  12 months ($14,000 from General Budget and 
$700.00 from DHEW Grant 5E03-PE-00170-06), e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. 
(RBc 227) 

23. Increase  the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Lawrence G .  Hornsby, Associate  Profes-  
s o r  and Chief ,  from $22,000 t o  $23,000 f o r  12 months ($22,000 from General 
Budget and $1,000 from DHFW Grant No. 5~03-PE-00170-06), e f f e c t i v e  December 
1, 1971. (RBC 228) 

24. Reappoint D r .  David C .  E i land ,  Jr . ,  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  pa r t - t ime ,  a t  
t h e  same s a l a r y  of $11,000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Addi- 
t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  departmental teaching s a l a r i e s  
budget.  (He i s  shown i n  t h e  approved budget a t  a s a l a r y  of  $10,000.) D r .  
Ei land a l s o  serves  as  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  pa r t - t ime ,  a t  a s a l a r y  of $11,000 
i n  t h e  Department of Preventive Medicine and Community Heal th.  T o t a l  s a l a r y  
f o r  12 months, $22,000. (RBC 263) 

25. Reappoint D r .  B i l l y  S .  Caldwell, Jr . ,  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  par t - t ime,  
without s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. D r .  Caldrv'ell a l s o  serves  a s  
Ass i s t an t  Professor a t  a s a l a r y  of $24,500 fo r  12 months i n  t h e  Department 
of P e d i a t r i c s .  (XBC 274) 

Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology - 
26. Increase  the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Sidney A .  Smith, Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  
from $25,000 ($20,000 from General Budget and $5,000 from DIXZbJ Pro jec t  Grant)  
t o  $26,000 f o r  12 mont'ns ($20,000 from General Budget and $6,000 from DBN 
Projec t  Gra.nt No. 06-H-000-084-02), e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. (RBc 219) 

27. Increase  the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Les l i e  C .  Powell, Jr . ,  Professor ,  from 
$26,500 t o  $28,000 fo r  12 months ($26,500 from General Budget and $1,530 
from S t a t e  Department of Heal th Interagency Cooperation Contract No. I A C  
(70-71)- 566),  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. (RSC 229) 

28. Increase  t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of Yi. Peter  M.  Moore, Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Chair- 
man, from $14,500 ($7,090 from General Budget and $7,500 from NSRDP - 
Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology) t o  $15,300 f o r  12 months ($7,000 from General 
Budget, $7,000 from MSRDP - Obs te t r i c s  an? Gynecology, and $1,000 from 
Newton County N u t r i t i o n a l  Survey G r a n t ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. 
(RBC 230) 

2 .  Increase  the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  William J. McGanity, Professor  and Chair- 
man, from $38,000 ($33,000 from General  Budget and $5,000 from DHEW Projec t  
Grant)  t o  $39,000 f o r  12 months ($33,000 from General Budget and $6,030 f r o r  
DlBW G r a n t  No. CC-D-000021-0-01), e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. (RBC 231) 

Ophthalmology 
30. Increase  t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Gerald R .  Chris tensen,  Ass i s t an t  Profes- 
s o r ,  from $19,000 t o  $20,500 f o r  12 months ($19,000 from General Budget and 
$1,500 from MSRDP - Ophthalmology), e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. { R ~ C  220) 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET - continued 

Ins t ruc t ion  - and Departmental Operations (cont 'd.)  
Otolaryngology 
31. Accept the  res ignat ion of M r .  Glen L. Tinsley,  Jr. ,  Ins t ruc to r  - Speech 
Pathologis t ,  part- t ime , without s a l a r y ,  ef fec t ive  September 7, 1971. (3X 
184) 

Pathology 
32. Appoint D r .  Stanley Graber a s  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor,  par t - t ime,  
without sa la ry ,  e f fec t ive  September 1, 1971. (RBC 187) 

33. Increase the sa la ry  r a t e  of D r .  Ninfa Cavazos, Ass is tant  Professor,  
from $16,000 t o  $17,000 fo r  12 months ($16,000 from General Budget \and 
$1,000 from DKEW Grant No. 5 E03-PE-00170-06), e f fec t ive  Decedoer % 9  1971. 
(RBC 221) 

34. Increase the  sa la ry  r a t e  of D r .  Elmer V. Dahl, Associate Professor, 
from $18,000 t o  $19,003 fo r  12 months ($18,000 from General Budget and 
$1,000 from DHEN G r a n t  No. 5 E03-PE-00170-06), e f fec t ive  December 1, 1971. 
(RBC 232) 

35. Increase the  sa la ry  r a t e  of D r .  John B .  F u l l e r ,  Professor,  from $25,000 
t o  $25,500 fo r  12 months ($25,000 from Genera1 Budget arrd $500 from Dm? 
Grant No. 5 ~03-PE-00170-06), e f fec t ive  December 1, 1971. (EISC 233) 

36. Increase the  s a l a r y  of D r .  John J .  Spikes, I n s t r u c t o r ,  part- t ime,  from 
$1,584 t o  $2,256 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971, Addit ional  
f u ~ d s  needed a re  t o  come from iMSRDP - Pathology. D r .  Spikes a l s o  serves as  
C l i n i c a l  Toxicologist ,  part- t ime,  a t  a  s a l a r y  of $13,080 f o r  12 months i n  
C l i n i c a l  Laboratory, and a t  a. s a l a r y  of $4,164 f o r  12 months i n  C l i n i c a l  
Laboratory - The Sealy & Smith Foundation Hospi ta ls .  To ta l  sa la ry  fo r  12 
months, $19,500. (RBC 259) 

37. Accept the  res ignat ion of D r .  Craig L .  Fischer,  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  
Professor,  part- t ime,  a t  a  sa la ry  of $7,000 f o r  12 months, e f fec t ive  November 
1 5 ,  1971. (RBC 275) 

Pedia t r ics  
38. Appoint Miss I r i s  C .  Welch as Associate Project  Director - Physical 
Therapy a t  a  sa la ry  of $11,400 f o r  12 months, e f fec t ive  November 1, 1971. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from the Children and Youth Eroject No. 648. 
(RBC 204) 

39. Increase the  sa la ry  r a t e  of D r .  Robert J .  Ginn, Ass is tant  Professor, 
from $17,000 t o  $18,000 fo r  12 months, e f fec t ive  December 1; 1971. Addi- 
t i o n a l  funcis needed a re  t o  come from D-HET+ Children and Youth Project  No. 
648. (RBC 222) 

40. Increase the  sa la ry  r a t e  of D r .  L i l l i a n  L .  Lockinart, Assistant  Professor,  
from $24,500 ($11,500 from Various F'urposes Grant, $11,500 from DXE%? Research 
Grant, and $1,500 from National Foundation Bi r th  Defects Center  rant) t o  
$26,000 f o r  12 months ($13,000 from Dm7 CB Specia l  Project  Grant No. 409-05: 
$1,500 from National Foundation B i r t h  Defects Center Grant, and $11,500 from 
DI1E7,i Grant No. 5 E03-PE-00170-06), e f fec t ive  December 1, l 9 7 L  D r .  Lockhart 
a l s o  serves as  Assistant  Professor, part- t ime,  without sa la ry ,  i n  the  3 e p a r ~ -  
ment of Human Genetics.  (RBC 234) 

41. Increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Yfron M.  Nichols, Associate Professor, 
from $28,000 ($14,000 from General Budget and $14,000 from DKEN Project   rant) 
t o  $28,750 f o r  12 months ($14,000 from General Budget and $14,750 from D:iJ 
Children and Youth Project  No. 648), e f fec t ive  December 1, 1971. (RBC 235) 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO - 1971-72 BUDGET - continued 

Ped ia t r i c s  (continued) 
42 .  Increase the  sa la ry  r a t e  of D r .  Ruth E .  D i l l a rd ,  Ass is tant  Professor,  
from $16,500 t o  $18,000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1371. Addi- 
t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come from DHEW Children and Youth Project  No. 648. 
(RBC 236) 

43. Increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Bobbye M. Rouse, Ass is tant  Professor,  
from $22,500 ($12,000 from General Budget and $10,500 from DKkN Research 
  rant) t o  $24,000 f o r  12 months ($12,000 from General Budget and $12,000 
from DHFW CB Specia l  Project  No. 409-0?), e f fec t ive  December 1, 1971. 
(WC 249) 

44. Increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  B i l l y  S .  Caldwell, J r . ,  Assis tant  
Professor - Psychology, from $23,000 t o  $24,500 f o r  12 mont'ns, e f fec t ive  
December 1, 1971. Additional funds needed are  t o  come from DHEb! C'B Project  
No. 240-07. Dr. Caldwell a l s o  serves as Ass is tant  Professor - Psychology, 
par t - t ime,  without sa la ry ,  i n  the  Department of Neurology and Psychiatry. 
(RBc 273) 

Pharmacology 
45.  Increase the  sa la ry  of D r .  Bet ty  J. Williams, Assistant  Professor,  
from $13,000 t o  $13,500 f o r  12 months ($13,000 from Genera1 Budget and 
$500.00 from DHFW Grant No. 5 E03-F%00170-06), e f fec t ive  December 1, 
1971. (RBC 223) 

46. Increase the  sa la ry  r a t e  of D r .  James H .  Pirch,  Ass is tant  Professor, 
from $15,500 t o  $16,000 for  12 months ($15,500 from General Budget and 
$500.00 from DEW Grant No. 5E03-PE-00170-06), e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. 
(RBC 238) 

47. Increase the  sa la ry  r a t e  of D r .  Rene R .  Kernpen, Ass is tant  Professor, 
from $13,500 t o  $14,000 for  12 months ($13,500 from General Budget and 
$500 from Dm Grant No. 5 EO3-a-00170-06), e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. 
(RBC 239) 

48. Change the  s t a t u s  of D r .  Grodon L .  Johnson, Assistant  Professor,  from 
ful l - t ime t o  part- t ime a t  the  same s a l a r y  of $14,000 f o r  12 months, e f fec t ive  
December 1, 1971. D r .  Johnson a l s o  serves a s  Ass is tant  Director ,  I n t e r -  
d i sc ip l ina ry  Laboratory, par t - t ime,  a t  a s a l a r y  of $1,000 f o r  12 months i n  
the  I n t e r d i s c i p l i n a r y  Laboratory. To ta l  sa la ry  f o r  12 months, $15,000. 
(mc 253) 

Physiology 
49. Change the  s t a t u s  of D r .  Paul L .  Donoho, Research Professor - Without 
Tenure, par t - t ime,  from without s a l a r y  t o  a sa la ry  of $6,000 f o r  12 months, 
e f fec t ive  October 1, 1971. Funds needed a re  t o  come from DHEd Grant No. 
5P01-HE-10893-06. (RBC 183) 

50. Increase the s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Luddo B.  Nanninga, Pesearch Associate 
Professor,  from $18,000 ($6,176 from General Budget and $11,824 from Dm\! 
Research Grant) t o  $18,591 fo r  12 months ($6,176 from General Budget and 
$12,415 from DEW Grant No. 5 P01-FB-10893-06), e f fec t ive  December 1, 1971. 

51. Increase the  sa la ry  r a t e  of Mrs. Octavia Ha l l ,  Research Associate 
Professor, from $15,246 t o  $16,008 fo r  12 months, e f fec t ive  December 1, 1971. 
Additional funds needed a re  t o  come from DHEW Grant No. 5 ~01-KE-09911-06. 
(RBC 241) 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS - TO 1971-72 BUDGET - continued 

Physiology (cont 'd  . )  
52. Increase the  sa la ry  of D r .  Francisco J. Muniz, Ass is tant  Professor ,  
par t - t ime,  from $17,641 t o  $18,523 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  Decerber 1, 
1 9 7 1  Additional funds needed a re  t o  come from DlEW Grant No. 5 Pol-HE- 
10893-06. D r .  Muniz a l s o  sprves as  Ass is tant  Professor,  part- t ime,  a t  a 
s a l a r y  of$2,359 i n  the  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine. To ta l  sa la ry  
f o r  12 months, $20,882. (RBc 240) 

53. Increase the  sa la ry  r a t e  of Mr.  Ted P.  Bond, Research Assis tant  
Professor,  from $16,987 t o  $17,716 f o r  12 months, e f fec t ive  December 1, 
1971. Addit ional  funds needed a r e  t o  come from DHEW Grant No. 5 Pol-HE- 
10893-06. M r .  Bond a l s o  serves as  Adjunct Member, par t - t ime,  without 
s a l a r y ,  i n  The Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e .  (RBC 250) 

Preventive Medicine - and Community Health 
54. Appoint D r .  Daniel L. Creson as Assis tant  Professor,  par t - t ime,  
without sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1971. D r .  Creson a l s o  serves as  
Ass is tant  Professor a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  of $21,000 f o r  12 months i n  the  
Department of Neurology and Psychiatry.  (RBc 152) 

55. Appoint D r .  Harry K. Davis as  C l i n i c a l  Associate Professor,  p a r t -  
time, without sa la ry ,  ef fec t ive  October 1: 1971. D r .  Davis a l s o  serves 
as  C l i n i c a l  Associate Professor, par t - t ime,  a t  a s a l a r y  of $3,000 f o r  12 
months i n  the  Department of Neurology and Psychiatry. (RBc 166) 

56. Reappoint D r .  David C .  Ei land,  Jr . , Assis tant  Professor,  par t - t ime,  
a t  the  same s a l a r y  of $11,000 f o r  12 months, e f fec t ive  September 1, 1971. 
Additional funds needed a re  t o  come from D m  Grant No. 3 008-XE-00131-025~. 
( ~ e  i s  i n  the  approved budget a t  a s a l a r y  of $10,000). D r .  Eiland a l s o  
serves as  Ass is tant  Professor,  part- t ime,  a t  a s a l a r y  of $11,000 for  12 
months i n  the  Department of Neurology and Psychiatry. To ta l  Salary  f o r  
12 months, $22,000. (RBc 276) 

Radiology 
57. Appoint Dr.Andrew D .  S u t t l e ,  J r . ,  as Professor - without Tenure, p a r t -  
time, without sa la ry ,  ef fec t ive  September 1, 1 9 7 1  D r .  S u t t l e  a l s o  serves 
as  Ass is tant  t o  the  Director fo r  Physical  Sciences a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  of 
$35,000 fo r  12 months i n  The Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e .  (RBc 158) 

58. Increase the  sa la ry  of D r .  McClure Wilson, Professor,  from $27,000 t o  
$28,000 f o r  12 months, e f fec t ive  December 1, 1971. Addit ional  funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from the  departmental teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (PBC 242) 

59. Increase the  s a l a r y  of ML-. Roberto De La Garza, Technical Direc tor ,  
X-Ray Technology, par t - t ime,  from $5,150 t o  $5,609 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1971. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental 
non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. Mr.  De La Garza a l s o  serves as  Technical 
Director ,  part- t ime,  a t  a s a l a r y  of $7,000 for  12 months i n  Radiology 
Service and a t  a sa la ry  of $1,400 f o r  12 months i n  Radiology Service - Sealy 
& Smith Foundation Hospitals .  To ta l  sa la ry  for  12 months, $14,000. (P.BC 251) 

Surgery 
60. Delete the  name of D r .  Charles E .  McCorkle, Jr . ,  C l i n i c a l  Ins t ruc to r ,  
part- t ime,  without sa la ry .  - D r .  McCorkle d id  not accept h i s  1971-72 reappoint- 
ment. (RBc 177) 

61. Delete the  name of D r .  Biagio J. Cosentino, C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor, 
par t - t ime,  without sa la ry .  D r .  Biagio d id  not accept h i s  1971-72 reappointment. 
(RBC 178) 



RECOMCWDED ANENDMEXTS TO 1971-72 BUCGET - continued 

Surgery (cont 'd .) -- 
6;1.crease the salarv r a t e  of D r .  Martin C .  Wilber. Assistant Professor. 
from $23,500 t o  $25,000"for 12 months ($23,500 from General Budget and $1,500 
from D m  Grant No. 5 ~03-PE-00170-0b), effect ive December 1, 1971. (HBC 225) 

63. Increase the salary r a t e  of D r .  Charles P. McGraw, Instructor ,  from 
$15,200 t o  $16,000 for  12 months ($15,200 from General Budget and $800 from 
DKFW Grant No. 5 ~01-NS-07377-Oh), effective December 1, 1971. (RBc 243) 

64. Delete the name of D r .  Roy A .  Stout ,  Associate Professor - Modified 
Service, part-time, a t  a salary of $6,000 for  12 months, effect ive November 
23, 1971, the date of his  death. (RBC 280) 

65. Appoint D r .  John C .  Evans as Research Surgeon, part-time, at, a sa lary 
of $8,000 for  12 months, effective December 1, 1971. Funds needed are t o  
come from D i m  Grant No. 1 ~01-AM-15241-01. (RBC 287) 

School of Allied Health Sciences 
Office of the Dean 
6 6 . n a i n t ~ r . W a r r e n  F . Dodge as Associate Professor and Chairman. aart-time . 

A - - z A 

without salary,  effect ive October 1, 1971. D r .  Dodge also serves as Associate 
Professor, part-time, a t  a salary of $27,200 for  12 months i n  the Department 
of Pediatrics and a t  a salary of $4,800 i n  the Department of Preventive 
Medicine and Community Health. Total  sa lary for  12 months, $32,000. (RBC 
176 ) 

School of Allied Health Sciences - 
I\/Iedical?echnology 
m p o i n t  D r .  John J. Spikes as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, without 
salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. D r .  Spikes a lso serves as Inst ructor ,  
part-time, a t  a salary of $1,584 for  12 months i n  the Department of Pathology, 
rind as Cl inical  Toxicologist, part-time, a t  a salary of $12,456 for 12 months 
i n  Cl inical  Laboratory, and a t  a salary of $3,$0 i n  Cl inical  Laboratory - 
Sealy & Smith Foundation Hospitals. Total  sa lary for  12 months, $18,000. 
(RBC 190) 

68. Appoint 3 r .  Richard B .  Passey as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, without 
salary,  effective September 1, 1971. D r .  Passey also serves as Inst ructor ,  
part-time, a t  a salary of $1,576 for  1 2  months i n  the Department of Pathology, 
and as Clinical Chemist, part-time, a t  a salary of $12,108 for  12 months i n  
Cl inical  Laboratory and a t  a salary of $3,816 i n  Cl inical  Laboratory - Sealy 
& Smith Foundation Xospitals. Total  salary for  12 months, $17,500. (RBC 191) 

School of Allied Health Sciences - 
0ccuPatGnal Therapy 
69. A~po in t  D r .  Robert L .  Remig as Inst ructor ,  part-time, a t  a salary of 
$2,505-for 12 months, effective October 1, 1971. Funds needed are t o  come 
from the departmental teaching sa la r ies  budget. (RBC 172) 

70. Appoint Miss Eleanor K .  Barnes as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, with- 
out salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBC 192) 

71. Appoint Miss Esther B .  Be l l  as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, without 
salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBC 193) 

72. Appoint M r .  Eber L .  Burgess as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, without 
salary,  effective September 1, 1971. (RBC 197) 



RECO&@ENDED AIGiiiDMZElTS TO - 1971-72 B U E T  - continued 

School of Allied Health Sciences - 
0 c c u p a t ~ n a l  Therapy 
73. Appoint Mrs. Virginia L .  Chandler as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, 
without salary,  effective September 1, 1971. (RBc 1%) 

74. Appoint Mrs. Jacqueline R . Harrison as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, 
without salary,  effective September 1, 1971. (RBC 206) 

75. Reappoint and change the t i t l e  of Mrs. Pa t r ic ia  A .  Ram, from Assistant 
Ins t ruc tor ,  part-time, without salary,  t o  Adjunct Ins t ruc tor ,  part-time, 
without salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBc 207) 

76. Appoint Mrs. Virginia E .  Gulde as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, 
without salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBc 264) 

77. Appoint Miss Celestine Hamant as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, with- 
out salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBc 265) 

78. Appoint Miss Margaret H.  Keeney as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, 
without salary,  effective September 1, 1971. (RBC 266) 

79. Appoint Mrs. Mary B .  Murphy as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, without 
salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBc 267) 

School of Allied Health Sciences - 
FhysicaT~herapy 
80. Appoint Miss Eileen E .  Petrus as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, without 
salary,  effective September 1, 1971. (RBc 189) 

81. Appoint Mrs. Maxine A .  Arenas as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, without 
salary,  effective September 1, 1971. (RBc 194) 

82. Appoint Hrs. Olivia A .  Blessing as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, with- 
out sa la ry ,  effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBc 195) 

83. Appoint Yi. Jesse A Coufal as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, without 
salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBC 199) 

84. Appoint Mrs. Xancy J .  Dragotta as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, without 
salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBC 200) 

85. Appoint Miss Paulette A .  Murrell s s  Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, w i t h -  
out salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBC 208) 

86. Appoint Nrs. Gail  A .  Gerig as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, without 
salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBC 209) 

87. Appoint Mrs. Susan Dodd as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, without salary,  
effective September 1, 1971. (RBC 268) 

88. Appoint Miss Shirley L.  H i l l  a s  Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, without 
salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBC 269) 

89.  Appoint Miss Miriam J. Partridge as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time w i t h -  
out salary,  effective September 1, 1971. (RBC 270) 

90. Appoint ?4r. Herbert J. Sauer, Jr . ,  as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, 
without salary,  effective September 1, 1971. (RBC 271) 

91. Appoint Miss Jeanette Winfree as Adjunct Inst ructor ,  part-time, ,without 
salary,  effect ive September 1, 1971. (RBC 272) 



RECOMNENDED A?49?DMZNTS - TO 1971-72 BUCGET - continued 

Universi ty Hospitals  
Nursing Service  - Administration 
92. Change the  S ta tus  of Hiss Anna. P. Rains,  Area C l i n i c a l  Nursing 
Di rec to r ,  from f u l l - t i m e  t o  one-half time a t  t h e  same s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$10,920 f o r  12 months, e f f ec t ive  October 4, 1971. (RBC 179) 

C l i n i c a l  Laboratory 
93. ~ n c r e a s e  t h e  s a l a r y  of D r .  John J. Spikes,  C l i n i c a l  Toxicologis t ,  
var t - t ime,  from $12,108 t o  $13,080 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 
7971. Addi t ional  funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental non- 
teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  D r .  Spikes a l s o  serves  a s  I n s t r u c t o r ,  p a r t -  
t ime, a t  a  s a l a r y  of $2,256 i n  the  Department of Pathology and a s  
C l i n i c a l  Toxicologis t ,  par t - t ime,  at  a s a l a r y  of $4,164 f o r  12 months i n  
C l i n i c a l  Laboratory - SeaLy & Smith Foundation Hospi ta ls .  To ta l  s a l a r y  
f o r  12 months, $19,500. (RBC 258) 

Hearing - and Speech Cl in ic  
S i 4 . c e p t  the  r e s igna t ion  of M r .  Glen L. Tins ley ,  Jr. ,  Speech Patholo- 
g i s t ,  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,500 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 7, 
i g 7 l .  (RBc 185) 

Moody S t a t e  School -- 
95. Increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of Mrs. Mary H .  Toonbs, School Teacher, 
from $13,544 ( a s  shown i n  t h e  approved budget) t o  $10,684 f o r  12 months, 
e f f e c t i v e  November 14.  1971. Addi t ional  funds needed a r e  t o  come from , , .  
t h e  departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 202) 

. Increase the  s a l a r y  of Miss Jane T .  Stevens, Supervising Teacher - 
Spec ia l  Education, f r o n  $12,350 ( a s  shown i n  the  approved budget) t o  
$12,561 f o r  12 nonths, e f f e c t i v e  November 14,  1971. Addit ional  funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  
< I w C  203) 

97. Increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of Miss Joanna During, School Teacher, from 
$10,125 ( a s  shown i n  the  approved budget) t o  $10,244 f o r  12 months, 
e f f e c t i v e  November 14,  1971. Addi t ional  funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  
departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 205) 

98. Increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Dcuglas M. Daniels ,  Medical Di rec to r ,  
par t - t ime,  from $10,753 t o  $12,250 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 
1971. Addit ional  funds needed a r e  t o  cone from the  departmental non-teaching 
s a l a r i e s  budget.  D r .  Daniels a l s o  serves  as  Ass i s t an t  Professor ,  par t - t ime,  
a t  a s a l a r y  of $12,250 f o r  12 months i n  t h e  Department of Ped ia t r i c s .  T o t a l  
s a l a r y  f o r  12 mont'ns, $24,500. (RBc 247) 

School Servi.ce for P e d i a t r i c  - and 
Psych ia t r i c  P a t i e n t s  
. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of Miss Karen L.  Burgess, School Teacher, 
from $ 3 , 1 5 6  t o  $13;276 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. Addi- 
t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  
budget.  (FBC 284) 

The Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e  - 
100. Appoint D r .  Andrew D.. S u t t l e ,  J r . ,  a s  Ass i s t an t  t o  the  Director  f o r  
Phys ica l  Sciences a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  
Cctober 1, 1971. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from DKFW Grant No. LS01-3%-05427- , - 
10.  D r .  Su tc l e  a l s o  serves  a s  Professor  - without tenure ,  par t - t ime,  with- 
out s a l a r y ,  i n  t h e  Department of Radiology. (RBC 157) 



RECOIWNDED AKENDMENTS - TO 1971-72 BUCGET - continued 

The Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e  ( c o n t ' d . )  - 
131. Appoint D r .  Horace G .  Love, Jr., a s  Adjunct Member, par t - t ime,  
without s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1971. D r .  Love a l s o  serves  a s  
Associate Professor ,  par t - t ime,  a t  a s a l a r y  of $14,000 i n  t h e  Depart- 
ment of Surgery and a s  Medical Direc tor  - Emergency Room, par t - t ime,  
a t  a  s a l a r y  of $14,000 f o r  12 months. T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  12 months, 
$28,000. (RBC 180) 

102. Increase  t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Robert Fe ins t e in ,  Biomedical 
Engineer,  from $16,000 t o  $16,500 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 
1971. Addit ional  funds needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental non- 
teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RXC 244) 

Medical Branch Library 
103. Change the  s t a t u s  of Mrs. Cynthia J .  Robinson from Rare Book 
Librar ian  - I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $8,946 f o r  12 months t o  
Ass i s t an t  Librar ian  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $9,500 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1971. Addit ional  funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  depart-  
mental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 245) 

134. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of Mr. Frederick Abrams, 11, Ass i s t an t  
Librarian - I n s t r u c t o r ,  from $10,350 t o  $12,150 f o r  12 months ($9,680 
from General Budget and $2,473 from Regional Medical Program Grant No. 
5 ~03-RM-30007-04 (1018), e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. (RBC 246) 

105. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of Mr. James E .  Morgan, Ass i s t an t  
Librar ian  - I n s t r u c t o r ,  from $11,500 t o  $13,000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1 9 7 1  Addit ional  funds needed a re  t o  come from t h e  depart-  
mental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget .  (RBC 248) 

106. Increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of ~ ! i s s  Kathryn S .  Johnson, Ass i s t an t  
Librar ian ,  from $9,324 t o  $13,000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 
1971. Addit ional  funds needed a re  t o  come from t h e  departmental non- 
teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 254) 

107. Increase the  s a l a r y  r a t e  of M r .  Bobby R .  Ca r t e r ,  Ass i s t an t  
Librar ian  - ~ n s t r u c t o r :  from $10,000 t o  $11,750 f o r  12  months, e f f e c t i v e  
December 1., 1971. Addit ional  funds needed a re  t o  come from the  depar t -  
mental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 255) 

The Sealy & Sni th  Foundation Hospi ta ls  
C l i n i c a l  Laboratory 
=crease t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  John J .  Spikes, C l i n i c a l  Toxicologis t ,  
par t - t ime,  from $3,560 t o  $4,164 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. 
Addi t ional  funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  departmentalnon-teaching 
s a l a r i e s  budget.  D r .  Spikes a l s o  serves  a s  I n s t r u c t o r ,  par t - t ime,  a t  a '  
s a l a r y  of $2,256 i n  the  Department of Pathology a ~ d  a s  C l i n i c a l  Toxicolo- 
g i s t ,  part- t ime,  a t  a  s a l a r y  of $13,080 i n  the  Universi ty Hospi ta ls .  
T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  12 months, $19,503. (RBC SS 3) 



RECOMMENDED AMXNDMEWTS - TO 1971-72 BUDGET - continued 

Transfer  of Funds -- 
109. From: Unexpended Plant  Funds - Pro.ject Al loca t ion  

(RBC 237) 

113. From: 

To: 

For: 

Various P ro jec t s  a s  follows: 

1. I n t e r d i s c i p l i n a r y  Laboratory - Casework 
To provide s p e c i a l  s tudent  labora tory  
casework i n  i n s t r u c t i o n  f o r  Micro- 
b io logy i n  t h e  new Basic Sciences 
Building.  

2 .  Nuclear Medicine Remodeling 
For the  move of t h i s  d iv i s ion  
from t h e  Rebecca Sealy Building 
t o  t h e  new C l i n i c a l  Sciences 
Building and provide a d d i t i o n a l  
p a t i e n t  care  a c t i v i t i e s  i n  con- 
junct ion wit'n t h e  Department of 
Radiology. 

3. Relocate t h e  Departments of Micro- 
biology and Pharmacology during 
the  renovation of the  G a i l  Borden 
Building.  

4. Remodel Kendrix Building - Minor 
remodeling w i l l  be requi red  of 
t h i s  bui ld ing  when some e x i s t i n g  
departments move t o  the  new 
C l i n i c a l  Sciences Building.  

5 .  General S to res  Warehouse - Moveable 
.- . r i x t w e s  
A survey has been conducted t o  
determine tine requi red  moveable 
f i x t u r e s  f o r  t h i s  f a c i l i t y  t o  
provide a  rrodern and e f f i c i e n t  
d i s t r i b u t i o n  system. Such items 
a s  metal shelving,  fo rk  lift and 
pa1.let s torage  frames a r e  needed 
t o  complete t h i s  p r o j e c t .  

Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals  

Nuclear Medicine Service  - Class i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  $ 15,62&.30 

For the  c rea t ion  of t h r e e  (3 )  new pos i t ions ,  
e f f ec t ive  September 1, 1971, a s  follows: 

One (1)  Nuclear Medicine Technologist I1 a t  a  
months. s a l a r y  r a t e  of $8,520 f o r  I.? 

One (1) Clerk-Typist I a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $4,392 
f o r  12 months. 

One (1) Nuclear Medicine Technologist I ( two-f i f ths  
t ime) a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $6,780 f o r  12 months. 



RECOMMENDED AMENI)m/IENTS - TO 1971-72 BUDGET - continued 

Transfer  -- of Funds ( c o n t ' d . )  
111. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals  

To: Nuclear Medicine Service  - Class i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  $ 3,336.66 

For: Funds needed f o r  t h e  c r e a t i o n  of a  new p o s i t i o n  
of Hosp i t a l  Aide I at a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $4,200 
f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  November 15,  1971. 

112. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals  

To: P e d i a t r i c  In fec t ious  Disease Laboratory - 
Class i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  

For: Funds needed f o r  t h e  change i n  t h e  p o s i t i o n  of 
Laboratory Technical  Ass i s t an t  I from one-half 
time t o  fu l l - t ime  a t  t h e  same s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$4,392 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1971. 

113. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals  

To: School Service  f o r  P e d i a t r i c  and Psych ia t r i c  
P a t i e n t s  - Class i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  

For: Funds needed f o r  the  c rea t ion  of a  new p o s i t i o n  
of Clerk-Typist I1 a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $4,584 
f o r  1 2  months, e Y e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. 

114. From: The Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e  - Texas T e k t i t e  
P ro jec t :  

Non-Teaching S a l a r i e s  $46,500.00 
Class i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  2,400 .00 
Equipment 8,080.00 $ 56,980.00 

To: The Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e  - Texas 
T e k t i t e  Projec t  - Maintenance & Operation $ 56,980.00 

For: Funds t r ans fe r red  from t h e  Di rec to r ' s  Office,  s ince  
we have been unable t o  employ a d i r e c t o r  f o r  the  
above p r o j e c t ,  t o  the  Maintenance and Operation 
category a r e  needed f o r  consultant  f e e s ,  t r a v e l ,  
and o ther  expenses f o r  D r .  Hugh Bradner of S c r i m s  
I n s t i t u t e ,  now on s a b b a t i c a l  leave a t  Lamont Lab 
of Columbia Univers i ty ,  who has agreed t o  he lp  us  
develop t h e  s c i e n t i f i c  program f o r  t h e  Flower 
Gardens Ocean Research Center (Texas T e k t i t e  p r o j e c t ) .  



RECOMMETDED AMENDMEXTS 1971-72 BUDGET - continued 

Transfer of Funds (cont 'd . )  -- 
115. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals 

To: The Sealy & Smith Foundation Hospitals - 
Nuclear Medicine Service 

For: Funds needed for  the creat ion of a new posit ion 
( th ree- f i f ths  time) of a Nuclear Medicine Tech- 
nologist I a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  of $6,780 for  12 
months, effect ive September 1, 1971. 

Sincerely yours, 

President 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS 
MEDICAL SCHOOL 

AT HOUSTON 

January 7 ,  1972 

Dr. Charles A .  LeMaistre 
Chancel 1 o r  
The Universi ty of  Texas System 
Aust in,  Texas 78712 

Dear Dr. LeMaistre: 

The following docket i s  submitted f o r  your approval and presenta t ion  t o  
t h e  Board of Regents a t  t h e  meeting i n  Austin on February 4 ,  1972. 4 

""*a, 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): The following g ran t s  have been negoti- 
a ted by t h e s s o c i a t e  Dean f o r  Business Af fa i r s  and have been signed by 
the  Dean upon recommendation of t h e  Grant Direc tor ,  and approved by t h e  
Comptroller and t h e  Chancellor. I  recommend approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  
of s igna tu res .  

1. Grant No. 1 R01 MH21522-01, by which t h e  Department of Heal th,  
Education, and Welfare provides $36,100 f o r  t h e  period January 1, 1972 
through December 31, 1972, f o r  support  of research e n t i t l e d  "Effec ts  of 
Alcohol on Gas t r i c  Mucosa." This p ro jec t  i s  d i r ec t ed  by Dr. Linda L .  
Shanbour, Associate Professor ,  Program of Physiology. 

2 .  Grant No. GB-31578, by which t h e  National Science Foundation pro- 
vides $32,000 f o r  t h e  period November 15 ,  1971 through November 14 ,  1972 
f o r  support  of research e n t i t l e d  "Studies  on t h e  S t r u c t u r e ,  Function 
and Assembly of Pro te in  Aggregates i n  t h e  Tryptophan Pathway." This 
p ro jec t  i s  t o  be d i r ec t ed  by Dr. John A .  DeMoss, Professor ,  Program of 
Biochemistry and Molecular Biology. 

3 .  Grant No. 7 R01 GM19511-01, by which t h e  Department of Heal th,  
Education, and Welfare provides $34,734, plus i n d i r e c t  c o s t s ,  f o r  t h e  
period October 1, 1971 through September 30, 1972, f o r  support  of re-  
search e n t i t l e d  "Studies  in  Control Mechanisms in Bacter ia l  Physiology." 
This p ro jec t  i s  t o  be d i r ec t ed  by Dr. John A .  DeMoss, Professor ,  Program 
of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology. 

4. Grant No. 5 R01 HD06316-02, by which t h e  Department of Heal th,  
Education, and Welfare provides $42,800, plus i n d i r e c t  c o s t s ,  f o r  t h e  
period November 1,  1971 through October 31, 1972, f o r  support of  re-  
search e n t i t l e d  "Gonado-Pituitary Axis in  t h e  Rat ."  This p ro jec t  i s  
d i r e c t e d  by Dr. Emil S te inbe rge r ,  Professor  and Direc tor ,  Program of 
Reproductive Biology and Reproductive Endocrinology. 

5. Modification t o  Grant No. 1 7 53 9012 22 1 Health Professions 
Student  Loan, by which t h e  Department of Heal th,  Education, and Welfare 
provides an addi t ional  $5,029 f o r  t h e  period Ju ly  1, 1971 through 
June 30,  1972, f o r  loan awards t o  e l i g i b l e  s tuden t s .  This  p ro jec t  i s  
d i r ec t ed  by Dr. Cheves McC. Smythe, Dean, Houston Medical School. This 
g ran t  was previously docketed i n  t h e  Board of  Regents' Minutes, Meeting 
No. 693, September 8 ,  1971, Docket Item No. 1,  Page HO-1 .  



GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL) : Approval i s  respectful 1 y requested fo r  the 
acceptance of the following grants.  

Purpose and Condition Amount Donor and Address 
* 

1. Hoechst Pharmaceutical Co. 
Route 202-206 North 
Somervil 1 e ,  New Jersey 08876 

2 .  Wm. S. Merrill Company 

3. Geigy Pharmaceutical Corp. 

Grant-in-aid for  support of $5,000 
research t o  be directed by 
Dr. Walter M .  Kirkendall , 
Professor and Director, Pro- 
gram of Internal Medicine. 

Transfer of grant from the $7,500 
University of Iowa for  
support of research directed 
by Dr. Walter M .  Kirkendall, 
Professor and Director, Pro- 
gram of Internal Medicine. 

Transfer of grant from the $7,500 
University of Iowa for  
support of research directed 
by Dr. Walter M .  Kirkendall, 
Professor and Director, Pro- 
gram of Internal Medicine. 

* No l e t t e r  of transmittal received from donor. 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET: The following amendments 
t o  the  1971-72 Budaet a r e  writ ten on the  basis of "budaet ra tes"  ra ther  
than the "freeze ra tes"  resul t ing from the ~ r e s i d e n t ' s ~ ~ x e c u t i v e  Order. 
For the duration of the  wage-price freeze,  while reported amendments t o  
the  budget are based on budget r a t e s ,  a l l  payrolls  are processed i n  
compliance with the  ru les ,  regulations and guidelines issued under 
authority of the  Executive Order. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
Office -- of the Director - of Fiscal Services 

1. Transfer of Funds: (RBC No. 34) 

From: 

To : 

For: 

Unall ocated Appropriations - General 

Office of the Director of Fiscal Services 
Classified Salar ies  $ 5,850.00 

This t rans fe r  i s  requested t o  create  a new position of 
Accounting Clerk I11 a t  a salary r a t e  of $7,800 fo r  12 
months, effect ive  December 1, 1971. 

Office -- of the Director of General Services 

2. Transfer of Funds: ( R B C  No. 32) 

From: Unallocated Appropriations - General $ 8,802.00 

To: Office of the Director of General Services 
Classified Salar ies  $ 8,802.00 

For: This t rans fe r  i s  requested t o  create  the  following new 
posit ions,  e f fec t ive  December 1, 1971. 

(1 )  Storekeeper a t  a salary r a t e  of $6,468 
fo r  1 2  months. 

(2 )  Stores Clerk I1  a t  a salary r a t e  of $5,268 
fo r  12 months. 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS -- T3 THE 1971-72 BUDGET - continued 

G E N E R A L  ADMINISTRATIGN 
Office -- of t h e  Personnel Director  

3. Transfer  of Funds: ( R B C  No. 33) 

From: Unallocated Appropriations - General $12,510.00 

To: Office of the  Personnel Direc tor  
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  $12,510.00 

For: This t r a n s f e r  i s  requested t o  c r e a t e  the  following new 
p o s i t i o n s ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. 

(1) Personnel Ass i s t an t  I a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$9,240 f o r  12 months. 

(2 )  Personnel Interviewer a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of  
$7,440 f o r  12 months. 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 
Communications 

4. Transfer  of Funds: ( R B C  No. 29) 

From: Unallocated Appropriations - General $ 5,085.00 

To: Comunicat ions 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  

For: This t r a n s f e r  i s  requested t o  c r e a t e  a new pos i t ion  of 
Secre tary  111 a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $6,780 f o r  12 months, 
e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. 

INSTRUCTION - A N D  DEPARTMENTAL RESEARCH - ANALYTIC SCIENCES 
Biochemistry 

5.  Transfer  of  Funds: ( R B C  No. 35) 

From: Biochemistry 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  

To: Biochemistry 
Equipment 

For: This t r a n s f e r  i s  requested f o r  t h e  purchase of s c i e n t i f i c  
equipment f o r  i n s t r u c t i o n a l  purposes in t h e  Program of 
Biochemistry. 

Pharmacol ogy 

6 .  Appoint Dr. Gerald A.  LePage a s  Professor  of Pharmacology, without 
s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. Dr. LePage a l s o  serves  a s  a 
Professor  of Pharmacology in t h e  Department of  Developmental Thera- 
peut ics  a t  M .  D .  Anderson Hospital .  ( R B C  No. 22) 

7.  Appoint Dr. Ti L i  Loo a s  Professor  of Pharmacology, without  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. Dr. Loo a l s o  serves  as  a Professor  of  
Pharmacology in t h e  Department of Developmental Therapeutics a t  M. D .  
Anderson Hospital .  ( R B C  No. 23) 

8 .  Appoint Dr. Samuel J .  Strada a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  in  t h e  Program 
of Pharmacology a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,500 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  
June 15,  1972. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty 
S a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  No. 28) 



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET - continued - --- 

9 Appoint Dr. L~iaiter ?I, K.ii-kendal? as  Professor  and Direc tor  of t h e  
:. ~ t - c ~ r a r  of  Znterna: Medicine a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,000 f o r  12 months, 
<a ..I A.d-- i d ,  - .. . ;\ve November 1, 1971. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental 
:," 

-,:,culty Saj a r i e s .  /R3C No. 3)  

lC. Appoint Dr, Herbert i. Fred a s  Professor  i n  the Program of  in t e rna l  
?, i ~,w%,ci;?e, without s a l a r y ,  e-Ffective December 1, 1971. Dr. Fred a l s o  
z.,22-L,oc L., as  Director  o f l e d i c a l  Education a t  t h e  S t .  Joseph Hospital .  
,RE': No. 24) 

.. .: , :  
L Incresse  t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Walter M .  Kirkendal l ,  Professor 
and Direc tor  of  the Program of In terna l  Medicine, from $35,000 t o  
SX3000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. Additional funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC No. 37) 

Obs te t r i c s  - and -- G y n e c o l x  - 

12. Appoint Dr. Wi?i ?am A .  rMcRoberts as  Cl in ica l  Professor  i n  t h e  Pro- 
y m m  o-F Obs te t r i c s  and Gynecology, par t - t ime,  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$8,000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  May 1, 1972. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from Unallocated Appropriations - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC No. 30) 

13. Appoint Dr. R. Rodney Howell a s  Professor  of P e d i a t r i c s  and 
Genetics and Direc tor  of t h e  Program of  Ped ia t r i c s  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$35,1700 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1972. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from departmental Facu? t y  S a l a r i e s .  Dr. Howell w i l l  a l s o  serve  a s  
Chief of the P e d i a t r i c  S e r ~ i i c e  a t  t h e  Hermann Hospi ta l .  (RBC No. 13) 

2 .  Transfer  of F~mds:  ( R B C  ?io. 20) 

r. rcom: Unall ocated Appropri a t i m s  - i n s t ruc t iona l  
Faculty S a l a r i e s  $12,500.00 
C las s i f i ed  Sal a r i e s  9,040 -00 
Maintenance and Operation 2,320.00 

$23,860.00 

- 
10: P e d i a t r i c s  

Facu? t y  S a l a r i e s  
C?ass i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  
Plaintenance and Operation 

<- r o r :  This t r a n s f e r  i s  requested t o  a d j u s t  P e d i a t r i c s '  depar t -  
mental budget i n  order  t o  implement projected development 
during t h e  cu r ren t  f i s c a l  yea r .  

" - 1s. Appoint Dr. Roger E ,  Stevenson as  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  t h e  Pro- 
gimarr; of  Ped ia t r f c s  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $22,000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  
Sariuary 15,  1972. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty 
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC No. 26) 

16. Appoint Dr. Alfred G .  Knudson, J r .  a s  Professor  of P e d i a t r i c s ,  
viithout s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 23, 1971. Dr. Knudson a l s o  serves 
as Dean and Professor  of  Medical Genet ics ,  The Universi ty of Texas 
Graduate School of Biomedicai Sciences a t  Houston. (RBC No. 27) 



RECOWENDED AMENDMENTS -- TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET - continued 

INSTRUCTION - A N D  DEPARTMENTAL RESEARCH - CLINICAL SCIENCES 
Psychiatry 

17, Appoint Dr. Norman J .  Knorr a s  Professor  in  t h e  Program of 
Psychiatry a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $32,000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  
December 15, 1971. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty 
S a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  No. 25) 

Radiology 

Appoint Dr. Lee F. Rogers a s  Associate Professor  in  t h e  Program 
of Radiology a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $28,000 f o r  12 months, e f f e c t i v e  
danuary 1, 1972. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Unallocated Appropria- 
t i o n s  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  ( R B C  No. 31) 

INSTRUCTION AND DEPARTMENTAL RESEARCH - COMMUNITY HEALTH SCIENCES 
Health S e r z e s  Administration 

19,  Transfer  of Funds: ( R B C  No. 36) 

From: Unallocated Appropriations - Ins t ruc t iona l  $24,840 . O O  
- 
10: Health Services Administration 

Administrat ive and Professional  S a l a r i e s  $13,500.00 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  11,340,OO 

$24,840 .OO 

For: This t r a n s f e r  i s  requested t o  c r e a t e  t h e  following new 
p o s i t i o n s ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. 

(1) Planning Associate  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,000 
f o r  12 months. 

(2) Adminis-trative Ass i s t an t  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o-F 
59,600 f o r  12  months. 

( 3 )  Secre tary  11 a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $5,520 f o r  
12 months. 

LI3MRIES 
Library and Learning Resou.rces 

23. Appoint Mr. Sam W .  H i t t  as  Professor  of  Library Science,  without 
sa1a;-y, e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1972. (RBC No. 18) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 
Organized Research - Physiology 

21. Transfer  of Funds: ( R B C  No. 21) 

From: Organized Research 
- 

1 0 :  Organized Research 
Pulmonary Surfac tant  S tudies  
Maintenance and Operation 

For: This t r a n s f e r  i s  requested t o  provide funds f o r  suppl ies  
and o t h e r  opera t ing  expenses r e l a t e d  t o  Organized 
Research - Pulmonary Sur fac t an t  S tudies .  

Respectful ly sybmit ted,  

Cheves McC. Smythe, M . D .  
{?,an 



. . .- 
!.he _'o:il.oiiing docket i s  sihnit*ieJ f o r  your approval. and presentation "L ,the 
w,;>j% 
>u.d., or' Regents a t  the meeti.ng i n  A~xstin, Texas on February 4 ,  1972. 

I. iiite:-qency c:oopersfioil ( 'c~ltract , , T . AC (72- 73) - 281 whereby The Universi.ty 
s k i i t a i  Branch a t  Ho!~ston agrees to furnish such supplies and 

other needed supplies and 
ssional services as needed f o r  

Dental School a t  San l l t o n i o  . 
San h t o n i o  agrees t o  pay- an 

iv'ersity of Texas UentzL Brandl 
ency charges f o r  such ;,io~k done 
rsi.ty of ':exas 'jystall aj~~;d such 
ei~nbursemnt a t  thc end o:f 
ie State Board 3,' Control on 

I,__ \I 
i.,.i , ,I j .. .. ; I C . C ~ ~ T  . ... -,. : I-~-.- =-t,io as Clinical  Associate Profosso:~ i n  - ps t . .i , .+c, : .  r ~ i -  t.he period No~rember 1 5 ,  1971, through 

, >... .. .~. , _ _  : ,, 
,, . : .JL ! .c.- - I " 1.11,:,,1,37. as [:linical Assistant Professor i n  .. ti,- A~ 

Lk : 
r - or i,o!~~munity Dentist-i?]? e f fec t ive  bcember 1, 1971. 

(;"p, 5 ,- ,- 
.- 4 . I  a A D  S E D  : The f oliowing grant has been negotiated 
.i>7----- ,~e AAssocia"L Dean ForBusi-ness Affairs  has been s i m e d  bv the Dean - 
upon ~eccii~i~eildation of the Grsrt .Di.rector, a d  approved by the Comptroiler 
z,iiil .!-I,,- .,.= Cha~ce l lo r .  I recomend your approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of the 
,-." 
L j .~.i~:.~.:~es 

&n-:ai .[{esear&. Supptort Grzit 5 SO1 .W-05344-11 f o r  
od 2xfiu.a~y I., 1972, through December 31, 1972, 
ch Sq;por.:-. Grant." 'ihis project  i s  directed by 



Reconmended Amendments t o  tile 1971- 72  Budget: The following amendments 
the 1971-72 budget are writ ten on the basis of "budget rates" ra ther  than 
the "freeze rates" resul t ing from the President 's  Executive Order. For the 
duration of the wage-price freeze,  ~ ~ h i l e  reported amendments t o  the budget 
are  based on budget r a t e s ,  a l l  pa r o l l s  are processed i n  compliance with 

t i ve  Order. 
+- - - the ru les ,  regulations, and pi e l lnes  lssued w d e r  authority of the Iitecu- 

Anatomy (General and Mcroscopic) 

1. Appointment: Dr. Raymond L.  Karner as Assistant Professor a t  an annual 
salary o $'13,250.00, effect ive Hovember 1, 1971; $11,041.60 available i n  
budgeted posit ion and t ransfer  S1,958.40 t o  iinallocated Faculty Salar ies .  
(KliC-52) 

Physiology (Pharmacology) 

2.  Appointment: Dr. Curtis A. l'aber as Assistant Professor a t  an annual 
salary of $13,500.00, effect ive December 1, 1971; t ransfer  $10,125.00 from 
Unallocated Faculty Salar ies .  (KliC-56) 

3. Appointment: D r .  John K. Wightman as Clinical  Assistant Professor 
0 T.) a t  an annual salary of S2,400.00, f o r  the period October 16,  1971, 
a t  noon, t o  December 31, 1971, inclusive ; t ransfer  $500.00 from iinaiiocateb 
Faculty Salar ies .  (RBC-50) 

Preventive Dentistry [Orthodontics) 

4. Appointment: D r .  Donald K. Gee as Clinical  Assistant Professor (10% T.) 
a t  an annual salary of b2,4U0.00, effect ive October I, 1971; t ransfer  
52,200.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salar ies .  (RBC-45) 

3 ,  :-ippoinhnent: D r .  C.  Jack Pa.pe as Clinical  Assis tantPmofssor  (10% T, ) 
a t  an annual salary of $2,400.00, effect ive October 1, 1971; t r a m f e r  
S2,200,00 froin. Onallocated Faculty Salar ies .  (IU3C-51) 

6. Change of Status:  D r .  Russell S. Harnett, J r . ,  from Clinical  Ass i s t a i~ t  
Professor (5% 'T.) a t  an mnual sa la ry  of $1,000.00, t o  Clinical  Assistant 
Professor (10% T.) a t  an annual salary of $2,000.00, effegt ive Uecember 1, 
1971; $790-37 available i n  budgeted pbsit ion-and t ransfer  $709,37 fron 
Unallocated Faculty Salar ies .  (KKC-55) 

Preventive Dentistry (Pedodontics) 

7. Change of Status:  O r .  iiobert D. Earl from Clinical  Instructor (20% 7.) 
t o  Clinical  Assistant Professo:- ( 2 0 U . )  a t  an annual s a l a q  of $2,4!10,011, 
effect ive October 1, 1971; $2,200.00 available i n  budgeted position, 
CRBC-53) 

8. 'Transfer and Change of Status:  dr. Willie D ,  Ridgeway fron U t i l i t y  
korker i n  Physical Plant (Building Maintenance) at an annual s a l a r l  of 
$4,800.00, t o  Laboratory &s i s t an t  I1 at the same annual salary,  effec+<':- * A ,  - 
October 1, 1971; tra?sfer $4,400.00 from Unallocated Faculty Sa la r ies .  
(DC-48) 

School of Dental Hygiene 

AD ointment: Nrs. Jean Tllton as Instructor [Part-tine) a t  a salary of 
or  the period January 1, 1972, t o  i$ay 31, 1972, inclusiire; ii 7+ 

t ransfer  $1,700.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salar ies .  [RLiC-46) 

10. Resignation: Niss Stephanie L .  Dort as Instructor (40% T . )  a t  an 
annual salary of $3,280.00, e f fec t ive  October 14, 1971, inclusive;  t ransfer  
$2,883.l9 t o  Unallocateci Faculty Salar ies .  (RBC-49) 



Outpatient Division (ibrsing) 

ll. Appointment: Ars. Catherine G. Conl'ay as Stal f  Kurse a t  an annual 
salary of $7,800.00, effecr ive October 11, 1971; t ransfer  $6,940.31 fronl 
Unallocated Faculty Salar ies .  (IBC-47) 

Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

1 2 .  '[ransfer of Funds: S254,60U.00 from unf i l l ed  l ine-i tem faculty posi-  
t ions as of November 30, 1971. 

FROhI: - 

Department 

Anatomy (Dental Anatomy and 
Histology) 

Unfilled Line-Item 
Position 

Associate Professor 

Anatomy (General and 
Iicroscopic) Associate Professor 

Medicine (Periodontics) Associate Professor 

Assistant Professor 

Assistant Professor (50% T.)  

Pathology (i\Iicrobiology) 

Physics, Dental hIaterials 

Physiology (Biological 
Chemistry) Assistant Professor 

Physiology [Nutrition) 

Physiology (Pharmacology) 

Associate Professor 

Associate Professor 

Physiology (Physiology) Professor (50% T.)  
Assistant Professor 

Preventive Lkntistry 
(Orthodontics) 

Professor 
Associate Professor (25% T;) 

Preventive Dentistry 
(Pedodontics) Assistant Professor (50% T . )  

Restorative Dentistry 
(Unit Restorations) 

Associate Professor 
Assistant Professor 

School of k n t a l  Hygiene Instructor 
(Ellen I .  Goldberg) 

10: Unallocated Faculty Salaries - 

U.S.P.H.S. Grant 5 GO3 RhI-00007-02 and 03 (Project 1020) 

13. Increase i n  Salary: D r .  Thomas E .  Daly, Staff  a n t i s t ,  from an m ~ u a l  
salary of $18,000.00, to  an annual salary of $18,600.00, effect ive 
December 1, 1971, and Assistant Professor i n  the Department of Restorative 
Dentis t r y  (Complete Restorations) without salary;  $13,500.00 available i n  
budgeted posit ion and t ransfer  S450.0U from Other Salar ies .  (RBC-57) 

Respectfully submitted, 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXP,S 
M .  D .  AiVDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUM0t7 Ii<SX'i"J:X A'? XOUSTON 

January 7 ,  1972 

D r .  Charles A.  LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The Universi ty of Texas 
Aust in,  Texas 78712 

Dear Doctor LeMaistre: 

The following docket i s  submitted f o r  your approval and p resen ta t ion  t o  
t h e  Board of  Regents a t  i t s  meeting i n  Aust in,  Texas on February 4, 1972: 

GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of t h e  fol lowing g i f t s  and t h a t  t h e  app 
c i a t i o n  of  t h e  Board be sen t  t o  t h e  donor by t h e  Secre tary .  *.., 

# % 
Donor - 

John I .  Hay Foundation 
M r .  John I .  Hay 
332 South Michigan Avenue 
Chicago, I l l i n o i s  60604 

S i d  W .  Richardson Foundation 
For t  Worth National  Bank Bldg. 
Fort  Worth, Texas 76102 

Texas Medical Center,  Inc .  
Richard T. Eastwood, Ph.D. 
Executive Vice Pres ident  
406 J e s s e  H .  Jones Building 
Houston, Texas 77025 

The Rex Foundation 
1600 Spring Lake Drive 
Orlando, F lo r ida  32804 

. Harry B. Barnhart ,  Jr. 
600 Pos t  Oak Bank Building 
2200 South Post Oak Road 
Houston, Texas 77027 

Anonymous Donor 

Purpose 

For I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Purposes 
As Needed 

S i d  W .  Richardson 
Foundation Film Fund 

Davenport Benevolent Fund 
f o r  P a t i e n t  Annexes 

For Research i n  Sec t ion  
of Gynecology 

Memorial t o  Mrs. Virg in ia  
I r v i n  Barnhart 

For Use A s  Determined 
by Pres ident  

Amount $ 

$20,000.00 

* No L e t t e r  of  Transmi t ta l  Received 

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The fol lowing Cont rac ts ,  Grants and Amendments 
have been negot ia ted  by t h e  Business Manager, and have been signed by t h e  Pres ident  
upon recommendation of t h e  Contract D i rec to r ,  and t h e  Business Manager, and approved 
by t h e  Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor f o r  Administration. I recommend your 
approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s igna tu res .  

1. Contract No. HSM 110-69-292, Supplemental Agreement No. 3 by which t h e  
Health Serv ices  and Mental Health Administration r e v i s e s  t h e  per diem t r a v e l  
r a t e  and f i x e s  t h e  overhead r a t e  f o r  t h e  p ro jec t  "The Inves t iga t ion  of  t h e  
Va l id i ty  of  Sputum C y t o l o a  from Anesthetized P a t i e n t s  a s  a Method of  Lung 
Cancer Detect ion i n  a High Risk Group". This con t rac t  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  
of  D r .  Walter J. Burdet te .  



2.  Loan Agreement No, NET 72-17 by which t h e  Vnited S t a t e s  Atomic Energy 
Commission has a ~ t h o r i z e d  t h e  loan  of  370 po,mdr of Xemy .Water t o  be used 
f o r  educat ional  and t r a i n i n g  purposes. Tn is  reques t  was made i n  support of 
a p ro jec t  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  George D .  O l ive r ,  Jr. 

3. Revised Grant No. 2 BOi CA05047-12 SSS by which t h e  National  I n s t i t u t e s  
of Health has r ev i sed  t h i s  award t o  cancel  add i t iona l  years  of support f o r  
t h e  p r o j e c t  "Modification o f  Tumor Response t o  Local I r r a d i a t i o n " .  This pro- 
j e c t  was under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of  D r .  Herman D .  S u i t .  

4 .  Contract No. ~~43-NCI-65-604,  Supplemental Agreement No. 12 by which 
t h e  National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health provides add i t iona l  funds f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  
"Continue Studies  on Viruses,  Human Leukemia, Lymphoma and Breast  Cancer" 
f o r  t h e  per iod  November 1 5 ,  1971 through January 31, 1972 i n  t h e  amount 
of $48,700. This con t rac t  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of Dr. Leon Dmochovski. 

5 .  Grant No. 5 R10 CA03195-15 C C I  by which t h e  National  I n s t i t u t e s  of 
Health provides funds f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  "Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study 
Group". Direct  c o s t s  i n  t h e  amount of $21,437 p lus  appropr ia te  i n d i r e c t  
cos t s  a r e  awarded f o r  t h e  period January 1, 1972 through December 31, 1972. 
This grant  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of  D r .  Raymond Alexanian. 

6. Grant No. 5 R10 CA10376-05 by which t h e  National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health 
provides funds f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  "Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study Group". 
Direct  cos ts  i n  t h e  amount of $38,255 p lus  appropr ia te  i n d i r e c t  c o s t s  a r e  
awarded f o r  t h e  per iod  January 1, 1972 through December 31, 1972. This 
grant  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  E m i l  J .  F re i r e i ch .  

7. Grant No. 1 R01 CA12429-01 PHRB by which t h e  National  I n s t i t u t e s  of 
Health provides funds f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  "Molecular Mechanisms of  Drug Action" 
f o r  t h e  per iod  October 1, 1971 through September 30, 1974. Direct  cos t s  i n  
t h e  amount of  $41,715 p l u s  appropr ia te  i n d i r e c t  cos t s  a r e  awarded f o r  t h e  
per iod  October 1, 1971 through September 30, 1972. This grant  i s  under t h e  
d i r e c t i o n  of  D r .  Grady F. Saunders. 

8. Grant No. 5 PO2 CA05831-11 CAP by which t h e  National  I n s t i t u t e s  of  
Health provides funds f o r  t h e  p ro jec t  "Cancer C l i n i c a l  Research" f o r  t h e  
per iod  December 1, 1971 through November 30, 1975. Direc t  c o s t s  i n  t h e  
amount of $685,979 p lus  appropr ia te  i n d i r e c t  c o s t s  a r e  awarded f o r  t h e  
per iod  December 1, 1971 through November 30, 1972. This grant  i s  under 
t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  R .  Lee Clark. 

9 .  Grant No. GB-13661, Amendment No. 1 by which t h e  National  Science 
Foundation provides a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  t h e  p ro jec t  "DNA Homology Between 
Related Mammalian Species".  The amount of  $42,000 i s  awarded f o r  t h e  period 
January 1, 1972 through June 30, 1974. The revised  per iod  of t h i s  grant  
i s  January 1, 1970 t o  June 30, 1974. This grant  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of  
D r .  Tao-Chiuh Hsu. 

10.  Grant No. 5-R10-CA10379-04 by which t h e  National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
has granted approval f o r  t h e  appointment of D r .  Evan M. Hersh a s  p r i n c i p a l  
i n v e s t i g a t o r  t o  rep lace  D r .  James K. Luce f o r  t h e  p ro jec t  "Southwest Cancer 
Chemotherapy Study Group" e f f e c t i v e  August 1, 1971. 

11. Contract No. NAS 9-11119 by which t h e  National  Aeronautics and Space 
Administration extends t h e  con t rac t  per iod  f o r  s i x  months without add i t iona l  
f u d s  f o r  t h e  p ro jec t  "Cardiovascular System Model For Lower Body Negative 
Pressure Response". The r ev i sed  te rminat ion  d a t e  i s  March 31, 1972. This  
con t rac t  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of M r .  Baker Mi tchel l ,  Jr. 



2 Contract No. NIH-72-C-70CC by which t h e  Wationa:. I n s t i t u t e s  of Health 
au thor izes  payment f o r  'n.;nari leukemic blood c e l l s  requi red  f o r  t h e  per iod  
September 3 ,  1972 through March 31, 1972. This cont rac t  i s  under t h e  
d i r e c t i o n  of  D r .  Kenneth B .  McCredlr. 

13. Grant No. 5 R01 CA11138-OL RAE by which t h e  National  I n s t i t u t e s  of 
Health provides f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  "The Radiobiology of Normal Tissues" f o r  t h e  
per iod  January 1, 1972 through December 31, 1973. Direc t  c o s t s  i n  t h e  amount 
of $44,379 p lus  appropr ia te  i n d i r e c t  c o s t s  a r e  awarded f o r  t h e  period January 1, 
1972 through December 31, 1972. This g ran t  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  H. 
Rodney Withers.  

1 4 .  Grant No. 3 R01 CA07913-08S1 NSS by which t h e  National  I n s t i t u t e s  of  
Health provides Supplemental Funds f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  " I n i t i a t i o n  and Development 
of Radiotherapy Studies" f o r  t h e  period January 1, 1971 through December 31, 
1971 i n  t h e  amount of $5,500. This g ran t  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of  Dr. Gi lber t  
H. F l e t che r .  

1 5 .  Grant No. 5 R10 CA03713-15 C C I  by which t h e  National I n s t i t u t e s  of  
Health provides funds f o r  t h e  p ro jec t  "Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study 
Group p e d i a t r i c s " .  Direct  c o s t s  i n  t h e  amount of  $28,174 p lus  appropr ia te  
i n d i r e c t  cos t s  a r e  awarded f o r  t h e  period January 1, 1972 through December 31: 
1972. This grant  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of  D r .  Wataru W .  Sutow. 

16. Grant No. 3 R01 CA11023-03Sl PTHB by which t h e  National  I n s t i t u t e s  of 
Health provides supplemental funds f o r  t h e  p ro jec t  "Biology and Physiology 
of  Human Melanoma Grown i n  Vitro".  Direc t  c o s t s  i n  t h e  amount of $1,750 
p lus  appropr ia te  i n d i r e c t  c o s t s  a r e  a%rarded f o r  t h e  per iod  November 1, 1970 
through December 31, 1971. This g ran t  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Marvin M .  
Romsdahl . 

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS, NONGOVERNMENT SPONSORED, INCLUDING RESEARCH G 
AS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM GIFTS: 

GRANTS: The following g ran t s  have been accepted on behalf of The Universi ty 
of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospi ta l  and Tumor I n s t i t u t e  a t  Houston by t h e  Pres i -  
dent .  I recommend approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s igna tu res :  

1. Fellowship Grant No. DRF-744 by which t h e  Damon Runyon Memorial Fund 
f o r  Cancer Research, Inc .  provides $500 f o r  t h e  period September 1, 1971 
through August 31, 1972 a s  a Fellowship Supply Allowance f o r  D r .  Ming-Jer 
Tsa i .  This g ran t  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  o f  D r .  Grady F. Saunders.  

2. Grant No. IC-53 by which t h e  American Cancer Soc ie ty ,  Inc .  provides 
funds f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  " Inh ib i to r s  of  Ribonucleotide Reductase" f o r  t h e  
per iod  January 1, 1972 through December 31,  1973 i n  t h e  amount of $40,400 
This g ran t  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  E. Colleen Moore. 

3. Grant No. IN-434 by which t h e  American Cancer Socie ty ,  Inc .  provides 
funds fo r  t h e  p r o j e c t  " I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Research Grant" f o r  t h e  per iod  December 1, 
1971 through November 30, 1972 i n  t h e  amount of $40,000. This grant  i s  under 
t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Marvin M .  Romsdahl. 

4. Grant by which t h e  Council f o r  Tobacco Research - U.S.A., Inc .  provides 
funds f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  "Regional P a t t e r n s  of Mor ta l i ty  i n  Houston, 1940-1969" 
f o r  t h e  per iod  November 1, 1971 through October 31, 1972 i n  t h e  amount of 
$4,257. This grant  i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of Miss Eleanor J.  Macdonald. 



$325 
BUSINESS CONTFACTS: The fol lowing con t rac t s  have bee? riegotiated by t h e  Business 
Manager and have been a ~ p ~ o v e d  by t h e  System C o q t r o i l e r  and t h e  Deputy Chancellor 
f o r  Administration. 1 recommend your approval  and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s igna tu res :  

1. Lease Agreement with t h e  Cenco Hospi ta l  and Convalescent Homes Corpora- 
t i o n  of  Houston f o r  300 square f e e t  of space i n  t h e  Center Pav i l ion  Hospital  
f o r  use i n  a c l i n i c a l  research  program supported from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of 
Health con t rac t  funds f o r  t h e  Department of Developmental Therapeutics .  Rental  
payment fo r  t h i s  space s h a l l  be a t  t h e  r a t e  of $150.00 per  month e f f e c t i v e  
November 1, 1971 through October 31, 1973. The agreement provides f o r  termina- 
t i o n  by e i t h e r  p a r t y  on n ine ty  days w r i t t e n  no t i ce .  

2 .  Lease Agreement wi th  t h e  P ruden t i a l  Insurance Company of America f o r  
31,801 square f e e t  of  space i n  t h e  P ruden t i a l  Building a t  1100 Holcombe 
Boulevard i n  Houston a t  a cos t  of $.41666 per square foo t  per  month f o r  
t h e  period February 1, 1972 t o  August 31, 1975. This l e a s e  was submitted 
f o r  b ids  through t h e  S t a t e  Board of Cont ro l ,  and t h e  l e a s e  has been approved 
by t h a t  agency. This space i s  t o  be shared  by M. D. Anderson Hospi ta l  and 
Tumor I n s t i t u t e  and t h e  Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences.  

BUDGET CIiANGES: The fol lowing amendnents t o  t h e  1971-72 budget a r e  w r i t t e n  on 
t h e  b a s i s  of "budget r a t e s "  r a t h e r  than  t h e  " f reeze  r a t e s "  r e s u l t i n g  from t h e  
P r e s i d e n t ' s  Executive Order. For t h e  du ra t ion  of t h e  wage-price f r e e z e ,  while 
repor ted  amendments t o  t h e  budget a r e  based on budget r a t e s ,  a l l  pa.-yrolls have 
been processed i n  compliance with t h e  r u l e s ,  r e g u l a t i o n s ,  and guide l ines  i ssued  
under au thor i ty  o f  t h e  Executive Order. The fol lowing budget changes a re  sub- 
mi t ted  f o r  your approval and p resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  Board of Regents a t  i t s  meeting 
i n  Aust in,  Texas on February 4 ,  1972. 

General Administrat ion (Business Manager's Of f i ce )  

1. Change i n  S t a t u s .  Change t h e  time s t a t u s  of  John Musgrove, Specia l  Assis- 
t a n t  t o  t h e  Business Manager, from t h e  116 time r a t e  of $2,000.00 per annum 
from Business Manager's Off ice  (General Funds) t o  t h e  1 4  per  cent  time r a t e  
of $1,680.00 per  annum, e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  per iod  September 1, 1971 t o  December 31, 
1971. E f fec t ive  January 1, 1972, M r .  Musgrove w i l l  r e v e r t  back t o  t h e  1 / 6  time 
r a t e  of $2,000.00 per  annum. Unused funds i n  t h i s  p o s i t i o n  a r e  t o  be t r ans -  
f e r r e d  t o  the  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  Account. (RBC 60) 

General Administration ( ~ u s i n e s s  Of f i ce ,  General Accounting) 

2. Appointment. Ron A .  Federman, Accounting Clerk 11, payable a t  t h e  r a t e  
of $5,784.00 per annum e f f e c t i v e  October 1 5 ,  1971. Source of finds i s  t h e  
Reserve f o r  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  Account. (RBC 46) 

Medical S t a f f  ( C l i n i c a l  ~ a t h o l o g y )  

3. Appointment. D ie t e r  H.M.  Groschel, Associate  C l i n i c a l  Pa tho log i s t  and 
Associate Professor  of Pathology (Microbiology),  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $28,000.00 
pe r  annum from t h e  vacant p o s i t i o n  of Ass i s t an t  Pa thologis t  and t h e  Reserve f o r  
Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  Account e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1971. (RBC 56) 

Medical S ta f f  (Diagnost ic  ~ a d i o l o g y )  

4. Azointment .  James H .  Anderson, Ass i s t an t  Phys io logis t  and Ass is tan t  Pro- 
f e s s o r  of Radiology (Phys io logy) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $14,500.00 per annum 
from vacant p o s i t i o n  of  Radiologist  e f f e c t i v e  October 11, 1971. Unused s a l a r i e s  
i n  t h e  vacant p o s i t i o n  of Radiologist  a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  t h e  Reserve f o r  
Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  Account. ( R B C  48 & 64)  

Medical S t a f f  (Radiotherapy) 

5.  Resignat ion.  Robert E. Palmer, Ass i s t an t  aad io the rap i s t  and I n s t r u c t o r  i n  
Radiotherapy, payable at  t h e  r a t e  of $26,950.00 per  annum e f f e c t i v e  September 15 ,  
1971. (Rev. RBC 5 )  



'9 32 
Medical S ta f f  !Surgery) 

6. Change i n  Source of Sa la ry .  Victor  Matalon, Ass i s t an t  Surgeon (Prostho-  
don t i c s )  Dental Serv ice  from t h e  r a t e  of $l7,600.00 per  annm from Publ ic  
Health Serv ice  Grant 13-P-55229-6-05 t o  t h e  r a t e  of $l?,600.00 per  annm 
from Surgery ( ~ e n e r a l  Funds) ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971. Source of funds 
i s  t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  Account. (RBC 67) 

7 .  Change i n  Source of Sa lary .  Joe  B.  Drane, C l i n i c a l  Associate  Surgeon 
(Pros thodont ics )  Dental Se rv ice ,  from t h e  r a t e  of $8.950.00 uer  annum from .~ ~ 

Surgery (General Funds) and t h e  r a t e  of  $7,500.00 per  annum from Public  Health 
Grant 13-P-55229-6-05 t o  t h e  r a t e  of $16,450.00 per  annum from Surgery (Gen- 
e r a l  Funds) e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971. Source of a d d i t i o n a l  genera l  funds 
i s  t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  Account. (RBC 68) 

Research (Biochemistry) 

8. Appointment. Marcye M. Jacobs,  Research Associate ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  
of $11,000.00 per  annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant NIB-2-R01- 
AM-09801, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1971. (RBC 4 4 )  

9 .  Extension of Appointment. John A .  W i l h e h ,  Research Associa te ,  payable 
a t  t h e  r a t e  of $10,000.00 pe r  annum from Publ ic  Health Serv ice  Grant 1-ROl-HD- 
5803-01 e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  period December 1, 1971 through December 10 ,  1971. 
Reference Regents Budget Change No. 2 (1971-72). (RBC 72) 

Research ( C e l l  Biology) 

10.  Change i n  Source of Sa la ry .  Frances E .  Ar r igh i ,  Ass i s t an t  B io log i s t ,  from 
t h e  50% r a t e  of $8,000.00 per  annum from N.S.F. Grant GB-13661 t o  t h e  50% r a t e  
of $8,000.00 per  annum from Cel l  Biology General Funds f o r  t h e  period Septem- 
ber  1, 1971 t o  December 31, 1971. E f fec t ive  January 1, 1972 t h e  source of 
funds w i l l  r e v e r t  back t o  N.S.F. Grant GB-13661 f o r  50% of t h i s  s t a f f  member's 
t ime.  The add i t iona l  50% of D r .  A r r i g h i ' s  t ime w i l l  continue t o  be paid 
from Grant DRG-1129 f o r  t h e  f u l l  yea r .  Source of funds f o r  t h e  payment from 
Ce l l  Biology General Funds w i l l  be t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  
Account. (RBC 73 & 74)  

Research (Ecology) 

11. Change i n  T i t l e .  Joseph P. Kennedy, from Ecologist  and Professor  of 
Ecology t o  Ecologis t  and Professor  of Ecology and Direc tor  of The S n i v e r s i t y  
of  Texas System Environmental Science Park payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of  $13,500.00 
per  annum from Ecology (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971. ( R B C  65)  

Research (Experimental ~ a d i o t h e r a p ~ )  

12 .  Reappointment. Herman D.  S u i t ,  Radio therapis t  and Professor  of  Radio- 
therapy,  Experimental Zadiotherapy (General Funds) ,  payable a t  t h e  n ine ty  per 
cent  t ime r a t e  of $24,300.00 per  a n n m  from vacant p o s i t i o n  e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  
per iod  September 1, 1971 through October 11, 1971. Unused funds i n  t h i s  posi- 
t i o n  a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  Account. 
(RSC 40) 

13. Extension of  Appointment. Robert S. Sedlacek, Research Associa te ,  payable 
a t  t h e  r a t e  of  $13,000.00 per annum from National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant 
N I H - ~ - R O ~ - C A - ~ O ~ ~ - ~ ~  f o r  t h e  period November 1, 1971 through December 1 5 ,  
1971. (RBC 49) 

1 4 .  Beappointment. Jan  Vaage, Ass is tan t  B i o l o g i s t ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of 
$16,550.00 per  annum from National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant 5-PO2-CA6294 
e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  period September 1, 1971 through September 21, 1971. (332 5;) 



1 5 .  Change i n  T i t l e .  H .  Rodney Withers ,  *om Associzte Radiotherapist  and 3.327 
Associate Professor  of Radiotherapy t o  Radiotherapist  and Professor  of Radio- 
therapy payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of  $33,000.00 pe r  annum from E x p e r i m e ~ t a l  Radio- 
therapy (Genera: Funds),  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971, re ference  Regents Budget 
Change No. 8 (71-72).  ( R B C  63) 

Research  evelo lop mental Therapeutics  

16 .  Appointment. Vic tor io  Rodriguez, Ass i s t an t  I n t e r n i s t  and Ass i s t an t  Pro- 
f e s s o r  of Medicine payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $9,000.00 per annum from Developmental 
Therapeutics  (General ~ u n d s )  and t h e  r a t e  of $12,000.00 per  annm. from National 
I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant 5-pO2-CA5831, Appro. 6 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1971. 
Source of funds fo r  t h e  genera l  funds appointment i s  vacant Pos i t i on  4 .  Unused 
funds i n  t h i s  pos i t i on  a re  t o  be t r a n s f e r e d  t o  t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ionai  
S a l a r i e s  Account. (RBC 5 5 )  

17. A~poin tment .  Potu Rao, Associate Bio logis t  and Associate  Professor  of 
Developmental Therapeutics ( c e l l  Bio logy) ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $11,000.00 
per annum from Developmental Therapeutics (General ~ u n d s  ) , $6,000.00 per mnum 
from Publ ic  Health Serv ice  Contract PIi-43-68-949, and $6,000 .OO per  anmm 
from National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant NIH-1-P01-CA11520 e f f e c t i v e  November i ,  
1971. (REC 62) 

Research (Virology) 

18.  Appointment. Mahlon F. M i l l e r ,  Ass i s t an t  V i ro log i s t ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  
of $11,500.00 per  annum from Public  Health Serv ice  Contract PH-43-65-604, 
e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1971. (RBC 52) 

19 .  Appointment. James L. Eas t ,  Ass i s t an t  Viro logis t  and Ass i s t an t  Professor  
of Virology, payable a t  $13,500.00 per  annum from Publ ic  Health Serv ice  Contract 
PR-43-65-604, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. ( R B C  76) 

Research (Computer Science Laboratory of t h e  I n s t i t u t e  of Bioaathematics) 

20. Appointment. Howard D.  Thames, J r . ,  Ass is tan t  Biomathematician and 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Biomathematics, payable a t  $16,000.00 per  annum from 
National  I n s t i t u t e s  of  Health Grant NIH-9-R01-CA-11430, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 
1971. (RBC 75)  

Education ( o f f i c e  of   ducat ion) 

H. Rosenheim, Fellow i n  Anatomical Pathology, payable 
per annum from Public  Aealth Serv ice  Grant 1-TO1-CA- 

05232, e f f e c t i v e  fo r  t h e  per iod  November 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972. ( R B C  57)  

Education (Extension s t u d i e s )  

22. Transfer  of Funds. Transfer  funds i n  t h e  amount of $2,500.00 from Exten- 
s ion  S t u d i e s ,  Maintenance and Operation Appropriation t o  t h e  Research Seminars, 
Maintenance and Operation Appropriation t o  provide monies f o r  consu l t a t ion  and 
t r a v e l  expenses f o r  V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  a t  Research Seminars he ld  r e g u l a r l y  
during t h e  f i s c a l  year  1971-72. (RBC 51 )  

P a t i e n t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  (Of f i ce  of C l in i c  Administrat ion)  

23. Appointment. Richard E .  S h e r r i l l ,  Systems Engineer,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  
of $13,000.00 per annum from Cl in i c  Administrat ion (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  
September 28, 1971. Source of  funds f o r  t h i s  appointment i s  vacant Pos i t i on  
No. 2 and t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  Account. (RBC 43) 



3 32% 
P a t i e n t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  ( ~ n e s t h e s i o l o g y  Serv ice)  

24. Increase  i n  Sa lary .  Rebecca S. Williaxs, h r s e  A n e s ~ h e t i s t  Supervisor  
from $16,000.00 pe r  a n r m  t o  $16,500.00 per  annuT e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1971. 
Source of funds f o r  t h e  inc rease  i s  t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  
Account. (RBC 86) 

P a t i e n t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  (Dental  Se rv ice )  

25. Appointment. Lyl i s  I .  Watson, Dental  Ass i s t an t  11, payable a t  t h e  r a t e  
of  $5,520.00 per  annum e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971. Source of funds i s  t h e  
Reserve f o r  C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  Account. (RBC 69) 

26. Appointment. Mildred Bann, Secre tary  11, payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of  $6,168.00 
per  annum e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971. Source of funds i s  t h e  Reserve f o r  
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  Account. (RBC 70) 

27. Appointment. Dorothy E Askew, Senior  Clerk,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of 
$5,520.00 per  annum e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971. Source of funds i s  t h e  
Reserve f o r  C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  Account. (RBC 71)  

P a t i e n t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  ( ~ l e c t r o e n c e ~ h a l o g r a p h  Se rv ice )  

28. Transfer  of  Funds. Transfer  funds i n  t h e  amount of $2,500.00 from t h e  
Reserve f o r  Maintenance and Operation Account t o  t h e  Electroencephalograph 
Serv ice  Maintenance and Operation Appropriation t o  provide opera t ing  funds 
f o r  f i s c a l  year  1971-72 not  previously budgeted. (RBC 53) 

P a t i e n t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  ( ~ e d i c a l  Records) 

Al ice  M. Alexander, Clerk Typist  11, payable a t  t h e  r a t e  
annum e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971. Source of funds i s  t h e  

Reserve f o r  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  Account. (RBC 58) 

P a t i e n t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  ( C l i n i c a l  Phys ics)  

30. Resignation. Robert Golden, Ass i s t an t  i n  Pnysics ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of 
$19,500.00 per  annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health Grant NIH-l -ROl-CA-  
10953 e f f e c t i v e  November 5 ,  1971. (RBC 1 7 )  

General Serv ices  (Development Of f i ce )  

31. Transfer  of Funds. Transfer  funds i n  t h e  amount of $3,000.00 from t h e  
Reserve f o r  Maintenance and Operation t o  t h e  Development Of f i ce ,  Maintenance 
and Operation Appropriat ion,  t o  provide opera t ing  funds f o r  f i s c a l  year  
1971-72 not  previous ly  budgeted. (RBC 47)  

32. Extension of Appointment. Diane El izabeth  Heiges, Spec ia l  Ass is tan t  t o  
Universi ty Cancer Foundation, payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $10,000.00 per  annum 
from Various Donors f o r  Univers i ty  Cancer Foundation, e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  
per iod  December 1, 1971 through February 29, 1972. Reference Regents Budget 
Change No. 7 (71-72). (RBC 66) 

General Serv ices  (Medical Communications ) 

33. Appointment. William T. Dunn, J r . ,  Photographer I ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  
of $7,104.00 per  annum e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Source of funds i s  t h e  
Reserve f o r  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  Account. (RBC 45 )  

General Services (Purchasing)  

34. Resignation. Marvin S.  Tweedy, Purchasing Agent, payable a t  t h e  r a t e  
of $15,600.00 pe r  annuin e f f e c t i v e  November 22, 1971. (RBC 61) 



r" Fp a9,2 
Physica l  P l an t  

35. Appointment. Fugene E. S ikes ,  Zngineer,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $14,750.00 
per  annum from budgeted p o s i t i o n  for Xechanical Engineer e f f e c t i v e  November 8 ,  
1971. (RBC 59) 

Transfer  of Funds 

36. Transfer  funds as  ind ica t ed  below t o  various departmental maintenance and 
opera t ion  appropr ia t ions  t o  provide funds f o r  est imated cos t  of computer u t i l '  ~ z a -  
t i o n  f o r  t h e s e  departments f o r  f i s c a l  year  1971-72. (RBC 50) 

Transfer  From 

Reserve f o r  Maintenance and 
Operat ion  

Transfer  To 

Biology - Maintenance and Operation 

Research Physics - Maintenance and 
Operation 

Biochemistry - Maintenance and 
Operat ion 

Tota l  

Amount 

$5,000 

$5,000 

50 1,500 

T o t a l  $5,000 

ENVIRONlWTAL SCIENCE PARK 

37. Appointment. Les l i e  A. S t in son ,  Secre tary  I ,  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of 
$5,268.00 per annum from budgeted funds e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971. (RBC 3 )  

38. R e c l a s s i f i c a t i o n  of P o s i t i o n .  Reclass i fy  t h e  p o s i t i o n  of  Animal Research 
Supervisor  I t o  Animal Resources Technologist  I1 f o r  t h e  appointment of James 
D. Jenkins payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $9,600.00 per annum e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 
1971. (RBC 4) 

39. Transfer  of Funds. Transfer  funds i n  t h e  amount of $61,826.00 from t h e  
Lump Sum Leg i s l a t ive  Appropriation f o r  t h e  Environmental Science Park t o  
Maintenance and Operation f o r  t h e  F i s c a l  Year 1971-72. (RBc 5 )  

QUARTERLY REPORT OF GIFTS OF LESS THAN $5,000.00 

The q u a r t e r l y  r e p o r t  of g i f t s  of l e s s  than  $5,000.00 f o r  t h e  per iod  ending 
November 30, 1971 has been f i l e d  with t h e  Office of t h e  Board of Regents where 
it i s  ava i l ab le  f o r  r e fe rence .  

Respect fu l ly  submit ted,  

Pres ident  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON 

DIVISION OF GRADUATE STUDIES 

January 7 ,  1972 

D r .  Charles A.  LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The Universi ty of Texas 
Aust in,  Texas 78712 

Dear Doctor LeMaistre: 

The fol lowing docket i s  submitted f o r  your approval and p resen ta t ion  t o  
t h e  Board of  Regents at i t s  meeting i n  Aust in ,  Texas on February 4 ,  1972: 

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The fol lowing Cont rac ts ,  Grants and Amend- 
ments have been negot ia ted  by t h e  Business Manager, and have been signed by t h e  
Dean upon recommendation of  t h e  Contract D i rec to r ,  and t h e  Business Manager, 
and approved by t h e  Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor f o r  Administration. 
recommend your approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s igna tu res .  

1. Contract No. DADA17-67-C-7154, Modification No. P207 by which t h e  United 
3 

S t a t e s  Army f i x e s  t h e  overhead r a t e  f o r  t h e  p ro jec t  "The Ef fec t  of Laser Radia- 
t i o n  on Receptor Function i n  Human and Primate Eyes" f o r  t h e  period September l , 
1969 through February 28, 1971 at  50% of d i r e c t  s a l a r i e s  and wages. This con- 
t r a c t  was under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of  D r .  Harry G.  Sper l ing .  

BUDGET CKANGES: The fol lowing amendments t o  t h e  1971-72 budget a r e  w r i t t e n  
on t h e  b a s i s  of "budget r a t e s "  r a t h e r  than  t h e  " f reeze  r a t e s "  r e s u l t i n g  from 
t h e  P res iden t ' s  Executive Order. For t h e  dura t ion  of t h e  wage-price f r e e z e ,  
while  repor ted  amendments t o  t h e  budget have been based on budget r a t e s ,  a l l  
pay ro l l s  have been processed i n  compliance wi th  t h e  r u l e s ,  r egu la t ions ,  and 
guide l ines  i s sued  under au thor i ty  of t h e  Executive Order. The fol lowing budget 
changes a r e  submitted f o r  your approval and p resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  Board of  Regents 
a t  i t s  meeting i n  Aust in,  Texas on February 4, 1972. 

Educational and General 

1. Change i n  S t a t u s .  Thomas A. Decker, Ph.D., Ass i s t an t  P ro fes so r ,  from 
t h e  s i x t e e n  pe r  cent  t ime r a t e  of  $3,000.00 pe r  annum from Educational and 
General (General Funds) and t h e  e igh ty  fou r  per  cent  t ime r a t e  of $15,900.00 
pe r  annum from NASA Contract NGR-44-012-099 t o  t h e  e i g h t  per  cent  time r a t e  
of $1,500 .OO pe r  annum from Educational and General (General Funds) and t h e  
forty-two pe r  cent  t ime r a t e  of $7,950.00 pe r  annum from NASA Contract NGR-44- 
012-099 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1971. Unused funds i n  t h e  amount of $1,375.00 
a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  Account. (RBC 7 )  

2. Change i n  T i t l e  and Increase  i n  Sa la ry .  Margery W. Shaw, M . D . ,  from 
Professor  payable a t  t h e  rate of $26.000.0O pe r  annum t o  Professor  and 
Direc tor  of t h e  Medical Genetics cen te r  payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of $31,000.00 
per  annum e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1971. This  change i n  t i t l e  and inc rease  i s  
given i n  recogni t ion  o f  increased d u t i e s  and r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s .  Source of 
funds f o r  t h i s  i nc rease  i s  t h e  Reserve f o r  P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  Account. 
(mc 8) 



APPOINTMENTS TO COMMTTTEE ON GRADUATE STUDIES 

The fol lowing s t a f f  members of  The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical School 
a t  Houston a r e  recornended f o r  appointment as  f u l l  Member of t h e  Committee 
on Graduate S tudies .  These appointments have been approved by t h e  Committee 
on Graduate S tud ie s ,  t h e  Dean of The Univers i ty  of  Texas Medical School a t  
Houston, t h e  Dean of The Univers i ty  of  Texas Graduate School of  Biomedical 
Sciences,  and t h e  Vice-Chancellor f o r  Health Af fa i r s .  These appointments 
a r e  submitted f o r  your approval and formal submission t o  t h e  Board of Regents 
fo r  t h e i r  approval .  

D r .  John A. DeMoss 
D r .  Eugene D.  Jacobson 
D r .  Emil S te inberger  

QUARTERLY REPORT OF GIFTS OF LESS THAN $5,000.00 

The q u a r t e r l y  r epor t  of g i f t s  of l e s s  than  $5,000.00 f o r  t h e  period 
ending November 30, 1971 has been f i l e d  wi th  t h e  Off ice  of  t h e  Board of 
Regents where it i s  ava i l ab le  f o r  re ference .  

Respect fu l ly  submit ted,  

Alf red  G .  Knudson, Jr. , M.D. ,  Ph.D. 
D E A N 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON 

DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION 

January  7 ,  1972 

D r .  C h a r l e s  A.  LeMais t re ,  Chance l lo r  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 78712 

Dear Doctor LeMais t re :  

The f o l l o w i n g  docke t  i s  submi t t ed  f o r  your  approva l  and p r e s e n t a t i o n  t o  t h e  
Board o f  Regents  a t  i t s  meet ing i n  A u s t i n ,  Texas ,  on February  4 ,  1972: 

QUARTERLY REPORT OF GIFTS OF LESS THAN $5,000.00 

The q u a r t e r l y  r e p o r t  o f  g i f t s  o f  l e s s  t h a n  $5,000.00,  f o r  t h e  
p e r i o d  end ing  November 30 ,  1971,  h a s  been f i l e d  wi th  t h e  O f f i c e  o f  t h e  
Board o f  Regents where i t  is a v a i l a b l e  f o r  r e f e r e n c e .  

RECOMMENDED AMENCMENTS TO BUDGET - 

1. Appointment. Appoint  Jack L .  Mustard ,  E l e c t r o n i c  Eng ineer ,  
Communications (General  Funds ) ,  payab le  a t  t h e  r a t e  o f  $9,240.00 p e r  
annum, e f f e c t i v e  November 1 5 ,  1971.  (RBC 8) 

R e s p e c t f u l l y  s u b m i t t e d ,  

~ r & t  T a y l o r ,  M. D. 
A c t i n g  Dean 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH AT HOUSTON 

January 7 ,  1972 

D r .  Charles A. LeMaistre 
Chancellor 
The Universi ty of Texas 
Aust in,  Texas 78712 

Dear Doctor LeMaistre: 

The following docket i s  submitted f o r  your approval and p resen ta t ion  t o  
t h e  Board of Regents a t  i t s  meeting i n  Aust in ,  Texas on February 4, 1972: 

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following c o n t r a c t s ,  g r a n t s ,  and amend- 
ments have been negot ia ted  by t h e  Business Manager, and have been signed by 
t h e  Dean upon recommendation of t h e  P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r ,  and t h e  Business 
Manager, and approved by t h e  Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor f o r  Administra- 
t i o n .  I recommend your approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s igna tu res .  

1. Contract No. DADAl7-72-C-2022 by which t h e  U.  S. Army Medical Research 
and Development Command provides funds f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  "Ecological S tudies  on 
t h e  Transmission of Mosquito-borne Viruses i n  Woodland Habitats"  f o r  t h e  per iod  
November 1, 1971 through May 31, 1972 i n  t h e  amount of $ 7 , 1 8 7  This con t rac t  
i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Robert H .  Kokernot. 

2 .  Contract No. N I H  71-4073 by which t h e  Public  Health Serv ice  provides 
funds f o r  t h e  p ro jec t  "To Develop, Apply and Test a Model of t h e  Extended 
Role of t h e  Nurse as a Family Health Worker i n  t h e  Community" f o r  t h e  per iod  
June 28, 1971 through June 27, 1972 i n  t h e  amount of $105,820. This con t rac t  
i s  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of Dr. Clarence Skrovan. 

INTERAGENCY CONTM.CT: The fol lowing interagency con t rac t  has been negot ia ted  
by t h e  Business Manager and has been signed by t h e  Dean upon recommendation of  
t h e  Business Manager, and approved by t h e  Comptroller,  t h e  Deputy Chancellor 
f o r  Administration and t h e  S t a t e  Board o f  Control.  I recommend your approval 
and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s ignatures  : 

1. Interagency Contract Number IAC(72-73)-299 between t h e  Texas Water Develop- 
ment aoard ,  Performing Agency, and The Univers i ty  of  Texas School of Publ ic  
Heaith a t  Houston, Receiving Agency, by which t h e  Performing Agency provides 
e l e c t r o n i c  d a t a  processing s e r v i c e s  as  requi red  f o r  t h e  period December 1, 
1971 through August 31, 1972, i n  an amount not t o  exceed $1,000.00. 

BUDGET CHANGES: The fol lowing amendments t o  t h e  1971-72 budget a r e  w r i t t e n  
on t h e  b a s i s  of  "budget r a t e s "  r a t h e r  than  t h e  "freeze r a t e s "  r e s u l t i n g  from 
t h e  P r e s i d e n t ' s  Executive Order. For t h e  dura t ion  of the  wage-price f r e e z e ,  
while  repor ted  amendments t o  t h e  budget have been based on budget r a t e s ,  a l l  
p a y r o l l s  have been processed i n  compliance wi th  t h e  r u l e s ,  r e g u l a t i o n s ,  and 
gu ide l ines  i s sued  under a u t h o r i t y  of t h e  Executive Order. 

Teaching, Serv ice  and Research (Chronic Diseases)  

1. Change i n  Source of Sa la ry .  John A. Napier ,  Associate Research Biome- 
t r i c i a n  from t h e  f u l l  time r a t e  of  $26,000.00 per  annum from Chronic Diseases 
(General  Funds) t o  t h e  r a t e  of $6,000.00 from Chronic Diseases (General ~ u n d s )  
and t h e  r z t e  of $20,000.00 per  annum from National  I n s t i t u t e s  of  Health Contract 
NIX-71-2156, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1971. Unused genera l  funds a r e  t o  be t r ans -  
f e r r e d  t o  t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  Fund. (RBC 5 1 )  

PH-I 



Teaching, Serv ice  and Research ( I n s t i t u t e  of Environmental Heal th)  

2. Change i n  T i t l e .  S tanley  M.  P i e r  from Adjunct Associate Professor  of 
Environmental Health t o  Associate  Professor  of Environmental Health payable 
a t  t h e  r a t e  of $12,500.00 per annum from I n s - t i t u t e  of  Environmental Health 
(General Funds) and $12,500.00 per annum from NASA Contract 9-11701, e f fec-  
t i v e  November 1, 1971. (RBC 53) 

Teaching, Serv ice  and Research (Populat ion Studies  ) 

3. Change i n  T i t l e .  James H .  S t e r n e r  from Professor  of  Occupational Health 
t o  Professor  of Environmental Occupational Health payable a t  t h e  r a t e  of 
$35,000 .O0 per annun from Populat ion S tud ie s  (General Funds ) e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1971. (RBC 54) 

Teaching, Serv ice  and Research (Urban Heal th)  

4. Cnange i n  T i t l e .  A r t h r  A .  Atkisson from Professor  of  Health Administra- 
t i o n  t o  Professor  of Urban Health and Administrat ive Science payable a t  t h e  
r a t e  of $29,000.00 per  annum from Urban Health (General Funds) e f f e c t i v e  
November 1, 1971. (RBC 52) 

Resp t f u l l y  submit ted,  F' 

D E A N  



i i i t  UNIVERSITY or TEXAS NURSING SCHOOL 
(SYSTCM-WIDE) 

Austin - E l  Paso - Fort Worth - Galvcston - tlouston - Sari Aritonio 

January 4, 1972 

Chancellor Charles A. LeMaistre 
The University of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 

Dear Chancellor LeMaistre: 

The following docket i s  submitted far your approval and presentation t o  the Board 
of Regents a t  its meeting i n  Austin on February 4, 1972: 

b9 
% 2 

Graduate Nursing School a t  Austin .\\ 
d 

1. The following persons have been recommended by the Committee on Graduate 
Studies and the Dean of the Nursing School for membership on the graduate faculty 
of the Nursing School. Both meet the requirements set forth i n  the Regents' Rules: 

Elizabeth Bregg 
Jerry Blaylock 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET 

Undergraduate Nursing School at E l  Paso 

Transfer of Funds 

1. Amount of Transfer - $6.226 

To: Teaching Salaries - $6,022 
Classified Salaries - $204 

From : Planning and development of new student programs and facil i t ies 

To provide funds for appointment of new faculty member and 
increase salary of administrative assistant. 
(RBc# N-60) 

Undergraduate Nursing School a t  Tarrant County 

1 . Appoint Myrna Pickard as Acting Associate Dean and Assistant Professor a t  a 
salary rate of $14,200 for 12 months, effect ive November 1, 1971. Source of Funds: 
Planning for Fort Worth Nursing School. (RBC# N-43) 



Uri~ler~roduaic. Nursinci School ot Tolunnt County (co~~tirwcd) 

2. Appoint Mory Ellen Wyers as instructor a t  a salary rate of $1 1,000 for 9 
months, effective Novembel- 1 ,  1971. Source of Funds: Planning for Fort Worth 
Nursing School. (RBC? N-42) 

Transfer of Funds 

3 .  Amount of Transfer - 530,000 

To: Planning for Fort Worth Nursing School 

From: Planning and development of new student programs and facilities 

To provide funds for appointments of two faculty and one classified 
personnel, and for operation of the School. 
(RBC# N-36) 

Houston Nursina School 

Transfer of Funds 

1 .  Amount of Transfer - 550,000 

To: Planning for Houston Nursing School 

From: Planning and development of new student programs and facilities 

To provide funds for appointments of faculty and staff personnel, 
and for the operation of the School. 
(RBC# N-44) 

Clinical Nursing School a t  San Antonio 

1 . Appoint Patricia Conley as Assistant Professor a t  a salary rate of $12,000 for 
9 months, effective November 22, 1971. Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries - 
Clinical Nursing School a t  San Antonio. (RBC# N-53) 

Sincerely yours, 

/ 
Marilyn D. Willman 
Dean 



Attachrncnt No. 2 
For npprovnl, see Page 40 -- 

LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

Meetina o f  Februarv 4. 1972 

INDEX 

I. PERMANENT UNlVERSlN FUND 

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1971 

1 .  Report o f  Securities Transactions 

2. Bond Exchange Detail 

3. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and 
Available Fund 

B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 1971 

4. Report of Securities Transactions 

5. Bond Exchange Detail 

6 .  Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and 
Available Fund 

II. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1971 

1. Report of Securities Transactions 

2. Securities Transactions Detail 

B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 1971 

3. Report o f  Securities Transactions 

4. Securities Transactions Detail 

PAGE 
L & I REPORT 

L & I Report - 1 



LAND AND iNVESTMENT REPORT 

Meeting OF February 4, 1972 

INDEX 

I .  PERMANENT UNlVERSlTY FUND 

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1971 

1 . Report o f  Securities Transactions 

2. Bond Exchange Detail 

3. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and 
Available Fund 

B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 1971 

4. Reporf of Securities Transactions 

5. Bond Exchange Detail 

6 .  Cash Statement - Penanent Fund ond 
Available Fund 

i i  . TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1971 

1. Report of Securities Transactions 

2. Securities Transactions Detail 

B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 1971 

3. Report of Securities Transactions 

4. Securities Transactions Detail 

PAGE 
L & I REPORT 

1. & 1 Report - 1 



LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

For Month Ended October 31, 1971 

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - INVESTMENT MATTERS. -- 

REPORT OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS. -- The following securities 
transactions have been made for the Permanent University Fund in  October, 1971. The 
Associate Deputy ChanceIlor for invesfmenfs, Trusts and Lands recommends approval by 
the Board of Regents of these transactions. 

COMPARISON 
SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD 
SECURITY 8/3 1/7 1 8/3 1/7 1 10/31/71 1 0/3 1/7 1 

FIXED INCOME SECURITIES: 

U. S. Government Obligations -- 

U. S. Treas. Bonds $107,723,291.67 4.26% $107,143,458.07 4.27% 

U. S. Govt. Agencies 5,438,875.36 6.81 9,218,440.22 7.16 

F. H . A. Mortgages 

TOTAL - U. S. Government 
Obligations 128,784,611.54 4.68 131,855,506.12 4.77 

Corporate Bonds 234,360,279.62 4.91 234,235,666.54 4.91 

TOTAL - FIXED INCOME 
SECURITIES 363,144,891.16 4.83 366,091,172.66 4.86 

EQUITY SECURITIES: 

Convertible Debentures 14,933,307.87 4.97 14,933,307.87 4.97 

Conv. Preferred Stocks 15,848,192.03 4.16 15,848,192.03 4.16 

Common Stocks 184,688,881.95 4.30 187,222,655.01 4.28 

TOTAL - EQUITY 
SECURITIES 215,470,381.85 4.34 218,004,154.91 4.32 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
I NVESTMENTS 578,615,273.01 4.65 584,095,327.57 4.66 

L & 1 Report - 2 



COMPARISON - SUMMARY OF ASSETS 
(Continued) 

CASH & EQUIVALENT: 

Commercial Paper $ 15,750,000.00 5.45% 

investment Transactions -- 

Accounis Receivable -0- 

Accounts Payable -0- 

TOTAL - CASH & 
EQUIVALENT 16,233,744.55 

TOTAL - SECURITIES, 
CASH & EQUIVALENT $594,849,017.56 4.67% 

SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS 

Purchases: 

U . S . Government Agencies 

Corporate Bonds 

Common Stock 

TOTAL L O N G  TERM PURCHASES 

Sales : 

U. 5. Government Obligations 

GNMA Principal Payrnen'is 

FHA Mortgages 

Corporate Bonds 

Common Stock 

TOTAL L O N G  TERM SALES 

Proceeds 

Gain 
or 

(Loss) Yield 



SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS 

BOND EXCHANGES 

Par Exchanged 
$10,239,000.00 

Increase in 

Annual Income 
$16,445.62 

Permanent University Fund Book Value 

September 30, 1971 Balance $600,927,250.22 

Additions (October 31, 1971) 

Realized Net Gain (Loss) on Security 
Transactions $2,475,872.53 

From General Land Office 1,496,336.06 3,972,208.59 

October 31, 1971 Balance 

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 

Par Value 
or Current 

No. Shares Description Price Total Cost Yield 
U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY OBLIGATIONS: 

-- 

$ 510,000.00 GNMA, Pool #1029, 6-1/2%, 
due 12/15/01 93.50 $476,850.00 7.16% 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

600,000.00 Beneficial Finance Company, Notes, 
5-1/4%, due 12/1/79 84.62 507,720.00 7.86 

8,800.00 Dow Chemical Co. ,Promissory Notes, 
5%, due 4-1-91 73.25 6,446.00 7.66 

6,000.00 Florida Power & Light Company, 
First Mtge., 3-5/8%, due 4/1/86 66.50 3,990.00 7.45 

9,000.00 Georgia Power Company, First Mtge. 
4-5/8% due 10/1/94 69.973 6,297 5 7  7.35 

1 1,000,OO Mountain Sfotes Tei . & Tel . Co., 
Debs .,5-1/2% due 6/1/05 76.79 8,446.90 7.37 

1,000.00 Mountain States Tel . & Tel . Co., 
Debs., 6.90% due 8/1/07 81.35 813.50 7.50 

2,000.00 New England Tel. & Tel. Co., Debs. 
4-5/8%, due 4/1/99 68.028 1,360.56 7.35 

L & E Report - 4 



iNVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 
(Continued) 

Par Value 
or 

No. Shares 
Current 

Description Price Total Cost Yield 
CGRPORATE BONDS: (Continued) 

Northern States Power Co . (Minn .) 
First Mtge., 5% due 12/1/90 76.447 $ 4,588.62 7.30% 

Southern Electric Generating Co., 
First Mtge., 5-1/4%, Series 1960, 
due 6/3/92 72.424 724.24 8.00 

Southern Electric Generating Co., 
First Mtge., 5-1/4%, Series 1961, 
due 6/1/92 74.029 6,662.61 7.80 

Southwestern Beil Telephone Co., Debs. 
5-7/8%, due 6/1/03 83.559 1,671.02 7.20 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 

COMMON STOCK: 

Combined Insurance Co. of America, 
Dividend 5 - -0 - -0 - 

First Chicago Corporation, Split -0 - -0 - -0 - 

Ford Motor Company 70.50 141,000.00 3.69 

General Motors Corporation 83.23 998,812.50 4.09 

international Business Machines 306.096 398,829.95 1.69 

W. R. Grace & Company 31.42 2,458,977.09 4.75 

TOTAL - Common Stock 

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 5,023,190.56 5. 18 

BONDS EXCHANGED 1N: 

See Bond Exchange Schedule For Details 

COMMERCIAL PAPER: 

Ford Motor Credit Company 100.00 1,500,000.00 5.75 

General Motors Acceptance Carp. 100.00 2,150,000.00 5.375 

Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 100.00 1,100,000.00 5.41 

TOTAL - CommerciaE Paper 

TOTAL - ALLlNVESTMENTS ACQUIRED $19,704,246.32 5.02% 

L & 1 Report -5 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 3 24 2 

Par Value 
or 

N o .  Shares 

$ 844.95 

330.13 

811.05 

9,633.73 

1,266.70 

75,450.52 

3,000.00 

3,000.00 

1,000.00 

5,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 

Total N e t  Gain Market  
Description Price Proceeds or (Loss) Yield 

U.S. GOVERNMENTAGENCY m L l G A T I O N S :  

GNMA, Pooi 92, 
8% due 2/15/0 1 100.00 $ 844.95 ($ 13.60) 8.00% 

GNMA, Pool 1?4g 
8% due 1/15/01 100.00 330.13 ( 77.42) 8.00 

GNMA,  Pool 152, 
8% due 2/15/01 100.00 811.05 ( 182.81) 8.00 

GNMA,  Pool 236, 
8% due 1/15/01 100.00 9,633.73 ( 1,414.23) 8.00 

GNMA, Pool 456, 
8% due 4/15/01 100 .OO 7,266.70 ( 104.12) 8.00 

TOTAL - U. S . Government 
Agency Obligations 12,886.56 ( 1,792.18) 8.00 

FHA MORTGAGES: 

Principai Payments iO0.00 75,450.52 -0 - 6.96 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

Boston Edison Co. ,First 
Mtge . ,4-3/4%, due 
71-1-95 71.716 2,151.48 ( 

Duquesne Light Co., 
First M'ige., 5-?/8% 
due 2/7/96 77.276 2,318.28 ( 

Georgia Power Co., 
Firs? Mtge., 4-7/8 % 
due 9/1/95 74.107 741.07 ( 

Houston Lighting & Power, 
first Mige., 4-7/8% due 
8/1/89 76.05 3,802.50 ( 

Phiiade@io Eiecfric Co. 
Firsf & Ref. Mfge, 3-1/8% 
due 4/1/85 63.26 632.60 ( 

Southern gel i Tei . & Tel . , 
Debs., 6% due 10-01-04 85.25 852.50 ( 180.24) 7.17 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 70,498.43 ( 3,375.16) 7.25 



'or Vai ue 
or 

No. Shares 

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF (Continued) 1343 

Total Net Gain Market 
Description Price Proceeds or (Loss) Yield 

COMMON STOCK: 

Merck & Co., inc. 710.00 ~3,465,000.00 $2,403,816.94 2.00% 

The Upjohn Company 66.171 479,853.10 77,222.93 2.44 

TOTAL - Common Stock 

TOTAL - L O N G  TERM 
i NVESTMENTS 4,043,688.61 2,475,872.53 2.77 

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT: 

See Bond Exchange Schedule 
for Detaiis 10,192,132.14 -0 - 4.70 

COMMERCIAL PAPER: 

Ford Motor Credit Co. 100.00 2,450,000.00 -0- 5.35 

General Motors Accept. 
Corporation 100.00 1,570,000.00 -0 - 5.36 

TOTAL - Commercial 
Paper 4,020,000.00 -0 - 5.35 

TOTAL - ALL lNVESTMENTS 
DISPOSED OF $18,255,820.75 $2,475,872.53 4.28% 

L & l Report - 7 



PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

S I M M A R Y B O N D  EXCHANGES 
October ,  1971  

A 

Book Value - Takeout 
Par  Value I s s u e  I s s u e  o r  (Payup) I n c r e a s e  i n  

E x c h a x s  E x c h a ~ c  Exchanged Received R e q u i r L  Annual. Income* -- 

Corpora te  Bonds f o r  
Corporate  Bonds $ 7,239,000 $ 7,142,996.07 $ 6,851,919.69 $291,076.38 $ 15,941.97 

U. S. T r e a s u r i e s  f o r  
U .  S. T r e a s u r i e s  3 ,000,000 3,049,136.07 3,079,136.07 - ( 3 0 , 0 0 0 4 )  - 503.65 

TOTAL - A l l  Exchanges --L&.-. $10 239 000 - $10,192,132.14 - $ 9,931,055.76 - $261,076.38 -- $ 16,445.62 
(October ,  1971) 

*To ta l  income improvement i n c l u d e s  income from inves tment  of t akeou t  on exchanges a t  c u r r e n t  market  y i e l d s .  



PAR - 
VALUE -- 

- -- DESCRIPTION 
ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED -- RZEVED 
- BOOK VALUE 

ISSUE -- ISSUE 
EXCIWGED -- R E E V E D  

C o r g o r a t e  Bonds f o r  C o r p o r a t e  Ban* -- - 
$ 25,000 P h i l a d e l p h i a  E l e c t r i c  Co. New York T e l .  Co. $ 23,118.69 $ 21,104.19 

1st & Ref. Mtge. ,  3-1/8%, Ref. Mtge. ,  3%,  due  10/15/89 
due 4 / 1 / 8 5  

60,000 D i t t o  

64,000 D i t t o  

50,000 D i t t o  

P a c i f i c  T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 55,484.85 51,728.85 
Debs . ,  3-1/8%, due  11 /15 /89  

V i r g i n i a  E l e c t r i c  & Power Co. 59,183.84 61,581.92 
1st & Ref .  Mtge. ,  4-1/2%, 

due  1 2 / 1 / 9 3  

Utah Power & L i g h t  Co. 46,237.37 46,465.87 
1st Mtge. ,  4 - 5 / 8 % ,  due 8 /1 /94  

400,000 Boston Edison Co. I l l i n o i s  B e l l  T e l .  Co. 393,666.17 396,654.17 
1st Mtge. ,4-3/4%,due 1 1 / 1 / 9 5  1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 7 / 1 / 9 7  

27,000 D i t t o  Georg ia  Power Co. 26,572.47 26,1.01.86 
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due  10 /1 /94  

250,000 V i r g i n i a  E l e c t r i c  & Power Co. Sou thwes te rn  B e l l  T e l .  Co. 229,985.29 228,985.29 
1st & Ref .  Mtge. ,  4-5/8%, Debs. ,  4-3/4%, due 1 0 / 1 / 9 2  

due 9 / 1 / 9 0  

30,000 C e n t r a l  I l l .  E l e c .  & Gas Co. Commonwealth Ed i son  Co. 30,756.67 29,357.17 
1st Mtge. ,  5%,  due 7/1/90 1st Mtge. ,  4-5/8%, due 3 / 1 / 9 0  

45,000 D i t t o  V i r g i n i a  E l e c t r i c  & Power Co. 46 ,135 .00  42,883.75 
1st & Ref .  Mtge. ,  4-1/2%, 

due 1 2 / 1 / 9 3  

BOOK 
YIELD NEW - 

IN-  ___ - BOOK 
CREASE -- YIELD 

*Tota l  income Improvement, i n c l u d i n g  income from inves tment  of  t a k e o u t  (payup) on exchange.  



BOOK 
YIELD NEW 

I N -  BOOK - 
CREASE YIELD 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE -- ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED -- RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

PAR - 
VALUE 
P 

C o r p o r a t e  Bonds f o r  C o r p o r a t e  Bonds 

C e n t r a l  111. Elec .  & Gas Co. Sou thwes te rn  B e l l  T e l .  Co. $ 25,630.56 $ 23,361.06 
1st Mtge. ,  5%,  due 7/1/90 Debs . ,  4-1/2%, due  8 /1 /97  

P a c i f i c  Gas & E l e c t r i c  Co. F l o r i d a  Power Corp. 40,946.16 41,089.16 
1st & Ref.  Mtge., 4-1/2%, 1st Mtge. ,  4-7/8%, due  1 1 / 1 / 9 5  

due  6 /1 /90  

Georg ia  Power Co . Michigan B e l l  T e l .  Co. 99,252.53 95,550.53 
1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due  9 /1 /95  Debs. ,  4-5/8%, due  8 /1 /96  

D i t t o  American T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 198,505.06 193,457.06 
Debs . ,  4-3/4%, due  6 /1 /98  

D i t t o  Georg ia  Power Co. 99,252.53 94,662.53 
1st Mtge. ,  4-1/2%, due  1 1 / 1 / 9 3  

D i t t o  I l l i n o i s  B e l l  T e l .  Co. 99,252.53 93 ,645 .53  
1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due  3 / 1 / 9 4  

D i t t o  I l l i n o i s  B e l l  T e l .  Co. 24,813.13 22,295.63 
1st Mtge. ,  4-3/8%, due  7/1/2003 

D i t t o  New England T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 53,596.37 50 ,786 .21  
Debs . ,  4-5/8%, due  4 /1 /99  

D i t t o  West Penn Power Co. 124,065.66 123,293.16 
1st Mtge. ,  4-7/8%, due  12 /1 /95  

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

P a c i f i c  Gas & E l e c t r i c  Co. 99,252.53 95,145.53 
1st & Ref .  Mtge., 4-5/8%, 

due 6 /1 /97  

Sou thwes te rn  E l e c t r i c  Power Co. 24,813.13 22 ,618 .88  
1st Mtge. ,  4-3/8%, due 4 / 1 / 9 3  



Born Z"""'"""0 

(Oc tober ,  1971) 
BOOK - 

NEW YIELD - 
I N -  BOOK - -- 

CREASE YIELD -- 
--- DESCRIPTION -. BOOK VALUE 

ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED - RECEIVE 

PAR -- 
VALUE 

C o r p o r a t e  Bonds f o r  C o r p o r a t e  Bonds -- 
Georg ia  Power Co. P a c l f i c  Gas & E l e c t r i c  Co. $ 19,850.51 $ 18,015.11 
1st Mtge. ,  4-7/8%, due 9 / 1 / 9 5  1st & Ref.  Mtge. ,  4-3/8%, 

due  6 /1 /94  

D i t t o  Wisconsin  T e l .  Co. 49,626.27 48,572.77 
Debs . , .  4-7/8%, due  5 / 1 / 9 5  

Idaho Power Co. S o u t h e r n  E l e c .  G e n e r a t i n g  Co. 98,360.23 98,915.68 
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 1 / 1 / 8 7  1st Mtge. ,  5-1/4%, S e r .  1961,  

due  6 /1 /92  

D i t t o  F l o r i d a  Power Corp. 65,573.49 61,373.49 
1st Mtge. ,  4-1/8%, due  7 /1 /88  

Monongahela Power Co. Dow Chemical Co. 11,347.87 11,917.87 
1st Mtge. ,3-5/8%,due 1 2 / 1 / 8 3  Prom. Notes ,  5%,  due 4 / 1 / 9 1  

D i t t o  S o u t h e r n  E l e c .  G e n e r a t i n g  Co. 41,608.85 43,684.77 
1st Mtge. ,  5-1/4%, S e r .  1959,  

due  6 /1 /92  

D i t t o  F l o r i d a  Power Corp. 18 ,913 .12  18 ,688 .12  
1st Mtge. ,  4-1/8%, due  7 /1 /88  

D i t t o  V i r g i n i a  E l e c t r i c  & Power Co. 22,695.74 22,335.74 
1st & Ref.  Mtge. ,  4-1/2%, 

due 5 / 1 / 9 5  

P a c i f i c  Gas & E l e c t r i c  Co. Sou thwes te rn  P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Co. 24,122.83 23,089.83 
1st & Ref. M t g e . ,  4-1/2%, 1st Mtge. ,  4-3/8%, due 1 / 1 / 9 3  

due 6 /1 /96  

D i t t o  Sou thwes te rn  E l e c t r i c  Power Co. 19 ,298 .26  18 ,441 .06  
1st Mtge . ,  4-3/8%, due 4 /1 /93  



BOND EXCHANGES 
(uc i u v e r  ,. L Y  IT)  

PAR - 
VALUE -- 

DESCRIPTION - 
ISSUE - 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

C o r p o r a t e  Bonds f o r  C o r p o r a t e  Bonds 

BOOK 
- BOOK VALUE YIELD - NEE! 

ISSUE ISSUE IN- - BOOK - 
EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD 

P a c i f i c  Gas & E l e c t r i c  Co. Union E l e c t r i c  Co. $ 19 ,298 .26  $ 18 ,460 .26  - 3 2 %  5.06% 
1st & Ref .  Mtge . ,  4-1/2%, 1st Mtge. ,  4 - l /2%,  due  4 /1 /95  $ 82.20* 

due  6 / 1 / 9 6  

D i t t o  C a r o l i n a  Power & L i g h t  Co. 21 ,228.09 20,845.29 .15  4.89 
1st Mtge . ,  4-1/2%, due 7 /1 /94  $ 4 1 . 8 3  

N o r t h e r n  Ind .  Pub. S e r v .  Co. D i t t o  
1st Mtge . ,  4-1/2%, due 1 / 1 5 / 8 9  

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

D i t t c  

D i t t o  

N i a g a r a  Mohawk Power Corp. 93 ,171 .01  92 ,492 .01  .30  5 .40  
Gen. Mtge . ,  4-3/4%, due 4 /1 /90  $ 293.78 

P a c i f i c  Gas & E l e c t r i c  Co. 93 ,171 .01  91,806.01 . 1 8  5 . 2 8  
1st & Ref. Mtge . ,  4-5/8%, $ 198 .02  

d u e  6 /1 /92  

V i r g i n i a  E l e c t r i c  & Power Co. 23 ,292.75 . 3 3  5 . 4 3  22 ,641.50 
1st & Ref .  Mtge . ,  4-5/8%, $ 90 .34  

due  9 /1 /90  

V i r g i n i a  E l e c t r i c  & Power Co. 23 ,292.76 21 ,324 .01  ..lo 5 .20  
1st & Ref .  Mtge . ,  3-7/8%, $ 6 8 . 5 8  

d u e  6 / 1 / 8 8  

Mounta in  S t a t e s  T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 27 ,019.60 29 ,549 .85  .77  5.87 
Debs . ,  6 % ,  due  8 /1 /07  $ 1 6 6 . 8 1  

G e n e r a l  T e l .  Co. o f  Wiscons in  S o u t h e r n  E l e c .  G e n e r a t i n g  Co.  25 ,994 .16  . 4 0  5 . 2 8  25 ,909 .40  
1st Mtge . ,  4-718%, due 6 / 1 / 9 1  1st Mtge . ,  5-1/4%, S e r .  1960 ,  $ 1 0 5 . 8 6  ,+ :2 

due 6 /1 /92  
L,& 

D i t t o  G e n e r a l  T e l .  Co. o f  C a l i f o r n i a  49 ,988.77 46 ,983 .27  . 0 6  4 .94  3 
1st  ? l t g e . ,  4-1 /2%,  due 6 / 1 / 9 4  $ 1 0 6 . 9 3  



,. ,..- -.,.--. . ,, 
~ . -~ . d "ES  - 

(October ,  1971) 
BOOK - 

NEW YIELD 
I N -  - BOOK -- 

CREASE YIELD --- - 

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
I S  SUE ISSUE - ISSUE ISSUE EXCHANGED -- 

RECEIVED -- - EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

PAR - 
VALUE - 

C o r p o r a t e  Bonds f o r  C o r p o r a t e  Bonds 

Genera l  T e l .  Co. of Wisconsin  G e n e r a l  T e l .  Co. of  C a l i f .  $ 23 ,994 .61  $ 23,374.69 
1st Mtge. ,  4-7/8%, due  6 /1 /91  1st Mtge. ,  5%,  due  12 /1 /95  

Nouston L i g h t i n g  & Power Co. Texas Power & L i g h t  Co. 45,133.96 43,144.96 
1st Mtge. ,  4-7/8%, due  8 / 1 / 8 9  Debs. ,  4-1/2%, due 1 / 1 / 8 9  

Nor the rn  S t a t e s  Power Co. N i a g a r a  Mohawk Power Corp. 45,428.49 48,598.49 
(Minn. ) Gen. Mtge. ,  6-1/4%, due 8 /1 /97  

1st Mtge., 5%,  due 12/1./90 

D i t t o  V i r g i n i a  E l e c t r i c  & Power Co. 45,428.48 44,018.48 
1st & Ref .  Mtge., 5-1/8%, 

due 2/1/97 

C a r o l i n a  Power & L i g h t  Co. N o r t h e r n  S t a t e s  Power Co.(Minn.) 132 ,258 .21  132,292.77 
1st Mtge. ,  4-7/8%, due  4 /1 /90  1st Mtge . ,  5%, due 12 /1 /90  

D i t t o  New York T e l .  Co. 95,519.82 9 0 , 7 6 0 . 7 8  
'Ref. Mtge. ,  4-1/2%, due 5 / 1 5 / 9 1  

D i t t o  C a r o l i n a  Power & L i g h t  Co. 93,682.90 88,848.10 
1st Mtge. ,  4-1/2%, d u e  1 1 / 1 / 9 1  

D i t t o  P h i l a d e l p h i a  E l e c t r i c  Co. 91 ,845 .98  85 ,072 .98  
1st & Ref. Mtge. ,  4-1/2%, 

due 5 /1 /94  

D i t t o  P a c i f i c  T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 36,738.39 36,823.19 
Debs. ,  5-1/8%, due 2 /1 /93  

Cleve land  E l e c .  I l lurn .  Co. B e l l  T e l .  Co. of P e n n s y l v a n i a  45,650.97 48,286.47 
1st Mtge., 3-7/8%, due 3 / 1 / 9 3  Debs . ,  4-3/4%, due 5 /1 /2001  



DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE 
ISSUE - ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCWGED - RECEIVED EXCWGED RECEIVED 

PAR 
VALUE 

C o r p o r a t e  Bonds f o r  C o r p o r a t e  Bonds 

Cleve land  E l e c .  I l l u m .  Co. S o u t h e r n  B e l l  T e l .  & T e l .  Co. $ 45,650.97 $ 46,557.47 
1st Mtge. ,  3-7/8%, due 3 / 1 / 9 3  Debs . ,  4-3/8%, due 3 / 1 / 9 8  

D i t t o  S o u t h e r n  B e l l  T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 
Debs . ,  5%,  due 12 /1 /97  

Duquesne L i g h t  Co. V i r g i n i a  E l e c t r i c  & Power Co. 437,516.86 433,871.62 
1st Mtge. ,  5-1/8%, due  2/1/96 1st & Ref .  Mtge. ,  5-1/8%, 

due  2 /1 /97  

Texas E l e c t r i c  S e r v i c e  Co. Sou thwes te rn  B e l l  T e l .  Co. 102,452.14 108,132.22 
1st Mtge. ,  5-1/8%, due 2/1/96 Debs . ,  5-7/8%, due 6/1/2003 

D i t t o  American T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 270,766.38 278,746.17 
Debs . ,  5-1/2%, due  1 / 1 / 9 7  

D i t t o  American T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 311,538.16 295,943.82 
Debs . ,  4-3/4%, due 6 /1 /98  

D i t t o  Sou thern  B e l l  T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 104,543.00 93,027.00 
Debs . ,  4-3/8%, due. 8 /1 /2003  

D i t t o  Sou thwes te rn  B e l l  T e l .  Co. 104,543.00 96,663.00 
Debs . ,  4-1/2%, due  8/1/97 

D i t t o  New England T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 104,543.00 95,708.00 
Debs . ,  4-5/8%, due 7/1/2005 

D i t t o  S o u t h e r n  B e l l  T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 
Debs . ,  4-3/8%, due 3 /1 /98  

American T e l .  & T e l .  Co. New England T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 24,299.84 24,681.84 
Debs. ,  4-3/8%, due 5 /1 /99  D e b s . ,  4-5/8%, due 4 /1 /99  



u v r . u  u'ru.-"bCb 

( O c t o b e r ,  1971)  

DESCRIPTION ~." 
ISSUE -- -- ISSUE 

EXCHANGED - RECEIVED --- 

BOOK VllLUE -- 
ISSUE ISSUE -- 

EXCHANGED -- RECEIVED 

PAR 
VALUE 
P 

C o r p o r a t ~ A o n d s  f o r  C o s o r a t e  . Bonds 

Mtn. S t a t e s  T e l .  h T e l .  Co. B e l l  T e l .  Co. o f  P e n n s y l v a n i a  $ 37,993.51. $ 32 ,023 .11  
Debs . ,  6%,  d u e  8 /1 /2007  Debs. ,  4-3/4%, d u e  5 /1 /2001  

D i t t o  Mtn. S t a t e s  T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 1 8 , 0 4 6 . 9 1  16 ,763 .27  
Debs . ,  5-1/2%, d u e  6 /1 /2005  

G e n e r a l  T e l .  Co. of Wiscons in  Texas  Power & L i g h t  Co. 99 ,977 .54  106,436.54 
1st Mtge . ,  4-7/8%, due  6 / 1 / 9 1  1st Mtge. ,  5-1/2%, d u e  2 /1 /97  

S o u t h e r n  Bel.1 T e l .  & T e l .  Co. New England T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 77 ,455 .82  57,331..07 
Debs . ,  6%, d u e  10 /1 /2004  Debs . ,  3-1/4%, due  1 1 / 1 5 / 9 1  

D i t t o  W i s c o n s i n  T e l .  Co. 41,309.77 33 ,327 .77  
Debs . ,  4-3/8%, d u e  5 /1 /2002 

D i t t o  Mtn. S t a t e s  T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 51.,637.21 51 ,262 .21  
Debs . ,  6 % ,  d u e  8 /1 /2007 

D i t t o  B e l l  T e l .  Co. of  P e n n s y l v a n i a  51 ,637 .21  
Debs . ,  4-3/4%, d u e  5 / 1 / 2 0 0 1  

D i t t o  N o r t h w e s t e r n  B e l l  T e l .  Co. 82 ,619 .53  57 ,822 .73  
D e b s . ,  3-1/4%, due  2 /1 /96  

D i t t o  Chesapeake & Potomac T e l .  Co. 173 ,501 .02  141 ,540 .70  
o f  Maryland 

Debs . ,  4-1/8%, d u e  1 2 / 1 / 9 3  

D i t t o  Commonwealth Ed i son  Co. 11 ,360.19 9 , 1 8 1 . 8 6  
SF D e b s . ,  4-5 /8%,  due  1 /1 /2009  

D i t t o  Georg ia  Power Co. 25 ,818 .60  22,91.1.60 
1st X t g e . ,  4-7/8X, d u e  1 1 / 1 / 9 0  



BOND EXCHANGES 
/n - . -,L * - .. -.; , 197" ,-, 

ROOK - 
YIELD -- NEW 

I N -  ___ -- BOOK 
CREASE YIELD 
w- 

DESCRIPTION 
ISSUE 

---- 
ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

BOOK VALUE - 
ISSUE ISSUE 

EXCHANGED RECEIVED 

PAR - 
VALUE 

C o r p o r a t e  Bonds f o r  C o r p o r a t e  Bonds --- 
P a c i f i c  T e l .  & T e l .  Co. B e l l  T e l .  Co. of  P e n n s y l v a n i a  $ 439,891.62 $ 443,275.62 
Debs . ,  4-5/8%, due  5 /1 /2000 Debs. ,  4-3/4%, d u e  5 / 1 / 2 0 0 1  

D i t t o  P a c i f i c  Nor thwes t  B e l l  T e l .  Co. 48 ,876.85 46 ,966 .85  
Debs . ,  4-1/2%, d u e  4 /1 /2003  

S o u t h e r n  B e l l  Tl. & T e l .  Co. Mtn. S t a t e s  T e l .  & Tel.. Co. 103,274.42 85 ,274 .42  
Debs . ,  6 % ,  due  10/1 /2004 Debs . ,  4-1/2%, d u e  6 /1 /2002 

D i t t o  C i n c i n n a t i  & Sub. B e l l  T e l .  Co. 103,274.42 88,468.42 
Debs. ,  4-1/2%, due  1 0 / 1 / 9 3  

D i t t o  New York T e l .  Co. 3 0 , 9 8 2 . 3 3  2 2 , 3 3 8 . 4 3  
R e f .  Mtge. ,  3-3/8%, d u e  4 / 1 / 9 6  

I l l i n o i s  Bell.  T e l .  Co. P a c i f i c  T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 357,480.53 343 ,575 .03  
1st  Mtge . ,  4-7/8%, due  7 /1 /97  Debs . ,  4-5/8%, d u e  5 /1 /2000 

D i t t o  New England T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 102,137.30 9 6 , 7 1 9 . 3 0  
Debs . ,  4-5/8%, d u e  7 /1 /2005 

D i t t o  N o r t h w e s t e r n  B e l l  T e l .  Co. 102 ,137 .30  9 4 , 1 6 4 . 3 0  
D e b s . ,  4-3/8%, due  3 / 1 / 2 0 0 3  

D i t t o  S o u t h e r n  B e l l  T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 102 ,137 .29  95 ,955 .29  
Debs . ,  4-3/8%, d u e  3 / 1 / 9 8  

D i t t o  S o u t h e r n  B e l l  T e l .  & T e l .  Co. 51 ,068.65 46 ,569 .15  
Debs . ,  4-3/8%, due  8 /1 /2003  

D i t t o  

D i t t o  

New York T e l .  Co. 51 ,068 .65  46 ,412 .65  
R e f .  M t g e . ,  4-1/4%, due  1 / 1 / 2 0 0 0  

Kew York T e l .  Co. 51 ,068.64 42 ,240 .64  
R e f .  ? i t g e . ,  3-3 /8%,  due  4 / 1 / 9 6  



~Ji,u EXCHANGES
(October, 1971)

BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE

EXCHANGED RECEIVED

BOOK
YIELD

.!!t:.
CRF.ASE

NEW
BOOK
Y~_LR

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds

$ 80,000 Ohio Edison Co.
1st Mtge., 3-1/4%, due 1/1/84

Connecticut Light & Power Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 3-7/8%,

due 1/1/88

$ 77 ,402.53 $ 76,686.53 .66% 4.23%
$ 534.27*

20,000 Ditto Public Service Co. of Colo.
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 5/1/89

19,350.63 20,367.43 .90 4.47
$_ 143.34

$ 7,239,000 Total Exchange of Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds
(October, 1971)

$ 7,142,996.07 $ 6,851,919.69 $ 15,941.97
(Total Income
Improvement)



p~

VALUE
ISSUE

EXC:;HANGEQ.

DESCRIPTION

BOND EXCHANGES.. __._--
(October, 1971)

ISSUE
RECEIVED

BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE--- -~._~

EXCHANGED RECEIVED

BOOK
YIELD---

IN-
CREASE

NEW
BOOK
YIELD

00

U. S. Treasuries for U. S. Treasuries

$ 1,000,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds U. S. Treasury Bonds $ 1,016,378.69 $ 1,026,378.69 .04% 4.03%
4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89 4-1/4%, due 8/15/92-87 $ 159.55*

1,000,000 Ditto Ditto 1,016,378.69 1,026,378.69 .04 4.03
$ 159.55

1,000,000 Ditto Ditto 1,016,378.69 1,026,378.69 .04 4.03

---~-~._-.~.-

$ 184.55---.

$ 3,000,000 Total Exchange of U. S. Treasuries for U. S. Treasuries $ 3,049,136.07 $ 3,079,136.07. $ 503.65
==~-=

(October, 1971) (Total Income
Improvement)

*Total Income Improvement, including income from inves.tment of takeout (payup) on exchange..



$

PAR
VALUE--

510,000

9,000

9,000

8,800

1,000

1,000

6,000

2,000

2,000

11,000

600,000

BOND PURCHASES
(October, 1971)

ISSUE

U. S. Government Obligations

GNMA, Pass Through Pool #1029, 6-1/2%, due 12/15/2001

Corporate Bonds

Georgia Power Co., 1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 10/1/94

Southern Electric Generating Co., 1st Mtge., 5-1/4%,
Series 1961, due 6/1/92

Dow Chemical Co., Promissory Notes, 5%, due 4/1/91

Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co., Debs., 6.90%, due 8/1/2007

Southern Electric Generating Co., 1st Mtge., 5-1/4%,
Series 1960, due 6/1/92

Northern States Power Co. (Minn.), 1st Mtge., 5%,
due 12/1/90

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., Debs., 5-7/8%, due 6/1/2003

New England Tel. & Tel. Co., Debs., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/99

Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co., Debs., 5-1/2%, due 6/1/2005

Beneficial Finance Co., Notes, 5-1/4%, due 12/1/79

UNIT

$ 93.50

69.973

74.029

73.25

81.35

72.424

76.477

83.551

68.028

76.79

84.62

COST

$

TOTAL

476,850.00

6,297.57

6,662.61

6,446.00

813.50

724.24

4,588.62

1,671.02

1,360.56

8,446.90

507,720.00

YIELD

7.16%

7.35

7.80

7.66

7.50

8.00

7.30

7.20

7.35

7.37

7.86

6,000

655,800

$ 1,165,800

Florida Power & Light Co., 1st Mtge., 3-5/8%, due 4/1/86

Total Corporate Bonds

TOTAL BONDS PURCHASED

66.50

548,721.02

7.45

7.52%



BOND SALES AND MATURITIES
(October, 1971)

PAR
VALUE ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD---- ---

U. S. Government Obligations

$ 330 GNMA, Pool IIIH, 8%, due 1/15/2001 $ 330.13 ($ 77.42) 8.00%

1,267 GNMA, Pool 111,56, 8% , due 4/15/2001 1,266.70 ( 104.12) 8.00

811 GNMA, Pool 11152, 8%, due 2/15/2001 811.05 ( 182.81) 8.00

9,634 GNMA, Pool 11236, 8%, due 1/15/2001 9,633.73 ( 1,414.23) 8.00
r-

l(o 845 GNMA, Pool 1192 , 8%, due 2/15/2001 844.95 ( 13.60) 8.00-----
""(1) 12,887_ Total U. S. Government Obliga tions 12,886.56 ( 1,792.18) 8.00
"0.,
~

I

'" Corporate Bonds
0

3,000 Boston Edison Co., 1st Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 11/1/95 2,151.48 ( 801. 01) 7.25

1,000 Philadelphia Electric Co., 1st & Ref. Mtge. , 3-1/8%, 632.60 ( 292.15) 7.50
due 4/1/85

1,000 Georgia PmoJer Co. , 1st Mtge., 4-7/8% , due 9/1/95 741.07 ( 251. 46) 7.15

5,000 Houston Lighting & Power Co. , 1st Mtge. , 4-7/8%, 3,802.50 ( 1,212.38) 7.30
due 8/1/89

3,000 Duquesne Light Co. , 1st Mtge. , 501/8%, due 2/1/96 2,318.28 ( 637.92) 7.15

1,000 Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. , Debs. , 6%, due 10/1/2004 852.50 ( 180.24) 7.17
1=&'

14,000 Total Corporate Bonds 10,498.43 ( _3,322-.Jj) 7.25 l:.J
CJl
0;

$ 26,887 TOTAL BONDS SOLD AND REDEEMED $ 23,384.99 ($ 5,167.34) 7.66%
=:=.""=



CASH STATEMENT
October 31, 1971

Permanent
Fund

R':CEIPTS:

Available
Fund

1357

hom General Land Office

From Disposition of Securities:

U. S. Goverment Agency Obligations

F. H.A. Mortgages

Corporate Bonds

Common Stock

Commercial Paper

Bonds Exchanged - Net Receipts

Interest Collected:

U. S. Bonds

U. S. Government Agency Obligations

F•H.A. Mortgages

Corporate Bonds

Convertible Debentures

Commercial Paper

Dividends Collected:

Common & Preferred Stock

Amortization of Premium

Accounts Receivable Collected

TOTAL RECEIPTS

Cash on Hand 10/1/71

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH

$ 1,496,336.06

12,886.56

75,450.52

10,498.43

3,944,853.10

4,020,000.00

261,076.38

3,859.32

95,892.14

9,920,852.51

1,002,592.08

$ 10,923,444.59

$ 30,349.85

36,943.96

84,102.21

789,017.43

177,761.84

44,273.87

648,104.92

1,810,554.08

-0-

$1,810,554.08

L & I Report - 21



CASH STATEMENT
October 31, 1971

(Continued)

Permanent Available
Fund Fund

DISBURSEMENTS:

Securities Acquired:

U. S. Government Agency Obligations $ 476,850.00

Corporate Bonds 548,721.02

Common Stock 3,997,619,54

Commercial Paper 4,750,000.00

Amortization of Discount 27,517.48

Cash Payments Made in October, 1971, on
Security Transactions with Settlement in
November, 1971. 53,597.55

To Clear Out Available Fund $ 1,810,554.08

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 9,854,305.59 1,810,554.08

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH OVER
DISBURSEMENTS 1,069,139.00

DEDUCT: Accounts Receivable 19,160.00

ADD: Cash Payments Made in September,
1971, on Security Transactions
Settled in October, 1971. 1,394.69

CASH ON HAND, 10/3]/71 $1, 05 1, 373 . 69 -0-

SUMMARY

- Permanent University Fund Book Value-

9/30/71 Balance

Additions (October, 1971)
Real ized Net Gain (Loss) on Security
Transact!ons
From General Land Office

10/31/71 Balance

$2,475,872.53
1,496,336.06

$600,927,250.22

3,972,208.59

$604,899,458.81

L & ! Report - 22



LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT

For Month Ended November 30, 1971

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSiTY FUND

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND -INVESTMENT MATTERS.--

'1359

REPORT OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS . --The following securities transactions
I ave been made for the Permanent University Fund in November, 1971. The Associate Deputy
:hancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands recomm.ends approval by the Board of Regents of
hese transactions.

COMPARISON
SUMMARY OF ASSETS

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELe
SECURITY 8/31/71 8/31/71 11/30/71 11/30/71

'IXED INCOME SECURITIES:

). S. Government Obligations --

U.S. Treasury Bonds $107,723,291. 67 4.26% $106,697,947.80 4.28%

U.S. Govt. Agencies 5,438,875.36 6.81 10,494,160.18 7.14

FHA Mortgages 15,622,444.51 6.83 15,866,899.07 6.85

rOTAl - U.S. Government
Obi igations 128,784,611.54 4.68 133,059,007.05 4.81

Corporate Bonds 234,360,279.62 4.91 236,106,508.79 4.92

TOTAL-FIXED INCOME
SECURITIES 363,144,891.16 4.83 369,165,515.84 4.88

EQUITY SECURITIES:

Convertible Debentures 14,933,307.87 4.97 14,434,566.47 5.14

Convertible Preferred Stocks 15,848,192.03 4.16 15,848,192.03 4.16

Common Stocks 184,688,881. 95 4.30 192,584,429.14 4.24

TOTAL-EQUITY
SECURITIES 215,470,381.85 4.34 222,867,187.64 4.29

TOTAL-LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS 578,615,273.01 4.65 592,032,703.48 4.66----

l & I Report - 23



1360
COMPARISON

SUMMARY OF ASSETS
(Continued)

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD
SECURITY 8/31/71 8/31/71 11/30/71 11/30/71

CASH & EQUIVALENT:

Commercial Paper $ 15,750,000.00 5.45% $ 14,670,000.00 5.40%

nvestment Transactions--

Accounts Receivable -0- 91,972.03

Accounts Payable -0- -0-

Cash 483,744.55 200,466.28

TOTAL - CASH &
EQUIVALENT 16,233,744.55 14,962,438.31

TOTAL - SECURITIES
CASH & EQUIVALENT $594,849,017.56 4.67% $606,995,141. 79 4.67%

SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS

Cost

Purchases:

Yield

U. S. Bonds

U. S. Government Agency Obligations:

$ 501,640.63 5.94%

GNMA
FHA

Corporate Bonds

Convertible Debentures

Common Stock

TOTAL - LONG TERM PURCHASES

L & I Report - 24

1,314,542.52 7.11
404,674.63 7.51

1,227,896.39 7.47

1,000,000.00 6.50

5,361,774.13 4.43-_.
$9,810 ,528.30 5.58%



SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS
(Continued)

Gain

Proceeds

Sales:

U.S. Government Agency Obligations:

or
(Loss) Yield

GNMA Principal Payments

FHA Mortgages

Corporate Bonds

Convertible Debentures

TOTAL-LONG TERM SALES

$ 34,811.02

42,672.24

742.88

2,107,490.00

$2,185,716.14

($ 4,011.54)

-0-

243.66)

608,148.60

$604,493.40

8.00%

6.96

7.10

2.47

2.52%

BOND EXCHANGES

Par Exchanged
$14,025,000.00

Increase in
Annual Income

$30,054.94

Permanent University Fund Book Value

October 31,. 1971 Balance

Additions (November, 1971)

$604,899,458.81

Realized Net Gain (Loss) on Security
Transactions

From General Land omce

November 30, 1971 Balance

$ 604,493.40
1,491,189.58 2,095,682.98

$606,995,141.79

L & i Report - 25



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 11362

P, r Value
or

~o. Shares Description Price Totol Cost Yield_._._-

U. S. BONDS:

$ 500,000 U.S. Treasury Notes, 6%, due
11/15/78 100.328 $ 501,640.63 5.94%

U. S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY OBLIGATIONS:

',398,449 GNMA, Pool 905,6-1/2%, due
7/15/01 94.00 1,314,542.52 7. 11

FHA MORTGAGES:

432,807 Various FHA Mortgages, 6-1/2%,
due 6/1/84 93.50 404,674.63 7.51--

CORPORATE BONDS:

50,000 Carol ina Power & Light, First Mtge. ,
5-1/8%, due 4/1/96 73.50 36,750.00 7.50

7,000 Central Illinois Publ ic Service, First
Mortgage, 4-1/8%, due 2/1/88 69.369 4,855.83 7.40

7,000 Duke Power Company, First & Ref.
Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 2/1/92 71.876 5,031. 32 7.15

1,000 Duquesne light Company, First Mtge.,
3-3/4%, due 4/I/88 68.215 682.15 7.05

1,000 General Telephone of California, First
Mortgage, 4-1/2%, due 6/1/94 65.50 655.00 7.75

25,000 General Telephone of Cal ifornia, First
Mortgage, 6-3/4%, due 12/1/97 89.375 22,343.75 7.70

6,000 Georgia Power Company, First Mtge.
4-1/2%, due 11/l/93 70.457 4,227.42 7.20

267,000 Mountoin S';-ates Telephone & Telegraph
Company, Debs., 7-3/8%, due

1I/I/1] 100.321 267,857.07 7.38

3,000 Niagara Mohawk Power Corp., Gen.
Mtge., 3-7/8%, due 6/1/88 65.875 1,976.25 7.50

10,000 Oh io Edison Company, Fi rst Mtge.,
4-3/4%, due 6/1/91 74.375 7,437.50 7.22

L & i Report - 26



..

~ ~6'}li~VESTMENTS ACQUIRED
J.u~ _,' ~ J

(Continued)

hr Value
or

~ o. Shares Description Price Total Cost Yield-

CORPORATE BONDS: (Continued)

$ 9,000 Paci fi c Gas & EIectri c, Fi rst & Ref.
Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 12/1/86 75.07 $ 6,756.30 7.25%

20,000 Pennsylvania Power & Light, First
Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 12/1/91 71.619 14,323.80 7.35

855,000 Southwestern Electric Power Company,
First Mtge., 7-1/2%, due 10/1/01 100.00 855,000.00 7.50

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 1,227,896.39 7.47

CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES:

1,000,000 W. R. Grace & Company, Conv.
Sub Debs., 6-1/2%, due
11-15 -96 100.00 1,000,000.00 6.50

COMMON STOCK:

17,700 Federated Deportment Stores 45.56 809,257.70 2.19

45,703 Firestone Tire & Rubber Company
(2-for-1 split) -0- -0 - -0-

40,000 Gulf Oil Corporation 26.75 1, 070 , 000 .00 5.61

20,000 Kennecott Copper 23.50 473,297.50 4.23

24,000 Oklahoma Gas & Electric 23.875 573,000.00 5.19

5,000 Standard 0 II of New Jersey 68.125 340,625.00 5.72

20,000 Texaco, Inc. 30.625 612,500.00 5.22

15,000 Texas Utn hIes Company 58.00 871,875.00 3.30

15,000 Union Carbide Company 40.53 611,218.93 4.91

TOTAL - Common Stock 5,361,774.13 4.43

TOTAL- LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 9,810,528.30 5.58

L & I Report - 27



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
··~1364(Continued)

Par Value
or

No. Shares Deser iption Price Total Cost Yield

BONDS EXCHANGED IN:

$4,025,000 See Band Exchange Schedule
for Details $13,679,925.39 4.63%

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

1,940,000 Ford Motor Credit Company 100.00 1,940,000.00 5.30

500,000 General Motors Acceptance Corp. 100.00 500,000.00 4.375

TOTAL - Commercial Paper 2,440,000.00 5.11

TOTAL - ALL I~NESTMENTS ACQUIRED $25,930,453.69 5.04%

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF

Par Value
or Total Net Gain

~.:o. Shares Description Pri ce Proceeds or (Loss) Yield_.. --

U.5. GOVERMENT AGENCY OBLIGATIONS:

$ 840.11 GNMA, Pool 92, 8%,
due 2/15/01 100.00 $ 840.11 ($ 13.54) 8.00%

4,496.60 GNMA, Pool 114, 8%,
due 1/15/01 100.00 4,496.60 ( 1,054.59) 8.00

8,258.18 GNMA, Pool 152, 8%,
due 2/15/01 100.00 8,258.18 ( 1,861.41) 8.00

652.10 GNMA, Pool 236, 8%,
due 1/'15/0 I 100.00 652.10 ( 95.72) 8.00

6,129.16 GNMA, Pool 456, 8%,
due 4/15/01 100.00 6,129.16 ( 503.87) 8.00

14,434.87 GNMA, Pod 650, 8%,
due 4/15/01 100.00 14,434.87 ( 482.41) 8.00

TOTAL - U.S. Government
Agency Obi igations 34,811. 02 ( 4,011.54) 8.00

L & I Report - 28



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF
(Continued)

:1365

Por Volue
or Total Net Gain

t'<o. Shares Descri pHon Price Proceeds or (Loss) Yield

FHA MORTGAGES:

$ 42,672.24 Principal Payments 100.00 $ 42,672.24 $ -0- 6.96%

CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES:

500,000.00 S. S. Kresge Co.,
Conv. Sub. Deb.,
5%, due 4/15/95 172.00 860,000.00 336,300.00 1.40

1,002,000.00 First National City Bank,
Conv. Cap. Notes, 4%,
due 7/1/90 124.50 1,247,490.00 272,448.60 3.21

TOTAL - Convertible
Debentures 2,107,490.00 608,748.60 2.47

CORPORATE BONDS:

1,000.00 Ohio Edison Co., First
Mtge., 4-1/2%, due
4/1/89 74.288 742.88 ( 243.66) 7.10

TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS 2,185,716.14 604,493.40 2.52

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT:

14,025,000.00 See Bond Exchange Schedule
for Details 13,990,706.18 -0- 4.47

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

2,900,000.00 Ford Motor Credit Co.. 100.00 2,900,000.00 -0- 5.54

2,000,000.00 General Motors Ac-
ceptance 100.00 2,000,000.00 -0- 5.40

2,550,000.00 Sears Roebuck Ac-
ceptance 100.00 2,550,000.00 -0- 5.33

TOTAL - Commercial Paper 7,450,000.00 -0- 5.43

TOTAL - ALL INVESTMENTS
DISPOSED OF $23,626,422.32 $ 604,493.40 4.59%

---

L & I Report - 29



PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND

SUMMARY OF BOND EXCHANGES
November, 1971

Par Value
c'0~ch,,_ll~~cl

Issue
Exchanged

Bo 0 k Va"'l'-'u"'e'---:;- _
Issue

Received

Principal
Takeout

or (Payup)
Required

Increase in
Annual Income*

U. S. Treasury Bonds for
Corporate Bonds $ 970,000 $ 985,887.18 $ 852,492.05 $133,395.13 $ 11,642.26

I

GO
o

Corporate Bonds for
Corporate Bonds

U. S. Treasuries for
U. S. Treasuries

TOTAL - All Exchanges
(November, 1971)

8,055,000

$14,025,000
=--=----,;--==,::::

7,924,185.66

5,080,633.34

$13,990,706.18

7,696,800.00

5,130,633.34

$13,679,925.39

227 ,385.66

$310,780.79

17,748.87

663.81-_._--_._--

$ 30,054.94

*Total income improvement i.ncludes income from investment of takeout on exchanges at current market yields.



PAR
VALUE

ISSUE---
EXCHANGE)).

DESCRIPTION

BOND EXCHANGES
r'\' "''\ __ ,~ .,,, .... ~,
\~~ '-' . - ." , ..... /

..

ISSUE
RECEIVED

BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE

EXCHANGED RECEIVED

BOOK
YIELD

IN­
CREASE

NE~';

BOOK
YIELD.

I

W

U. S. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds

$ 158,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania $ 160,587.81 $ 121,819.94 .88% 4.87%
4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89 Debs. , 3-1/4%, due 3/1/96 $ 1,831. 87*

25,000 Ditto American Tel. & Tel. Co. 25,409.46 21,642.05 1. 32 5.31
Debs. , 4-3/8%, due 5/1/99 $ 359.51

100,000 Ditto Consumers Power Co. 101,637.85 82,322.23 .71 4.70
1st Mtge. , 3-1/4%, due 2/1/90 $ 963.07

150,000 Ditto Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 152,456.78 127,158.34 .84 4.83
Debs. , 3-5/8%, due 8/15/91 $ 1,563.98

50,000 Ditto Florida Power Corp. 50,818.93 45,236.12 .80 4.79
1st Mtge., 3-7/8% , due 7/1/86 $ 471.31

15,000 Ditto Public Service Co. of Oklahoma 15,245.68 14,755.84 1. 38 5.37
1st Mtge. , 5-1/4%, due 3/1/96 $ 213.24

50,000 Ditto Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co. 50,818.93 44,358.62 1.14 5.13
1st Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 3/1/93 $ 632.31

25,000 Ditto Michigan Bell. Tel. Co. 25,409.45 22,657.04 1.32 5.31
Debs. , 4-5/8% , due 8/1/96 $ 353.02

44,000 Ditto Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 44,720.66 40,539.94 1.12 5. ll.
1st & Ref. Mtge. , 4-1/2%, $ 535.99

due 6/1/93

30,000 Ditto Wisconsin Electric Power Co. 30,491.36 29,136.67 1.25 5.24
1st Mtge. , 5%, due 11/15/90 $ 390.75

~•.~$./
23,000 Ditto Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. 23,376.71 21,482.52 1.33 5.32,:J

Gen. Mtge. , 4-3/4%, due 4/1/90 S 322.84 r:n
*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange. "'J



BO~TD VVI"U" HI"r.>('

(November, 1971)
BOOK

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEH
PAR ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- BOOK

VALUE EXCHA..'lGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD---
U. S. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds

$ 100,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds Pennsylvania Power Co. $ 101,637.85 $ 89,705.35 1.18% 5.17%
4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89 1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 6/1/93 $ 1,292.40*

15,000 Ditto Ohio Power Co. 15,245.68 16,042.56 1. 98 5.97
1st Mtge. , 6-1/2%, due 8/1/97 $ 302.03

50,000 Ditto Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. 50,818.93 40,676.68 .38 4.37
Debs. , 2-5/8%, due 5/15/86 $ 353.35,...

9" 50,000 Ditto New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. 50,818.93 47,300.68 1. 25 5.24

'" Debs., 4-7/8%, due 11/1/2000 $ 660.22
(j)

-0
0

25,000 25,409.46 22,143.83 1.28 5.27.., Ditto Alabama Power Co...,.
I 1st Mtge. , 4-3/8%, due 5/1/93 $ 347.44
w
'" 27,000 Ditto Utah Power & Light Co. 27,442.22 25,535.34 1. 34 5.33

1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 9/1/90 $ 379.55

33,000 Ditto Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. 33,540.49 39,978.30 1. 99 5.98
Debs. , 7-3/8%, due 11/1/2011 $ 669.38

,$ -" 970,000 Total Exchange of U. S. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds $ 985,887.18 $ 852,492. O_~, $ 11,642.26
(November, 1971) (Total Income

Improvement)



PAR
VALUE---

_______~~~_.--_DESCRIPTION
ISSUE---

EXCHA.."lGED

BOND EXCHANGES
,November,1971)

ISSUE.
RECEIVED

BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE

EXCHANGED RECEIVED

BOOK
YIELD

IN­
CREASE

BOOK
YIELD-----

Corporat~ Bonds for Corporate Bonds

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

I

W
W

$ 125,000

25,000

189,000

100,000

50,000

52,000

63,000

1l0,000

52,000

149,000

New England Tel. &Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/99

Southern New England Tel. Co.
Debs., 3-1/4%, due 6/1/89

Georgia Power Co.
1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 9/1/95

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. $
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 9/1/2000

General Tel. Co. of California
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 6/1/94

Georgia Power Co.
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 11/1/93

Central Illinois Public Servo Co.
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 6/1/95

Florida Power Corp.
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/95

Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 5/1/2001

Houston Lighting & Power Co.
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 8/1/92

Houston Lighting & Power Co.
1st Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 4/1/96

New York Tel. Co.
Ref.Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 1/1/2002

Pacific Gas & Electric Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8%,

due 6/1/94

122,940.36 $

20,020.65

187,587.28

99,252.53

49,626.27

51,611. 32

62,529.09

109,177.78

51,611. 32

147,886.27

123,684.11

21,145.65

178,887.61

95,423.53

47,408.27

49,567.72

60,058.23

112,576.78

48,659.80

139,053.55

.09% 4.82%
$ 90.71*

.80 5.73
$ 140.25

-.03 4.90
$ 169.92

.03 4.96
$ 127.04

.07 5.00
$ 90.18

.13 5.06
$ 116.96

-.07 4.86
$ 21.46

.15 5.08
$ 81. 51

.ll 5.04
$ 129.37

-.06 4.87
$ 143.57

~

~
IJ)
(1)



B0!T[) EXCHANGES
(November, 1Y 11)

DESCRIPTION
BOOK

-~-----_.-

BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
1'.AR ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- BOOK

VAgTE. EXCHA.'lGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds

$ 70,000 Georgia Power Co. Public Service Elec. & Gas Co. $ 69,476.77 $ 64,935.17 .01% 4.94%
1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 9/1/95 Is t & Ref. Mtge., 4~3/8%, $ 123.22*

due 8/1/92

100,000 Ditto Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. 99,252.53 92 ,377.53 -.04 4.89
Debs. , 4-3/8%, due 3/1/98 $ 139.74

55,000 Ditto Southwes tern Bell Tel. Co. 5/;,588.89 51,502.84 .01 4.94
r·· Debs. , 4-1/2%, due 8/1/97 $ 84.46
po

25,000 Ditto Illinois Power Co. 24,813.13 22,994.13 -.07 4.86

""(1) 1st. Mtge., 4-1/4% , due 1/1/93 $ 30.65
-0
0..,
~ 34,000 Di t: to Pacific Northwest Bell Tel. Co. 33,745.86 31,837.10 .04 4.97
I

W
Debs. , 4-1/2%, due 11/1/94 $ 61. 79

.!'.

50,000 Ditto Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. 49,626.26 50,072.76 .31 5.24
of Virginia $ 143.75

Debs. , 5-1/4%, due 5/1/2005

51,000 Ditto Public Service Co. of Colorado 50,618.79 47,867.34 .03 4.96
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 6/1/94 $ 85.07

25,000 Ditto Texas Power & Light Co. 24,813.14 24,781. 89 .13 5.06
1st Mtge., 5%, due 2/1/96 $ 33.01

30,000 Ditto Public Service Co. of Colorado 29,775.76 28,032.76 .06 4.99
1st Htge. , 4-1/2%, due 6/1/94 $ 61. 62

35,000 Ditto Southwestern Public Service Co. 34,738.39 33,054.89 .10 5.03
f-C

1st }'1tge. , 4-5/8%, due 2/1/95 $ 76.32
~

100,000 Ditto New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. 99,252.53 88,562.53 ~.20 4.73 "'J
0

Debs. , 3-7/8%, due 4/1/93 S 97.61



BOND EXCHANGES
(November, 1971)

PAR
VALUE

ISSUE
RECEIVED

BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE

EXCHANGED RECEIVED

BOOK
YIELD

IN­
CREASE

NEH
BOOK
YIELD

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds

$ 65,000 Union Pacific Railroad Co. Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania $ 49,616.45 $ 49,457.20
Ref.Mtge. , 2-1/2%, due 3/1/91 Debs. , 3-1/4%, due 3/1/96

60,000 Ditto Michigan Bell Tel. Co. 45,799.81 48,496.81
Debs., 3-1/8%, due 10/15/88

16,000 Ditto Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. 12,213.28 14,268.96
Gen. Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 11/1/91

10,000 E1 Paso Electric Co. Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. 9,559.90 9,851. 90
1st Mtge. , 3-1/8%, due 3/1/84 Is t Ref. Mtge. SF, 4-1/2%

due 7/15/94

.48 4.78
$ 146.48

1.04 4.60
$ 136.17

5.39
89.75

4.61
91. 94

1.09
$

1. OS
$

.65% 4.95%
$ 326.56*

14,786.8414,339.84Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.
Gen. Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 11/1/91

Ditto15,000

25,000

50,000

Ditto

Ditto

Northern States Power Co. (Wise.)
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 8/1/94

Pacific Gas & Electric Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8%,

due 6/1/94

23,899.74

47,799.48

24,221. 49

48,839.98

1.16 4.72
$ 268.29

.98 4.54
$ 437.64

224,000

146,000

100,000

Southern Calif. Edison Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/4%,

due 11/1/87

Ditto

Ditto

Duquesne Light Co. 222,362.15
1st Mtge., 3-3/4%, due 4/1/88

Ohio Edison Co. 144,932.47
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 4/1/89

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 99,268.82
1st & Ref. Mtge., 5%, due 6/1/91

209,860.71 -.02 4.29
$ 356.82

146,192.45 .18 4.49
$ 222.95

~'

103,886.82 :.J.38 4.69~
$ 247.45,.....



!'~
VALUE
_.~.~---,_.

BOND EXCHANGES
(November, ~7/~)

_______ BOOK VAlUE
ISS~_ ISSU~

EXC~NGED RECEIVED

BOOK
YIELD

IN­
CREASE---

NEh'
BOOK
YIELD

$ 100,000 Southern Calif. Edison Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/4%,

due 11/1/87

Public Service Co. of Oklahoma $
1st Mtge., 3-7/8%, due 5/1/88

99,268.82 $ 94,432.82 .04% 4.35%
$ 192.04*

100,000

10,000

r'"
;;>.0 67,000
;;0
(i)

"0 21,000-,
--~.

1

0.)
0- 193,000

50,000

145,000

300,000

10,000

DJ. tt:o

Ditto

American Tel. & Tel. Co.
Debs., 5-1/8%, due 4/1/2001

Dttto

Virginia Electric & Potv-er Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%,

due 9/1/90

American Tel. & Tel. Co.
Debs., 2-5/8%, due 7/1/86

Orange & Rockland Utilities,
Inc.

1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 4/15/91

Beneficial Finance Co.
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 3/1/92

Di tto

Union Electric Co.
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 11/1/93

Houston Lighting & Power Co.
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 8/1/92

Ohio Bell Tel. Co.
Debs., 5%, due 2/1/2006

American Tel. & Tel. Co.
Debs., 5-1/8%, due 4/1/2001

Duke Power Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%,

due 2/1/92

Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania
Debs., 3-1/4%, due 3/1/96

Southwestern Electric Power Co.
1st Mtge., 7-1/2%, due 10/1/2001

Beneficial Finance Co.
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 5/15/93

Mississippi Power & Light Co.
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 3/1/95

99,268.82

9,926.88

68,002.60

21,314.25

177,548.64

39,604.08

131,149.37

295,423.80

9,847.46

97,627.82 .36 4.67
$ 403.81

9,620.28 .48 1{.79
$ 55.96

65,243.54 .14 5.16
$ 159.77

21,001.56 .01 5.03
$ 9.85

173 ,265.97 .02 5.32
$ 128.87

37,184.08 .55 5.10
$ 275.90

168,573.87 .60 6.29
$ 334.06

298,843.80 .16 4.78
$ 379.65

9,519. 1,6 .36 4.98
J

$ 43.72 ;..z

CJ
~-J

N



PAR
VALUE---0..-'--.·.-

ISSUE
----

£:.KCHANGED

R0Nl) EXCW"IGl'S
(November, 1971)

_-...:.D'-'E"'-SCRIPTI.:=.O'-'-N__==o-- _
ISSUE---RECEIVED

__,____ BOO,,-K,-,-VALo.=U,-,E,,===-__
ISSUE ISSUE

EXCHANGED RECEIVED

BOOK
YIELD---IN-
CREASE

NEH
BOOK
YIELD

Corpora~e Bonds for Corporate Bonds

$ 250,000 Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. American Tel. & Tel. Co. $ 228,985.29 $ 210,647.79 .06% 5.49%
Debs. , 1,-3/4%, due 10/1/92 Debs. , 4-3/8%, due 5/1/99 $ 505.97*

200,000 Monol1.gabela Puwer. Co. Arizona Public Service Co. 194,614.63 167,274.63 .05 5.75
1st Mtge" 5-1/2%, due 3/1/96 1st Mtge. , 4.40%, due 12/1/92 $ 575.76

50,000 Ditto Virginia Electric & Power Co. 48,653.66 58,443.66 .1,3 6.13
1st & Ref. Mtge. , 7-3/8% , $ 75.09

r due 3/1/2001
QO

100,000 oil Co. Consolidated Natural Gas 98,837.53 98,679.53 .15 4.50Sunray DX Co.
:;;Q SF Debs., 4-1/4%, due 5/1/87 Debs. , 1,-3/8% , due 2/1/86 $ 153.00
(l>
'0
0... 43,000 Lone Star Gas Co. Central Ill. Public Service Co. 43,000.00 41,008.67 .15 4.53~, SF Debs., 4-3/8%, due 9/1/88 1st Mtge. , 4-1/8%, due 2/1/88 $ 125.79
(,.1
'-l

100,000 Ditto Gulf States Utilities Co. 100,000.00 100,530.00 .58 4.96
1st Mtge., 5%, due 1/1/96 $ 571.51,

117,000 Ditto Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 47,000.00 46,346.70 .23 4.61
1st & Ref. Mtge. , 4-1/2%, $ 129.33

due 6/1/90

50,000 Ditto Pennsylvania Power & Light Co. 50,000.00 48,826.00 .43 4.81
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 12/1/91 $ 249.08

80,000 Gulf States Utilities Co. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 72,099.91 72,987.91 .14 5.36
1st Mtge., 1,-1/4%, due 9/1/86 1st & Ref. Mtge. , 4-1/2%, $ 81. 93

due 12/1/86

80,000 Ditto Wisconsin Electric Power Co.
1st Mtge., 4-1/8%, due 4/1/88

72,099.91 69,187.91 .16 5.38
$ 177.09



PAR
VALUE----_.

-----iSSUE --,.__.
-'-

_E:.l5fHAN~lll2.

DESCRIPTION

BOND VX('.\-l~N"VQ

(November;' 1971)

ISSUE----
RECEIVED

_____ BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE

EXCHANGED RECEIVED

BOOK
YIELD

IN­
CREASE

NEH
BOOK
YIELD---

Co~porate Bonds for Cor~~Bond~

$ 50,000

50,000

Texas Power & Light Co.
1st Mtge., 5-1/2%, due 2/1/97

DJ,tto

New Jersey Bell Tel, Co.
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 6/1/2005

Ohio Bell Tel. Co,
Debs., 5-3/8%, due 3/1/2007

$ 52,191. 88

52,191. 89

$ 45,771. 38

50,153.39

-.03% 5.16%
$ 134.58*

.17 5.36
$ 132.35

50,000

40,000

Ohio Edison Co.
1st Mtge. 3 4--3/4%1

Ditto

Southern New England Tel. Co.
due 6/1/91 Debs" 3-1/4%, due 6/1/89

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 10/1/92

46,526.70

37,221. 36

39,028.20

36,568.56

-.16 5.17
$ 100.28

.11 5.44
$ 54.39

122,508.45 120,238.45

19,601. 35 18,322.75

14,701.01 13,905.11

1,9,003.38 45,805.88

1,29,851. 03 416,501.43

96,393.50 97,507.50

,
w
00

90,000

125,000

20,000

15,000

50,000

451,000

100,000

Pacific Gas &Electric Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%,

due 6/1/92.

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Texas Electric Service Co.
1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 4/1/93

Ohio Edison Co.
1st Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 3/1/88

Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co.
1st Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 3/1/93

Wisconsin Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 7/1/92

Southern New England Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-1/8%, due 3/1/91

Wisconsin ElectriC Power Co.
1st Mtge., 3-7/8%, due 4/15/86

Southern New England Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-1/8%, due 3/1/91

American Tel. & Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/99

Dallas Power & Light Co.
SF Debs., 4-1/2%, due 2/1/89

88,206.09 83,409.99 .02 4.80
$ 11,7.14

.01 4.79
$ 73.77

.02 4.80
$ 38.45

-.21 4.57
$ 8.47

,02 4.80
$ 96.13

.16 4.88
$ 1,037.52

.15 4.7il.£'
$ 113.51 t.J

"\]
~



-~~._----.--~---

ISSUE-----
EXCHAtlCEQ

DESCRIPTION

B.0NDIlXc;HANCES
(November, lY Il.)

I?SUE
RECEIVED

BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE---

EXCHANCED RECEIVED

BOOK
YIELD

IN­
CREASE

NEW
BOOK
YIELD---

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds

$ 75,000 Ohio EcUson Co. PaciHc Tel. & Tel. Co.
1st Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 3/1/88 Debs., 4-5/8%, due 11/1/90

$ 72,295.12 $ 72,931.87 .29% 4.85%
$ 192.78*

I

~

35,000

19,000

100,000

30,000

50,000

20,000

Ditto

Ditto

Virginia Electric & Power Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 3-7/8%,

due 6/1/88

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

PacHic Cas & Electric Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%,

due 6/1/90

Oklahoma Cas &Electric Co.
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 3/1/95

Northern Illinois Cas Co.
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 8/1/90

Pacific Cas & Electric Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%,

due 6/1/97

Florida Power Corp.
1st Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 11/1/95

Florida Power Corp.
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/95

33,737.72

18,314.76

88,338.45

26,501. 53

44,169.22

17,667.69

33,282.02

17,656.98

93,552.45

26,838.73

46,491. 22

18,007.49

.34 4.90
$ 126.56

.46 5.02
$ 100.56

.28 5.17
$ 125.86

.50 5.39
$ 125.40

.51 5.40
$ 176.51

.49 5.38
$ 79.36

.36 4.98
110.70

44,000

56,000

97,000

Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co.
of Maryland

Debs., 4-1/8%, due 12/1/93

Ditto

Pacific Cas & Electric Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%,

due 6/1/92

New England Tel. & Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 7/1/2002

Wisconsin Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-7/8%, due 5/1/95

Public Service Co. of Oklahoma
1st Mtge., 4-1/8%, due 1/1/93

40,955.86

52,125.64

93,894.10

40,644.34

55,179.32

87,532.84

$

$

$

.37 4.99
159.35

'"..,,~'

" .'..~
-0- 4.87,,<t

167.30 ::II



BOND EXCHANGES
(Novemhpr . 197))

BOOK
-~---_ .. DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIEL~ NElV

PAR ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- BOOK---VALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED f.liEAS,E:. XIELD--
Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds

$ 49,000 Pacific Gas & Electric Co. Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co. $ 47,431.04 $ 45,594.52 .14% 5.01%
1st & Ref. Mtge. , 4-5/8%, 1st Mtge., 4-1/2% , due 3/1/95 $ 1l2.14*

due 6/1/92

25,000 Ditto Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 24,199.51 22,915.26 .13 5.00
1st & Ref. Mtge. , 4-3/8%, due 6/1 $ 63.56

due 6/1/94

29,000 Ditto Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. 28,071.43 27,241. 74 .29 5.16r'

S?"
Debs. , 4-3/4%, due 9/1/2000 $ 100.82

;;0 50,000 Ohio Edison Co. New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. 49,327.00 45,933.00 .53 5.14
'"-u 1st Mtge. , 4-1/2%, due 4/ l/89 Debs. , 4-5/8%, due 6/1/2005 $ 341. 51,
0

"''. 50,000 Ditto Pacific Northwest Bell Tel. Co. 49,327.00 45,433.00 .47 5.08
c!5 Debs. , 4-1/2%, due 4/1/2003 $ 326.08

50,000 Ditto New England Tel. & Tel. Co. 49,327.00 45,558.00 .46 5.07
Debs. , 4-1/2%, due 7/1/2002 $ 318.50

20,000 Ditto Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. 19,730.80 17,869.20 .46 5.07
of Maryland $ 136.00

Debs. , 4-3/8%, due 1/1/2002

50,000 Ditto Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. 49,327.00 43,613.00 -.08 4.53
Debs. , 3-1/2%, due 6/1/90 $ 130.25

50,000 Ditto Ohio Edison Co. 49,327.00 48,933.00 .07 4.68
1st Mtge. , 4-1/2%, due 4/1/89 $ 45.64

35,000 Ditto Illinois Power Co. 34,528.90 32,284.35 .23 4.84 ,.,;;'
1st Mtge. , 4-1/4%, due 1/1/93 $ 139.12 ::.J

--J
24,000 Ditto Northern Indiana Pub. Servo Co. 23,676.96 22,707.8/, .41 5.02 en

1st Mtge., 4.. 5/8%, due 5/15/95 $ 121.10



PAR
VALUE

-----c-----------
ISSUE---

EXCHA.1>1GED----.--

RaND EXCHANGES
(November, 1971)

DESCRIPTION~_~_~~ __
ISSUE

RECEIVED

BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE

EXCHANGED RECEIVED

BOOK
YIELD

IN­
CREASE

Nm~

BOOK
YIELD----

Corp2yate Bonds for CO-'J.'orate Bonds

$ 20,000 Ohlo Edison Co. Public Service Co. of Oklahoma $ 19,730.80 $ 18,826.20 .19% 4.80%
1st Mtge. , 4-1/2%, due 4/1/89 1st Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 2/1/87 $ 61. 92*

50,000 Ditto Indlanapolis Power & Light Co. 49,327.00 52,683.00 .63 5.24
1st Mtge. , 5-5/8%, due 5/1/97 $ 234.92

1,90,000 Commonwealth Edison Co. Ditto 511,501. 80 520,400.20 .24 5.18
1st Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 4/1/96 $ 1,021.16

40,000 Cincinnati Gas & Electric Co. Ohlo Edison Co. 40,331. 33 38,642.93 .10 5.03
1st Mtge. , 5%, due 5/1/90 1st Mtge. , 4-3/4%, due 6/1/91 $ 82.04

100,000 American Tel. & Tel. Co. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. 107,624.00 93,759.00 -.21 4.79
Debs. , 5-1/2%, due_ 1/1/97 Debs. , 4-3/8%, due 3/1/98 $ 149.74

38,000 Ditto Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. 40,897.13 37,740.47 .04 5.04
Debs., 5%, due 4/1/2000 $ 94.01

28,000 Ditto Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. 30,134.72 26,804.40 .03 5.03
Debs. , 4-3/4%, due 9/1/2000 $ 91. 29

68,000 Ditto Commonwealth Edison Co. 73,184.32 71,312.96 .03 5.03
1st Mtge., 5-3/8%, due 4/1/97 $ 68.17

25,000 Ditto Georgia Power Co. 26,906.00 24,119.00 -.12 4.88
1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 1011/94 $ 40.74

1,000,000 Houston Lighting & Power Co. American Tel. & Tel.. Co. 1,054,495.68 983,505.68 -.01 4.86

------ 1st Mtge. , 5-1/4%, due 4/1/96 Debs. , 4-3/4%, due 6/1/98 $--LJ68 ,!,_~_

$ 8,055,000 Total Exchange of Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds $ 7,924,185. 66 $ 7,696,800.00 $ 17,748.87 """-==--=
~(November, 1971) (Total Income

Improvement) "1
"1



PAR
VALUE

ISSUE
~~CH].NGE!l_

DESCRIPTION

BnNn RXr.HA1IlGES
.._. .- ,,-
(November, 1971)

ISSUE
RECEIVED

BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE

EXCHANGED RECEIVED

BOOK
YIELD

IN­
CREASE

NHi
BOOK
YIELD

I

~

U. S. Treasuries for U. S. Treasuries

$ 1,000,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds U. S. Treasury Bonds $ 1,016,378.53 $ 1,026,378.53 .04% 4.03%
4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89 4-1/4%, due 8/15/92-87 $ 184.55

2,000,000 Ditto Ditto 2,032,127.17 2,052,127.17 .03 4.02
$ 223.64

2,000,000 Ditto Ditto 2,032,127.64 2,052,127.64 .02 4.02
$ 255.62--------

~OO,OOO Total Exchange of U. S. Treasuries for U. S. Treasuries $ 5,080,633.34 $ 5,130,633.34 $ 663.81

(November, 1971) (Total Income
Improvemen t)

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.



;:'OND PURCHASES
(November, 1971)

PAR COST
VALUE ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD--

U. S. Treasury Securities

$ 500,000 U. S. Treasury Notes, 6%, due 11/15/78 $100.328 $ 501,640.63 5.94%

U. S. Government Obligations

1,398,_449 GNMA, Pool 11905, 6-1/2%, due 7/15/2001 $ 94.00 1,314,542.52 7.11

r- FHAMo~~
1(0

;;0 432,807 Various FHA Mortgages, 6-1/2%, due 6/1/84 $ 93.50 _i04L674.63 7.51
ro

-0
0
=I.
I

Corporate Bonds
0l>-
e.> 50,000 Carolina Power & Light Co., 1st Mtge. , 5-1/8%, due 4/1/96 $ 73.50 36,750.00 7.50

20,000 Pennsylvania Power & Light Co., 1st Mtge., 4-5/8%,
due 12/1/91 71. 619 14,323.80 7.35

1,000 General Tel. Co. of California, 1st Mtge. , 4-1/2%,
due 6/1/94 65.50 655.00 7.75

6,000 Georgia Po"er Co. , 1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 11/1/93 70.457 4,227.42 7.20

1,000 Duquesne Light Co., 1st Mtge., 3-3/4%, due 4/1/88 68.215 682.15 7.05

7,000 Duke Power Co., 1st & Ref. Mtge. , 4-1/2%, due 2/1/92 71. 876 5,031.32 7.15

855,000 Southwestern Electric Power Co. , 1st Mtge. , 7-1/2%,
due 10/1/2001 100.00 855,000.00 7.50 ....,;

267,000 Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co., Debs., 7-3/8%,
;;,;,
"\l

due 11/1/2011 100.321 267,857.07 7.38 c.o



PAR
VAI.UE

BOND PURCHASES
(November, 1971)

ISSUE---

Corporate Bonds

UNIT
COST

TOTAL YIELD

1,261,000--_.... _-.._- ... __..._---I

t

$ 3,000

7,000

10,000

25,000

Niagara Monawk Power Corp., Gen. Mtge., 3-7/8%, due 6/1/88

Central Illinois Public Service Co., 1st Mtge., 4-1/8%,
due 2/1/88

Pacific Gas & Eleenic Co., 1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%,
due 12/1/86

Ohio Edison Co., 1st Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 6/1/91

General Tel. Co. of California, 1st Mtge., 6-3/4%,
due 12/1/97

Total Corporate Bonds

TOTAL BONDS PURCHASED

Convertible Bonds

$ 65.875 $ 1,976.25 7.50%

69.369 4,855.83 7.40

75.07 6,756.30 7.25

74.375 7,437.50 7.22

89.375 22 ,3~l,75 7.70

~2L,B2§,]2. J.!tL

$ 3 ,448 , 7_54 .17 7.HZ
---=-~

$ 1,000,000 W. R. Grace & Co., Convertible Sub. Debs., 6-1/2%,
due 11/15/96 $100.00 $ 1,000,000.00 6.50%



PAR
VALUE

BOND SALES AND MATURITIES
(November, 1971)

ISSUE

Convertible Bonds

PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD

$ 500,000

1,002,000

S. S. Kresge Co., Convertible Sub. Debs., 5%,
due !,/J.5/95

First National City Bank, Convertible Capital Notes,
!,%, duc 7/1/90

TOTAL CONVERTIBLE BONDS SOLD

$ 860,000.00 $336,300.00 1.40%

-.h~~.490.00 272,448.60 3.21

$ 2,107,490.00 $608,748.60 10,.4]]£
==~=::.=...-=

$ 1 000______L~__

Corporate_ Bonds

Ohio Edison Co., 1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 4/1/89 $__._ 742_,88

U. S. Government Obligations

7.10%

$

$

4,497 GNMA, Pool f,l1l4, 8%, due 1/15/2001

8,258 GNMA, Pool 1/152, 8%, due 2/15/2001

6,129 GNMA, Pool 11456, 8% , due 4/15/2001

652 GNMA, Pool 11236, 8%, due 1/15/2001

840 GNMA, Pool 1192, 8%, due 2/15/2001

14,435 GNMA, Pool 11650, 8%, due 4/15/2001

34, 81 :I.c Total U. S. Government Obligations

35,811 TOTAL BONDS SOLD AND MATURED

$

$

4,496.60 ($ 1,054.59) 8.00%

8,258.18 ( 1,861. 41) 8.00

6,129.16 ( 503.87) 8.00

652.10 ( 95.72) 8.00

840.11 ( 13.54 ) 8.00

14,434.87 ( 482.41) 8.00

34,811.02 ( 4,011.54) 8.00 r-"
W

35,553.90 ($ 4,255.20) 8.09! 00oF"-



CASH STATEMENT
November 30, 1971

RECEIPTS:

°rom General Land Office

From Disposition of Securities:

u. S. Government Agency Obligations

FHA Mortgages

Convertibl e Debentures

Corporate Bonds

Commercial Paper

Bonds Exchanged - Net Receipts

Interest Collected:

Permanent
Fund

$ 1,491,189.58

34,811.02

42,672.24

2,107,490.00

742.88

7,450,000.00

310,780.79

Available
Fund

U. S. Bonds

U. S. Government Agency Obi igations

FHA Mar tgages

Corporate Bonds

Convertibl e Debentures

Commercial Paper

Dividends Collected:

Common and Preferred StocK

Amortization of Premium

Accounts Receivable Collected

TOTAL RECEIPTS

Cash On Hand, 11/1/Ti

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH

L & i Report - 46

15,036.53

19,160.00

11,471,883.04

1,05"1,373.69

$12,523,256.73

$ 693,792.59

60,566.28

96,138.90

945,274.48

31,313.91

75,394.63

330,756.45

--_.._--

2,233,237.24

-0-

$2,233,237.24



CASH STATEMENT
November 30, 1971

(Continued)

Pennanent
Fund

)ISBURSEMENTS:

Securities Acquired:

Available
Fund

U. S. Bonds

U. S. Government Agency Obi igations

FHA Mortgages

Corporate Bonds

Convertible Debentures

Common Stock

Commercial Paper

I.mortization of Discount

:ash Payments Made in November, 1971,
on Security Transactions with Settlement
in December, 1971

To Clear Out Available Fund

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

rOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH OVER
DISBURSEMENTS

DEDUCT: Accounts Receivable

ADD: Cash Payments Made in October, 1971,
on Security Transactions Settled in
November, 1971.

CASH ON HAND, 11/30/71

SUMMARY

$ 501,640.63

1,314,542.52

404,674.63

1,227,896.39

1,000,000.00

5,361,774.13

2,440,000.00

33,887.67

-0-

12,284,415.97

238,840.76

91,972.03

53,597.55

$ 200,466.28

S 2,233,237.24

2,233,237.24

-0-

-Permanent University Fund Book Value-

10/31/71 Balance $604,899,458.81

Additions (November, 1971)
Realized Net Gain (Loss) on Security
TransacHons

From General Lond Office

11/30/71 Balance

L & I Repan -47

$ 604,493.40
1,491,189.58 2,095,682.98

$606,995,141. 79



1384
II. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUN DS - INVESTMENT MAHERS.--

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following securities
transactions have been made for the Trust and Special Funds in October, ]97]. The
Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends approval by
the Board of Regents of these transactions:

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

Par Valu!i' Description and Fund
U. S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY OBLIGATIONS:
See BOnd Purchase Schedule for Detail

Principal
Cost Yield

$ 90,000 U. T. Austin-Housing System Revenue Bonds,
Series 1967 - Reserve Fund $ 84, ]50.00 7. ]6%

360,000 U. T. EI Paso - Building Revenue Bonds, Series
1969, Reserve Fund 336,600.00 7.16

40,000 U. T. EI Paso - Combined Fee Revenue Bonds,
Series 1970 and 1971 - Reserve Fund 37,400.00 7.16

TOTAL - U. S. Government Agency
Obi igations 458,150.00 7. ]6%

CORPORATE BONDS:
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail

420,000

2,000

245,000

Common Trust Fund

Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties

Winedale Stagecoach Inn - Varner
Acreage

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds

CORPORATE STOCKS:
See Stock Purchase Schedule for Detail

Common Trust Fund

Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate
Fund

Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties

TOTAL - Corpora'i'e Stocks

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

L & I Report - 48

346,770.20

1,358.74

207,319.00

555,447.94

2,026,122.06

912,892.63

241,043.48

3,180,058. ]7

$4,193,656. 11

7.84%

7.45

7.86

7.85%

3.21%

3.23

2.69

3.18%



.40ql:

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
Lt)C \j

(Continued)

Principal

Par Value Description and Fund Cast Yield
BONDS EXCHANGED IN:
See Bond Exchange Schedul e for Deta; I

:; 15,000 Cammon Trust Fund $ 15,100.62 4.46%

20,000 Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg
Estate Fund 21,282.65 4.50

38,000 Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 32,702.87 5.56

50,000 The Robert A. Welch Chair in Chemistry 50,386.58 4.69

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

214,000 FMC 5% Note, due 10/26/71 214,000.00 5.004
(Common Trust Fund)

42,000 FMC 5-1/4% Note, due 11/12/71 42,000.00 5.27
(Dallas Medical School Pulmonary
Research Fund)

627,000 FMC 5-1/4% Note, due 11/18/71 627,000.00 5.27
($267,000 - Common Trust Fund

360,000 - Hogg Foundation: W. C.
Hogg Estate Fund)

L & I Report - 49



1386
iTEMS DISPOSED OF

Principal Profit
Par Value Description and Fund Proceeds or (Loss) Yield

U.S. GOVERNMEN I AGENCY OBLiGATIONS:

See Bond Sales Schedule for Detail
$ 409 Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate

Fund $ 408.65 ($ 24.52) 8.00%

2,558 Student Property Deposit Scholar-
ship Fund 2,557.67 ( 62.36) 8.00

2,269 U. T. Austin - Dormitory Revenue
Bond Fund, Series 1954-Reserve Fund 2,269.18 ( 108.22) 8.00

371 U. T. Austin - Dormitory Revenue Bond
Fund, Seri es 1956 - Reserve Fun d 371.08 ( 22.26) 8.00

695 U. T. Austin - Student Housing Revenue
Bonds of 1963 - Reserve Fund 695.45 -0- 8.00

8,358 U. T. Austin - Housing System Revenue
Bonds, Series 1967 - Reserve Fund 8,357.69 418.45 8.00

47,680 U. T. Austin - Building Revenue Bonds,
Series 1969 - Utility Plant - Student
Fee Revenue Bonds Reserve Fund 47,680.06 ( 3,327.95) 8.00

96 U. T. Austin - Combined Fee Revenue
Bonds, Series 1970 & ]971 - Reserve
Fund 95.83 -0- 8.00

]37 U. T. Austin - Student Union Revenue
Bonds, Series 1958 - Reserve Fund 136.90 -0- 8.00

1, 183 U. T. Galveston - Dormitory Revenue
Bonds, Series 1955 - Reserve Fund J,182.82 -0- 8.00

7,046 U. T. EI Paso - Building Revenue Bonds,
Series ]969, Reserve Fund 7,046.00 ]52.34 8.00

630 U. T. EI Paso - Student Union Building
Revenue Bonds, Series A and B, 1967-
Reserve Fund 629.89 11. 84) 8.00

356 U. T. Ad; ngton - Housing System Revenue
Bonds - Series 1963 - Reserve Fund 355.94 -0- 8.00

438 U. T. Arlington - Student Center Fee
Bonds - Series 1960 - Reserve Fund 438.08 -0- 8.00

452 U. To Arlington - Gymnasium Fee Bonds-
Series 196'i - Reserve Fund 451.77 -0- 8.00

4,304 U. To Arirngton - S·tudent Fee Re\enue
Bonds-Series 1964, Series 1966, and
Series '1968 - Reserve Fund 4,304.72 200.3J 8.00--

TOTAL - U. S. Government Agency
Ob~ igations 76,981.73 ( 2,786.05) 8.00%

L & I Report - 50



A~S>-i
ITEMS DISPOSED OF .l"c. d

(Continued)

Principal Profit
Par Value Description and Fund Proceeds or (Loss) Yield

CORPORATE BONDS:
See Bond Sales Schedule for Detail

$ 5,000 Common Trust Fund $ 3,412.50 ($ 1,272 .50) 7.74%

1,000 Hogg Foundation: Varner
Properties 632.60 ( 336.87) 7.50

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 4,045.10 ( 1,609.37) 7.70%

CORPORATE STOCKS:
See Stock Sales Schedule for Detail

Common Trust Fund 2,117,048.85 366,697.52 2.55%

Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg
Estate Fund 1,029,061.04 619,165.97 2.17

Hogg Foundation: Varner
Properti es 215,955.03 137,848.54 2.16

The George M. Oliver Charitable
Trust 16,787.16 ( 7,681.59) 1.31

The Leila A. Oliver Charitable
Trust 16,787.16 7,681.59) 1. 31

The Cline Collection of English
and American Literature Since
1800 31.67 -0- -0-

Hematology Research Under The
Director of Dr. Eugene P. Frenkel -
DMS 1,775.44 ( 294.87) 4.22

TOTAL - Corporate Stocks 3,397,446.35 1,108,053.98 2.40%
--

TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS SOLD $3,478,473.18 $1,103,658.56

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT:
See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail

15,000 Common Trust Fund $ 14,715.42 -0- 3.36%

20,000 Hogg Faundot;on : W. C. Hogg
Estate Fund 20,135.45 -0- 3.17

38,000 Hogg Foundation: Varner
Properties 33,203.86 -0- 5.09

50,000 The Robert A. Welch Chair in
Chemistry 50,041.58 -0- 4.24

L & 1 Report - 5]



138P

ITEMS DISPOSED OF
(Continued)

Principal Profit
Par Value Description and Fund Proceeds or (loss) Yield

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

$ 20,000 SRAC 5-1/4% Nate, due
10/l/71 $ 20,000 $ -0- 5.27%
(Office of Investments, Trusts
and lands-Clearing Account)

207,000 FMC 5-3/8% Note, due
10/13/71 207,000 -0- 5.38
(Common Trust fund)

214,000 FMC 5% Note, due
10/26/71 214,000 -0- 5.004
(Common Trusj- Fund)

120,000 FMC 5-3/8% Note, due
11/1/71, prepaid on
10/26/71 120,000 -0- 5.38
(Common Trust Fund)

L & I Report - 52



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
i('ctober,1971)

BOND EXCHANGES

PAR
VALUE

.!.§SUE
EXCHANGED

DESCRIPTION
ISSUE

RECEIVED

BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE

EXCHANGED RECEIVED

BOOK
YIELD--IN-
CREASE

NEI-l
BOOK
YIELD

$ 15,000 PhJlade1phia Electric. Co.
1st & Ref. Iftge., 3-1/8%,

due 4/1/85

Virginia Electric & Power Co. $
1st & Ref. Iftge., 4-1/2%,

due 5/1/95

14,715.42 $ 15,100.62 1.10% 4.46%
$ 150.16*
(Totai Inco~,e
Improvement)

BOND SALES

PAR
VALUE---- ISSUE---- PROCEEDS YIELD

West Penn Power Co., 1st Mtge., 3-1/4%, due 4/1/82 $ 3,412.50 ($ 1,272.50)
=:::=--===

7.74%
=:::::

I

In
W BOND PURCHASES

$ 346,770.20=----=---==--===

____---:C::::OST
UNIT

7.85%

7.86

7.50

YIELD

20,782.20

TOTAL

308,863.00

$

84.62

68.50

$ 69.274

ISSUE

Beneficial Finance Co., Notes, 5-1/4%, due 12/1/79

Indianapolis Power & Light Co., 1st Mtge., 4-1/8%,
due 3/1/88

General Tel. Co. of NJsconsin, 1st Mtge., 5%, due 2/1/96

PAR
VALUE

$ 30,000

365,000

25,000

$ 420,000

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMl'10N TRUST FUND
(October, 1971)

STOCK SALES

I

~

NO. OF
SHARES SOLD

2,000 Shs.

1,232 Shs.

400 Shs.

3,100 Shs.

480 Shs.

1,000 Shs.

2,400 Shs.

1,304 Shs.

1,000 Shs.

400 Shs.

1,000 Shs.

3,000 Shs.

3,246 Shs.

300 Shs.

700 Shs.

3,500 Shs.

4,000 Shs.

ISSUE

Avon Products, Inc. Capital

Borden, Inc. Capital

Borg-Warner Corporation Common

Bristol-Myers Company Common

CPC International, Inc. Common

Carolina Power & Light Company Common

The Coca-Cola Company Common

E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Company Common

Merck & Company, Inc. Common

Mobil Oil Corporation Capital

NL Industries, Inc. Co~non

Pfizer Inc. Common

Sears, Roebuck & Company Common

Shell Oil Company Common

Smith Kline " French Laboratories, Inc. Common

Squibb Corporation Common

Standard Oil Company (New Jersey) Capital

NET SALES PROCEEDS

$ 196,918.04

34,434.40

10,850.00

197,237.50

15,120.00

22,375.00

254,882.55

199,512.00

111,000.00

19,350.00

16,682.39

118,725.00

300,660.75

13,125.00

39,287.50

276,388.72

290,500.00

$2,117,048.85

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

$ 9,418.04

5,194.83

( 450.00)

74,741.25

( 890.00)

( 875.00)

76,652.56

12,196.00

22,533.50

( 250.00)

( 3,042.61)

32,101. 52

68, OIl. 98

( 975.00)

1,312.50

55,999.23

15,018.72

$366,697.52

YIELD

1. 32%

4.29

4.61

1.89

5.47

6.53

1.49

3.27

1. 98

5.37

5.99

1.64

1. 51

5.49

3.60

1.90

5.16

2.55%- ..\;
eN
(0
0



THt: UN1VJ;kSlTY OF TEXAS SY~lt0f ";uMJ10N TRUST FUNU
(October, 1971) .o~~=====

STOCK PURCHASES

NO. OF SHS.
PURCHASED ISSUE UNIT

COST
TOTAL YIELD

1,800 Shs.

3,100 Shs.

1,400 Shs.

6,600 Shs.

4,000 Shs.

1,200 Shs.

3,000 Shs.

1,400 Shs.

5,000 Shs.

1,300 Shs.

1,800 Shs.

2,700 Shs.

Chemical New York Corporation Common

Ford Motor Company Comlilon

General Motors Corporation Common

W. R. Grace & Company Common

Hercules, Inc. Common

International Business Machines Corporation Capital

International Te.lephone &Telegraph Corporation Common

Internat.ional Telephone & Telegraph Corporation
$2.25 Cumulative Convertible Preferred, Series N

Kennecott Copper Corporation Capital

PepsiCo, Inc. Capital

J08. Schlitz Bre,!,ling Compa.ny Common

Union Carbide Corporation Capital

$ 55.375 Net

70.67 Avg.

84.50 Avg.

31.89 Avg.

53.19 Avg.

307.69 Avg.

56.00 Net

71.77 Avg.

30.125 Net

65.24 Net

95.63 Avg.

44.66 Avg.

$ 99,675.00

219,062.50

118,300.00

210,448.72

212,760.56

369,226.40

168,000.00

100,482.95

150,625.00

84,825.00

172,138.25

120,577.68

5.20%

3.68

4.02

4.70

2.26

1. 69

2.05

3.13

6.64

1. 53

1. 67

4.48

$ 2,026,122.06 3.21%

'fu}~

~ ,
v''''
t.;)
f....



HOGG FOUND!:,~:()N ~ ~'.!. C. HOGG ESTATE ~l-TND

(October, 1971)
BOND EXCHANGES

PAR
VALUE

-~·-··_--I S8\1:8'-···
-~~,,-~.

EXCHANGED

DESCRIP.T"''''IO;::.:N''--__-". _
ISSUE

RECEIVED

BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE

EXCHANGED RECEIVED

BOOK
YIELD NEl-l

IN- BOOK
CREASE YIELD

$ 20,000 West Penn Power Co.
1st Mtge .. , 3-1/4%, due 4/1/82

Northern States Power Co.
(Minn. )

1st Mtge., 5%, due 12/1/90

BOND SALES AND MATURITIES

$ 20,135.45 $ 21,282.65 1.33% 4.50%
$ 233.39*
(Total i"~~";me
Improvement)

PROCEEDS

$

PAR
VALUE---

409

ISSUE

GNMA, Pool #548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 $ 408.65

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

($ 24.52)

YIELD

8.00%

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.



HOGG FOUNDATION: W. C. HOGG ESTATE FUND
(Oc tober, 1971)

STOCK SALES

NO. OF-----....

SHARES SOLD---,-_.__...~-_.•..--

1,100 Shs.

1,600 Shs.

1,788 Shs.

1,800 Shs.

1,100 Shs.

2,000 Shs.

1,100 Shs.

800 Shs.

2,200 Shs.

ISSUE

American Home Products Corporation Conunon

Avon Products, Inc. Capital

Borden, Inc. Common

Brist.ol--Myers Company Common

CPC International, Inc. Common

The Coca-Cola Company Common

E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Company Common

Merck & Company, Inc. Common

Sterling Drug, Inc. Common

NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD---
$ 88,402.78 $ 41,902.11 2.12%

156,320.00 72,937.48 1. 33

52,433.10 30,385.55 4.09

115,017.66 110,202.16 1.88

34,512.50 ( 11,241.57) 5./f 2

221,000.00 177 ,173.91 1./>]

171,325.00 52,723.20 3.21

89,400.00 54,083.87 1. 97

100,650.00 2-0 ,999._2_6_ 1. 75

$1,029,061. 04 $619,165.97 2.1Z!

NO. OF SHS.
--~ ..._---_._---

PURCHASED----_._--.---
3,000 Shs.

1,000 Shs.

2,000 Shs.

1,500 Shs.

300 Shs.

2,000 Shs.

1,000 5h5.

STOCK PURCHASES

ISSUE

Ford Motor Company Common

General Motors Corporation Common

w. R. Grace & Company Common

Hercules, I~c. CODmon

International Busj.ness ~achines Corporation Capital

PepsiCo, Inc. Capital

Union Carbide Corporation Capital

COST
UNIT TOTAL---

$ 70.625 $ 444,150.00

85.125 Net 85,125.00

31. 50 63,439.00

53.00 53,354.20

307.50 92,459.25

65.25 Net 130,500.00

43.87 43,865.18

S 9l2,89~~~~

YIELD

3.68%

3.99

4.73

2.25

1. 69

1. 53

4.56



E~
VALUE-----

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES
="C"(-Octob~~~:""i9-71Y

BOND EXCHANGES

DESCRIPTION
ISSUE

REC~IVED

BOOK VAlUE
ISSUE ISSUE--EXCHANGED RECEIVED

BOOK
YIELD

IN­
CREASE

NEI-T
BOOK
YIELD

$ 15,000 Philadelphia Electric Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 3-1/8%,

due 4/1/85

Virginia Electric &Power Co. $
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%,

due 5/1/95

14,542.10 $ 14,927.30 1.14% 4.54%
$ 154.38*

33 , 203 . 86 ",$===32"",,~7,;,02~.=8=7

23,000

$ 38 000
=:..'=-~,==

Public Service Elec. & Gas
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/4%,

due 9/1/95

Co. Public Service Co. of Colorado
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 6/1/94

$

18,661. 76 17,775.57 .01 6.42
$_~__ll,5_2

$ 165.81
(Total Ineome
Improvement)

PROFIT OR (LOSS)
PAR

VALUE

$ 1,000
==~':;:"~:::..-::..'"=="=

PAR
VALUE

BOND SALES

ISSUE

Philadelphia Electric Co., 1st &Ref. Mtge., 3-1/8%,
due 4/1/85

BOND PURCHASES

ISSUE

$

PROCEEDS

632.60

UNIT
COST

($ 336.87)

TOTAL

YIELD

7.50%

YIELD

Public Service Company of Colorado, 1st Mtge., 4-1/2%,
due 6/1/94

$ 67.937 $ 1,358.74 7.45%
=I-h. ,

'''''(f)
g:;"

* Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.



nVG~ rOUNDATION: VARNLK r~vr8KLIES

(October, 1971)

STOCK SALES

r'

NO. OF--_...._".~
SHARES SOLD--..__..._.•.-.---~_ ..__.

500 Shs.

1,248 Shs.

500 Shs.

600 Shs.

800 Shs.

ISSUE

American Home Products Corporation Common

Bordcn~ Inc. Common

Brist:ol"~Mye.rs Company Common

epe International, Inc. Common

The Coca--Cola Company C011Uuon

NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD

$ 40,183.08 $ 29,138.13 2.12%

36,597.60 18,812.44 4.09

31,949.35 15,667.66 1. 88

18,825.00 5,728.11 5.42

88,400.00 68,502.20 1. 43

$215,955.03 $137,848.54 2.16%.

I

~ STOCK PURCHASES

NO. OF SHS.
----~-

PURCHASED ISSUE
------

700 Shs. Ford Motor Company Common

400 Shs. General Motors Corporation Common

200 Shs. International Business Machines Corporation Capital

700 Shs. International Telephone & Telegraph Corporation
$2.25 Cumulative Convertible Preferred, Series N

700 Shs. PepsiCo, Inc. Capital

COST
UNIT TOTAL YIELD--- ---

$ 70.625 $ 49,437.50 3.68%

85.125 Net 34,050.00 3.99

307.50 61,639.50 1. 69

71.77 50,241. 48 3.13

65.25 Net 45,675.00 1. 53

$241,043.4? 2. 69 ~~
~~'

=---=---= :/~
(0
(J\



THE ROBERT A. WELCH CHAIR IN CHEMISTRY
(October, 1971)

PAR
VALUE---_..._-

BOND EXCHANGES----

ISSUE
RECEIVED

BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE

EXCHANGED RECEIVED

BOOK
YIELD

IN­
j::REASE

NEW
BOOK
YIELD

$ 50,000 Southern Calif. Edison Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/4%,

due 11/1/87

Michigan Be.lJ. Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 11/1/92

$ 50,041. 58 $ 50,386.58

==--===

.45% 4.69%
$ 215.49*
(To t al-I~-~~;'me

Improvement)

I

g;

*Tota1 Income Improvement, {"eluding income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

WINEDALE STAGECOACH INN - VARNER ACREAGE
(October, 1971)

BOND PURCHASES
--~.--.~--_ ..-'~'-'

$

PAR
VALUE

245,000

ISSUE

Beneficial Finance Co., Notes, 5-1/4%, due 12/1/79

UNIT

$ 84.62

COST

$

TOTAL

207,319.00

YIELD

7.86%



NO. OF---
SHA~~il.0LD ISSUE

STOCK SALES
(October, 1971)

NET SALES PROCEEDS

THE GEORGE M. OLIVER CHARITABLE TRUST

PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD

500 Shs. Farah Manufacturing Company Common $ 16,787.)6 ($ 7,681. 59) 1.31%
==

THE LEILA A. OLIVER CHARITABLE TRUST

500 Shs. Farah Manufacturing Company Common $ 16,787.16 1. 31%

THE CLINE COLLECTION OF ENGLISH AND AMERICAN LITERATURE SINCE 1800

I

0-

7 Shs. Omega-Alpha, Inc. Common
(1-for-7 distribution to holders of
University Computing Company Common Stock)

$ 31. 67

HEMATOLOGY RESEARCH UNDER THE DIRECTION OF DR. EUGENE P. FRENKEL - DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL

125 Shs. Texas Gulf Sulphur Company Capital $ 1,775.44 ($ 294.87) 4.22%
==



BOlID PURCHASES
(October, 1971)

PAR
VALUE ISSUE UNIT

COST
TOTAL YIELD---

U. T. AUSTIN - HOUSING SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1967 - RESERVE FUND

GNMA, Pool 111029, 6-1/2%, due 12/15/2001 $ 93.50 $ 84,150.00 7.16%

GNMA, Pool #1029, 6-1/2%, due 12/15/2001 $ 93.50 $ 336,600.00 7.16%
=

U. T. EL PASO - COMBINED FEE REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1970 AND 1971 - RESERVE FUND
=~==:=-'O":=-_====I

0-.
N $ 40,000

=,,=--===
GNMA, Pool 111029, 6-1/2%, due 12/15/2001 $ 93.50 $ 37,400.00 7.16%



PAR
VALUE

BOND SALES AND MATURITIES
(October, 1971)

PROCEEDS

STUDENT PROPERTY DEPOSIT SCHOLARSHIP FUND

PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD

I

0'­
W

$ t.OO GNMA, Poa1 11181, , 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 399.75 $ -0- 8.00%

,2,158 GNMA, Pool 11121, 8%, due 11/15/2000 _2...157.92 ( __62.36) 8.00

$ 2,557.67 ($ 62.36) 8.00%
= ====--== ==

U. T. AUSTIN - DOIUlITORY REVENUE BO!-l1) FUND, SERLES 195t, ~. RESERVE FUND
,=."",,,-=,,,,.,',C"""'7='''''_~=''''.",,,."··''"'="''""''''===~'"''='' =,,-,==:n- = ..=.,..--......-."==-"',~,..-="=:-'-~="'~"'",""'~=~~~"',,...:;,=.%-=-_-i::=~"'=-~

$ tf65 GNJvf.u:\ , Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 465.46 $ -0- 8.00%

__~~.,~.1..8g.4 GNMA, Pool 11548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 --l,803·11 ( ___ 108.22) 8.00

$ 2,269 $ 2 ,269 .1~. ($ 108.2}) 8.00%
=~=:~:;::"_~.~'"'~-;::,,;'"'".O;O.""':

U. T. AUSTIN .' DOfu'1ITORY REVENUE BONDS FUND, SERIES 1956 RESERVE FUM

GNMA, Pool #548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 ,);$=~37~1. 08 ($ 22.26) 8.00%

U. T. AUSTIN - STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS OF 1963 - RESERVE FUND
="'.., - -- =--'-':===

G!-I,}lA, Pool 1.'l84 , 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 695.45 $ -0-
~~=~==

8.00%
=

U. T. AUSTIN - HOUSING SYSTEM REVE~~E BO~1)S, SERIES 1967 - RESERVE FUND

$ 416 GNMA, Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 416.18

606 G~1}1A, Pool 11548, 8"1 clue 4/15/2001 605.93n,

__ .....2.,336 G",}lA, Pool 1!121 , 8%, due 11/15/2001 7,335.58

S 8,358 S 8,357.:69
=---=-~=----===:-..:=

$

(

$

-0- 8.00%

36.36) 8.00

454.81 8.00 ,
)

418.45 8.00% )
::;:".==.::: J



BOND SALES AND ~~TURITIES

(October, 1971)

PAR
VALeE
_~""A.. __~._

ISSUE PROCEEDS

U. T. AUSTIN - BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1969
UTILITY PLANT - STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS RESERVE FUND
"-",,,,,.~_-;:,;,,,,,,,,,,,~,::;, ...;o;,,...,,=,- - - _.,~:;-=

YIELD

$ 493 GI\'MA, Pool fI5!f8~ 8%, due 4/15/2001 $ 493.20 ($ 29.59) 8.00%

_.1,],18; GNNA~ Pool 11121, 8%, due 11/15/2000 47,186.86 ( _.l,298.3j) 8,00

$ 47,680.06 ($ 3,327.95) 8. OO~~
=~'==....-;:::-~--'--== ="-'::;"".',,"~.c-,

U, T, AUSTIN - CONBINED FEE REVENUE BmmS, SERIE.S 1970 & 1971 - RESERVE FUND_
='o·.:::-:::;:"..;;.~;-:."';;:;:-_,o:;~c;::'"~:':',:;;_~'::.:==,,,.=,;::c~=,:::;:-·-- •. _

8.00%

8.00%
==--=

-0-$136.90$GNHA, Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001

GNl1A, Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001

U. T. GALVESTON - DO~~ITORY REVEI\~E BONDS, SERIES 1955- RESERVE FUND
===="'_..- <:'.--=-........._-==~.....== = ....=

CNrIA, Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 1,182.82 $ -0-
="=.""==--=

8.00%

U. T, EL PASO - BUILDING REV~NUE ~ONDS, ~ERIES 1969, RESERVE FUND

$ 7,046.00

$

$

405

6,641

7,046

G,,'~, Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001

GNMA, Pool #121, 8%, due 11/15/2000

$ 405.23

6,640.77

$

$

-0- 8.00%

152.34 8.00
,.."

152.34 8.00% ::~
()
0



VALUE ISSUE
~.~----

BO~~ SALES AND MATURITIES
(October, 1971.)

PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD

U. T. EL PASO - STUDENT UNION BUILDING REVENUE BONDS SERIES A AND B. 1961 - RESERVE FUND
=-"",,,,,~",,,-_. ---"·,~-_·,·_~·"",,,,_,~,,,_,~'~·=·o.·:.o~'=""'._·c~."7"'=·.o""--.",-"""",,,.,,,,,-_-,,,,~=,,,,,-=",.,,.==-=-..=----==""---==.~-== ...._=~O"=~ ""==-="c"""",,,,"=~ =-

( ~l,}4)

($ 11.84)-=--===

$ 433 GNNA, Pool 1118 f" 8%, due 4/1/2001

191 GNNA, Pool 11548, 8%~ due 4/15/2001

$ 630
:,:.;0. '-'0'--""';'.:.:0::;:,-',"",,,

$

$

432.61

197.28

629.89

$ -0- 8.00%

8.00

8.00%

£~J:~~~~~~~~!2N - HOUSING SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS -~JERIES 1963- RESE~VE.FUND

Gl\'lJA, Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 ~$=",;3=55. 94 8.00%
=::.==

U. T. ARLINGTON - STUDENT CENTER FEE BONDS - SERIES 1960- RESERVE FUND
="~,,,"~=-_==-"'.·.C.=C::'C~'-'='O'-··

""<i>
'Q
o..,
.~

$ 438
="=-~::";::;","-==-,,..,-.=-';::

GNMA, Pool iI18 1." 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 438.08 $ -0- 8.00%

U. T. ARLINGTON - GYMNASIUM FEE BO~~S - SERIES 1961- RESERVE FUND

$ 452
=~===

GNMA, Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 451.77 8.00%
==

U. T. ARLINGTON - STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS - SERIES 1964, SERIES 1966, AIm SERIES 1968- RESERVE FUND- ._....- -~." --'==~-===~'-'

$ 817 GN)L\, Pool 0548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 $ 817.31 ($ 49.04) 8.00%

$ 4,304

Gl\}JA, Pool I,f121 , 8%, due 11/15/2000 -----hi+..87• 41

$ 4,304.72

_--=-249.35

200.31$

8.00

8.00%

~.t-;"

~
('~

""'"



1402
Ii. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS

TRUST AND SPECtAL FUNDS - iNVESTMENT MATTERS.--

REPORT OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS . --The following securities transactions
I ~ve been made for the Trusj' and Special Funds in November, 1971. The Associate Deputy
Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends approval by the Board of Regents of
;hese transactions.

INVESTMENTS ACQUiRED

Par Value Descript,on and Fund
CORPORATE BONDS,
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail

Principal
Cost Yield

480,000

315,000

8,000

10,000

5,000

Common Trust Fund

Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate
Fund

Winedale Stagecoach lnn­
Varner Acreage

The Wi! II am Buchanan Chair in
Intemal Medicine - DMS

Anderson -Mayfair Mortgage Retirement
Fund - AH

Total - Corporm'e Bonds

CORPORATE STOCKS,

See Srock Purchase Schedule for Derai I

$ 460,606.50 7.58%

310,377.75 7.50

6,910.00 10.00

7,498.00 7.20

4,143.65 9.19

789,535.90 7.57%

335,000

125,000

15,000

100,000

Common TC0St Fund

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

BONDS EXCHANGED iN:
See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail

Common Trust Fund

Hogg Foundation, W. C. Hogg Estate
Fund

Hogg Founddion: Varner Properties

The Wi liom Buchanan Chair in
Intenla Meakine - OMS

L & I Report - 66

661,357.45

$ 1,450, 893 . 35

$ 284,128.39

101,450.99

14,524.65

73,822.34

2.87%

6.28%

5.35

5.27

7.15



'.., i1 0')
INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

].~: .U

(Continued)
Principal

Par Value Despcript10n and Fund Cost Yield
COMMERCIAL PAPER:

:S 210,000 FMC 4-1/2% Noi-e, due 12/20/71 $ 210,000 4.51751%
($5,400 - The George M. Oliver

Chariiable Trust
5,400 - The Lelia A. Oliver

Charitable TruSi"
400 - Library Endowment

Fund - UTEP
2,300 - Fessinger Memorial

Lecture Fund .- UTEP
1,100- Julia Ann Ross Memorial

Scholarship - UTEP
400 - Lydio Stark Memorial

Schal arsh ip in Speech
Therapy - UTEP

3,200 - CapL James R. Valtr
Memorial Scholarship
Fund - UTEP

2,800 - E. Ray Lockhart Library
Memorial - UTEP)

240,000 FMC 4--1/2% Nate, due 12/20/71 240,000 4.51807
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg
Estate Fund)

16,000 SRAC 4-3/4% Note, due 1/4/72 16,000 4.79045
($ 400 - Dora Dieterich Bonham

Archives Guide Fund
600- De Rossel"te Thomas Fund

for Aso Mi'rchell Guidance
Center

15,000-Hogg Foundai"ion: Unappro-
priated Income Account)

50,000 SRAC 4-3/4% Note, due 1/25/72 50,000 4.78918
(OffIce of investments, Trusts and
Lands - Clearing Account)

36,000 SRAC 4-3/4% Note, due 2/28/72 36,000 4.80708
(Josephine Clardy Fox Estate Fund -
UTEP)

39,400 SRAC 5% Note, due 5/1/72 39,400 5.12967
(Board for Lease 1% Fee Fund)

L & I Report -- 67



iTEMS DISPOSED OF tM3!!

Principal Profit
Par Value Descri ption and Fund Proceeds or (Loss) Yield

U. S. GOVERNJiiIEi"lT AGENCY OBliGATIONS:
See Bond Sales Schedule for Detail

, 832 Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg,
Estate Fund $ 831. 79 ($ 13.80) 8.00%

368 Student Property Depos it
Scholarship Fund 367.57 1.20) 8.00

1,516 The Will iam Buchanan Chair in
Internal Medicine - Anderson
Hospital 1,516.18 ( 50.29) 8.00

2,122 U. T. Austin - Dormitory Revenue
Bond Fund, Series 1954 - Reserve
Fund 2,121.74 ( 102.78) 8.00

615 U. T. Austin - Dormitory Revenue
Bonds Fund, Series 1956 - Reserve
Fund 615.46 ( 29.68) 8.00

824 U. T. Austin - Student Housing
Revenue Bonds of 1963 - Reserve
Fund 823.48 8.53) 8.00

2,049 U. T. Austin - Housing System
Revenue Bonds, Series 1967 -
Reserve Fund 2,048.87 ( 58.61 ) 8.00

1,393 U. T. Austin - Buiiding Revenue
Bonds, Series 1969 - Utility Piant-
Student Fee Revenue Bonds Reserve
Fund 1,393.20 ( 89.76) 8.00

78 U~ To Austin - Corr:bined Fee Revenue
Bonds, Series 1970 & 1971- Reserve
Fund 78.D6 -0- 8.00

112 U. To Austin - Sj-udent Union Revenue
Bonds, Series 1958 - Reserve Fund 111.52 -0- 8.00

964 U. T. Gal veston - Dorm itory Revenue
Bonds, Series 1955 - Reserve Fund 963.55 -0- 8.00

459 U. T. EI Paso - Building Revenue
Bonds, Series 1969 - Reserve Fund 459.11 2.78 8.00

543 U. T. EI Paso - Student Union
Building Revenue Bonds, Series A
and Bt 1967 - Reserve Fund 542.99 ( 11.24) 8.00

L & i Report - 68



14,05
ITEMS DISPOSED OF

(Continued)

Principal Profi t
Par Value Description and Fund Proceeds or (Loss) Yield

U. S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY OBLIGATiONS: (Continued)

~~ 290 U. T. Arlington - Housing System
Revenue Bonds - Series 1963 -
Reserve Fund $ 289.95 $ -0- 8.00%

357 U. T. Arlington - Student Center
Fee Bonds - Series 1960 - Reserve
Fund 356.86 -0- 8.00

368 U. T. Arlington - Gymnasium Fee
Bonds - Series 1961 ._ Reserve Fund 368.02 -0- 8.00

858 U. T. Arl ington - Student Fee
Revenue Bonds - Series 1964 -
Series 1966 - Series 1968 -
Reserve Fund 857.36 ( 18.63) 8.00

TOTAL - U. S. Government
Agency Obligations 13,745.71 ( 381.74) 8.00%

CORPORATE BONDS:
See Bond Sales Schedule ror Detail

1"1,000 Common Trust Fund 8,416.48 ( 586.70) 7.08%

25,000 Hogg Foundation: W.e. Hogg
Estate Fund 18,170.00 827.50 7.13

3,000 Anderson-Mayrair Mortgage
Retirement Fund - AH 2,441.16 29.16 7.01

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 29,027.64 269.96 7.11%

CONVERTIBLE BONDS:
See Bond Sales Schedule ror Detail

88,000 Common Trust Fund 110,726.08 21,765.88 3.18%

151,000 Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg
Estate Fund 189,995.88 37,833.18 3.18

44,000 Hogg Foundation: Varner
Properties 55,363.04 11 ,024. 24 3.18

TOTAL - Convertible Bonds 356,085.00 70,623.30 3.18%

L & i Report - 69



P Ie Value

ITEMS DISPOSED OF
(Continued)

Description and Fund
CORPORATE STOCKS:
See Stock Sales SchedUle for Detail

Principal
Proceeds

Profit
or (Loss) Yield

Hogg Foundation: W. e. Hogg
Estate Fund $ 158.29 $ 83.14 3.34%

Winedale Stagecoach Inn-
Varner Acreage 8,925.00 2,032.83 1. 79

Joseph ine CI ardy Fox Estate
Fund - UTEP 36,359.00 6,011.00 1.02

TOTAL - Corporate Stocks 45,442.29 8,126.97 1.17%

TOTAL - LONG TERM iNVESTMENTS
SOLD $444,300.64 $78,638.49

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT:
See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail

$ 335,000 Common Trust Fund $287,932.54 -0- 6.16%

125,000 Hogg Foundation: W.e. 111,264.79 -0- 5.36
Hogg Estate Fun d

15,000 Hogg Foundation: Varner
Properties 13,833.00 -0- 4.87

100,000 The William Buchanan Chair
in Internal Medicine - DMS 81,754.64 -0- 7.00

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

17,000 SRAC, 5-1/4% Note, due
1'1/1/71 17,000.00 -0- 5.29712
(Toreador Trust Fun d for
Sal ary Supplementation of
the School of Law)

i5,000 SRAC, 4-3/4% Note, due
1/4/72 15,000.00 -0- 4.79045
(Brown Memorial Trust -
Said 11/ 5/71)

L & 1 Report - 70



14.07

ITEMS DiSPOSED OF
(Continued)

Principal Profit
Par Value Description and Fund Proceeds or (Loss) Yield

COMMERCIAL PAPER: (Continued)

$ 215,000 FMC, 4% Note, due 11/5/71 $ 215,000.00 -0- 4.00178%
(Common Trust Fund)

407,000 SRAC, 5-3/8% Note, due 11/5/71 407,000.00 -0- 5.37821
(Common Trust Fund)

162,000 SRA(, 5-3/8% Note, due
11/ 5/71 162,000.00 -0- 5.37821
(Common Trust Fund)

627,000 FMC, 5-1/4% Note, due
11/18/71, prepaid 11/9/71 627,000.00 -0- 5.27307
($267,000 - Common Trust

Fund
360,000 - Hogg Foundation;

W. C. Hogg Estate
Fund)

38,000 SRAC, 5-1/4% Note due
11/30/71 38,000 --0- 5.31982
($30,000 .. Faith Foundation

Grant
6,000 - College of Engineer-

ing - Ford Foundation
Grant - Various Purposes

2,000 - Robertson-Path Foundation)

L & I Report - 71



ISSUE ISSUE--
EXCHANGED RECEIVED

PAR
VALUE

ISSUE
EXQllANGED

<

TBE uNIVERSITY OF TL;Xi~~ "';'':'':;-~,l~H COMMON TRUc;.i. .;.'-..:4 .....

(November, 1971)

BOND EXCHANGES

DESCRIPTION
ISSUE

RECEIVED

BOOK VALUE
BOOK

YIELD
IN­

CREASE

NEh1

BOOK
YIELD---

$ 35,000 Virginia Electric & Power Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/8%,

due 10/1/86

Cincinnati Gas & Electric Co. $
1st Mtge., 5%, due 5/1/90

27,987.20 $ 29,601. 05 .24% 6.44%
$ 50.06*

50,000 Monongahela Power Co.
1st Mtge., 5-1/2%, due 3/1/96

Virginia Electric & Power Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 7-3/8%,

due 3/1/2001

50,460.60 60,250.60 .47
$

5.90
80.53

r' 50,000
9"

;;<;,
(\) 150,000"0::]<
I

" 50,000
'"

-~<----

$ _<_}35, 000

Commonwealth Edison Co.
1st Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 4/1/96

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.
Debs., 5-3/8%, due 6/1/2006

Ohio Edison Co.
1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 4/1/89

Indianapolis Power & Light Co.
1st Mtge., 5-5/8%, due 5/1/97

American Tel. & Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/99

Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 11/1/90

$

50,620.34

111,474.00

47,390.40

51,528.34

95,697.00

47,051.40

284,128.39

.24 5.40
$ 102.42

.05 7.50
$ 55.75

.17 5.12
$ 88.64

$ 377.40
(Total Income
Improvement)

*TotalIncome Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
(November, 1971)

BOND PURCHASES

PAR COST
VALUE ISSUE UNIT TOTAL--- ----

$ 200,000 Pacific Gas & Electric Co. , 1st & Ref. Mtge. , 7-1/2%,
due 12/1/2003 $100.00 $ 200,000.00

200,000 South'vestern Electric Power Co. , 1st Mtge. , 7-1/2%,
due 10/1/2001 100.00 200,000.00

5,000 Gulf States Utilities Co. , 1st Mtge. , 5%, due 1/1/96 74.980 3,749.00

50,000 Household Finance Corp., Debs. , 5-1/8%, due 10/1/80 79.25 39,625.00

25,000 Indianapolis Power & Light Co. , 1st Mtge., 4-1/8%,
due 3/1/88 68.93 17,232.50

-----~---_.

$ 4_80,000. $ 460,606.50

BOND SALES

YIELD

7.50%

7.50

7.20

8.50

7.45

PAR
VALUE

S===88"",="0",0,,,,0

ISSUE

Convertible Bonds

First National Citv Bank, Convertible Capital Notes,
4%, due 7/1/90

Corporate Bonds

PROCEEDS

$110,726.08

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

$ 21,765.88

YIELD

3.18%
=

s 5,000

6,000

=':,000

Commom.,ea~Lth Edison Co., 1st Xtge., 5-1/4%, due 4/1/96

Ohio Edison Co., 1st ~tge., 4-1/2%, due 4/1/89

S 3,959.20

4,457.28

S 8,416.48

$

(

($

195.47

782.17)

586.70)

7. 'J 5;(



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
(November, 1971)

STOCK PURCHASES

NO. OF SHS. COST____• _____0__

PURCHASED ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD
-----_._-~._-_._._. _.

-~-----

2,000 Shs America.n Cyanamid Company Common $ 30.75 $ 62,027.60 4.03%

1,000 Shs DOvl Chemical Company Common 67.75 Net 67,750.00 2.66

2,000 Shs Federated DE:partm.ent Stores, Inc. Common 45.25 Net 90,500.00 2.21

1,100 Shs Ford Motor Company Common 68.00 Net 74,800.00 3.82

r- 2,000 Shs General Elec.tric Company Common 58.625 Net 117,250.00 2.39

""
;<:i 1,000 Shs General Motors Corporation Common 78.25 Net 78,250.00 4.35
"'"0
0 2,000 Shs Westinghouse Electric Corporation Common 84.925 Avg. _J.70,779.82. 2.11,
~,

I

'--J $ 661,357.45, 2.87%
-!'.



ROGG FOUNDATION: W. C_. HOGG ESTATE FUND
(November, 1971)

BOND EXCHANGES

BOOK

-~~¥_-->--

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
PAR ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE .!!t:. BOOK---_.. ---

VALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD----" ------- --~_.

$ 50,000 Virginia Electric & Po"er Co. Houston Lighting & Po"er Co. $ 47,971.10 $ 44,006.10 -.11% 4.39%
1st & Ref. Mtge. , 4-1/8% , 1st Mtge., 3-1/4%, due 3/1/86 $ 70.55;<

due 10/1/86

25,000 Ohio Edison Co. Houston Lighting & Po"er Co. 25,168.66 21,284.16 -.22 4.22
1st Mtge., 4-1(2%, due 4(1/89 1st Mtge. , 3%, due 3/1/89 $ 72.04

15,000 Ditto Consumers Po"er Co. 15,101.19 14,964.24 .20 4.61,
r- 1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 12/1/90 $ 34.12
Qo

35,000 Cincinnati Gas & Electric Co. Ditto 23,023.84 21,196.49 .23 9.00
'" 1st Mtge., 5%, due 5/1/90 $ 25.54(0

"0
~

$ 202.25-e
$ 125,000 $ 11J:,264.79 $ 101,450.99

I ._=
'-l

(Total Income
In Improvement)

*Tota1 Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.



HOGG FOUNDATION: W. C. HOGG ESTATE FUND
(November, 1971)

BOND PURCHASES

$ 315 000
="==::::;!=~.=

$

PAR
VAlUE

15,000

300,000

ISSUE

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp., Gen. Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 11/1/91

Southwestern E1ectr'ic Power Co., 1st Mtge., 7-1/2%,
due 10/1/2001

BOND SAlES AND MATURITIES

UNIT

$ 69.185

100.00

COST
TOTAl

$ 10,377.75

300,000.00

$ 310,JJ?L7'5.

YIELD

7.50%

7.50

7.50%

I

O:!

PAR
VALUE ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD

Convertible Bonds

$ 151,000 First National City Bank, Convertible Cap ita1 No tes, $189,995.88 $ 37,833.18 3.18%
4%, due 7/1/90

Corporate Bonds

$ 25,000 Virginia Electric & Power Co. , 1st & Ref. Mtge., $ 18,170.00, $ 827.50 7.13%
4-1/8%, due 10/1/86

U. S. Government Obligations

$ 395 GNMA, Pool 11548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 $ 394.80 ($ 23.29) 8.00%

437 GNMA, Pool 11650, 8;; , due 4/15/2001 436.99 9.49 8.00

S 832 $ 831. 79 ($ 13.80) 8.00%

STOCK SALES r-I,'
~O. OF ~~

SHARES SOLD ISS['.: NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD !..\,

N
4 Shs. First National City C:::-r;-.::::ration Common $ 158.29 $ 83.14 3.34%



HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES
(November, 1971)

BOND EXCHANGES

DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE

EXCHANGED RECEIVED

NEW
BOOK
YIELD

BOOK
YIELD

IN­
CREAS~

.40% 5.27%
$ 39.91*
(Total· Inc~me
Improvement)

14,524.65$13,833.00$

=

Cincinnati Gas & Electric Co.
1st Mtge., 5%, due 5/1/90

ISSUE
RECEIVED

---_.~-:----
ISSUE---

EXCHANGED

Virginia Electric & Power Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/8%,

due 10/1/86

PAR
VALUE
--~.

$ 15,000

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

BOND .SALES

PAR
VALUE ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD

Convertible Bonds

$ 44,000 First National City Bank, Convertible Capital Notes,
4%, due 7/1/90

$ 55,363.04 $ 11,024.24 3.18%



WINEDALE STAGECOACH INN - VARNER ACREAGE
(No;ember, 1971)

BOND PURCHASES----
PAR

VALUE ISSUE

Beneficial Loan Corp., Notes, 3-3/8%, due 4/1/74

STOCK SALES--------

UNIT

$ 86.375

COST

$

TOTAL---
6,910.00

YIELD

10.00%

I

''1
(X)

NO. OF
-"_.~-

SHARES SOLD
--~----_._-,~

200 Shs.

ISSUE

Sterling Drug Inc. Common

NET SALES PROCEEDS

$ 8,925.00

PROFIT....Q~_(LOSS)

$ 2,032.8~,

YIELD

1. 79%

JOSEPHINE CLARDY FOX ESTATE FUND - U. T. EL PASO
(November, 1971)

STOCK SALES

267 Shs.

236 Shs.

The Bank of Eol Paso, EJ. Paso, Texas Cornman Capital

E1 Paso National Bank, El Paso, Texas Cornman Capital

$ 18,423.00

17,936.00

-$ 36,359.00

$ 2,136.00

3,875.00

$ 6,011.00

1.02%

1. 02%

~.

i~.....
~



THE WILLIAM BUCHANAN CHAIR IN INTERNAL MEDICINE - DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL
(November, 17j~i

BOND EXCHANGES

PAR
VALUE

._-~---------,---

ISSUE
EXCHANGED

DESCRIPTION
ISSUE

RECEIVED

BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE

EXCHANGED RECEIVED

BOOK
YIELD

IN­
CREASE

NEW
BOOK
YIELD---

$ 45,000

10,000

100,000

PAR
VALUE

Pacific Gas & Electric Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 5-1/2%,

due 6/1/99

Ditto

Ditto

iSSUE

Indianapolis Power & Light Co. $
1st Mtge., 5-1/8%, due 4/1/96

BOND PURCHASES

36,789.59 $

COST
UNIT

34,557.79

TOTAL

.15% 7.15%
$ 56.30*

YIELD

S 10,000 Gulf States UtUities Co., 1st Mtge., 5%, due 1/1/96
:=..-::::::::::=::-==--_"::

BOND SALES AND MATURITIES

$ 74.980 $~=~7,~4,;,98;,;.,,;,00 7.20%
==

PAR
\'ALUE ISSCE-- PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD

s 1,516 G~11A, Pool "650, 8~, due 4/15/2001 $ 1,516.18 ($ 50.29) 8.00% 1---"­
i!:;"
w.

----c---------c-~------------
*_::2~ =ncc~e Improve~e~t! i~~:~~i~; ~~come from investment 0~ taieout (payup) on exchange.



ANDERSON--MAYFAIR MORTGAGE RETIREMENT FUND - ANDERSON HOSPITAL
(November, 1971)

BOND PURCHASES

PAR
VALUE ISSUE UNIT

COST
TOTAL YIELD

$ 2,000 Appalachian E1ec:tric: Power Co., 1st Mtge., 3-1/8%,
due 12/1/77

$ 77.62 $ 1,552.40 7.84%

I

CD
C>

5 000

PAR
VALUE

Benefidal Loan Corp., Notes, 3-3/8%, due 4/1/74

BOND SALES

ISSUE

86.375

PROCEEDS

___~_,-?J_l-,}_5

$ 4,143.65
=o--=."--=..=---==,c:.=,,,,~",,=

10.00

9.19%

YIELD

$ 3 000=,,--=---.:..,= Public: Servic:e Co. of Colorado, 1st Mtge., 2-7/8%,
due 6/1/77

$ 2,441.16 $ 29.16 7 .01%

'r.h.

f~b"en



BOND SALES AND MATURITIES
(November, 1971)

PAR
VALUE ISSUE-- PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD

STUDENT PROPERTY DEPOSIT SCHOLARSHIP FUND

__...:.4.1.93

-0-

8.00

8.00%

8.00%

1.20)

$

( __-cc1,-,-'20)

($367.57

325.64

$

$

GNMA, Pool #121, 8%, due 11/15/2000

GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001326$

U. T. AUSTIN - DO&~ITORY REVENUE BOND FUND, SERIES 1954 - RESERVE FUND

I

00

$ 379

____.1->.2-43

$ 2,122
=-.....;:;:=:::::;-...:::==--=::

GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001

GNMA, Pool #548, 8%, due 4/15/2001

$ 379.17

1,742.57

$ 2,121. 74.

$

(

($

-0-

102.78)

102.78)

8.00%

8.00

8.00%

U. T. AUSTIN - DORHITORY REVENUE BOND FUND, SERIES 1956 - RESERVE FUND

s, 358

257
'-'-"-'~-'~--~

GNMA, Pool #548, 8%, due 4/15/2001

GNHA, Pool #650, 8%, due 4/15/2001

$ 358.50

256.96

($ 21.15) 8.00%

8.00

$ 615 $ 615.46 ($ 29.68) 8.00%

U. T. AUSTIN - STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS OF 1963 - RESERVE FUND

$ 567 GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 566.52 $ -0- 8.00%

_____--.Jl2

$ 824

GN~A, Pool #650, 8%, due 4/15/2001 __.=.2::c.56•. 96

$ 823.48
~--==

(

($

8.53)

8. 5~)

8.00

8.00%



BOND SALES AND MATURITIES
(November, 1971)

PAR
VALUE ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD
_._--~.- -- -----

U. T. AUSTIN - HOUSING SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1967 - RESERVE FUND---
$ 339 GNMA, Pool 1f184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 339.02 $ -0- 8.00%

585 GNMA, Pool 11548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 585.40 ( 34.53) 8.00

982 GNMA, Pool 11650, 8%, due 4/15/2001 981. 94 ( 32.58) 8.00

143 GNMA, Pool 11121, 8%, due 11/15/2000 142.51 8.50 8.00---_.._-
r $ 2,0,49 $ 2,048.87 ($ 58.61) 8.00%
90

AJ
<TJ U. T. AUSTIN - BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1969CJ
0 UTILITY PLANT - STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS RESERVE FUND=+
I

00 $ 476 GNMA, Pool 11548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 $ 476.49 ($ 28.10) 8.00%
""

917 GNMA, Pool 11121, 8%, due 11/15/2000 916.71 ( __61.66) 8.00--"----

$ 1,393 $ 1,393.20 ($ 89.76) 8.00%-

U. T. AUSTIN - COMBINED FEE REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1970 & 1971 - RESERVE FUND

$ 78 GNMA, Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 78.06 $ -0- 8.00%

U. T. AUSTIN - STUDENT UNION REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1958 - RESERVE FUND

$ 112 GNMA, Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 111. 52 $ -0- 8.00%
f='.
~
\,.,l,.

00



BOND SALES AND MATURITIES
(November, 1971)

PAR
VALUE ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD--- ---

U. T. GALVESTON - DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1955 - RESERVE FUND

$ 964 GNMA, Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 963.55 $ -0- 8.00%==

U. T. EL PASO - BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1969,_RESERVE FUND

$ 330 GNMA, Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 330.10 $ -0- 8.00%

129 GNMA, Pool 11121, 8%, due 11/15/2000 129.01 2.78 8.00
r'
90 $ 459 $ 459.11 $ 2.78 8.00%

'"en
-0
0 U. T. EL PASO - STUDENT UNION BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES A AND B, 1967 - RESERVE FUND...
~

I

co $ 352 GNMA, Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 352.40 $ -0- 8.00%w

191 GNMA, Pool 11548, 8%, due 4/15/2001 190.59 ( 11. 24) 8.00

$ 543 $ 542.99 ($ 11. 24) 8.00%
~

U. T. ARLINGTON - HOUSING SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS - SERIES 1963 - RESERVE FUND

$ 290 GNMA, Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 289.95 $ -0- 8.00%

u. T. ARLINGTON - STUDENT CENTER FEE BONDS - SERIES 1960 - RESERVE FUND

$ 357 GNMA, Pool 11184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 356.86 $ -0- 8.00% :,......~l-

ff;>
b.:.

c.o



PAR
VALUE ISSUE

BOND SALES AND MATURITIES
(November, 1971)

PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD

U. T. ARLINGTON - GYMNASIUM FEE BONDS - SERIES 1961 - RESERVE FUND

$ 368
-~==--

GNMA, Pool #184, 8%, due 4/1/2001 ",,$=,,;;3=68 . 02 $ -0- 8.00%

U. T. ARLINGTON - STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS - SERIES 1964, SERIES 1966, ~ND SERIES 1968 - RESERVE FUND
''';:'--'

$ 790 GNMA, Pool 11548, 8%, due 4/15/2001

68 GNMA, Pool 1/121, 8%, due 11/15/2000.--
9<>

$ 858

'"<D
<J
0
::j.

I

0>
-I>-

$

$

789.61

67.75

857.36

($

($

23.29)

4.66

18.63)

8.00%

8.00

8.00%




